
F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/AAI-Chennai/CP-I11/2021-22

Order No. 38/2021-22

AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

IN THE MATTER OF

DETERMINATION OF AERONAUTICAL TARIFF FOR

CHENNAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, CHENNAI (MAA)

FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

(01.04.2021 - 31.03.2026)

DATE OF ISSUE: 04th February 2022

AERA BUILDING

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX

SAFDARJUNG AIRPORT



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page 2 of231Order No. 3812021-22 for the Third Control Period

6.5.

1. BRIEF ON CHENNAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 13

1.1. Introduction 13

2. MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR CHENNAI
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 16

2.1. Introduction 16

2.2. Construct of the Tariff Order 19

3. FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR CHENNAI INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT 20

3.1. Tariff determination methodology 20

3.2. Control Period 21

4. TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD 22

4.1. Key aspects pertaining to true-up of the Second Control period 22

4.2. True-up of Traffic for the Second Control Period 22

4.3. True-up of Regulatory Asset Base 24

4.4. True-up of Aeronautical Depreciation 48

4.5. True-up of the Fair Rate of Return 53

4.6. True-up of Return on Land 57

4.7. True-up of Operating and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses 59

4.8. True-up of Non-Aeronautical Revenues 74

4.9. True-up of Aeronautical Revenue 78

4.10. True-up of Aeronautical Taxes 83

4.11. True-Up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement 85

4.12. Authority's decisions regarding true-up for the Second Control Period 90

5. TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 91

5.1. AAl's submission regarding Traffic in Third Control Period 91

5.2. Authority's examination of Traffic for Third Control Period as part of the Consultation Paper 92

5.3. Stakeholder comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period 93

5.4. AAI's response to stakeholder comments regarding traffic for the Third Control Period 94

5.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding traffic for the Third Control Period 95

5.6. Authority's decisions on traffic for the Third Control Period 96

6. REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR 'FHIRD CONTROL PERIOD .. 97

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.



TABL E Of CONTENTS

Page 3 of231Order No. 38/202 1-22 tor the Third Control Period

6.6. Authority's decisions regarding RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period 139

7. FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 141

7.1. AAJ's submission regarding the FRoR for the Third Control Period 141

7.2. Authority's examinations regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period as part of
Consultation Pape r 142

7.3. Stakeholder comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period 144

7.4. AAJ's response to stakeholder comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control
Period 147

7.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third
Control Period 148

7.6 . Authority 's deci sion s regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period 149

8. RETURN ON LAND FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 150

8.1. AAJ 's submissions regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period 150

8.2. Authority 's examination regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period as pmt of
Consultation Paper ISO

8.3. Stakeholder's comments regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period lSI

8.4. AAJ's response to stakeholder's comments regarding Return on Land for the Third Control
Period 152

8.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Return on Land for the Third Control
Period 152

8.6. Authority 's decisions regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period 152

9. OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 153

9.1 . AAJ's Subm issions regarding O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period 153

9.2. Authority' s examination ofO&M expenses in the Third Control Period as part of Consultation
Paper 154

9.3 . Stakeholder comments rega rding O&M expenses for the Th ird Control Period 157

9.4. AAI's response to stakeholder comments rega rding O&M expenses for the Thi rd Control Peri od .. 163

9.5. Authority 's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control
Period 163

9.6. Authority's deci sion s regarding O&M expenses for the Thi rd Control Period 166

10. NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 167

10.1. AAJ's Submissions regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 167

10.2~ Authority's examination regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period
as part of Consultation Paper 168

10.3. Stakeholder comments regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period 170

10.4. AAJ's response to stakeholder comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third
Control Period 172

10.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regard ing Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the
Third Control Period 172

10.6. Authority's decisions regarding non-aeronauti cal revenue for the Third Control Period 174

11.

ILl.



TABLE or CONTENTS

11.2. Authority's examination regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period as part of the
Consultation Paper 175

11.3. Stakeholder comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period 176

11.4. AAI's response to stakeholder comments regarding Aeronautical TiL"\( for the Third Control
Period 176

11.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control
Period 176

11.6. Authority's decisions regarding aeronautical tax for the Third Control Period 176

12. INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 177

12.1. AAI's Submission regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period 177

12.2. Authority's examination regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period as part of the
Consultation Paper 177

12.3. Stakeholder comments regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period 177

12.4. AAI's response to stakeholder comments regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period 177

12.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period .. 178

12.6. Authority's decisions regarding inflation for the Third Control Period 178

13. QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 179

13.1. AAI's Submissions regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period 179

13.2. Authority's examination regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period as part of
Consultation Paper 179

13.3. Stakeholder comments regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period 179

13.4. AAI's response to stakeholder comments regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control
Period 180

13.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control
Period 181

Page 4 of231

AAI's Submissions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period ........ 182

Authority's examination regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period
as part of Consultation Paper 183

Stakeholder comments regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period 184

AAI's response to stakeholder comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period 184

Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period 185

Authority's decisions regarding ARR for the Third Control Period 186

Authority's decisions regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period 181

AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 182

AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 187

13.6.

14.

14.1.

14.2.

14.3.

14.4.

14.5.

14.6.

15.

15.1. AAI's submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 187

15.2. Authority's examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period as pat1 of
Consultation Paper 188

15.3. Stakeholder comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 190

15.4. AAI's response to stakeholder comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control
Period ~ 196

/"~~~if; ,.~~~
~/ v~!&-;.\

Order No. 3812021-22 for the Thi' d Control Period tV"])



TABLE OF CONTENTS

15.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third
Control Period 197

15.6. Authority 's decisions regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period 20 I

16. SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S DECISIONS 202

Chapter 4: True up for the Second Control Period 202

Chapter 5: Traffic for the Third Control Period 202

Chapter 6: Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the Third Control Period 202

Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period 203

Chapter 8: Return on Land for the Third Control Period 203

Chapter 9: Operating and Maintenance Expenses for the Third Control Period 203

Chapter 10: Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 203

Chapter II: Taxation for the Third Control Period 203

Chapter 12: Inflation for the Third Control Period 203

Chapter 13: Quality of Services for the Third Control Period 203

Chapter 14: Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period 203

Chapter 15: Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 204

17. ORDER 205

18. LIST OF ANNEXURES 206

18.1. Annexure I: Annual Tariff Rate approved for the Third Control Period by the Authority 206

18.2. Annexure II: Capital additions in the Second Control Period 210

18.3. Annexure III: Minutes of AUCC meeting 220

18.4. Annexure IV: Summary of study ofO&M expenses in the Second Control Period 223

19. APPENDICES 226

Appendix I: AA l's letter dated 181h August 2021
Appendix II: Mis SpiceJet Ltd. Letter dated 191h February 2021
Appendix III: Study of O&M Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 5 01'231



LIST or TABLES

List of Tables
Table \: Infrastructure and Technical details of Chennai International Airport 13
Table 2: Terminal Building details of Chennai International Airport 14
Table 3: Passenger and ATM traffic at Chennai International Airport during Second Control Period 14
Table 4: Chapter-wise stakeholder comments on the proposals of the Authority 18
Table 5: Traffic submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 22
Table 6: Traffic considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period 23
Table 7: Actual traffic volumes for FY 2020-21 as considered by the Authority 23
Table 8: Traffic volumes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority 24
Table 9: Opening RAB submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 24
Table 10: Aeronautical Asset Addition submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 25
Table II : RAB submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 25
Table 12: RAB considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period 26
Table 13: Opening RAB proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority

as part of the CP 27
Table 14: Aeronautical Capital Additions approved and commissioned in the Second Control Period proposed

to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority 28
Table 15:Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the Second Control

Period Order 28
Table 16:Capital additions proposed to be disallowed for true up of the Second Control Period by the

Authority 29
Table 17:Comparison of Allocation ratios as approved by the Authority and as submitted by AAI 3\
Table 18: Summary ofaeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered for true-up of the Second

Control Period by the Authority 3\
Table 19: Aeronautical capital addition proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period

by the Authority 32
Table 20: RAB proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority 33
Table 21: Actual capital additions for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI 45
Table 22: Capital additions for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI 45
Table 23: Summary ofcapital additions for true-up for the Second Control Period decided by the Authority 46
Table 24: RAB for true up of the Second Control Period decided by the Authority 48
Table 25: Useful life considered by AAI for FY\7 and FY18 48
Table 26: Useful life considered by AAI from FY 2018-19 onwards 49
Table 27: Aeronautical depreciation submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 49
Table 28: Depreciation Rates as considered by the Authority from FY 2014-15 to FY 2017-18 50
Table 29: Depreciation Rates considered by the Authority from FY2018-\9 onwards 5\
Table 30: Year wise depreciation as approved by the Authority as per the tariff order of the Second Control

Period 51
Table 31: Aeronautical depreciation proposed to be considered for true up of Second Control Period by the

Authority 52
Table 32: Aeronautical depreciation for true up of Second Control Period decided by the Authority 53
Table 33: FRoR submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 53
Table 34: FRoR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority 54
Table 35: FRoR for true-up of the Second Control Period decided by the Authority 57
Table 36: Return on land submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 57
Table 37: Payroll costs submitted by AAI for Second Control Period 60
Table 38: Administrative and general expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period 60
Table 39: R&M expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period 60
Table 40: Utilities and outsourcing expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period 60
Table 41: Other Outflows as submitted by AAI for Second Control Period 61
Table 42: Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by AAI for true up for Second Control Period 61
Table 43: Allocation ratios of common O&M expenses as approved in the tariff order of Second Control

Table 44: ~~~dE~~~~~~·~ ·~·~ ·;~·~·l:;~·~d·b;·~h~··A~.~~~··~·;f;h~"s'~~;~d'c~~~~~i'p~~i~d':::::::::~;

IJt '\~. ~" ,
• '.f:

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ; ~ Page 6 of 231



LIST OF TABLES

Table 45: Allocation ratios of common expenses as submitted by AAI 63
Table 46: Summary of percentage of common expenses levied on aeronautical portion for each year as

submitted by AAI 63
Table 47: Payroll costs proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority 64
Table 48: Administrative and general expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control

Period by the Authority 65
Table 49: R&M expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the

Authority 65
Table 50: Utilities and outsourcing expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control

Period by the Authority 65
Table 51: Other outflows proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the

Authority 66
Table 52: O&M Expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the

Authority 66
Table 53: Revised apportionment ofCHQ expenses to Chennai International Airport as per AAI. 70
Table 54: Apportionment of CHQ expenses considered for true-up of the Second Control Period by the

Authority 72
Table 55: Computation ofEQTR 73
Table 56: Actual O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI 73
Table 57: O&M expenses for true-up of the Second Control Period decided by the Authority 74
Table 58: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 74
Table 59: Non-aeronautical Revenue as per the tariff order of the Second Control Period 75
Table 60: Summary of Concession Agreements for non-aeronautical services as submitted by AAI 75
Table 61: Non-aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for true -up of the Second Control Period by

the Authority 76
Table 62: Actual Non-aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI 77
Table 63: Non-aeronautical revenues for true-up of the Second Control Period decided by the Authority 77
Table 64: Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true-up of Second Control Period 78
Table 65: Aeronautical revenue as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period 78
Table 66: Aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the

Authority 79
Table 67: Actual aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI.. 82
Table 68: Aeronautical revenue for true-up of the Second Control Period decided by the Authority 83
Table 69: Aeronautical Taxes submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 83
Table 70: Aeronautical Taxes as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period 84
Table 71: Aeronautical Taxes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the

Authority 84
Table 72: Aeronautical taxes for true-up of the Second Control Period decided by the Authority 85
Table 73: ARR submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 85
Table 74: ARR as approved by the Authority in the tarifforder of Second Control Period 86
Table 75: ARR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by Authority 87
Table 76: ARR for true-up of the Second Control Period decided by the Authority 89
Table 77: ATM and Passenger Traffic for Third Control Period submitted by AAI 91
Table 78: CAGR for passenger traffic and ATM traffic at Chennai International Airport 92
Table 79: Traffic projections proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority 92
Table 80: Traffic for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 95
Table 81: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control

Period submitted by AAI 97
Table 82: New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI.. 98
Table 83: Other Capital Additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI... 98
Table 84: Allocation of assets to be capitalized in Third Control Period submitted by AAI 98
Table 85: Additions to RAB for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 99
Table 86: Depreciation rates as per AAI's Submission and the Authority 99
Table 87: Aeronautical Depreciation for Third Control p' bmitted by AAI 100
Table 88: RAB at Chennai International Airport di . ~~fDQ~( eriod submitted by AAI... 100

$<>'.. '{'7"~~

~ e..« ~.;F: ~,

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Perio :.- :'9 • Page 7 of 231
~ ,:



LIST OF TABLES

Page 8 of231Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Table 89: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third Control Period
submitted by AAI 101

Table 90: Normative Cost calculation for NITB submitted by AA1 104
Table 91: Normative Cost of NITB Part - I proposed to be considered by the Authority 104
Table 92: Revised capitalisation plan for modification of stormwater drain proposed to be considered for

Third Control Period by the Authority 105
Table 93: Normative Cost Calculation for Pavement Works deferred from SCP to TCP submitted by AAI 106
Table 94: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third Control Period

proposed to be considered by the Authority 108
Table 95: New aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 108
Table 96: Normative cost calculation of pavement works for Third Control Period submitted by AAI. III
Table 97: New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by

the Authority I 13
Table 98: Other Aeronautical Capital Additions as submitted for the Third Control Period as submitted by

AAI 114
Table 99: Other Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered

by the Authority 115
Table 100: Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by the

Authority I 16
Table 101: Allocation ratios for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 119
Table 102: Description of allocation ratios as submitted by AAI.. 119
Table 103: Depreciation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period 120
Table 104: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period 120
Table 105: New aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 133
Table 106: Aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 135
Table 107: Yearly aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 138
Table 108: Depreciation for the Third Control Period decided by the Authority 138
Table 109: RAB for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 139
Table 110: Debt computation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI 141
Table III: Equity computation forThird Control Period submitted by AAI.. 141
Table 112: FRoR for Third Control Period submitted by AAI... 142
Table 113: Debt computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority 143
Table 114: Equity computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority 143
Table 115: FRoR proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority 143
Table 116: FRoR for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 148
Table 117: Return on land for Third Control Period submitted by AAI 150
Table 118: Growth in O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 153
Table 119: O&M Expenses submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 153
Table 120: Allocation of expenses as submitted for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI 154
Table 121: Aeronautical allocation ofO&M expenses at other AAI airports 154
Table 122: Allocation of O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered by the

Authority 155
Table 123: O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered by the Authority 156
Table 124: Growth rates of O&M expenses for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by the

Authority 157
Table 125: O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 165
Table 126: Summary of assumptions for non-aeronautical revenue for Third Control Period submitted

by AAl 167
Table 127: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI. 168
Table 128: Consumption of non-aeronautical services (as a % ofFY 2019-20) submitted by AAI. 169
Table 129: Non-aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority 170
Table 130: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 173
Table 13I: Aeronautical taxes submitted by AAI for Third Control Period 175
Table 132:Aeronautical taxes proposed to be considered b)' the..A.utlWrity for Third Control Period 175
Table 133: Aeronautical taxes for the Third Control Pe . . \fudll{8~e 'li\ uthority 176
Table 134: Inflation submitted by AAI for Third COl~ -t:~ .\; 177

,; :i\

t ~~
] :

. Ci
I!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!! ~~~~ .!!!!!!!~ !!!!!!!!!!!!!! !!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!! !!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~\ v.;.r

S
~~./

to" \.0'-\ ....
, __·.'t'!lt':-; ;.1.~ ;-' ; I\' -'"/ .



LIST Of TABLES

Table 135: WPI (non-food manufactured products) as per RBI's 69th round of survey 177
Table 136: ASQ Ratings for Chennai International Airport from 20 17-20 179
Table 137: ARR submitted by AAI for Third Control Period 182
Table 138: ARR proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third Control Period 183
Table 139: ARR for the Third Control Period decided by the Authority 185
Table 140: Aeronautical revenue as submitted by AAI 187
Table 141: Aeronautical revenues and shortfall proposed to be considered in the Third Control Period by

the Authority 189
Table 142: Aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period decided by the Authority 200
Table 143: Landing charges (domestic) for Third Control Period decided by the Authority 206
Table 144: Landing charges (international) for Third Control Period decided by the Authority 206
Table 145: Parking charges up to two hours after free hours for the Third Control Period decided by the

Authority* 207
Table 146: Parking charges beyond first four hours for the Third Control Period decided by the Authority 207
Table 147: User Development Fees for the Third Control Period decided by the Authority 208
Table 148: Capital additions approved by the Authority in Second Control Period and capitalised in Second

Control Period 210
Table 149: Capital additions approved by the Authority in Second Control Period but deferred to

Third Control Period 212
Table 150: Capital additions approved by the Authority in Second Control Period but dropped 214
Table 151: Capital additions not mentioned in Second Control Period submission but claimed by AAI in

true-up 215
Table 152: Assets allocated to Chennai International Airport in 2017-18 219
Table 153: Efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period as per the study 224

....·-C-~I·"
~" . 'l . . .. .... "f!' . . ''''I>;;~ \.

I~ ' ~h~

' Il l :"~ . ~,~)..\

f
I .~ ~ ~~:

. \.1\

~. &~I ....
1;; ~h.j :1,11' ,/ '

~ /
ll',~~ ... . ~ • • . ,

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period '~~~/,7;;; Page 9 01'231



LIST Of ABBREVIATIONS

List of Abbreviations
Abbreviations
AAiES
AAI
AAICLAS
AERA
AOCC
ARR
AS
ASQ

ASRS
ATC
ATM
ATRS
AUCC
BIAL
CAGR
CBR
CFT
CGF
CHQ
CP
CPI
CSR
CUTE
CWIP
DARK
DFMD
DGCA
DIAL
EHCR
EMI
EQTR

ETD
FA
FCP
FRoR
FTC
GST
HHMD
HVAC
ICAO
IDC
liT
IT

Full forms
Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction
Airports Authority oflndia
Airports Authority of India Cargo Logistics and Allied Services
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
Airports Operations Control Centre
Aggregate Revenue Requirement
Airport Services
Airport Service Quality

Aviation Safety Reporting System
Air Traffic Control
Air Traffic Movement
Automatic Tray Retrieval System
Airport User Consultative Committee
Bangalore International Airport Limited
Compounded Annual Growth Rate
California Bearing Ratio
Crash Fire Tender
Cargo Groundhandling Fuel
Corporate Head Quarter
Consultation Paper
Consumer Price Index
Corporate Social Responsibility
Common User Terminal Equipment
Capital Work In Progress
Disabled Aircraft Retrieval Kit
Door Frame Metal Detector
Directorate General of Civil Aviation
Delhi International Airport Limited
Employee Headcount Ratio
Equated Monthly Instalment
Employee Quarter Ratio
Explosive Trace Device
Financing Allowance
First Control Period
Fair Rate of Return
Fuel Throughput Charge
Grand Southern Trunk
Hand-Held Metal Detector
Heating Ventilation and Air Conditioner
International Civil Aviation Organisation
Interest During Construction
Indian Institute ofTech~lllfS~~
Information TechnoI9{?f.'~/ -::~...~ "\

Order No . 38/202I-22 for the Third Control Period Page 10 of231



" "th .... ,. >-«c (l". LSI .\ )('1 "
"-'~ ,- ' ;.,.---,::....-

LIST OF ABBR EVIAnONS

Abbreviations Full forms
IT Act Income Tax Act
MEP Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing
MIAL Mumbai International Airport limited
MLCP Multi-level Car Park
MPPA Million Passengers Per Annum

MRO Maintenance, Repair and Overhaul
MYTP Multi Year Tariff Proposal
NCAP National Civil Aviation Policy
NITB New Integrated Terminal Building
ORAT Operational Readiness and Airport Transfer
PAX Passengers
PBT Profit Before Tax
PIDS Perimeter Intrusion Detection System
PSF Passenger Security Fee
RAB Regulatory Asset Base
R&M Repair & Maintenance
RBI Reserve Bank of India
RET Rapid Exit Taxiways
RGB LED Red Green Blue Light Emitting Diode
RHQ Regional Head Quarters
SBDS Self Baggage Drop Systems
SBI State Bank of India
SCO Shop-cum-office
SCP Second Control Period
SITC Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning
STP Sewage Treatment Plant
SUV Sports Utility Vehicle
T- I Terminal I
T-2 Terminal 2
T-3 Terminal 3
T-4 Terminal 4
TB Terminal Building
TBLR Terminal Building Ratio
TCP Third Control Period
TDSAT Telecom Disputes Settlement and Appellate Tribunal
UDF User Development Fee
UNESCO United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization
VEHR Vehiole Ratio
WDV Written-down Value
WPI Wholesale Price Index
XBIS X-ray Baggage Inspection System

Units of Measurement
Mn Million
Rs Rupees .~;j\, f~lQ: ;.;~" "'"

Cr Crore /r>: --,~.,\.<...... \-:'

17 JUif.!lj ~\s- )\,. i';'lJ I ~", '

~\ tq;" . i
Order No. 38/202 1-22 lor the Third Control Period , .~~~ ... Page 11 of 231

<). '. lr. 'I" , J'.' ) f ,I

':~~:--"-.~,,,,V '... ) .... . ...~.. ",/



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations Full forms
FY Financial Year
sq.m. Square metre
p.a. per annum
YoY Year on Year

Order No. 38/202 1-22 lor the Third Contro l Period Page 12 of231



BRIEF ON CHENNAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1. BRIEF ON CHENNAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1.1. In troduction

1.1.1. Chennai International Airport (earlier known as Madras International Airport) is one of the oldest
civilian airports commissioned in India. It is located in Chennai, the capital city of the state of Tamil
Nadu. Chennai is a hub for the automobile industry, and also has a significant presence of sectors
such as IT, hardware manufacturing and healthcare. Apart from being a business hub, Chennai is
also well known for tourism. Chennai International Airport is the nearest airport to Mahabalipuram,
a UNESCO world heritage site. It also connects tourist destinations and pilgrimages such as
Rameswaram, Tirupati, Kanchipuram, Tiruvannamalai, Vellore and Pondicherry attracting both
domestic and international passengers.

1.1.2. Chennai International Airport is owned and operated by the Airports Authority of India (AAI), a
Miniratna Category-l Public Sector Enterprise. AAI was constituted by an Act of Parliament and
was established in 1995 through the merger of erstwhile National Airports Authority and
International Airports Authority of India. The merged entity-AAI was entrusted with the
responsibility of creating, upgrading, maintaining and managing civil aviation infrastructure in
India, both on ground and in air space.

1.1 .3. The functions of AAI, as per its website (as accessed on 181h January 2022), are as follows:

I. Design, Development, Operation and Maintenance of international and domestic
airports and civil enclaves.

II. Control and Management of the Indian airspace extending beyond the territorial limits
of the country, as accepted by ICAO.

III. Construction, Modification and Management of passenger terminals.
iv. Development and Management of cargo terminals at international and domestic

airports.
v. Provision of passenger facilities and information system at the passenger terminals at

airports.
vi. Expansion and strengthening of operation area, viz. Runways, Aprons, Taxiway etc.

vii. Provision of visual aids.
viii. Provision of Communication and Navigation aids, viz. ILS, DVOR, DME, Radar etc.

1.1.4 . The existing infrastructure and technical details ofChennai International Airport are as given below:

Table 1: Infrastructure and Technical details ofChennai International Airport

Technical Details of Chennai International Airport

: 12/30
: 3120 m X 45 m
: A321 type ofaircraft

Particulars
Total Airport Area
Runway Orientation and length

Details
1317.33acres
Main Runway:
Orientation : 07/25
Dimension : 3658 m X 45 m
Suitable for : B-747 type of aircraft
Secondary Runway:

Orientation
~':"':'- Dimension
~~ ~~q; f~;;- " Suitable for

No. of Apron Bays

i -\} ( ~~-' \ ~\I 'fiJ ~.-~ [V -'s!I ff I~ ~ .
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Thirdt~l rol peri~~ / : Page 13 of 231



BRIEF ON CHENNAIINTERNA T10NAL AIRPORT

Tech nical Details ofChennai International Airport
Aerodrome Category
Navigational Aids
Operational Hours

4F
DYORJDM E, ASR, MSSR, ILS,
24-H

1.1.5. The terminal building details of Chennai International Airport are tabulated below:

Table 2: Terminal Building details of Chennai International Airport

Particulars
Terminal Building Area
Immigration Counters
Customs Counters
Security Counters
Departure Conveyor
Arrival Conveyor
Peak hour passenger
capacity
No. of Check-in counters
(CUTE)

T-l
72,614 sq.m

12
2
4

3300

60

T-2(Demolished) T-3
42,300 sq.m

34(A)
8(A)

6
2150

T-4
60,528 sq.m

24(0)
I(D)

12(D)
2

2300

56

Total Area of Car
Parking

30,000 sq. m. (maximum capacity of 1,266 cars)

1.1.6. Chennai International Airport is one of the busiest airports in India with an annual footfall of over
22.27 million passengers in FY 2019-20. In FY 2020-21 the total footfall fell to 5.49 million, due to
Covid-19 impact.

1.1.7. The traffic at Chennai International Airport in FY 2020-21 is 5.49 million passengers per annum
(MPPA). Moreover, the design handling capacity at Chennai International Airport is 17 MPPA.
Since the traffic and design handling capacity is more than 3.5 MPPA, it is considered to be a major
airport as defined in Section 2 (i) of the AERA (Amendment) Act 2019. Accordingly, the tariff
determination ofaeronautical services at Chennai International Airport is undertaken by AERA. The
traffic handled by Chennai International Airport in the Second Control Period is given below:

Table 3:Passenger and ATM traffic at Chennai International Airport during Second Control
Period

FY ending March 31 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic 13.15 14.84 16.60 16.47 4.90
International 5.21 5.52 5.94 5.80 0.59
Total 18.36 20.36 22.54 22.27 5.49
Air Traffic Movement ('OOOs)

Domestic 111.33 117.29 138.92 130.21 52.77

International 36.44 37.83 39.16 37.77 11.82

Total 147.77 155.12 178.08 167.98 64.59

1.1.8. Chennai International Airport is being modernised in two phases. Modernisation of Chennai
International Airport Phase - I was completed in 2012 wherein the current T-I and T-4 were
constructed. Modernisation of Chennai International Airport Phase - II, which will enhance PAX
handling capacity from 17 MPPA to 35 MPPA when completed, is currently being implemented. It
involves demolition and reconstruction of old d?91estic.~rminal, old international terminal, re­
construction of airside corridor for seamless in..t~ti/j)~'t~~c.tion of satellite terminal building,
development of integrated common usercarf?0"'~ _ ex,~'itm~sat ion ofChennai International

;~~ I p.~\
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ';1~ I :11 I :!l I Page 14 of 231

~. I,j .g .r



I3RIEF ON CHENNAIINTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Airport Phase - II is split into construction of New Integrated Terminal Building (NITB) Part I and
New IntegratedTerminal Building (NITB) Part 2. As per the MYTPsubmission, AAI has completed
three quarters of the construction planned in modernisation of Chennai International Airport Phase
- II (NITB Part I), and it was scheduled to be capitalised in FY 2021-22 . This will enhance the
capacity of the airport to 28 MPPA. The work for Phase - II NITB Part 2 will commence after
modernisation of Chennai International Airport Phase - II NITB Part 1 is put into operation.
Modernisation ofChennai International Airport Phase - II NITB Part 2 is proposed to be completed
in FY 2023-24 , further enhancing the capacity of the airport to 35 MPPA.

Figure 1: Modernisation Plan at Chcnnai International Airport

Modernisation Plan at Chennai International
Airport

Modernisation of Chennai Modernisation of Chennai International
International Airport Airport

Phase I Phase II

I
Pertain s to reconstruction of

Construction of New Integrated
Terminal Building (NITB). To be

'-- Tl andT4 done in two part s:
(Completed In 20121 NITB Part -1 and NITB Part· 2

NITB Part -1 to

- increase design
capacity from 17

MPPA to 28 MPPA

NITB Part - 2 to

- increase design
capacity from 28

MPPA to 35 MPPA

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 15 of231



MULTI-YEAR TARIFf' PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR CHENNAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2. MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR CHENNAI
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.1. Introduction

2.1.1. AERA, was established by the Government of India vide notification No. GSR 317(E) dated 12th

May 2009. The legislature has provided policy guidance to the Authority regarding determination
of tariff for aeronautical services under the provisions of the AERA Act, 2008. The Authority is
required to adhere to this legislative policy guidance in discharge of its functions in respect of major
airports. These functions are indicated in Section 13 (I) of the AERA Act, 2008, which reads as
under:

a) To determine the tariff for aeronautical services taking into consideration:

i. The capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in improvement of airport
facilities;

II. The service provided, its quality and other relevant factors;
iii. The cost for improving efficiency;
iv. Economic and viable operation of major airports;
v. Revenue received from services other than the aeronautical services;

VI. The Concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum
of understanding or otherwise; and

vii. Any other factor which may be relevant for the purposes of this Act.

b) To determine the amount of the development fees in respect of major airports;

c) To determine the amount of the passenger service fee levied under Rule 88 of the Aircraft
Rules, 1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934 (22 of 1934);

d) To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of
service as may be specified by the Central Government or any Authority authorised by it in this
behalf;

e) To call for such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff under clause (a).

f) To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central
Government or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act.

2.1.2. The terms "aeronautical services" and "major airports" are defined in Sections 2(a) and 2(i) of the
Act, respectively.

2.1.3 . AERA Act, 2008 defined aeronautical services in three broad categories, whereby it is required to
determine tariff, as given below:

i. Aeronautical services provided by the airport operators;
ii. Cargo, Ground Handling and Fuel Supply Services; and

iii. Air Navigation Services.

Tariff determination for Air Navigation Services is carried by the Ministry ofCivi IAviation (MoCA)
across all airports to maintain uniformity.

2.1.4. AERA has. after extensive stakeholder consultat.i9n; .-fiH~ed its approach to the economic
regulation of services categorised in para 2.l.f,,~o:ve~:- fieC~~y, AERA has issued Detailed

I ./,'. ".,.- >'>,I' ~~ "')@\ .
J I;,.' ,If \,\

~ ~ ~ ~
. > .3 t

Order No. 38/2021-22 for [he Third Control Period ;a' I': t Page 16 of231
9. 1 :



MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSALSUBMISSION BY AAI FOR CHENNAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Guidelines laying down information requirements, periodicity, and procedure for tariff
determination. The details of Orders and Guidelines issued in this respect include the following:

i. Order No. 13 dated 12.01.20 II ("Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic
Regulation of Airport Operators") and Direction No.5 dated 28.02.20 II ("Terms and
conditions for determination of tariff for Airport Operators"); and

ii. Order No. 05 dated 02.08.20 I0 ("Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic
Regulation of the services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of
Fuel to aircrafts"); Order No. 12 dated 10.01.20II and Direction No. 4 dated
10.01.2011 ("Terms and conditions for determination of tariff for services provided for
Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to aircrafts").

iii. Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13.06.2016 ("Normative Approach to Building Blocks in
Economic Regulation of Major Airports").

iv. Order No. 14/2016-17dated 23.01.2017 ("Aligning certain aspects of AERA's
regulatory approach with the provisions of the National Civil Aviation Policy - 20 16").

v. Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 ("Allowing concession to RCS flights under
Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS)").

vi. Order No.3 5/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018 and Amendment No. 0 I to Order No. 35/2017­
18 dated 09.04.2018 ("In the matter of determination of useful life of Airport assets").

vii. Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 ("Determination of FRoR to be provided on
the cost of land incurred by various Airport Operators in India").

2.1.5. Chennai International Airport is a major airport under the provisions of the AERA Act 2008 and the
subsequent AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 that revised the annual passenger handling threshold
definition of major airports from 1.5 million to 3.5 million. Pursuant to the AERA Act 2008, the
Authority issued guidelines for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs at major airports.
Chennai International Airport had submitted its Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the First
Control Period from FY 20 I 1-12 to FY 2015-16 and Second Control Period from FY 2016-17 to
FY 2020-21. The Authority issued Order No. 38/2012-13 dated 4111 February 2013 for the First
Control Period and Order No. 03/2018-19 dated 160

• April 2018 for the Second Control Period.

2.1.6. As per proviso to clause 3.1 of the Airport Guidelines, Airport Operator(s) are required to submit to
the Authority for its consideration, an MYTP for the respective Control Periods within the due date
as specified by the Authority. AAI has submitted the MYTP for the Third Control Period from FY
2021-22 to FY 2025-26. The MYTP is available on AERA website along with the Consultation
Paper.

2.1.7. The Authority had appointed an independent consultant, M/s Ernst and Young LLP (EY LLP) to
assess the MYTP submitted by the airport operator of Chennai International Airport (MAA),
Chennai. Accordingly, M/s EY LLP has assisted the Authority in examining the MYTP of the airport
operator, including verifying the data from various supporting documents submitted by the airport
operator, examining the building blocks in tariff determination, and ensuring that the treatment given
to it is consistent with the Authority's methodology, approach, etc.

Page 17 of231Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

2.1.8. AAI provides Air Navigation Services (ANS) in addition to landing, parking and other Aeronautical
services at Chennai International Airport. AAI's tariff proposal does not consider revenues,
expenditure, and assets on account of ANS. This Order discusses the determination of tariffs for
Aeronautical services at the airport excluding ANS.



MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSALSUBMISSION BY AAI FOR CHENNAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.1.9. AAI has also submitted that all cargo operations have been transferred to AAI Cargo Logistics and
Allied Services (AAICLAS), its wholly owned 100% subsidiary. AAl 's tariff proposal for Chennai
International Airport doe s not include expenditure and assets related to cargo operations. However,
AAI has considered a revenue share of30% from AAICLAS as part of the aeronautical revenues as
per AAI's internal agreement with AAICLAS.

2. 1.10 . The Authority had examined and addressed the points raised by AAI in their MYTP in respective
sections of the Consultation Paper No. 16/2021-22 dated 071h September 2021 and had provided its
considered proposals on each building block. The Authority had also commissioned an independent
study on operations and maintenance expenses at Chennai International Airport The
recommendations of this study were used in the Consultation Paper.

2.1 .11. Following the issuance of the Consultation Paper, the Authority had invited a meeting of
stakeholders for consultation on 21 st September 2021 . The 'minutes' of the meeting are available on
the AERA website. The Authority also invited formal comments from all stakeholders on the issues
and the proposals presented in its Consultation Paper No . 16/2021-22. The Authority appreciates the
responses it has received from the various stakeholders and has considered their inputs while
preparing this Tariff Order.

2.1 .12. The following stakeholders provided their comments on the Consultation Paper No . 16/2021-22:

• Airports Authority of India (AAI)
• International Air Transport Association (lATA)

• IndiGo
• SpiceJet
• Airline Operators Committee (AOC), Chennai

• Blue Dart Aviation

2.1 .13. Regulatory building blocks along with the names of stakeholders who have commented on each
building block are as follows:

Table 4: Chapter-wise stakeholder comments on the proposals of the Authority
Regulatory building block Stakeholders who have provided

comments (other than AAI)
True-up of Second Control Period

Traffic for the Third Control Period

Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the
Third Control Period
Fair Rate of Return on the Third Control Period

Return on Land for the Third Control Period

Operating and Maintenance Expenses for the Third
Control Period

Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control
Period
Taxation for the Third Control Period

Inflation for the Third Control Period

Quality of Service for the Third Control Period

Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third
Control Period

AOC, Chennai; lATA; IndiGo

lATA; IndiGo

lATA; IndiGo; SpiceJet

IndiGo; SpiceJet

lATA; IndiGo; SpiceJet; Blue Dart
Aviation

lATA; IndiGo; SpiceJet

AOC, Chennai; lATA

SpiceJet

Aeronautical Revenue ~~;::~-f~ [\QC, Chennai; lATA; IndiGo; SpiceJet;
/<>~..~ " ~li'te Dart Aviation

{tf It t~\
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third ContrdI p'\:~ od ~~ fd·}

\ ~ \ i~~", J -s Page 18 of231



MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR CHENNAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.1.14. All the written comments submitted by the stakeholders are also available on the AERA website
(Public Notice No . 30/2021-22).

2.1.15. In the Consultation paper No. 16/2021-22, the Authority had considered the actual figures for FY
2016-17 to FY 2019-20 and projections for FY 2020-21 as the audited financial statements for FY
2020-21 were not available during the finalisation of the paper. During the consultation process,
AAI had submitted the audited financials for FY 2020-21 . The same have been incorporated in the
Order. AAI had shared several items of information during the consultation process, based on
protracted follow-ups by the Authority from time to time. This information was considered wherever
appropriate in the computations of various building blocks and the resultant true-up of the Second
Control Period was updated. The Authority has considered these revised and final figures in this
Tari ff Order.

2.2. Construct of the Tariff Order

2.2.1 . The Tariff Order is structured under various chapters with the third chapter explaining the framework
applied for determining tariffs at Chennai International Airport. The fourth chapter lists out AAI 's
submissions regarding true-up of the Second Control Period pertaining to various issues followed
by a recap of Authority's decisions regarding the various building blocks for the Second Control
Period as per the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period. This is followed by Authority's analysis
on the specific issues regarding true up of the Second Control Period as part of the tariff
determination for the Third Control Period as already mentioned in the Consultation Paper. The
same is followed by comments from various stakeholders along with counter comments from the
airport operator and followed by Authority's Analysis and Final Decision on the subject matter. This
chapter also discusses the assessment and the outcomes of the independent studies conducted by the
Authority regarding O&M expenses. The detailed report can be found on the AERA website.

2.2.2. Chapters 5 - 13 bring out AAl's submissions regarding various building blocks pertaining to the
Third Control Period including projected Traffic, RAB and Depreciation, Fair Rate of Return, Return
on Land, Operating Expenses, Non -Aeronautical Revenue projections, Taxes, Inflation and Quality
of Service along with Authority's analysis regarding the same at the consultation stage. These are
followed by comments from various stakeholders along with counter comments and responses from
AAI and followed by Authority's Analysis and Final Decision on the subject matter. As mentioned
earlier, the Authority had conducted a study on O&M expenses. The summary of this report is given
under Annexure IV to this Tariff Order. Further, the detailed report is given in Appendix III.

2.2.3. Chapter 14 presents the revised Aggregate Revenue Requirement as determined by the Authority
based on the decisions and adjustments considered by the Authority for the Third Control Period .
This is followed by comments of AAI and other stakeholders. Thereafter, the Authority's Analysis
and Final Decisions are set out. The Tariff Card for Chennai International Airport to be charged in
Third Control Period given in Annexure I is based on the ARR computed by the Authority in this
Chapter.

2.2.4. Chapter 15 presents the Aeronautical Revenue and views of the Authority on the same. Chapter 16
summarises Authority'S decisions on all the matters relating to the tariff computations and Chapter
17 is the final Tariff Order issued by the Authority for the Third Control Period of Chennai
International Airport.

Order No. 38/2021-22 tor the Third Control Period Page 19 of231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

3. FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR CHENNAI
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

3.1. Tariff determination methodology

3.1.1 . The methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR)
is based on AERA Act, 2008 and AERA (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for
Airport Operators) Guidelines, 20 II dated 28111 February 20 II.

3.1.2. As per the guidelines, the Authority adopted the hybrid-till approach (as per AERA vide Order No.
14/2016-17 dated 12111 January 2017) for tariff determi nation at Chennai International Airport for the
Second Control Period. Under this approach, only 30% ofthe non-aeronautical revenue is considered
for cross-subsidising aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same methodology in
the true-up of the Second Control Period and for tariff determination in the Third Control Period.

3.1.3. The ARR under hybrid till shall be determined as expressed below:

5

ARR = I (ARRt ) and
t=l

Where:

• t is the Tariff Year in the Control Period;
• ARRt is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for year t;
• FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the control period;

• RABt is the Regulatory Asset Base for the year t ;
• D, is the Depreciation corresponding to the RAB for the year t;
• O, is the Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenditure for the year ' t ' , which

includes all expenditures incurred by the Airport Operator(s) including expenditure
incurred on statutory operating costs and other mandate operating costs;

• Tt is the corporate tax for the year t paid by the airport operator on the aeronautical
profits; and

• NARt is revenue from services other than aeronautical services for the year t

3.1.4. Based on the ARR, a yield per passenger is calculated as per formula given below:

L~-l PV(ARR t )
Yield per passenger (Y) = ~s ( )

. ~~lV~

Where:

• PV(ARRt ) is the present value of ARR for all tariff years in the Control Period. All
cash flows are assumed to occur at the end of the year. The Authority has considered
discounting cash flows, one year from the start of the Control Period.

• (VHt ) is the passenger traffic in tariff year t

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 20 of231



TRU E-UP FOR TH E SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

3.2. Control Period

3.2.1. As per AERA guidelines issued on 28tl1 February 20 II , 'Control Period' refers to a period of five
tariff years during which the Multi Year Tariff Order (MYTO) and tariff(s) as determined by the
Authority pursuant to such order shall subsist. The Second Control Period commenced from 0151

ApriI 2016 and the Third Control Period from 0151 April 202 1 for a five-year period.

Order No. 38/202 1-22 for the Third Control Period Page 21 of231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4. TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4.1. Key aspects pertaining to true-up of the Second Control period

4.1.1. True Up for the Second Control Period is calculated as the difference between:

• Permissible aeronautical revenue receivable calculated based on the actual traffic and financials;
and

• Actual aeronautical revenue received by AAI for the Second Control Period.

4.1.2. AAI has, in its MYTP, given its proposal for true-up under the following building blocks:

a) Regulatory Asset Base
b) Fair Rate of Return
c) Aeronautical Depreciation
d) Operational and Maintenance Expenses
e) Non-aeronautical Revenue
f) Aeronautical Taxes

4.1.3. The Authority has examined the issues in detail and covered the analysis as follows:

a. Record AAI's submission regarding different regulatory building blocks for true-up of the
Second Control Period.

b. Recap the Authority'S decisions regarding regulatory building blocks in the tariff order of the
Second Control Period.

c. Provide the Authority'S examination and proposals regarding the true-up calculation of each
regulatory building block for the Second Control Period as per the Consultation Paper.

d. Detail the stakeholder comments on different regulatory building blocks during the consultation
stage, and AAI's response to stakeholder comments.

e. Provide the Authority'S examination and decisions after reviewing stakeholder comments and
AAI's responses regarding different regulatory building blocks.

4.1.4. The Authority's analysis of true-up for the Second Control Period, building block-wise has been
discussed in detail in the following sections:

4.2. True-up of Traffic for the Second Control Period

AAI's submissions regarding the Traffic Projections for the Second Control Period

4.2.1. AAI has submitted the actual traffic for the Second Control Period which is tabulated below:

Table 5: Traffic submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

111.33 117.29 138.92

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

FY ending March 31
Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic

International

Total

Air Traffic Movement ('OOOs)

Domestic

International

Total

2017

13.15

5.21

18.36

2018

14.84

5.52

20.36

2019

16.60

5.94

22.54

2020 2021

16.47 4.35

5.80 0.38

22.27 4.74

130.21 49.50

37.77 10.80

167.98 60.30

Page 22 of231



TRUE-UP FORTHE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Traffic Projections as per Tariff Order for the
Second Control Period

4 .2.2. The Authority had proposed to consider 10-year CAGR of FY 2005-06 to FY 2015-16 as growth
forecasts for international passenger and ATM traffic; and consider the growth rates provided by
AAI for domestic passenger and ATM traffic.

4.2.3. Further, the Authority had proposed to true-up traffic as per actual growth achieved during the
Second Control Period at the time of tariff determination of the Third Control Period.

4.2.4. The traffic projections considered by the Authority at the time of tariff determination for the Second
Control Period are given in the table below:

Table 6: Traffic considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic 13.15 14.63 16.09 17.70 19.47
International 5.21 5.41 5.76 6.13 6.53
Total 18.36 20.03 21.85 23.33 25.99
Air Traffic Movement ('OOOs)

Domestic 111.33 114.35 122.36 130.92 140.85
International 36.44 36.93 38.88 40.93 43.08
Total 147.77 151.28 161.23 171.85 183.17

Authority's examination of Traffic Projections for the Second Control Period as a part of the
Consultation Paper

4.2 .5. The Authority had noted that the traffic projections for FY 2020-21 were estimated by AAI at the
time ofsubmitting the MYTP. The Authority had proposed to consider the actual FY 2020-21 traffic
volumes as obtained from the AAI website. A summary of the same is provided below.

Table 7: Actual traffic volumes for FY 2020-21 as considered by the Authority

FY ending 31 March
Domestic passengers (In Millions)
As per AAI estimates

As per actuals
Difference
Difference (%)

International Passengers (In Millions)

As per AAI estimates
As per actuals
Difference
Difference (%)

ATM Domestic (in 'OOOs)
As per AAI estimates
As per actuals
Difference
Difference (%)

ATM International (in 'OOOs)
As per AAI estimates

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Formula

A

B
A-B

(I-B/A) *100

C

D
C-D

(I-D/e) *I00

G

H
G-H

(I-HlO) *100

2021

4.35
4.90

(0.55)
(12.66)

0.38
0.59

(0.21 )
(54.46)

49.50

52.77
(3.27)

(6.61 )

10.80

Page 23 of231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending 31 March Formula 2021
As per actuals F 11.82
Difference E-F (1.02)

Difference(%) (I-FIE) *100 (9.42)

4.2 .6. In addition to the above change proposed, the Authority had noted that the submitted traffic volumes
were in line with the actual traffic volumes at Chennai International Airport from FY 2016-17 to FY
2019-20. However, due to the effects of the pandemic, traffic volumes were less than what was
approved for FY 2020-21 in the tariff order of the Second Control Period. The Authority had
proposed to consider domestic passenger traffic of 4.90 million and international passenger traffic
of 0.59 million for FY 2020-21 as shown in Table 8.

Table 8: Traffic volumes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by
the Authority

FY ending March 31 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic 13.15 14.84 16.60 16.47 4.90
International 5.21 5.52 5.94 5.80 0.59
Total 18.36 20.36 22.54 22.27 5.49
Air Traffic Movement ('OOOs)

Domestic 111.33 117.29 138.92 130.21 52.77

International 36.44 37.83 39.16 37.77 11.82

Total 147.77 155.12 178.08 167.98 64.59

Stakeholder comments of true-up of Traffic for the Second Control Period

4.2.7. There were no stakeholder comments with respect to true-up of traffic for the Second Control Period.

Authority's analysis on stakeholder comments regarding true-up of Traffic for the Second
Control Period

4.2.8. It is noted that no stakeholder comments were received regarding true-up of traffic for the Second
Control Period. In this regard, the Authority has decided to consider the traffic based on actuals for
true-up of the Second Control Period, consistent with the proposal made in this regard in
Consultation Paper No. 16/2021-22. The traffic considered by the Authority for the true-up of the
Second Control Period is given in Table 8.

4.3. True-up of Regulatory Asset Base

AAl's submissions regarding true up of Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control
Period

4.3.1. Opening RAB as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period is given in the table below. It may
be noted that the opening RAB for FY 2016-17 includes cargo assets as per the decision taken by
Authority in the Second Control Period tariff order.

Table 9: Opening RAB submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

Particulars (Rs. Cr.)
Value as on
01.04.2016

Runways Taxiways, Aprons 492.37

Terminal/Other Buildings ~~ 31T1~'1; e-; 1,001.31

Electrical Installations /e>: ",,'i'~.~ 360.09

If( ~J\.\;r

_~' if 1 I ~ }Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ~I Page 24 of 231
~\ frr~ • .,~ J 'it .

~ A U"'")0. ff:.\ /
i);.~ ,\\0 '

, R"YUietol'l \:.~ .



Particulars (Rs. Cr.)

TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Value as on
01.04.2016

Others including - Roads, Bridges, Culverts; Cargo Building; Residential Building;
Boundary walls; Plant and machinery: etc.

Total

294.90

2,148.67

4.3.2. AAI has submitted that the total capital additions for the Second Control Period, from FY 2016-17
to FY2020-21, amounts to Rs. 510.42 Cr., of which capital expenditure for FY 2020-21 was
estimated. Year wise capital additions is given in the table below:

Table 10: Aeronautical Asset Addition submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY endina March 31 (in Rs. Cr.)
Additions to Aeronautical Asset s

I 2017
I 69.71

2018 I 2019 I 2020 I 2021 I Total
60.30 I 179.19 I 186.31 I 14.89 I 510.41

4.3.3. Considering the above asset additions, the average RAB for the Second Control Period as submitted
by AAI is given below:

Table 11: RAB submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) 2,148.67 1,958.65 1,883.01 1,903.40 1,927.18

Aeronautical Assets Capitalised during the
69.71 60.31 179.19 186.31 14.89 510.41

year(B)

Disposals/Transfers (C) (1.45) (1.13) (9.74) (5.46) (17.78)

Depreciation (D) (142.42) ( 134.82) (149.06) (157.07) (162.18) (745.55)

Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B+C+O) [E] 2,074.51 1,883.01 1,903.40 1,927.18 1,779.90

Average RAB [(A+E)/2] [F] 2,111.59 1,920.83 1,893.20 1,915.29 1,853.54
Adjustment for Closing Cargo RAB due to

115.87
formation of AAICLAS rGl
Adjusted Closing RAB for FY 2016-17 after 1,958.65
excluding Cargo RAB [H] = rE-Gl

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Regulatory Asset Base as per Tariff Order for the
Second Control Period

4.3.4. Relevant decisions taken by the Authority at the time of tariff determination for the Second Control
Period are given below:

• "6.a. The Authority decides to consider proposed project cost ofRs 1,434.2 crores which includes
the first Phase of construction of Terminal Building and accordingly to reckon the amount of Rs.
1,434.2 crores as addition for total assets during the 2nd control period. "

• "6.b. The Authority directs AAI to undertake user stakeholder consultation process for major
capital expenditure items as per the Guidelines . ..

• "6.c. The Authority decides to true-up the Opening RAB ofthe next control period depending on the
capital expenditure incurred and date ofcapitalisation ofunderlying assets in a
given year.

• "6.d. The Authority decides to undertake a study to determine the allowable capital expenditure/or
the second phase ofthe Terminal Building prior to commencement ofPhase 2."

#,<f?'~~~~V~ttt ~~

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 1f Ji'~:.il. ~ Page 25 of 231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

• "6.e. The Authority decides to undertake a study by technical experts to estimate the reasonable
capital expenditure for construction of terminal building, construction 'N' taxi/rack (balance
portion) connecting Runway 07-25, construction 'R' taxitrack left out portion connecting Runway
12-30, RET-l and RET25_1 vis-a-vis normative benchmarks and make appropriate adjustments
while determining tariffs for third control period"

4.3.5. Aeronautical RAB considered by the Authority for tariff determination in the Second Control Period
is given in the table below:

Table 12: RAB considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (in Rs.
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Cr.)
Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) 2,061.5 1,864.4 1,852.3 1781.0 1850.1 -
Aeronautical Assets Capitalised

55.2 120.1 19.9 215.9 1023.2 1,434.2
during the year (B)

Disposals/Transfers (C) - - - - - -
Depreciation (D) 138.1 132.2 142.8 146.7 182.9 742.7

Addition ofT-4 assets from
01.10.2018 (half yearly) adjusted - - 25.8 - - 25.8
for half vearlv depreciation (E)

Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B-
1,978.6 1,852.3 1,755.1 1,850.1 2,690.4 -C-D+E) (F)

Average RAB (G) = (A+F)12 2,020.1 1,858.3 1,803.7 1,815.6 2,270.3 -
Adjustment to Closing RAB of
FY 2016-17 due to Cargo RAB 114.3
(H)
Adjusted Closing RAB for
FY 2016-17 excluding 1,864.4
Cargo RAB (I) = (F - H)
Adjustment to Closing RAB
ofFY 2018-19 due to
inclusion ofT-4 assets from 25.8
01.10.2018 (other half)
adjusted for depreciation (1)
Adjusted Closing RAB for
FY 2018-19 including T-4
assets from 01.10.2018 1,864.4 1,781.0
(other half) adjusted for
depreciation (K) = (F + J)

Authority's examination of the Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period as a part of
the Consultation Paper

Opening RAB for FY 2016-17

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 26 of 231

4.3.6. The Authority had noted that the opening RAB reported by AAI is higher than the approved RAB
as computed in the Second Control Period Order. Upon examination, the Authority had noted a
discrepancy amounting to Rs. 87.17 Cr. between the approved and submitted RAB. Pertaining to
this, the Authority had noted that AAI had included financing allowance amounting to Rs. 87.17 Cr.
attributed to the First Control Period (FCP) in the opening RAB of FY 2016-17, thereby leading to
a higher opening RAB. The Authority had proposed that this be deducted from AAI's Opening RAB
for the Second Control Period since the provision for~~'Ilowance was not proposed by AAI
in the First Control Period and, as a result, not a ~vc(f~" t1,~"" lOrity.

~1' · ~: ~ ~

'A! j. )

~. I .
=,' •



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4.3.7. The Authority had also noted that a separate provision for financing allowance for the First Control
Period amounting to Rs. 89.54 Cr. is included in the true up calculation for the Second Control
Period as submitted by AAI. The Authority believed that this expense is misattributed in the MYTP
submission of the Third Control Period. Thus, the Authority had proposed to exclude the same.

Table 13: Opening RAB proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by
the Authority as part of the CP

Particulars (Rs. Cr.)
Value as on
01.04.2016

Runways Taxiways, Aprons 477.72

TenninallOther Buildings 928.81

Electrical Installations 360.09
Others including - Roads, Bridges, Culverts; Cargo Building; Residential Building;

294.90Boundary walls; Plant and machinery; etc.
Total 2,061.53

Aeronautical Capital Additions

4.3.8. The Authority had analysed the aeronautical capital additions submitted by AAI for the true-up of
the Second Control Period. For the purpose of this analysis, the Authority had grouped the approved
and actual capital additions in the following sections:

I. Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order and commissioned in the
Second Control Period

II. Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but deferred to the Third
Control Period

III. Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but dropped
IV. Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the Second

Control Period Order
V. Capital additions completed in the First Control Period but put to use in the Second Control

Period

4.3.9. In the subsequent paragraphs, the Authority had discussed the groups listed above in the same
sequence. After the group-wise detailing, the Authority had also provided a reconciliation of the
approved capital additions in the Second Control Period Order (which amounts to Rs. 1,434. I7 Cr.)
and the actual capital additions in the Second Control Period (amounting to Rs. 5 I0.42 Cr.).

I. Aeronautical capital additions approved in the Second Control Period Order and
commissioned in the Second Control Period

4.3.10. The Authority had noted that, out of the aeronautical capital additions of Rs. 1,434.17 Cr. approved
in the Second Control Period, AAI commissioned capital additions with an approved cost of Rs.
243.73 Cr. only for which AAI spent Rs. 183.13 Cr. thereby saving Rs. 60.60 Cr. (details provided
in Annexure (II) A). The capital additions that were approved and commissioned in the Second
Control Period comprised largely of non-terminal building capital additions.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 27 of231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

to build 4 escalators and 4 travellators was dropped due to design modifications and other
constraints. The reduction in scope of this work resulted in a saving ofRs. 47.23 Cr.

4.3.12. The Authority had noted that other savings/cost over-runs were due to the tendering processes for
capital works in the Second Control Period. The following table summarises the capital additions
that were approved in the Second Control Period Order and actually capitalised.

Table 14: Aeronautical Capital Additions approved and commissioned in the Second Control
Period proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority

Particulars J Sanctioned Amount (1) I Incurred Amount (2) I Saving [(1) - (2») I
Capital Additions I 243.73 I 183.13 I 60.60 I

4.3.13. The Authority had not proposed any changes to the capital additions that were approved and
commissioned in the Second Control Period.

II. Aeronautical capital additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but deferred to
the Third Control Period

4.3 .14. The Authority had examined the capital additions postponed to the Third Control Period. A large
part of the postponed amount was attributed to the modernization of Chennai International Airport,
Phase II (NITB Part - I), and included capital additions pertaining to pavement works, storm water
drainage, etc. A list of these projects worth Rs. I, II 0.06 Cr had been provided in Annexure II (B).
The Authority was of the view that most of the capital works that were postponed to the Third
Control Period were due to the disruption caused by Covid-19. Since these circumstances have been
unusual, the Authority had considered to analyse them in the chapter on capital expenditure for the
Third Control Period (refer Chapter 6).

III. Aeronautical capital additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but dropped

4.3.15. The Authority had noted that AAI had dropped Rs. 72.60 Cr. worth of capital additions that were
approved in the Second Control Period. The details of these works are provided in Annexure II (C).

4.3.16. A large part of the capital works that were dropped pertain to the ground based solar power-plant
(amounting to Rs. 46.25 Cr). Upon inquiry, AAI had explained that the solar energy was being
sought from an open-access system at the airport . The construction of a solar power plant had to be
dropped due to land constraints at the Chennai Airport.

IV. Aeronautical capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in
the Second Con trol Period Order

4.3.17. The Authority had noted that AAI had capitalised Rs. 268 .08 Cr. worth of assets that were not
approved in the Second Control Period Order. A list of the same is given in Annexure II (D) and
also in the following table .

Table 15: Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the
Second Control Period Order

Particulars (in Rs, Cr.)

Terminal I - SITC INLINE XBIS

Terminal 4 - SITC INLINE XBIS

Supply of BHS

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

-
Amount

27.18

27.18
16.05

Page 28 of 231



TRUE-UP f'OR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) Amount
BHS-conversion of Arrival to Departure in T4 12.43

Passenger Baggage Trolleys 15.64

Engineering Office 8.99

Three Seater Chairs 8.79

Supply of Threat Containment Vessel 8.69

Vanderland XBIS Machine 7.50

Rubber Removal Machine 5.28

Other Works (below 5 Cr.) 130.35

Total 268.08

4.3.18. The Authority had analysed the AAI proposal and noted that most of these works were security
related capital works and were incurred to adhere to the BCAS guidelines released during the Second
Control Period (hence, could not be envisaged when the Second Control Period Order was issued).
However, there were certain non-security related works that were proposed to be disallowed by the

Authority. They are provided in the table below:

Table 16: Capital additions proposed to be disallowed for true up of the Second Control Period
by the Authority

S. Particulars Amount (in Reason
No. Rs. Cr.)

AAI had submitted that the scanning
machine had been transferred from
Sri nagar to Chennai since Srinagar
Airport required more advance machines,

VANOERLANO (lNLINE due to the hypersensitive nature of the
I XB IS transferred 7.50 airport.

from Srinagar)
Due to lack of sufficient information,
both in the MYTP as well as upon site
visit by AERA's consultant, the
Authority proposes to disallow the same.
AAI submitted that this capital work
pertained to cargo additions in FY 18.

Provision of Cold Storage Since AAICLAS became a separate
2 System at Chennai 2.75 entity FY 18 onwards, the same is

International Airport proposed to be disallowed in the tariff
determ ination of Chennai International
Airport.

RFIO Toll Booths - Misc.
This work completely pertains to the non-

3
Works

2.63 aeronautical portion and is therefore
proposed to be disallowed.

4 Total of disallowed works (I + 12.88 -
2 + 3)

4.3.19. Further, the Authority had proposed to apply the terminal building ratio as approved in the Second
Control Period Order on common capital additions (as discussed in Para 4.3.29). Consequently, the
capital additions allocated to aeronautical were further reduced by Rs. 0.15 Cr.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 29 of231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

v. Aeronautical capital additions completed in the First Control Period but put to use in the
Second Control Period

4.3.21. The Authority had also noted that Rs. 51.64 Cr. worth of assets that were completed in the First
Control Period but were capitalised in the Second Control Period when they were put to use in T-4
of Chennai International Airport. This provision was made by the Authority in Para 5.49 of the
Second Control Period Order. A detai led list of the same is provided in Annexure II (E).

4.3.22. The Authority had proposed to consider the capital addition of Rs. 51.64 Cr. in the true-up
calculation of the Second Control Period.

Financing Allowance for the Second Control Period

4.3.23. The Authority considered that giving an assured return on the equity investment even on the work­
in-progress assets would result in reducing the risks associated with equity investment in capital
projects. Further, the airport operator is given a fair rate of return on equity when the capital assets
are capital ised.

4.3.24. Further, the Authority had noted that in case of greenfield developments, the airport operator would
have to wait for a considerable length of time before getting the return on the large capital outlay
incurred by it as these projects take longer durations to commission and operationalise. It was with
this consideration that the Authority had earlier provided financing allowance in initial stages to
such airports. The Authority had noted that Chennai International Airport is a brownfield airport and
has lower construction and traffic risk for new construction at the airport. It may also be noted that
financing allowance had never been provided in the case of other airports such as DIAL, MIAL and
KIAL. Thus, the locked-up equity in the CWIP assets henceforth cannot be given the assured return
of cost of debt.

Cargo Assets for the Second Control Period

4.3.25. The Authority had noted that the RAB for the Second Control Period includes cargo assets for FY
2016-17, as cargo activities from FY 2017-18 were booked under AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied
Services (AAICLAS). The decision to include cargo assets from 0 I51 April 2016 to 31 51 March 2017
was as per para 7.11. of the Second Control Period Order.

4.3 .26. The Authority had noted that the approved amount for cargo assets as per the Second Control Period
Order is Rs. 4.29 Cr., and that AAI had capitalised cargo assets amounting Rs. 4.19 Cr. only.

Capital Additions Later Classified as O&M Expenses

4.3.27. The Authority had noted that AAI had considered capital works amounting to Rs. 3.50 Cr. as repairs
and maintenance expenses under O&M expenses.

Allocation of Assets in the Second Control Period

4.3.28. The Authority had noted that allocation ratios between aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets have
been used for common assets:

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 30 of 231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 17: Comparison of Allocation ratios as approved by the Authority and as submitted by
AAI

Approved by As per AAI (in %)
S Allocation Authority in

No. Ratio SCP Order 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
(exel, Cargo)

1 TBLR 92.50 92.47 92.59 94.47 94.34 94.35

2 EHCR 97.87 98.18 98.18 98.18 98.18 97.77

3 EQTR 88.14 99.73 99.73 99.73 99.73 99.55

4 VEHR 98.19 97.30 97.30 97.30 97.30 97.30

4.3.29. The Authority notes that the Terminal Building Ratio (TBLR) as per the MYTP submission is
changing on an annual basis. Since Chennai International Airport has not witnessed
capitalization/added new areas in the terminal buildings, the TBLR ratio is unlikely to undergo any
changes. Thus, the Authority proposes to use the approved TBLR and Employee Quarter Ratio
(EQTR) allocation ratios to segregate the value of common assets.

The total aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority for true-
up of the Second Control Period

4.3.30. Based on the above analysis, the Authority had proposed to allow the following aeronautical capital
additions for the true-up of the Second Control Period:

Table 18: Summary of aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered for true-up of
the Second Control Period by the Authority

Approved by
Capitalisation

Actual proposed to be
Ref. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

the Authority Capitalisation considered by the
in theSCP

Order
by AAI inSCP Authority for true-up

inSCP
I Approved and commissioned in SCP

Connectivity to Metro Rail 85.57 38.34 38.34

Augmentation of AC system 12.00 8.31 8.31

Angular Taxi Track F1 11.09 11.09 11.09

Ceremonial lounge 10.00 7.56 7.56

Augmentation of power supply system 13.00 6.27 6.27

Augmentation of BHS 9.00 21.31 21.31
I SITC of 15MWp Solar PV Plant 7.86 8.50 8.50

Energy Conservation 7.00 3.93 3.85
Re-construction of Taxiway "H" (Phase-

7.00
J) 4.11 4.11
Re-construction ofT/w "Hit(Phase-II) 5.00
Other works (below Rs. 5 Cr.) 76.21 73.71 73.41
Sub-total (A) 243.73 183.13 182.75

II Approved in SCP but deferred to TCP

NITB Part I - Civil 485.63 - -
NITB Part I - Electrical 485.63 - -
Straightening ofB-Taxiway 62.06 - -

II
Construction ofR' Taxi track 30.75 - -
Other works (below Rs. 30 Cr.) ~·~." l\ I.. ;:::--... 46.01 - -
Sub-total (B) h <.':'·'.- - ~~fN.0.06 - -

~~I ""' I- \*'\.
Order No. 31l12021-22 for the Third Contf,tJiod

c/ ~i \, ~

~ ~.: Page 31 of231
:::i \

~, ~<tb \. ;'" - ~~ /o,"t};. ~ ' \Il ~ ~ ..- \
' \ . . ' , .



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Approved by
Capitalisation

Actual proposed to be
Ref. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

the Authority
Capitalisation considered by the

in the SCP
Order

by AAI inSCP Authority for true-up
inSCP

III Approved in SCP but dropped

Ground Based Solar Power Plant 46.25 - -

Training facility cum fall back system 7.00 - -
Re-Construction of domestic & inti bays 5.00 - -
Const. of CISF Barracks 4.00 - -

III
Re-const.'D'Taxitrack 3.00 - -
APHO building 3.00 - -
Other works (below 3 Cr.) 4.35 - -
Sub-total (C) 72.60 - -

IV Not approved in SCP but capitalised

Terminal 1 - SITC INLINE XBIS - 27.18 27.18

Terminal 4 - SITC INLINE XBIS - 27.18 27.18

Supply ofBHS - 16.05 16.05
BHS-conversion of Arrival to Departure
in T4 - 12.43 12.43

Passenger Baggage Trolleys - 15.64 15.64

IV Engineering Office - 8.99 8.99

Three Seater Chairs - 8.79 8.79

Supply of Threat Containment Vessel - 8.69 8.69

Vanderland XBIS Machine - 7.50 -
Rubber Removal Machine - 5.28 5.28

Other Works (below 5 Cr.) - 130.35 124.81

Sub-total (D) - 268.08 255.05
V Completed in First Control Period and put to use in SCP (Para 5.49 ofSCI) Order)

Const of Anna Terminal Building-Civil - 38.43 38.43

Consultancy services for mega project - 4.89 4.89

V
Anna Terminal Building - Electrical

2.57 2.57
work -
Other Works (below Rs, 2.5 Cr.) - 5.75 5.75

Sub-total (E) - 5 1.64 51.64

Other Items

Financing Allowance (F) - 3.37 -
Cargo assets (G) 4.29 4.19 4.19
Capital Expenditure later classified as

3.50 - -R&M (H)
Grand Total (A to H) 1,434.18 510.41 493.64

4.3.31. The aeronautical capital add itions considered after incorporating the above changes are as follows:

Table 19: Aeronautical capital addition proposed to be considered for true up of the Second
Control Period by the Authority

FY Ending March 31 (in Rs. C r.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Runways , Taxiways, Aprons 12.69 0.01 - 4.11 - 16.81

Roads, Bridges & culvert 0.41 0.58 1.66 - - 2.65

Termin al/Other Buildings 13.26 8.41 51.05 19.86 - 92.58

Building - Residential J..1..I 1.07 - - - 2.78

Security Fencing /'i"""...... ¢l'M.fi],~2.58 0.50 0.73 - 3.81,<\.'\: ' . -

If?" ' '~Jj '
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third ' ·Jj{lf l Pcrio 1~ Page 32 of231

» ,

9,
r.«r4~ ."".t ~~. !

~ t J,<-
•• "0/ , ~~~' I/-, ' q..,., . .,.f} .~



TRUE-U P FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY Endina March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Computer. IT Hardware & Access. 0.73 0.65 0.84 2.01 1.10 5.32

Computer Software 0.01 - 0.10 0.27 - 0.39

Plant and Machinery 3.93 6.96 37.09 27.69 13.57 89.24

Tools & Equipment 7.01 2.79 19.10 18.64 - 47.53

Office Furniture & Fixtures 3.60 5.17 4.68 10.71 0.11 24.28

Other Vehicles 0.90 1.35 1.03 0.88 - 4.17

Electrical lnstallations 15.86 10.49 59.36 31.45 - 117.16

Office Equipment 0.37 0.09 0.37 1.13 0.12 2.08

X-Ray Baggage 1.42 4.71 0.40 65.74 - 72.28

CFT - 12.56 - - - 12.56

Total 61.92 57.41 176.20 183.22 14.89 493.64

4.3.32. The RAB for the Second Control Period as recalculated by Authority is as shown in the table below:

Table 20: RAB proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) (Table
2,061.53 1,867.12 1,792.01 1,813.07 1,837.55 -13)

Aeronautical Assets Capitalised during
61.92 57.4\ 176.20 183.22 14.89 493.64

the year (B) (Table 19)

Disposals/Transfers (C) (Table II) (1.45) (1.13) (9.74) (5.46) - (17.77)

Depreciation (D) (Table 31) ( 139.02) ( 131.40) ( 145.40) (153 .28) ( 158.39) (727.49)

Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B+C+D)
1,982.99 1,792.0 [ 1,813.07 1,837.55 1,694.05 -

(E)

Average RAB [F] [(A+E)/2] 2,022.26 1,829.57 1,802.54 1,825.31 1,765.80 -
Adjustment for Closing Cargo RAB due

1[5.87 -
to formation of AAICLAS [G]
Adjusted Closing RAB for FY 2016-17

1,867.12 -after excluding Cargo RAB [H] = [E-G]

Stakeholder comments on true-up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

4.3.33 . During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from

various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No .

16/2021-22 with respect to the true-up of Regul atory Asset Base for the Second Control Period. T he
comments by the stakeholders are presented below:

AAl's comments regarding true-up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

4.3.34. AAI commented as follows on the Disallowance of VANDERLAND (lNLlNE XBIS transferred
from Srinagar) from RAB of SCl" - Rs 7.50 crores :

"AERA's Contentions

• ME had submitted that the scanning machine had been transferredfrom Srinagar to Chennai
since Srinagar Airport required more ad I ~~.p';"~ue to the hypersensitive nature of

~~/i>r\f ; ". ~ \
:Po r ~.

Order No. 38/202 J-22 for the Third Contro l Period - l ~ Page 33 of231-S 0 o'_ ~,t. . '

~~
q :.r4i t

,~ ;':'l<' ; . /
O~~:. • - .I

... ~.,')... ,/
yr;·~



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

the airport. Due to lack ofsufficient information. both in the MITP as well as upon site visit by
AERA's consultant. AERA proposes to disallow the same. (Sl No.1 in Table 15 cfCl')

Mrs Submission

• The Vanderland Inline XBIS machine was received by CiAfrom Srinagar airport in FY 16-17.
It was in use till FY 19-20 and then subsequently transferred to Tirupati airport in FY 19-20.
Thus. this machine was not physically available in Chennai at the time ofsite visit.

• It may be noted that this transfer was considered as a deletion in the MYTP submission in FY
2019-20. We request AERA to refer to row 27 of sheet "deletions" in the financial model
submitted along with the MYTP for the same.

• Thus. disallowance ofthis asset by AERA without giving similar reversal in deletions has led
to double deduction i.e while addition to asset was removed. the deletion ofthe asset continued
to be considered.

• It may also be noted that these facts were provided to the AERA in the replies to their queries
during consultation.

MI's Request

• Considering the above facts, AAI requests AERA to remove the disallowance ofRs 7.50 crores
made in FY 2016-17. It has already been considered as a deletion during the year oftransfer
ofthe asset in MYTP submission in FY 2019-20."

4.3.35. AAI's comment regarding not allowing financing allowance is as follows:

"AERA's Contentions

• 3.3.6. AERA notes that the opening RAB reported by AAI is higher than the approved RAB as
computed in the Second Control Period Order. Upon examination, AERA noted a discrepancy
amounting to Rs. 87.17 Cr. between the approved and submitted RAE. Pertaining to this, AERA
has noted that AAI has includedfinancing allowance amounting to R~. 87.I 7 Cr. attributed to
the First Control Period (FCP) in the opening RAB ofFY 2016-17, thereby leading to a higher
opening RAB. AERA proposes that this be deducted from AAI's Opening RAB for the Second
Control Period since the provision for financing allowance was not proposed by AAI in the
First Control Period and, as a result. not approved by AERA.

• 3.3.7. AERA has also noted that a separate provision for financing allowance for the First
Control Period amounting to Rs. 89.54 Cr. is included in the true up calculationfor the Second
Control Period as submitted by AAI. AERA believes that this expense is mlsattributed in the
MYTP submission ofthe Third Control Period. Thus, AERA proposes to exclude the same.

• 3.3.23 . AERA considers that giving an assured return on the equity investment even on the
work-in-progress assets would result in reducing the risks associated with equity investment in
capital projects. Further, the airport operator is given a fair rate ofreturn on equity when the
capital assets are capitalised.

• 3.3.24. Further, AERA notes that in case ofgreenfield developments. the airport operator would
have to wait for a considerable length of time before getting the return on the large capital
outlay incurred by it as these projects take longer durations to commission and operationalise.
It was with this consideration that AERA haj,/. .eaJ:lifJ.!.- provided financing allowance in initial

stages to such airports. AERA nates2;jf<hi1'1/I'I,!!~alAirport is a brownfieldairport

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period I~ ~ '. Page 34 of 231
o<i



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

and has lower construction and traffic risk for new construction at the airport. It may also be
noted that financing allowance has never been provided in the case ofother airports such as
DIAL , MIAL and KIAL. Thus, the locked-up equity in the CWIP assets henceforth cannot be
given the assured return ofcost ofdebt,

Mrs Submission
• Direction 5 of AERA (which entails the methodology of aeronautical tariff determination)

allows Airport operators to be eligible for Financing Allowance as a return on the value
invested in construction phase ofan asset including the Equity portion, before the Asset is put
to use.

• The concept of Financing Allowance, its computation and how the Work in Progress Asset
includes the Financing Allowance is provided in Paragraph 5.2.7ofthe Direction No.05-2010­
II. Extract ofthe same is provided below:

"5.2.7. Work In Progress assets (a) Work in Progress Assets (WIPA) are such assets as have
not been commissioned during a Tariff Year or Control period, as the case may be. Work in
Progress assets shall be accountedfor as:

WIPAt = WIPAt-I + Capital expenditure + Financing allowance - Capital receipts ofthe
nature ofcontributions from stakeholders (SC) - Commissioned Assets (CA)

Where:
WIPAt = Work in progress Assets at the end ofTariff Year t
WIPAt-1 = Work in progress Assets at the end ofthe Tariff Year t-I
Capital Expenditure = Expenditure on capital projects and capital items made during Tariff
Year t.

The Financing allowance shall be calculated as follows:

(
Capex- SC - CA)

Financing Allowance =Rd X WIPAt _ 1 + 2

Where:
Rd is the cost ofdebt determined by AERA according to Clause 5.1.4.
SC are capital receipts of the nature ofcontribution from stakeholders (including capital
grants and subsidies) pertaining to the capital expenditure incurred in Tariffyear t.
CA are Commissioned Assets which pertain to the accumulated value of the WIPA
attributable to all assets that have been put into effective operation during TariffYear t.

• AERA has further provided an Illustration on Page 28 detailing the working. The extract ofthe
illustration is as under:

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 35 of 231



TRUE-UP FORTHE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

IlIuSlrnt,nn 7 ." ThtffnlluII ••tl9 P...vont],/r. ;lIu.~lrutt!~ t!lis appruo,"hfor co/roll/alic'"

of Work in progres1i Q ..«sets; financing ollrrusance and cornmiseioned afi.5CI!O .

The number,", ;11 the il1u:Hrcl,ion haul! bee" rounded In the "ea,'est ;",egpn;.

P'n_nclnR "I',"",.anl:'"'"

(.a ~m",I".'nneel~...

.-, ""I-A.

ow

FA_~K(OW.(

( ;A-SC'/:lt
110 ..\

The co-·' of debs, 114 _ titled fnr cotrotarton 'iffinan()ing OUt'JIIJQUC(!. ;.'t the

(.n~1 (If J~hl de'e,-rn;nrd hy Ihfl! AUfluJ.-i,u u,lCfttr C:lolI.'tc 5 .' .....

'rlll! 1·_.Q'..plf~ ;lIu~t"('ltc~ "u,' 'bose U~!'CI e, tV/licl. l,otH- IJaen aeoutred or

rnn".. i~..;onr(1 U)illli.. tho .cunlf" Tariff Y~(,r (t,» 70riff Year I). "Que bfo!p'''

ill(;/uded bUIll "' Cc,pilaJ Expendi'u"e aud CO"lnu'Mloned Au#Us .

TI,e uulw' of commissioned OJ>$"t.<. eJS catcutated, stratt be 11.<<:.1 fa' ·
f("eco<ti"9 RABfor the Control P"riod.

• Further, Para 5.2.5 of Direction No. 05 details the Jorecasting oj RAE wherein the
commissioned assets (including the Financing Allowance on the assets, when it was in Work in
Progress stage) has been added to RAE and forms part oj the closing and average RAB
workings. The Illustration 4 in Page 23 is given below:

Pnrf!('.ast RAn

I•./n.(ii f • Iii : • I
• ' . . \1

, I,

• The Clause (d) ojPara 5.2.6 defines Commissioned Assets as below:

"Commissioned Assets: Represents investments brought into use during Tariff Year t,
consistent with Clause 5.2.7 herein below. "

• Thus.from the above clauses it is clear that the Financing Allowance is computed on the Work
in Progress balance based on Capital Expenditure incurred which isfunded by Equity/Int ernal
accruals and is capitalized as part oj Commissioned assets fo r RAB Comp utation. In the case
ofAAI,financing allowance is comp uted on the equity portion and IDC is computed on the debt
portion ofthe capital spend.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 36 of 231

• Thus, Direction 5 provides an explicit, detailed elaboration of Financing allowance. Manner
and formulae ojcomputation and addition of the "commissioned assets" into RAB including---the Financing allowance are elucidated in det,(x !jy,itW.t1X.fJl' s.

4~"'" .".~,I( (~

\ \~. (



TRUE-UP fOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

• The regulatory principles laid down by AERA and based on which the tariff orders are
determined provide afundamentalfoundation ofthe regulatory clarity to the stakeholders on
the manner in which different components ofcosts and revenues are treated. Following are the
examples and extracts ofinclusion offinancing allowance in RAB by AERA:

• CIAL TCP Order: Vide para 4.4.52 ofCIAL order for third control period, for true up of
scP, AERA noted that, in the tarifforderfor the SCP, it was decided that FA would be trued
up based on the final capex. In its MYTP submission. CIAL hadproposed an addition ofRs.
11.9 crores in FY 2021 only as Financing Allowancefor true upofSCP. Accordingly. AERA
recomputed FA based on actual WIP capitalized and allowedfor inclusion in the Order.

• RIAL TCP Order: Vide para 3.3.78 ofBIAL Order for the third control period, AERA has
agreed to allow the financing allowance for the second control period.

• Financing allowance was approved and given by AERA in the First and Second Control
periodfor BIAL and in second control period order ofCIAL.

• MIAL and DIAL: It is further to be noted that MIAL and DIAL are governed by tariff
determination principles set forth in SSA and OMDA. SSA and OMDA do not contain the
concept of financing allowance. Hence. AAI submits that these 2 airports are not
comparable with AAI airports.

• Further. AERA has stated in para 3.3.7 ofCP asfollows - "The Authority has also noted that
a separate provision for financing allowance for the First Control Period amounting to Rs.
89.54 Cr. is included in the true up calculation for the Second Control Period as submitted by
AAI. The Authority believes that this expense is misattributed in the MYTP submission of the
Third Control Period. Thus. the Authority proposes to exclude the same ". However. AAI
submits that this amount of Rs. 89.54 crores represents the present value of cumulative
depreciation and return on RAB impact offinancing allowance for FCP. Computation of the
same was provided in sheet name - FA FCP in the MYTP model

AAI's Request

• The AERA Act requires AERA to consider "timely investment in improvement of airport
facilities "; and "economic and viable operation ofmajor airports ". The statement ofobjects
and reasons ofthe AERA Act requires Authority to encourage investment in airport facilities,
create a level playingfield andfoster healthy competition.

• Financing allowance computation is fully in compliance with Direction 5, affirmed by Authority
in its various Orders in the past.

• Based on the above submissions. AAI submits that non-consideration ofFinancing allowance
is not in line with AERA 's own guidelines. Further, allowing Financing allowance jar private
airports and not for AAI airports vitiates the principle of laying a level playing field for all
airports - public or private in India and AAI airports would unjustly be denied ofrevenues that
they are entitled to.

• AAI therefore requests AERA to consider the financing allowance ofRs. 87.17crores computed
for FCP additions. Rs. 89.54 crores which represents the present value of cumulative

depreciation and return on RAB iJJ1pact7jifji~~wanee Jar Fe? and R<. 3.37 crores
computed for SCPo Further, AAI request i!ftl?' .Ylf'o,&. sider these additions by way of
financing allowance for depreciation co: lJjJi lilnd I' • { RAB accordingly. "

<r.~ , ,- \

i A I ~ )
Order No. 38/2021-22 tor the Third Control Period ; I ~ . ,- ty . :~ Page 37 of 231

~ \ ... c:



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4.3.36. AAI's comment regarding capital additions for the Second Control Period is as follows:

''AERA's Contentions

• AERA allowed the following capital additions for the second control period:

Table 18: Aeronauricnl enptral "ddirion proposed 10 be eonsidered for true up ofth~ Second
Conrre] Peried by th~ AUlhorily

FY Endiult:\farch 31 (iDR.!.Cr.) Z017 Z018 ZOl9 ZOZO :0:1 Tow
Runwavs, Taxiw"vs, ,\;r""" 1~69 0.01 4.11 16.81
Roods.Bn~ & culvert 041 058 1.66 :.6='
Tmniml"OtherBwJ~ B~6 841 5105 1986 9:.~8

Buil~- R=deIJbal 1.71 1.07 :.78
Securily FeDciDg - :US O.SO 0.73 - 3.81
Commner; IT HMdw:ue & Access, 0.73 0.65 O.SoI 201 1.10 $_\~

Comp"l~r Softwa... 001 - 0.10 on 0.39
Plam and MadIiDeIy 3.93 6.96 37.09 17.69 13.57 89.:4
Tool. & Equipwom 7.01 ~.79 19.10 1864 47.N
Ofli~Funulure & FIXtures 3.60 5.17 4.68 10.71 0.11 :4.:8
~Vehides 090 135 1.03 0.88 - 4.17
El«1nc31lDsl:illanono 15.86 10.49 5936 31.45 117.16

Ofli~E'IU'J'Ill"Il1 0.37 0.09 037 1.13 0.12 :.08
X-Ray B3!lllage 14~ 4.71 0.40 65.74 7Z.:8
CFT 12.56 - - 1:.~6

TOlal 61.9Z $7.·n 176.~0 183.:: 14.89 493.64

Mrs Submission

• It was noted that for security fencing, AAI had submitted the following additions for second
control period:

Rs in crores

• AAI notes that the decrease in the plant and machinery addition for FY 17-18 was on account
ofdisallowance ofcold storage asset which is pertaining to cargo operations. However, it was
observed that in the CP, though AERA had not mentioned about change in the
ratio/disallowances in the above heads, there was a change in the amounts in the head of
security fencing for FY 2019-20 and in plant and machinery for FY 2018-19. Reasons for the
same is not available in the CPo

MI's Request

• AAI requests AERA to consider the figures as given in MYTP for the above heads as there are
no changes proposed by AERA. ,.

Other stakeholders' comments on true-up of RAB for the Second Control Period

4.3.37. AOe's comments regarding capital additions and capital expenditure at Chennai International
Airport in the Second Control Period are as follows:

•

•

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

for any passenger activity

Page 38 of 231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

• Table-14 also shows modifications to BHS but there has been no significant changes done from
2013 ever since commissioning, except an upgrade oJthe XBIS machines which is covered as
a capital expenditure.

• Table-14 has an expense shown on engineering office which I understand as line maintenance
building. But there is no justification for the cost incurred as no significant changes seen

• Table-14 refers to cost incurred on CUTE equipment but we have not seen any changes in the
hard ware except service and repair ojhard ware. No significant additions or new equipment,
except partial replacement when required.

• Table-14 refers to Electrical installations. No explanation on areas covered and value addition
to operations

• Annex III under 17.3 refers to Augmentation ofBHS and provision oj tag readers. currently
domestic and international BHS are non-tag readable and no Jacility for BSM

• Annex III under 17.3 highlights reconstruction oJTWY H Phase I & 2, however we did not see
any complete reconstruction only minor modifications

• Table 124- TWY B straightening work is not 100% complete yet

• Table 128- under 17.4 Resurfacing oj secondary runway 12/30, construction ojcargo bays,
PBB and VDGS systems and level ojactivity for the Ph-2 ojNITB Part-1 need close scrutiny.
Also secondary runway 12/30 still has obstruction which has defied use oJCode-EJor many
years now, since the expansion ofthe runway. "

4.3.38. lATA's comments regarding true-up of RAB of Chennai International Airport are as follows:

• "Para 3.3.6 and 3.3.7 ofConsultation Paper No. 16/2020-21

• L4TA supports AERA 's proposal to exclude the.financing allowance attributed by AAI to
RAB oj First Control Period amounting to R~. 87.17 crores and Second Control Period
amount to Rs. 89.54 crores.

• Table 15 ofConsultation Paper No. 16/2020-21

• lATA compliments AERA for its scrutiny. The assessment has been very methodical, and
lATA supports the decision on shifting the capitalization ojnew integrated terminal building
Part 2, to the next control period

AAI's counter-comments and response to stakeholder comments regarding true-up of RAB for
the Second Control Period

4.3.39. Subsequent to the stakeholder comments received by the Authority as part of the stakeholder
consultation process, AAl's response to the various stakeholder comments with respect to true up of
RAB for the Second Control Period are presented below.

4.3.40.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 39 of231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

• "Regarding T4 and BHS utilization:

• AAIsubmits that initially there was a resentment from Immigration authorities to commence
operations in T4 arrival due to manpower issues. However, this issue was resolved after due
persuasion. It was agreed by Mis. Lufthansa to start flight operations from T4 arrival.
However, due to CDVID-l9 pandemic, the internationalflight operations were stopped and
thus, T4 arrival could not be utilized. However, AAI is confident that once the pandemic is
over and the traffic improves, operations would continue in T4 arrival also.

• Regarding upgradation ofBHS:

AAI submits the following:
• BCAS requirements for BHS with ILBS system were complied with at both terminal

(Tl&T4)with TSA certification.

• Improvement ofILBS at Chennai airport at both terminal (T1& T4)
o ILBS is upgraded with timing ofcheckingfrom 25 sec to 90sec.
o ILBS is also upgraded with ATR (auto tag reader) at both terminals (Tl & T4)
o ILBS level 3 check stations are shifted to mezzanine floor along with level 2 check

stations
o ILBS level 4 check is at basement as it was positioned earlier.

• Provision ofadditional conveyors
o Provision of20 nos ofnew additional conveyors for proposed new check-in counters
o Each 05 nos in eastern wing and western wing of both international and domestic

departure and associated modifications.
o Making the existing PLCS installed at BHS control panels compatible for serial

communication with 22 bytes telegram data structure for interfacing with the existing X­
BIS

• Modifications to level -2a, level - 2b screening in mezzanine

o Modifications in the existing conveyor line - 1 to 4 ofboth international departure and
domestic departure conveyor

o Providing necessary new conveyor and ss table & ss roller table for flow of rejected
baggage oflevel - 2 for level -3 check

oRe-load level - 3 cleared baggage to main clear conveyor
o Separation ofcombinedplc zone into independent zone ofall lines.

• Conversion ofarrival into departure (T4 groundfloor)

o Supply ofweighable conveyor fixed electronic weighing scales /dispatchljlat/take- away
conveyors along with drive units for 22 nos. ofnew check -in counters

o Supply of 90-degree Power curve with drive unit fixed with SS side cover and MS side
cover as per DEjv/ 's standards and specifications jar replacement & modification in the
existing arrival transportation conveyor.

o Supply of electrical panel suitable for above new conveyors complete with necessary
accessories as per DEJv!'sstandard specifications andfeatures.

o Modification ofexisting conveyor with supporting lugs and side guard.

o Software development, site develo!!j!J.e.n.'~' ~n,.~odification of low-level control to
integrate the new conveyor systenr'l~i.<h e.\(l 'tirrflxy~' ms.

.~" Iy~,
e: L
~

k:

If
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period . ~ Page 40 of 231

".P



TRUE-UP rDR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

• Augmentation ofeffective length ofarrival carousel at domestic terminal/Tl) 0 the effective
length ofarrival carousel along with additional feeder conveyor and additional new drive
units & e-stop at domestic terminal (Tl) were enhanced as below:

o Carousel f - 30.0 mtr. -54%
o Carousel 2 -f8.0 mtr. - 32%
o Carousel 3 -f8.0 mtr. - 32%
o Carousel 4 - f8.0 mtr. - 32%
o Overall length = 84 mtr - overall 37.5 % increase in capacity

• Regarding Engineering Office:

• AAI submits that only by shifting the existing Engineering office from T3 building, the
construction ofPart-I ojNITB with plannedfacilities could be taken up to match the AOC
requirements projected during various stakeholder meetings. Hence, AAI submits that the
shifting was necessary.

• Regarding CUTE Equipment:

• AAI submits the following asset additions with respect to CUTE equipment:
o AAI has provided new hardware at two counters in International (T4) Departure and II

counters in T4 arrival and also at 4 boarding gates at T4.
o In Domestic Departure (Tl), f2 counters were provided with new hardware.

• Regarding Electrical Installations:

• AAI submits that the Electrical Installations at all Substations were augmented in order to
meet additional load and providing uninterrupted power supply to Passenger facilities.

• Regarding BHS andprovision Oftag readers:

• In Domestic Departure (Tl), f2 counters were provided with new hardware. ILBS is also
upgraded with ATR (AUTO TAG READER) at both terminals (Tf & T4) in line with BCAS
requirement with TSA certification and being put into operation too.

• Regarding Taxiway H (Phase 1 &2):

• Complete reconstruction ofH taxi is being taken up. Phase I work is completed and Phase
Il is in progress.

• Regarding Taxiway B straightening 1V0rk:

• The work has been completed on 18th August 2021.

• Regarding resurfacing ofsecondary runway 12/30:

• Resurfacing of secondary runway 12/30 and cargo apron bays is in progress. Last
Aeronautical Survey for identifying obstacles at Chennai Airport was carried out in April

2019. Around 470 obstacles were idae;~~'1!'J.~obstacles were removed and

. 01\\
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 1 Page 41 of231

, It ..



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Notices were issued to 234 owners which is being followed up continuously through
Obstacle Control Committee.

• We have taken up with AAI CHQ for conducting aeronautical survey once again to
understand the current status ofobstacles in the approach ofRunway 12/30.

• Regarding NITB Project:

• Tariffdetermination has been carried out by AERA as per Direction 05 where the various
building blocks applicable for a period of 5 years is projected. Based on the projected
figures (operating expenses, capital expenditure etc), the total revenue requirement is
determined. This revenue is recoveredfrom passengers and airlines depending on the traffic
estimates. The traffic estimates have been made considering the pandemic scenario, timing
of opening of the terminals etc. Hence, AAI submits that the tariff determination process
considers the criteria ofchange in traffic, terminal opening, capital investment etc. and the
same are inbuilt in the process. "

4.3.41. With regards to lATA's comments regarding true-up of RAB in the Second Control Period, AA I has
reiterated its comment regarding not allowing financing allowance as a response (as stated in Para
4.3.35).

Authority's analysis on stakeholder comments regarding true-up of Regulatory Asset Base for
the Second Control Period

4.3.42. The Authority has taken note of AAf's comment regarding Vanderland XBIS. The Authority notes
that AAI has not deleted Vanderland XBIS from the RAB in the Second Control Period in its MYTP
submission.

4.3.43. The Authority also notes that Vanderland XBIS was capitalised in the books of Srinagar Airport at
Rs. 7.50 Cr. in FY 2008-09. However, in the MYTP submission for Chennai International Airport,
it is incorrectly shown to be capitalised in FY 2016-17 at the gross value of Rs. 7.50 Cr. instead of
the net value ofRs. 3.50 Cr. (considering a depreciation of6.67% p.a.). The Authority further notes
that this was not deleted from the RAB in FY 2019-20, when it was shifted to Tirupati.

4.3.44. Therefore, the Authority decides to include Vanderland XBIS in the capital additions of FY 2016­
17 at a net value of Rs. 3.50 Cr. and delete the same from the RAB in FY 2019-20 at Rs. 2.00 Cr.

Financing Allowance

4.3.45. The Authority has carefully examined the comments ofAAI and fATA and also the response of AAI
on financing allowance. Accordingly, the Authority notes the following:

4.3.46. Providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning of construction will significantly
lower the risks for an airport operator and may require revisiting the return on equity allowed to
airport operators. Further, this will disincentivise the airport operator from ensuring a timely
completion of projects and delivery of services to airport users. Therefore, the Authority is of the
view that a return should be provided only when the assets are made available to the airport users
except in the case of certain costs like IDC thflt..wi:H- ve to be incurred in case debt is used for
funding of projects. A\'ff!· $f~:'P" frtfi>.,4$1\- " f q;;

~ . ~~

~i ;~\e ~( .

:r : I 1
> .:; it m I

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ~r- • .r. Page 42 of 231
\<' •



Page 43 of231

TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4.3.47. Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commrssion and
operationalise. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before getting
returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had earlier provisioned for
financing allowance in initial stages to such airports. It may be further noted that the Authority has
never provided financing allowance in the case of brownfield airports. Further, financing allowance
for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL, and CIAL was allowed only for the initial stages of their
development, after which such allowance was permitted only on the debt portion of the proposed
capital expenditure. The Authority also notes that Chennai International Airport being one of the
oldest airports in India, would not be eligible for such an allowance on the equity portion of newly
funded capital projects.

4.3.48. Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and would be different from the actual investment
incurred by the Airport Operator which would include the interest during construction among other
things. Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would
lead to a difference between the projected capitalisation and actual cost incurred, especially when
the Airport Operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt.

4.3.49. AERA Guidelines, 20 II do not specifically state that financing allowance is to be provided on both
equity and debt portion of the capital expenditure. On the other hand, it does give the Authority the
mandate to consider any relevant factors for exclusion or inclusion of assets.

4.3.50. In view of the above, the Authority is of the view that there is no reason to deviate from the proposal
made by it regarding Financing Allowance in Consultation Paper No. 16/2021-22 and has decided
to provide Financing Allowance only on the debt portion of project funds.

4.3.51. The Authority notes AAI's comment regarding the change in the amounts in the head of security
fencing for FY 2019-20 and in plant and machinery for FY 20 [8- [9. The Authority draws reference
to Paras 4.3.23 and 4.3.24, wherein the Authority has proposed to not allow financing allowance.
The Authority notes that the difference highlighted by AAI in security fencing and plant and
machinery is on account of the financing allowance. This has also been provided in Table [8.

4.3.52. Therefore, the Authority sees no merit in AAl's contention and decides to true-up RAB as per Table
[9.

4.3.53. Further, it may also be noted that the Authority mentioned the changes regarding allocation ratio in
Para 4.3.19.

4.3.54. The.Authority has noted the comments raised by AOC and the counter comments submitted by AAI.
The Authority's views regarding the matters raised by AOC are as follows:

4.3.55. Regarding usage of T4 arrival and BHS Utilisation/ Upgradation: The Authority notes that
despite an agreement with M/s Lufthansa, T4 could not be utilised for passenger facilitation. Both,
AA[ and AOC have submitted that T4 could not be put to use due to lack of manpower from the
Immigration authorities. However, AA[ further submitted that this issue was resolved eventually.
The Authority notes that T4 was operational and ready to be put-to-use in FY 20 [8-19 . Due, to an
unforeseen haIt in the international operations, it is understandable that the design handling capacity
ofT4 of 4 MPPA may not have been used up to its full capacity.

4.3.56. Moreover, the Authority notes that the upgradation oL BHS with an ILBS system was a BCAS
requirement and is crucial to maintain security~~~ai:I¥-J~f1 . orts that handle significant traffic
volumes like Chennai International Airport. /(~. .--- ;>"~

(f " ~~\
l ~ '1 1'" IOrder No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period • -a' I A-/ ' ~! j'
i 9. E~. .>: ; ':J



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4.3.57. Along these lines, the Authority decides to consider expenditure for BHS upgradation as per its
proposal in Para 4.3.30.

4.3.58. Shifting of Engineering Office: The Authority notes that the engineering office currently houses
the project/engineering team and was shifted from Terminal 3 in order to facilitate the construction
of NITB. During the consultation process, it was also noted that the cost pertaining to the capital
work was spent on the interior works at the office which would be utilised to oversee the ongoing
construction of the NITB and subsequently as an office for the engineering department.

4.3.59. Since these facilities are a requirement for the airport staff to function properly and facilitate
passenger/aircraft movement, the Authority decides to include the same in the true-up of Second
Control Period.

4.3.60. Regarding CUTE equipment and electrical installation at Chennai International Airport: The
Authority has taken note of AOC and AAI's comments regarding the installations at Chennai
International Airport. The Authority notes that the supporting furniture for CUTE equipment is a
requirement for operational efficiency of the airport. Therefore, the Authority decides that such
capital expenditure must be considered in the tariff determination process.

4.3.61. Further, the Authority also notes that the new LED lighting and other equipment would translate
into lower energy expenses at the airport, thereby benefitting the users in the long term and that it is
in line with the objective of making airports more energy efficient and environmentally friendly.
Along these lines, the Authority decides that such expenses at the airport should be allowed.

4.3.62. Regarding Straightening ofB Taxiway and Reconstruction of Taxiway H: The Authority notes
that Table 149 pertains to capital works that were deferred to the Third Control Period. Accordingly,
the Authority decides to capitalise the aforementioned assets in the Third Control Period.

4.3 .63. Moreover, the Authority notes that pavement works are important for operational efficiency of the
airport wherever justified, provided that they are within the normative cost limits established by the
Authority in Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 061h June 2016.

4.3.64. Regarding Resurfacing of Secondary Runway 12/30: The Authority has taken note of the
comments of AOC and AAI. The Authority expects AAI to re-conduct the aeronautical survey as
mentioned in their counter-comments and based on the report, take further necessary action.

AAI's submission of actual capital additions for FY 2020-21

4.3.65. As stated earlier, the Authority had sought the actual capital additions at Chennai International
Airport, Chennai from AAI during the consultation process. The same was submitted to the
Authority vide AAI's mail "In the matter of Determination of Tariff of Chennai Airport for 3rd
Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) and True-up of 2nd Control Period (01.04.2016 to
31.03 .2021) - Updation of Actuals for the F.Y. 2020-21- Reg." dated 24.12.2021.

Page 44 of 231
"

'.
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

4.3.66. AAI submitted actual capital additions for FY 2020-21 of Rs. 61.27 Cr. against the estimated capital
additions ofRs. 14.89 Cr. (refer Table 10). Further, AAI submitted that a considerable portion of the
capital additions have been undertaken to fulfil the security and/or operational requirements at
Chennai International Airport, Chennai.



TRU E-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 21: Actual capital additions for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI

Capital additions Actual capital
Deviation

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) estimated in the additions for FY 2020-
(B)-(A)

MYTP(A) 21 (8)

Capital additions for FY
14.89 61.27 46.38

2020-21

Authority's examination of the actual capital additions for FY 2020-21

4.3.67. The Authority has analysed the actual capital additions for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI. The

Authority notes an increase of Rs. 46.40 Cr. in the submitted capital additions of FY 2020-21 from

Rs. 14.89 Cr. to Rs. 61.27 Cr. This is attributable to adjustments in new capital additions, cost

deviation in the capital additions projected in the MYTP submission, and capital additions not

projected in the MYTP, but completed in FY 2020-21. The Authority notes that most of the capital

additions completed in FY 2020-21 are related to security. A comprehensive breakdown of the same

is provided in the following table:

Table 22: Capital additions for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI

Particulars Amount (in Rs, Cr.)

Capital additions estimated for FY 2020-21 as part of the Consultation Paper (A) 14.89

Additional capital additions submitted by AAI for FY 2020-21

Automatic Tray Return System With DVHB 12.44

SITC of active components in terminal building 7.83

Modification of existing perimeter lighting (BeAS) 5.\8

3 Nos. Arrival Carousals Conveyor (Including 3 Sets) 3.5\

500 Nos Three-seater Chairs to Chenna i Airport 2.93

DSITC of Philips LED fittings at TI & T4 2.43

SITC of server / storage, provision of wireless LAN 2.22

Extension of existing bus lounge at T4 1.85

C/O Extension of fire watch tower at old fire station 1.30

Passenger Baggage Trolleys with breaks 0.81

55" signage type HD LED Monitor-(FIDS) 0.77

Extension of bus lounge at T4 - HVAC works 0.64

Replacement of equipment at sub-station (remote bay & colony) 0.59

Three-seater chairs at Chennai Airport 0.49

Beautification & interior designs with paintings 0.42

Purchase of PC - Model HP 400 G4 Ala i7AIO 0.32

Provision of canopy for VIP Shamiana near operational Gate No.6 0.27

2 Nos. De-watering pumps (near B Taxi culvert) 0.24

32" siznaae type HD LED Monitor-(FIDS) 0.23

CUTE & CUSS scanner, at Chennai Airport 0.23

BIM 360 design with cloud storage licence 0.22

Procurement of MS office 0.2\

Other canex (below Rs. 0.2 Cr.) 1.70

Sub-total (B) 47.61

Cost deviation in capital ad~1'f'i)'ij.~d. in MYTP
.: n/--, " -;O~~ 0.12Dual view-registered baggage XBIS (DV RB XBIS) .: ',! !- ...'" ':"

Venus Chairs - without Tilting chairs (TB) rv/ I '\ ~.\
(0.01 )• ' .>'

i ~, 11
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

\ l \ ~",V)jl Page 45 of 231

~~ ~~1t'tU"li



Subtotal (C)

Particulars

TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Amount (in Rs. Cr.)

0.12

Capital additions nroiected in MYTP but not incurred

S[TC of Active Components in Terminal Buildings.
Procurement of AEC Collection and B[M 360 for CAD and 81M Workspace at
Chennai Airport.
SITC of Server/Storage, Provisin of Wireless LAN Connectivity and CCTV
Surveillance at Operational Offices, Chennai Airport.
Procurement of AEC Collection and BIM 360 for CAD and B[M Workspace at
Chennai Airport.
Supply & Installation of2 Numbers of PAC ODU and Dismantling, Shifting &
Reinstallation of 4 numbers ODU Uints and Supply & installation of Earth pits at
Chennai Airport.
Sub-total (D)
Capital additions submitted by AAI for FY 2020-21 (based on actuals)
(A + B - C - D)

0.27

0.49

0.[ I

0.09

0.14

l.10

61.27

4.3.68. A revised computation of reconci Iiation of capital additions in the Second Control Period is provided
in the table as follows:

Table 23: Summary of capital additions for true-up for the Second Control Period decided
by the Authority

Ref. Particulars (in Rs, Cr.)

Approved by
the Authority

in the SCP
Order

Actual
Capitalisation
by AAI inSCP

Capitalisation
proposed to be
considered by

the Authority for
true-up in SCP

Connectivity to Metro Rail

Augmentation of AC system

Angular Taxi Track FI

Ceremonial lounge

Approved and commissioned in SCP

85.57

[2

11.09

10

38.34

8.3 [

11.09

7.56

38.34

8.3[

11.09

7.56

I

Augmentation of power supply system

Augmentation of BHS

S[TC of [5MWp Solar PV Plant

Energy Conservation

Re-construction of Taxiway "H" (Phase-I)

Re-construction ofT/w "H" (Phase-II)

Other works (below Rs. 5 Cr.)

Sub-total (A)

13

9

7.86

7

7

5

76.2[

243.73

6.27

21.31

8.5

3.93

4.11

73.71

183.[3

6.27

21.31

8.5

3.85

4.11

73.41

182.75

II

II

III

N[TB Part [ - Civil

NITB Part I - Electrical

Straightening of B-Taxiway

Construction of'R' Taxi track

Other works (below Rs. 30 Cr.)

Sub-total (B)

Approved in SCP but deferred to TCP

485.63

485.63

62.06

30.75

46.01

1,110.06

Approved in SCP but dropped

III
Ground Based Solar Power Plant

Training facility cum fall back system

46.25

Page 46 of231

." ,\<1' '" -. I ~ ~~It' ~ "'~~X
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period :'1 A~\

~~~----------~



TRU E-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Approved by
Capitalisation

the Authority
Actual proposed to be

Ref. Particulars (in Rs, Cr.)
in the SCP

Capitalisation considered by

Order
by AAI inSCP the Authority for

true-up in SCP

Re-Construction of domestic & intI bays 5 - -
Const. ofCISF Barracks 4 - -
Re-const.'D'Taxitrack 3 - -
APHO building 3 - -
Other works (below 3 Cr.) 4.35 - -
Sub-total (C) 72.6 - -

IV Not approved in SCP but capitalised

Terminal I - SITC INLINE XBlS - 27.18 27.18

Terminal 4 - SITC INLINE XBIS - 27.18 27.18

Supply of BHS - 16.05 16.05

BHS-conversion of Arrival to Departure in T4 - 12.43 12.43

Passenger Baggage Trolleys - 15.64 15.64

Automatic Tray Return System 9.56 9.56

Engineering Office - 8.99 8.99
IV Three Seater Chairs - 8.79 8.79

Supply of Threat Containment Vessel - 8.69 8.69

SITC of active components at terminal buildings 7.83 7.83

Vanderland XBIS Machine - 7.5 3.5

Rubber Removal Machine - 5.28 5.28

Modification of existing perimeter lighting
5.18 5.18

(BCAS)

Other Works (below 5 Cr.) - 154.18 148.10

Sub-total (D) - 314.48 304.40

V Completed in First Control Period and put to use in SCP (Para 5.49 of SCP Order)

Const of Anna Terminal Building-Ci vil - 38.43 38.43

Consultancy services for mega project - 4.89 4.89

V Anna Terminal Building - Electrical work - 2.57 2.57

Other Works (below Rs. 2.5 Cr.) - 5.75 5.75

Sub-total (E) - 5 1.64 51.64

Other Items

Financing Allowance (F) - 3.37 -
Cargo assets (0 ) 4.29 4.19 4.19

Capital Expenditure later classified as R&M (H) 3.5 - -

Grand Total (A to H) 1,434.18 556.81 542.98
Note: The difference between capitalisation by AAI as per Table 18 (Rs. 5 10.4 1 Cr.) and actual capitalisation
of Rs. 556.81 Cr. shown above, is Rs. 46.40 Cr. This is attributable to the revised capital additions in FY 2020­
21 as detailed in Para 4.3.67.

Order No. 38/202 1-22 for the Third Control Perio Page 47 of231



TRUE-UP FORTHESECOND CONTROL PERIOD

capital addition for FY 2020-21 considered by the Authority for the FY 2020-21 is Rs. 60.72 Cr.

After considering all the analysis presented above, the RAB considered for true-up of the Second

Control Period by the Authority is as follows:

Table 24: RAB for true up of the Second Control Period decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (in as. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) Crable
13) 2,06 1.53 1,870.39 1,795.04 1,815.87 1,840.12

Aeronautical Assets Capitalised during
the year (B) (Table 19 for FY 20 16- 17 to

65.42 57.41 176.20 183.22 60.72 542.98
FY 20 19-20 & Para 4.3.68 for FY 2020-
21)
DisposalsITransfers (C) (Table II) 1.45 1.13 9.74 5.46 - 17.77

Depreciation (D) (Table 32) 139.25 131.63 145.63 153.51 160.57 730.59

Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B+C+D)
(E) 1,986.25 1,795.04 1,815.87 1,840.12 1,740.28

Average RAB [F] [(A+EY2] 2,023.89 1,832.72 1,805.46 1,828.00 1,790.20

Adjustment for Closing Cargo RAB due
115.87 -

to formation of AAICLAS [G]
Adjusted Closing RAB for FY 20 16- 17

1,870.39 -
after excluding Cargo RAB [H] = [E-G]

4.4. True-up of Aeronautical Depreciation

AAI's submission of Aeronautical Depreciation for the Second Control Period

4.4.1. AAI has subm itted that depreciation has been calculated based on AERA approved rates in the ta riff

order of the Second Control Period till FY 2017-18. From FY 2018-19 onwards, AAI has computed

depreciation based on the rates prescribed by Authority vide Order No. 35/2017-18 dated

12.01.2018 , in the matter of determination of useful life of Airports Assets. The useful lives

con sidered by AAI in FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 are summarized in the foll owing table:

Table 25: Vsefullife considered by AAI for FY17 and FY18

S.N. Asset Class Useful life in years
I Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 30

2 Roads, Bridges & culvert 30

3 Terminal/Other Buildings 30

4 Building - Residential 30

5 Security Fencing 3

6 Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 6

7 Computer Software 5

8 Plant and Machinery 15

9 Tools & Equipment 15

10 Other Vehicles 8

II Electrical Installations /: ,- -:l :.tt/l;;.' 10

12 Office Equipment ;/ rt!'-~/---.::..~n,~ 5

13 Furniture & Fixtures 1;P~/ ,,~...\ 10

14 X-Ray Baggage !:.' ':k~ 15l> . !

~l' rr: '. -~; to ;¥I
OrderNo. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \\~~~' ''Cd A l i Page 48 of231

'00')" s .'
.... ·'l ~:llllabr , /



S.N. I
\5 I CFT

Asset Class

TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

I Useful life in years

I 15

4.4.2. AAI has considered the following useful lives from FY 2018-19 onwards:

Table 26: Useful life considered by AAI from FY 2018-19 onwards

S.N. Asset Class Useful life in years as per AAI
Useful life in years as per

Order No. 35/2017-18
I Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 30 30

2 Roads, Bridges& culvert 10 5/10

3 Terminal/OtherBuildings 30 30/60

4 Building - Residential 30 30/60

5 Security Fencing 10 5/10

6
Computer, [T Hardware &

3 3
Access.

7 Computer Software 5 6

8 Plant and Machinery 15 15

9 Tools & Equipment 15 15

10 Other Vehicles 8 8

\1 Electrical Installations 10 10

12 Office Equipment 5 5

13 Furniture& Fixtures 7 7

14 X-Ray Baggage 15 \5

15 CFT \5 \5

4.4.3. The following table summarises the aeronautical depreciation submitted by AAI for the Second
Control Period:

Table 27: Aeronautical depreciation submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 19.75 19.87 \9.67 19.71 \9.8\ 98.81

Roads, Bridges& culvert 1.97 1.95 5.43 5.46 5.4\ 20.22

Terminal/OtherBuildings 40.29 38.74 40.0\ 41.44 41.52 202.01

Cargo Building 2.11 2.11

Building - Residential 0.\2 0.16 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.88

Security Fencing 0.13 0.3 0.38 0.38 1.19

Boundary Wall I 0.99 2.98 2.98 2.98 10.94

Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 1.33 1.3\ 1.71 1.\1 0.96 6.41

Computer Software 0.39 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.08 0.56

Plant and Machinery 10.86 1\.32 13.38 15.03 \6.27 66.86

Tools & Equipment 0.86 0.97 2.43 3.28 3.68 11.22

Other Vehicles 0.25 0.29 0.44 0.53 0.58 2.1

Electrical Installations 58.09 54.2 55.77 57.79 57.73 283.59

Office Equipment 0.05 0.08 0.[ I 0.32 0.4 0.97

Furniture& Fixtures 1.37 1.57 3.05 3.80 5.16 14.95

X-Ray Baggage 2.48 1.07 1.23 3.07 5.13 12.98

CFT 1.5 2.14 2.33 1.91 1.88 9.77

Total 142.42 134.§.L- .......'" no , 157.07 162.17 745.55
~ .'':'"''Il...

~~.~\
~,7i 1, \

Page 49 of231Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period , ~ { Af~ ~ .~ .
:L'~ ; '

\ ~'" '. "t-ov, "~,I 1 /
\L~ • ..
\ ~ . ;('. r
"'r.~~ ,_. r ",,{J'/



TRU E-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Aeronautical Depreciation as per Tariff Order for
the Second Control Period

4.4.4. During the preparation of the Second Control Period tariff order, the Authority had noted that the
depreciation policy of AAI, as approved by its Board, was not in accordance with that of other major
private airports.

4.4.5. Furthermore, the Authority had noted that certain depreciation policies of AAI were not in line with
the Companies Act 2013. Although the Authority believed that implementing the depreciation rates
under the Companies Act 2013 was appropriate, it also mentioned that there was no specific
provision for certain asset classes like apron, taxiway and runway in the Companies Act 2013 or
1956 or in the Income Tax Act 1961.

4.4.6. In order to address the above concern, the Authority had released Order No . 35/2017-18 on the
applicable depreciation rates to be enforced from 01.04.2018. Categories of assets which were not
provided for in the Companies Act were added in the aforementioned order. The table below
provides the depreciation rates considered by the Authority for the period FY 2014-15 onwards, up
to FY 2017-18:

Table 28: Depreciation Rates as considered by the Authority from FY 2014-15 to FY 2017-18

No. Asset Class Rate as per Authority (%)

I Land 0.00

2 Runways, Taxiways and Aprons 3.33

3 Roads, Bridges and Culver 3.33

4 TenninallOther Buildings 3.33

5 Cargo Building 3.33

6 Temporary Buildings 33.33

7 Building - Residential 3.33

8 Security Fencing 33.33

9 Boundary Wall (operational) 3.33

10 Other Buildings - Unclassified 3.33

II Computer, IT Hardware and Access. 16.67

12 Computer Software 20.00

13 Plant and Machinery 6.67

14 Tools and Equipment 6.67

15 Office Furniture and Fixtures 10.00

16 Other Vehicles 12.50

17 Electrical Installations 10.00

18 Office Equipment 20.00

19 Furniture and Fixtures 10.00

20 X-Ray Baggage 6.67

21 CFT 6.67

22 Boundary Wall (Residential) 3.33

4.4.7. The depreciation rates considered by the Authority from FY 2018-19 onwards is given in the table
below:

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 50 of 231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 29: Depreciation Rates considered by the Authority from FY2018-19 onwards

No. Asset Class Rate as per Authoritv (in %)

I
Terminal Building (including VIP Terminal, Bus Terminal,

3.33Haj Terminal)
2 Building in operational area 3.33
3 Utility Building 3.33
4 Cargo Complex 3.33
5 Residential Building 3.33

6
Main access roads, Roads in operational area, boundary

10.00
wall, security fencing

7
Baggage handling/EscalatorsiElevators/Travellite/HVAC

6.67equipment/Cargo ASRSlETV Equipment

8
X Ray machine, RT Set, DFMD, HHMD, Security

6.67
Equipment

9 Office Equipment 20.00
10 Furniture and Fixtures - other than trolleys 14.29
II Furniture and Fixtures -trolleys 33 .33
12 Cargo equipment, Dollies, PPT 6.67
13 Computers - End user devices 33.33
14 Computers - servers and networks 16.67
15 CUTE Equipment 16.67

Electrical installation and equipment - Electrical fittings,
16 including Runway lightning system Gen-setlPower 10.00

equipment
17 Flight information system, AOCC equipment 10.00
18 Light motor vehicles and heavy motor vehicles 12.50

19
Crash fire tenders/Other fire equipment including pumps,

6.67sprinklers
20 Intangible assets - computer software 20.00
21 Runway/Taxiway/Apron 3.33
22 Hangar 3.33

4.4.8. Considering the rates as applicable in the tables above, the year wise depreciation approved by the
Authority in the tariff order of the Second Control Period is as follows:

Table 30: Year wise depreciation as approved by the Authority as per the tariff order of the
Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)
Depreciation as per Authority

Authority's examination of Aeronautical Depreciation for the Second Control Period as part of
the Consultation Paper

4.4.9. The Authority had proposed toconsider the rates approved by it in the Second Control Period tariff
order for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18. For FY 2018-19 onwards, the rates prescribed in Order No.
35/2017-18 dated 12.10.2018 have been considered. Further, the Authority had noted that the
depreciation rates in the submission have been calculated separately for the opening block of assets
and for additions during the Second Control Period.

4.4.10.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 51 of231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4.4.11. Depreciation associated with 'Computer - servers and networks' has also been adjusted from 20%
in the MYTP submission to 16.67%, to ensure that these assets are depreciated within the useful life
of the assets as determined by the Authority as per the tariff order of the Second Control Period.

4.4.12. The Authority had also proposed to deduct the financingallowance for the First Control Period from
the opening RAB of FY2016-17 from "Runways, taxiways, and apron" and "Terminal/other
buildings". The Authority had proposed to recalculate the depreciation for the Second Control Period
after considering the deduction of financing allowance for the First Control Period.

4.4.13. Having considered the abovementioned points, the Authority had recalculated depreciation for the
Second Control Period as follows: -

Table 31: Aeronautical depreciation proposed to be considered for true up of Second Control
Period by the Authority

FY endina March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 19.26 19.40 19.21 19.27 19.38 96.53

Roads, Bridges & culvert 1.97 1.95 5.43 5.46 5.41 20.22

Terminal/Other Buildings 37.88 36.41 37.75 39.22 39.35 190.61

Cargo Building 2.11 - - - - 2.11

Building - Residential 0.12 0.15 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.83

Security Fencing - 0.13 0.30 0.38 0.38 1.19

Boundary Wall 1.00 0.99 2.98 2.98 2.98 10.94

Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 1.33 1.31 I.71 1.11 0.96 6.41

Computer Software 0.39 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.54

Plant and Machinery 10.86 11 .22 12.95 14.56 15.80 65.38

Tools& Equipment 0.85 0.97 2.42 3.27 3.68 11.20

OtherVehicles 0.25 0.29 0.44 0.53 0.58 2.10

Electrical Installations 58.09 54.20 55.77 57.79 57.72 283.57

Office Equipment 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.32 0.40 0.97

Furniture & Fixtures 1.37 1.57 3.05 3.68 4.99 14.66

X-Ray Baggage 1.98 0.57 0.73 2.57 4.63 10.48

CFT 1.50 2.14 2.33 1.91 1.88 9.77

Total 139.02 131.40 145.40 153.28 158.39 727.49

Stakeholder comments on true-up of Depreciation for the Second Control Period

4.4.14. There were no stakeholder comments with respect to true-up of depreciation for the Second Control
Period.

Authority's analysis on stakeholder comments regarding true-up of Depreciation for the Second
Control Period

4.4.15. No stakeholder comments were received regarding depreciation for the Second Control Period. It
may be noted that the decisions taken by the Authority with regards to true-up ofRAB for the Second
Control Period will have implications on the depreciation of the Second Control Period as well.
Accordingly, the Authority has incorporated the relevant changes to RAB of the Second Control
Period and has recalculated the depreciation to be Rs 730.59 Cr. The Authority decides to consider
true-up of depreciation for the Second Control Peri9-d,as:~' below:

y ';f:\~ "",I(f iJ; fq,
/ ..~ . ~'ri' "t~ " <%t«

~ , . \
l< :,'~ ~

Order No. 38/202 1-22 for the Third Control Period
L~1 .'~ l ~ } Page 52 of 231\0('", '
\~ \ ,'. ' ~ ....~

" ~~, .?~). r .~O0-w"'........ /1:$1<'/
•.'R£'~1IIIo10'Y. r-.$. .



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 32: Aeronautical depreciation for true up of Second Control Period decided by the
Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 19.26 19.40 19.21 19.27 19.38 96.53

Roads, Bridges & culvert 1.97 1.95 5.43 5.46 5.41 20.22

Terminal/Other Buildings 36.69 35.44 36.87 38.34 38.54 185.89

Cargo Building 2.11 - - - - 2.11

Building - Residential 0.12 0.15 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.83

Security Fencing - 0.13 0.30 0.38 0.38 1.19

Boundary wall (operational) 1.00 0.99 2.98 2.98 2.98 10.94

Other Buildings - Unclassified 1.18 0.97 0.88 0.88 0.87 4.77

Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 1.33 1.31 1.71 I. 11 1.04 6.49

Computer Software 0.39 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.15 0.63

Plant and Machinery 10.86 11.22 12.95 14.56 16.66 66.25

Tools & Equipments 0.85 0.97 2.42 3.27 3.75 11.27

Office Furniture & Fixtures 0.15 0.42 1.47 2.10 3.45 7.61

Other Vehicles 0.25 0.29 0.44 0.53 0.59 2.11

Electrical Installations 58.09 54.20 55.77 57.79 58.23 284.07

Office Equipments 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.32 0.40 0.97

Furniture & Fixtures 1.22 1.14 1.58 1.58 1.79 7.32

X-Ray Baggage 2.22 0.80 0.96 2.80 4.87 11.65
CFT 1.50 2.14 2.33 1.91 1.89 9.77

Total 139.25 131.63 145.63 153.51 160.57 730.59

4.5. True-up of the Fair Rate of Return

AAl's submissions regarding the True up of the Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second
Control Period

4.5.1. AAI has made the following submission with regard to the FRoR :
• Cost of equity is considered to be 14.00%.
• Cost of debt is considered to be 6.21%.

4.5.2. Based on the above, AAI has considered FRoR to be 14%, as submitted in the following table:

Table 33: FRoR submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY endina March 31 (in %) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Cost of Equity 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00
Cost of Debt - - - - 6.21
Means of Finance Proportion
Equity Proportion 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 90.83
Debt Proportion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9. 17

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding the FRoR as per Tariff Order for the Second
Control Period

4.5.3. The relevant decisions taken by the Authority wh~lM ~. the tariff for the Second Control
Period are as stated below: / ...~«..,"1 I"~

I *?/ c;.\

(
l ("1
~r
~1

Order No. 38/202I-22 for the Third Control Period r~\ • Page 53 of231
. "i l



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

• "9.a. The Authority decides /0 consider/he FRoR a/l.J%/or CiAfor the Is/ and 2nd control period.

• 9,b. The Authority will undertake a study to determine FRoRfor major AAI airport given the low
debt structure/or AAI as a whole. "

Authority's examination of FRoR for the Second Control Period as part of the Consultation
Paper

4.5.4. The Authority had noted that there was a change in the debt-equity composition of Chennai
International Airport in FY 2020-21. As per AAI's submission, the cost of debt considered at
Chennai International Airport is 6.21 %, based on the term loan facility of Rs. 2100 Cr. that AAI had
taken from M/s. Axis Bank. Thus, after considering a cost of equity of 14%, the Authority had
recalculated the FRoR for the Second Control Per iod to be 13.92%.

4.5.5. The revised FRoR by the Authority as considered for the true-up calculation is as follows:

Table 34: FRoR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Debt [A] - - - - \00.63

Equity [B1 2,\21.98 \ ,923.25 1,958.3\ \,990.67 1,852.28

Debt + Equity [C = A + B] 2, \21.98 \,923 .25 1,958.31 1,990.67 \,952.9\

Cost of Debt [01 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21%

Cost of Equi ty [E] 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%

Individual Year Gearing 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.15%

Weighted Average Gearing 1.01%

Weighted Average Cost of Debt 0.06%

Weighted Average Cost of Equity 13.86%

FRoR 13.92%

Stakeholder comments on true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period

4.5.6. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No . 16/2021-22
with respe ct to true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Per iod. The comments are as follows:

AAl's comments regarding true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period

4.5 .7. AAl 's comment regarding considering a cost of equity of 14% is as follows:

"AERA 's Contentions

• AERA notes that there is a change in the debt-equity composition of Chennai International
Airport in FY 2020-21. As per AAl's submission, the cost of debt considered at Chennai
International Airport is 6.21%, based on the term loan fa cility ofRs. 2100 Cr. that AAI had
takenfrom Mis. Axis Bank. Thus, after considering a cost of equity of 14%, AERA recalculates
the FRoRfor the Second Control Period to be 13.92%. (Para 3.5.4 ofCP)

....----.:-::;;,'.I,~ '>!n"i!;q;. .
/ f(o" ~'

(/(..:'.'/.l#' >:l-l
't' ~~, .: ~

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period .:\; lf1>,,,!: ",;.j; Page 54 of 231
~~ ~



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AAI's Submissions

• AAIsubmits that as per the Second Control Period Order - decision no. 9.b, AERA had decided
to carry out an independent study ofthe FRoRfor major AAI airports. However. it was noted
that the results of such study was not mention ed in the CPo

• It was also noted by AAI that AERA had referred to the workings carried out in the Orders of
MIAL and DIAL and had recomputed the Cost of Equity for Chennai airport. However. it is
submitted that the comparable airport set used j ar MIAL and DIAL along with the proximity
score computations may not hold good/or AAI airports. Proximity scores were computed based
on three criteria - Revenue till. Ownership structure and Operations. The scores assigned jar
each ofthe airports in the comparable set would be ve,y different ifre-applied and recomputed
for AAI airports. Extract a/the proximity score computation is provided below:

The proximity scoresof theseairportswith CSMIAare as follows:
AJI'IlOI1

Mwnbai
Sydncv
Melboume
Garwick
Auckland

]ohann",bulll
Chansi
Dublin
Heathrow
MAliB
Incheou
AoT

Revenue dll
0.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00

Owntl'sWn structure
0.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
n.oo
2.00
1.00

Onerattons
0.00
0.41
1.09
0.99
2.05

1.50
·2. 14
1.56

-2.47
-3.40
-2.93
-4.15

Proxfmll\' seeres
0.0000
1.4726
1.7851
2.4474
2.4935
2.6796
2.6920
2.9319
3.2295
3.3295
4.0670
4.0721
4.3822

Scoring mechanism for proximity scores:
R~Y'II1l(''''/JI'/~/II'''':

• / - '~mglp ntt : or w/l r r t>m!onl1tfflOIl U not tT\'OIlabh'
• J - 'd,,,,/,,II '
• .~ - Hybrid TIll

Ou'n.-n/l'p i ln/rl",,:

• / - ifJom. O O\'( 'm l1lI'l" O'l1ltn//FlmdM
• 2 - fftJot "l·n l1l',.", I pn "" ,,· O'Il1fn /;y,md,.J. 1101bf-hrg Pltbllc Pnvo te PI1I-Iltf!nlllp

• J - (I PI/bUr Ptn Yl/t.t 1'(0 111(01,'up Flllulrd

Op ..""lont Soot .. fOpS}:

• For Md. OlmJN,rnbJ,· trlrpt:»I. .t. ,,,. romp"" ,1 "", ml10J ofpi,ut'1Ig.'r. (ulX" fwd dlr(T(I/t
IHm ....',N.·", ollh~JI' mrpo "" 10 11101 ~(.UIAL III ~dr ofdll ' \WlT1Irom l OIS 10 .'01 7.

• MIAL and DIAL are PPP airports and the level of traffic handled by it and the scale of
operation is very different from that ofAAI airports. Hence, it is submitted once again that the
asset beta worked out/or MIAL and DIAL based on its comparative data set cannot be applied
straightaway to AAI airports.

• AAI had appointed Mis KPMG to carry out a study on Cost ofEquity during 2011 the results
ofwhich are given below:

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 55 of 231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

• Please refer to Annexure 2 for full report as annexed in the FCP CP - Consultation Paper No.
16/2012-13.

• Based on the above report, AAJ submitted during SCP consultation that the CoE was 16%.
AERA in the SCP order had also considered CoE of 16% and since there was low debt. the
FRoR was determined to be 14%. AAJ submits that the debt was taken only during the end of
FY 21 and hence. requests AERA to consider FRoR of14% for SCPo

AAT',<;Requp.,<;t

• AAJ submits that the FRoR may be considered at 14%for SCP in accordance with the decision
no. 9a in SCP order no 3/2018-19. ..

Other stakeholders' comments on true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period

4.5.8. The Authority notes that no comments regarding true-up of FRoR were received from other
stakeholders.

AAI's counter-comments and response to stakeholder comments regarding true-up ofFRoR for
the Second Control Period

4.5.9. The Authority notes that no counter-comments regarding true-up ofFRoR were received from AAI.

Authority's analysis on stakeholder comments regarding true-up of FRoR for the Second
Control Period

4.5. 10. The Authority has taken note of AAl's comment regarding cost of equity for true-up of the Second
Control Period. The Authority notes that the cost of equity is maintained at 14% in accordance with
Order No. 03/2018-19 dated 16~' April 2018 of the Second Control Period.

4.5. I I. The Authority has noted that the FRoR is lower than 14% in the background of an increase in debt
in the last year of the Second Control Period (i.e., FY 2020-21). Since the cost of debt is 6.21%, the
FRoR has reduced by the virtue of the calculation of FRoR as detailed in the AERA Guidelines,
2011.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Controll'eriod Page 56 of 231



TRUE-UP FORTHE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FRoR for the Second Control Period (not captured in two decimal places). Accordingly, the
Authority decides to consider the composite FRoR of 13.92% across all years for the true-up of the
Second Control Period as per the following table. This is in line with the practice followed by the
Authority across other similar airports.

Table 35: FRoR for true-up of the Second Control Period decided by the Authority

FY endin2 March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Debt [A] - - - - 100.63

Equity [B] 2,121.98 1,923.25 1,958.31 1,990.67 1,898.11

Debt + Equity [C = A + B] 2,121.98 1,923.25 1,958.31 1,990.67 1,998 .74

Cost of Debt [0] 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21%

Cost of Equity [E] 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%

Individual Year Gearing 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.15%

Weighted Average Gearing 1.01%

Weighted Average Cost of Debt 0.06%

Weighted Average Cost of Equity 13.86%

FRoR 13.92%

4.6. True-up of Return on Land

AAI's submission regarding True up of Return on Land for the Second Control Period

4.6.1. AAI made the following submission regarding true up of return on land for Second and First Control
Periods:

Table 36: Return on land submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Return on Land (SCP) 0.81 0.81 0.84 0.77 0.45 3.68
Return on Land (FCP) 6.72 - - - - 6.72

4.6.2. In order to substantiate the above, AAI has stated:

"AERA has vide its Order No.42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 determined to provide a FROR on cost
ojLand incurred by the Airport Operator. As per order ofthe Authority, return on land computed
based on EMI method. This has been claimedfrom first control period. Interest cost till F.Y 19-20
has been considered as SSI Base rate + 2% andfrom F. Y 20-21, Term loan rate 0/6.21% has been
considered. ..

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Return on Land

4.6.3. The Second Control Period tariff order does not include any provision for a Return on Land.

4.6.4. As per Authority's Order No. 42/2018-19 regarding determination of FRoR on cost of land:

•

•

•

Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Ihird Control Period

n.J."lTU['01ay be allowed on a prospective

Page 57 of 231



TRUE-UP r-GR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Authority's examination of Return on Land for the Second Control Period as part of the
Consultation Paper

4.6.5. AAI's response to the Authority's questions pertaining to the details for 'returns on land' is as
follows:

"The total land area ofChennai Airport is 1,317.33 acres. Most ofthe lands were belongs to State
government and the same were transferred by State Government to Civil Aviation Department before
the year 1960. Only a velY few acres of land was purchased from private parties for Airport
expansion (Operational area expansion) purpose through State Government. For the past several
years, the Government of Tamil Nadu is acquiring and handing over the land to AAI Chennal
Airport on free of cost and free from encumbrances. Now the entire land of 1317.33 acres have
been mutated in Airports Authorities ofIndia's name. ..

4.6.6. The Authority had noted that AA I had submitted Rs. 3.68 Cr. for return on land for the First Control
Period and Rs. 6.72 Cr. for return on land for the Second Control Period. The Authority had sought
additional information from AAI regarding this land. AAI had not provided the required information
and had responded that land had been acquired free of cost. Moreover, since return on land should
be sought prospectively and not retrospectively, the Authority was of the opinion that return on land
would not be included in the true up calculation.

Stakeholder comments on true-up of Return on Land for the Second Control Period

4.6.7. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 16/2021-22
with respect to true-up of return on land for the Second Control Period. The comments are as follows:

AAI's comments regarding true-up of return on land for the Second Control Period

4.6.8. AAJ's comment regarding return on land for the Second Control Period is as follows:

"AERA's Contentions

• AERA notes that.Anl has submitted Rs. 3.68 Cr. for return on landfor the First Control Period
and Rs. 6.72 Cr. for return on land for the Second Control Period. AERA sought additional
information from AAI regarding this land. AAI has not provided the required information and
responded that land had been acquiredfree ofcost. Moreover, since return on land should be
sought prospectively and not retrospectively, AERA is of the opinion that return on land will
not be included in the true up calculation. (Para 3.6.6 ofCP)

AAI's submission

• AAI submits that the while majority ofland was providedFee ofcost, following compensation
was paidfor various parcels ofland. Details are provided below for consideration by AERA:

Order No. 38/2021·22 for the Third Control Period Page 58 of 231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Asset Descrfptlon Operational Non-Cp area Capitalized Amount
area fAcresl fAcresl on IRsl

Transfer 0121 aeras 01delenceland at 1.76 19.24 24-Jan-l 1 3,37,20,579
oallavaram cantonment
Pallavarem & Meenabakkam village 1991 - 1018.28 124.590 31-Mar·92 2,42,40,474
1992
l and measuring 23.69 Acres - Meenabakkam 23.69 31-Mar41 1.05,06,764
Vllla.e
landowners. Advocat• • Pozhichalur VIllage - 0.25 31-Mar-93 1.84,970
1008 + 2Osom
2.28 Acres Cowl bazar for Darallol taxi track 2.26 25-Jan -18 50 00 1
Acquisition01Oelence land 0.48 31·Mar-98 9.750
Vr.No.1451 16.09.97·0.
l and rocolved Free 128.56 aeroa - 126.56 31 ·Mar~9 1
KolaDakkamManaoakkarn

6,87,12,539

AAI's Request

• Since majority ojthe compensation was paidfor land acquiredfor operational purposes, AAI
requests AERA to consider the above details in their computation on return on land. AAIjiiJ'ther
requests AERA to consider this return in the ARRfrom the first control period.

Other stakeholders' comments on true-up of return on land for the Second Control Period

4.6.9 . lATA's comment regarding the return on land for the Second Control Period is as follows:

• "lA TA supports AERA 's view to not include the aJorementioned amount for Return ofLand in
the true up calculation. since the land was handed over to AAI by the Tamil Nadu State
Government free ofcost & free 0/encumbrances. ..

AAl's counter-comments and response to stakeholder comments regarding true-up of return
on land for the Second Control Period

4.6.10. In response to lATA's comment regarding the true-up of return on land for the Second Control
Period, AAI reiterated the comment as stated in Para 4.6.8.

Authority's analysis on stakeholder comments regarding true-up of return on land for the
Second Control Period

4.6.11. The Authority also notes that while submitting the actual capital additions for FY 2020-21, AAI
submitted a capital outlay of Rs. 9.47 Cr. pertaining to enhanced compensation deposited as per the
court order. In line with Para 3.6.1 of Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2021, the Authority decides
to not consider the enhanced compensation paid since it was incurred before the aforementioned
order was passed.

4.6.12 . The Authority has noted the comments submitted by AAI and lATA, and AAI's response thereon
regarding return on land. This is explained in detail in Para 4.1.8 from Order No 42/2018-19 dated
05th March 2019 which states that return on land will be given from the next control period. Thus,
the Authority decides to not allow any return on land purchased by AAI for the Second Control
Period.

4.7. True-up of Operating and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses

AAl's submissions regarding the True up of O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period

4.7.1.

Page 59 of231

AAI has made the following submissions with regards to operating expenses for truing up in the
Second Control Period:

~~~~Payroll costs: AAI has submitted actual y ~ . .'~ I~)\;),r the abovementioned categories,

from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20. Pay rO~1." t or ~:~92~' ~'~ \re estimated by assuming a 7%
't8 ~,:;~ ,.,S1- ";.\' \
f?: '''::$ r" J',;; l:r k , "J ~
~ : ' / 1 ~ •-' t~ -"to . • J
~ ' ~ . " ~\ ~ .
-~ .....~ -1':'. ;-;).; " ~ I.. . : ~ ~: t

Order No. 38/202 1-22 tor the Third Control Period

•



TRUE-UP ron THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

growth over the FY 2019-20 expenses. The following table summarises payroll costs submitted by
AAI:

Table 37: Payroll costs submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs - CHQ 4.13 18.67 34.07 27.39 29.32 113.59

Payroll costs - non CHQ 118.11 120.10 129.57 139.41 149.17 656.36

Total payroll expenses 122.24 138.77 163.64 166.80 178.49 769.94

• Administrative and general expenses: AA1 has submitted year-wise actual expenses for the
abovementioned categories, from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20. Administrative and general expenses
for FY 2020-21 were estimated by assuming a 10% growth over the FY 2019-20 for non-
apportionment expenses. In the case of apportionment of admin expenses for CHQ FY 2020-21,
expenses were estimated using a growth rate of 5% over FY 2019-20. The following table
summarises administrative and general expenses submitted by AAI :

Table 38: Administrative and general expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Admin and general expenses - non CHQ 25.28 10J 10.26 15.9 17.31 79.04

Apportionment of Admin Expenses for
84.69 62.63 37.41 50.74 53.28 288.75

CHQ
Total Admin & General Expenses 109.97 72.93 47.67 66.64 70.59 367.79

• Repair and maintenance (R&M) expenses: AAI has submitted year-wise actual expenses for all
R&M expenses from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20. R&M expenses for FY 2020-21 have been
estimated by assuming a 10% growth over the FY 2019-20 expenses. The expenses for digital
signages and automatic tray retrieval system in FY 2020-21 are estimated based on actual annual
maintenance contracts. The following table summarises R&M expenses submitted by AAI:

Table 39: R&M expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

FY Ending31 March
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

(Rs. Cr.)
Total R&M

92.81 101.10 73.14 73.54 81.00 421.59
Expenses

• Utilities and outsourcing expenses: AAI has submitted power charges based on actual rates per
unit. The power charges for FY2020-21 have also been calculated based on the actual rate per unit
as well. AAI has submitted actual expenses for all other utility and outsourcing expenses from
FY20 16-17 to FY20 19-20. The FY2020-21 expenses have been estimated using a 10% growth rate
over FY2019-20 expenses. The following table summarises the utilities and outsourcing expenses
submitted by AAI:

Table 40: Utilities and outsourcing expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Total utilities & outsourced
88.49 89.27 84.93 82.58 86.03 431.30

expenses

Other outflows: AAI has submitted actual collect' ~luW~ F for FY2017-18 and FY2019-
20 . Collection charges on UDF for FY20 16-~ ~...,... - .,~ ased on actual traffic; fort 4.~~;~~I. ~~

- ~~ \A'it" .,
Order No. 38/2021-22 lor theThird Control Period -I )~W ~ Page 60 of 231

~_ C~..~.1%' .#_ .. .1': <1 '~

~."." "~ ./roy
·o~ -..-/ ~~r;. ,

~~ \ .
Ille ,olttul)\~I.'';~\\ , •• ~ -



TRUE-UP fOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY2020-21, collection charges on UDF have been estimated using the estimated passenger traffic.
The expenses for all other items for FY2020-21 have been estimated using a 10% growth over
FY20 19-20 expenses. The following table summarises other outflows submitted by AAI:

Table 41: Otber Outflows as submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Total Other outflows 21.17 18.34 21.50 19.74 18.23 98.97
*includes collection on UDF, municipal taxes, consumption of stores and spares, POL charges, hire
charges, and other miscellaneous expenses

4.7.2. The aeronautical O&M expense for the Second Control Period considering the above-mentioned
submissions are shown in the table below:

Table 42: Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by AAI for true up for Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)

Payroll costs - CHQ

Payroll costs - non CHQ
Pay roll costs (A)

Repair & maintenance (8)

Utilities & outsourcing expenses" (C)

Admin and general expenses - non CHQ

Admin and general expenses --eHQ

Admin. & other expenses (D)

Other outflows (E)

Total operating expenditure (A to E)
*includes CSR expense

2017
4.13

118.11

122.24

92.81

88.49

25.28

84.69
109.97

21.17

434.68

2018
18.67
120.1

138.77

101.10

89.27

10.3

62.63
72.93
18.34

420.41

2019
34.07

129.57

163.64

73.14

84.93

10.26

37.41
47.67

21.50

390.89

2020
27.39

139.41

166.80

73.54

82.58

15.9

50.74
66.64

19.74

409.29

2021
29.32

149.17

178.49

81.00

86.03

17.3\

53.28
70.59

18.23

434.34

Total
113.59

656.36
769.94

421.59
431.30

79.04

288.75
367.79

98.97
2,089.60

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding O&M Expenses as per Tariff Order for the
Second Control Period

Forecasting of payroll expenses

4.7.3. The relevant decisions taken by the Authority while determining the tariff for the Second Control
Period are as stated below:

• "I1.a. The Authority expects Mlto reduce O&M expenditure over a period oftime. "

• "11.c. The Authority decides to true-up the O&M expenditure for FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 ofthe
2nd control period based on the actuals at the time ofdetermination of tariffs for the 3rd control
period. ..

• "II .d. The Authority decides to undertake an independent study to assess the reasonableness ofthe
operation and maintenance expenditure. The Authority would consider the results of the study to
true-up the operation and maintenance expenditure at the time of tariffdetermination for the 3rd
control period. ,.

4.7.4. In the tariff order for the Second Control Period, with respect to the forecasting of payroll expenses,
the Authority decided that expenditure on apportionment of retirement benefits provided to the
Corporate Headquarter (CHQ) in respect of Ch~f1rraiJ,~nal Airport employees be increased
at a growth rate of 7%, ~xcept for FY 2017 - ~'~;;'A~di~Kma~~ uth~rit~ decided that. the payroll
cost components - Salaries and Wages, M iU:co/ Bel)$~~M.md ~'fJn butlOn would be Increased at

f{ t~ ~~I
Order No. 381202 1-22 for the Third Control Period \~ \ : ' :;~: J .f/ Page 61 of231.9., ";I~l~'iG Ilfdl.r ~ .



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

7% for FY 2016-17 and at a growth rate of 5% for FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21. The
Authority had also proposed to increase CHQ overheads apportionment costs (admin. and general
expenditure of CHQ) by 5% per annum.

Allocation Ratios of Common Expenses

4.7.5. The allocation ratio s as approved by the Authority in the tar iff order of the Second Control Period
for various common expenses have been summarized below:

Table 43: Allocation ratios of common O&M expenses as approved in the tariff order of Second
Control Period

Particulars % Aeronautical Expense (excl. Cargo)

Payroll Expenses 95

Apportionment of Admin CHQ expenses 90

Retirement benefits provided at CHQ in respect of 95
employees at Chennai International Airport
Vehicle Ratio 98.19

Terminal Building Ratio 92.5

Quarter Ratio 88.14

Operating Building Ratio 94.9

Correction in Projections

4.7 .6. The Authority had prop osed not to include financing charges as a part of O&M expenses for the
Second Control Period.

4.7.7. As per para 14.21 of the Second Control Period tariff order, the Authority had proposed to undertake
an independent study to assess the reasonableness of the O&M expenditure. The Authority had noted
that it would consider the independent study's results to true up the O&M expenditure while
determ ining the tariff for Th ird Control Period.

4 .7.8. The Authority had decided to consider the O&M expenditure as per the following table:

Table 44: O&M Expenses as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of the Second
Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Pavroll costs - CHO 21.3 26.0 27.2 28.6 30.0 133.1

Payroll costs - non CHO 127.5 153.7 16\.4 169.5 178.0 790.2

Pay roll costs (A) \48.8 179.7 188.7 198.\ 208.0 923.3

Repair & maintenance (B) 87.9 82.4 89.7 97.0 \05.3 462.3

Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 95.3 85.3 86.7 88.3 90.\ 445.7
Admin and general expenses - non CHQ 4.40 4.30 4.70 5.20 5.70 24.30
Admin and general expenses - CHQ 26.30 2 \.70 22.80 23.90 25.10 119.80

Admin. & other expenses" (D) 30";' "r () 27.5 29.1 30.8 144.1
~ .----

Other outflows (E) ....1.3:'i{}}" , ' ''''12~' i'. 12.8 13.4 14.1 66.1,- . ;\.
/: ' ,' / ........ '~p,\.

" ," '. ~I /l '1 . ~_. ~~. ~ I,
' l/'i ':~~.' . ~

Order No. 381202 1-22 for tho Third em" ro1Peri ,~ ,~~ J~) Page 62 of 231
.; '~H'" ." c

~ h#'~ ~~ .1
~ -- ~/

o,'~cRC'J~~



TRUE-UP FOR TH E SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Total oneratinz expenditure (A to E) 376.3 385.5 405.4 426.0 448.3 2,041.5
*includes CSRexpense

Authority's examination regarding O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period as part of
the Consultation Paper

4.7.9. The Authority had undertaken an independent study to assess the reasonableness ofO&M expenses
at Chennai International Airport in the Second Control Period, as per Decision II .d. of the Second
Control Period Order. The recommendations of this study had been taken into consideration while
truing up O&M expenses of the Second Control Period. A summary of the study is given in
Annexure IV.

4.7.10. The Authority had noted that AAI had allocated various SUb-expenses within O&M expenses based
on the following ratios:

Table 45: Allocation ratios of common expenses as submitted by AAI

Particular Ratios

Payroll Expenses EHCR, IEHCR (P&A)

Admin. And General Expenses EHCR, TBLR, VEHR

Repair and Maintenance EQT~TBLR,VEHR,EHCR

Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses Electricity

Other Outflows -

Where:

• EHCR - Employee Head Count Ratio

• IEHCR (P&A) - Employee Headcount Ratio exc!. the security department
• TBLR - Terminal Building Ratio
• VEHR - Vehicle Ratio

• Electricity - Electricity ratio is based on the no. of units consumed by aero and non-aero
departments.

4.7.11. A summary of the percentage of expenses considered to be aeronautical based on the aforementioned
ratios in AAI's submission is given below:

Table 46: Summary of percentage of common expenses levied on aeronautical portion for each
year as submitted by AAI

Ratio(in %) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

TBLR 92.47 92.59 94.47 94.34 94.35

EHCR 98.18 98.18 98.18 98.18 97.77

IEHCR(P&A) 98.17 98.17 98.17 98.17 97.77

EQTR 99.73 99.73 99.73 99.73 99.55
I-':"' ./O~...~

VEHR 97.30 "1~'L': ~~)~r\. 97.30 97.30
V

f$r cl~~ \ .;." \

~Vl\t ~'~Y . .
~.,:! ~" ?

Page 63 of 231Order No. 38/202 1-22 for the Third Control Period \;~:;.~r _ ., ...l~ ;:
\ ~ '" .:~.,,\;t<: S-' J

~ ~~\; :
t:~. 7,.~.:,.'j;:-' "
~~...



TRUE-UP FORTHE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Ratio (in %)

Electricity

2017

99.99

2018

99.99

2019

99.99

2020

99.99

2021

99.99

4.7.12. The Authority had also noted that the TBLR as per the MYTP submission was changing on an annual
basis. The allocation ratios may not change on a year-on-year basis since they are determined on a
design layout that is considered at the beginning of the concerned control period and as stated in
Para 4.3.29.

4.7.13. As per para 14.16 of the Second Control Period Order, the Authority had proposed to not include
financing charges worth Rs. 26.90 Cr. in admin. and general expenses. Since the same had been
included in the MYTP submission, the Authority had decided to exclude these expenses from O&M
expenses for the Second Control Period.

4.7.14. The Authority had examined AAI's submission regarding CSR expenses under admin. and general
expenses. Basis para 81 of Hon 'ble TDSAT Order on SIAL, the Authority had decided that CSR
expenses would be allowed as cost of the airport operator and thereby had included it in the truing
up exercise of the Second Control Period for Chennai International Airport.

4.7.15. The Authority had also noted that AAI had provisioned towards an apportionment of Admin.
Expenses to CHQ amounting to Rs. 288.75 Cr. The Authority believed that this amount was on a
higher side as compared to Rs. I 19.8 Cr. as approved in the Second Control Period. The Authority
had proposed to consider the approved expenditure as per the Second Control Period tariff order for
the true-up calculation.

4.7.16. The Authority had noted that O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 had been estimated by taking a growth
rate of 10% (and 7% in the case of payroll costs) over the FY20 expenses. Since FY 2020-21 traffic
was low due to the pandemic, the Authority was of the opinion that the O&M expenses ofFY 2020­
21 may not be more than that of FY 2019-20. Therefore, the Authority had proposed to estimate the
FY 2020-21 expenses by considering nil growth over FY 2019-20.

4.7.17. The Authority had proposed to estimate the FY 2020-21 payroll costs by applying a 0% growth rate
over the FY 2019-20 payroll costs instead of a 7% growth rate considered by AAI. The Authority
had proposed to consider Rs. 166.83 Cr. for payroIl expenses for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs.
178.49 Cr. submitted by AAI. Accordingly, the Authority had proposed to consider the following
payroll expenses in the Second Control Period:

Table 47: Payroll costs proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by
the Authority

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs - CHQ* 4.13 18.67 34.07 27.39 27.41 111.67

Payroll costs - non CHQ 118.12 120.12 129.60 139.42 139.42 646.68

Total payroll expenses 122.25 138.79 163.67 166.81 166.83 758.35

* less - redeployed employees

4.7. I8. The Authority proposes to consider apportionment of admin expenses for CHQ as approved by the
Authority in the Second Control Period Order. Additionally, a 0% growth rate over FY 2019-20 was
considered to estimate the admin and general expenses - non CHQ, instead of a 10% growth rate
considered by AAI. The Authority proposes to consider Rs. A O.07 Cr. for administrative and general
expenses for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 70.5~:ll~nlJ{'t~1. Accordingly, the Authority

~# .;j;.:~'(.5\\~
Order No. 38/2021 -22 for the Third Control Period If ~ JlfY' ~ Page 64 of 231.", I :~ i ~1' ! ~ !



TRUE-UP FORTHE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

proposes to consider the following administrative and general expenses for the Second Control
Period:

Table 48: Administrative and general expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the
Second Control Period by the Authority

FY Ending 31 Marcb (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Admin and general expenses - non CHQ* 4.52 5.71 10.23 15.13 14.97* 50.56

Apportionment of Admin Expenses for 26.30 21.70 22.80 23.90 25.10 119.80
CHQ

Total Admin & General Expenses 30.82 27.41 33.03 39.03 40.07 170.36

* AAI submitted that project expenses In FY 2019-20 was Rs. 1.6\ Cr. project expenses In FY 2020-21 were nil

4.7.19. The Authority had proposed to estimate the FY 2020-21 payroll costs by applying a 0% growth rate
over the FY 2019-20 R&M expenses instead ofa 10% growth rate considered by AAI. The Authority
had proposed to consider Rs. 72.76 Cr. for R&M expenses for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 81.00
Cr. submitted by AAI. Accordingly, the Authority had proposed to consider the following R&M
expenses for the Second Control Period:

Table 49: R&M expenses proposed to be considered for true up of-the Second Control Period by
the Authority

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Total R&M Expenses 92.49 101.02 72.44 72.66 72.76* 411.36

..
* Includes AMC charges for digital signages and ATRS

4.7.20. The Authority had noted that AAI's utilities and outsourcing expenses were inefficient with power
recovery contributing to just 12% of the power charges incurred. The Authority expressed that it
would like to understand why power recoveries are low in Chennai International Airport and would
examine this in more detail in the Third Control Period tariff order. The Authority had proposed to
estimate the FY 2020-21 utilities and outsourcing expenses by applying a 0% growth rate over the
FY 2019-20 utilities and outsourcing expenses instead of a 10% growth rate considered by AAI. The
Authority had proposed to consider Rs. 82.15 Cr. for utilities and outsourcing expenses for FY 2020­
21 as opposed to Rs. 86.03 Cr. submitted by AAI. Accordingly, the Authority had proposed to
consider the following utilities and outsourcing expenses for the Second Control Period:

Table 50: Utilities and outsourcing expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the
Second Control Period by the Authority

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Total utilities & outsourcing
88.49 89.25 84.51 82.15 82.15 426.54

expenses

4.7 .21. The Authority had proposed to consider the actual FY 2020-21 passenger traffic to compute the
collections from UDF charges. Additionally, the Authority had proposed to consider miscellaneous
expenses as approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Order. The Authority had
proposed to consider Rs. 10.80 Cr. for other outflows for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 18.23 Cr.
submitted by AAI. Accordingly, the Authority had proposed to consider the following other outflows
for the Second Control Period:

Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 65 of231



TRUE-UP ron THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 51: Other outflows proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by
the Authority

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs.
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Cr.)

Total Other Outflows 12.12 \5.13 15.04 13.26 10.80 66.36

4.7.22. The Authority had proposed to consider interest on working capital loan as an operating expense.
AAI submission considered working capital loan interest as an aeronautical expense. The Authority
had proposed to use the share of aeronautical revenue at Chennai International Airport to bifurcate
working capital loan interest into aeronautical and non-aeronautical expenses.

4.7.23. The Authority had recalculated the O&M expenses after taking into consideration the above points
and considering specific details on sub-heads ofO&M expenses. The table below provides the O&M
expenses as considered by the Authority:

Table 52: O&M Expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period
by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs - CHQ 4.13 18.67 34 .07 27.39 27.41 111.67

Payroll costs - non CHQ 118.12 120.12 129.60 139.42 139.42 646.68

Payroll costs (A) 122.25 138.79 163.67 166.81 166.83 758.35

Repair and maintenance (B) 92.49 101.02 72.44 72.66 72.76 411.36

Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 88.49 89.25 84.51 82.15 82.15 426.54

Admin and general expenses - non CHQ 4.52 5.71 10.23 15.13 14.97 50.56

Apportionment of Admin Expenses for
26.30 21.70 22.80 23.90 25.10 119.80

CHQ

Admin & Other expenses (D) 30.82 27.41 33.03 39.03 40.07 170.36

Other Outflows (E) 12.12 15.13 15.04 13.26 10.80 66.36

Working capital loan interest - - - - 0.30 0.30

Total O&M Expenses 346.17 371.60 368.68 373.91 372.91 1,833.29

Stakeholder comments on true-up ofO&M Expenses for the Second Control Period

4.7.24. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No.
16/2021-22 with respect to true-up ofO&M expenses for the Second Control Period . The comments
are as follows:

AAI's comments regarding true-up of O&M expenses for the Second Control Period

4.7.25.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 66 of 231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

"AERA 's Contentions

• Reference is invited to para 3.7.15 of the CP which stated as follows. "AERA also notes that
AAI has provisioned towards an apportionment ofAdmin. Expenses to CHQ/RHQ amounting
to Rs. 288.75 Cr. Authority believes that this amount is on a higher side as compared to Rs.
119.8 Cr. as approved in the Second Control Period. AERA proposes to consider the approved
expenditure as per the Second Control Period tarifforder for the true-up calculation. "

• Further AERA vide para 3.4 of Annexure VI, Page No 139 of CP has stated that
"Apportionment expenses to CHQ/RHQ requires further analysis of AAl's
methodology/formula. In the absence of data on the methodologylformula used by AAI to
compute, apportionment expenses, AERA may choose to consider the lower ofactual/approved
apportionment expenses as per the Second Control Period Order. "

AAI's submission

• In this regard it is submitted that AAI is an entity established under an Act ofthe Parliament
and its accounts, after audit by the C&AG is tabled before the Parliament.

• AAI has been consistently following the below given approach methodology/formula for the
purpose ofallocation ofCHQ & RHQ Expenses to all the Profit Centers. It has adopted the
same approach while finalising and submitting the tariffproposals for AERA in the past .

• CHQ Expenses (Net offofRevenue) are allocated to all the profit Centers ofAAI on the
basis ofRevenue earned.

• RHQ Expenses (Net off of Revenue) are allocated to all the profit Centers under the
respective region on the basis ofRevenue earned.

• Final allocation ofCHQ & RHQ Expenses to the profit Centers

• AERA has in the past considered the above approach in its determination oftariffs for Amritsar,
Raipur, Trichy and Varanasi Airport. However, a change in the approach in the case of
determination oftariffs for Chennai Airport is proposed now as " AERA may choose
to consider the lower ofactual/approved apportionment expenses as per the Second Control
Period Order. "

• As the policy is uniform for AAI as a whole the change in approach / methodology between
airports during the Control period would necessarily mean that the CHQ/RHQ apportioned
expenses remain under recovered at Chennai Airport.

• It was also stated in para 3.4 ofAnnexure VI, Page No 139 ofCP, "In the absence ofdata on
the methodology/formula used by AAI to compute, apportionment expenses, AERA may choose
to consider the lower ofactual/approved apportionment expenses as per the Second Control
Period Order. " AAIsubmits that AERA, during the consultation process, had elicited responses
for the methodology of allocation ofCHQ/RHQ expenses. This was duly submitted to AERA
through email. AAI submits that there were no further queries/data requirements provided by
AERA in this regard. Hence, AAI submits that "absence ofdata on methodology/formula" to
validate the CHQ/RHQ expenses cannot be the basis for considering the expenses as per SCP
order.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 67 of231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AAI's Request

• In view ojabove. it is requested to go through the attached workings oJCHQIRHQ allocation
and same may be considered in the true up exercise oj2nd control period. In addition to the
above computations, AAI also submits a document which entails the allocation methodology.
AA I submits that based on the above computation, the expenses for TCP may also be considered
by AERA as per lvflTP. "

4.7.26. AAI's comment regarding true-up of miscellaneous expenses for the Second Control Period is as
follows:

"AERA's contention

• AERA has stated in para 3.7.21 oJCP as follows - "Additionally, the Authority proposes to
consider miscellaneous expenses as approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period
Order. "

AAI's Submission

• AAI submits that reasoning for considering miscellaneous expenses as per the SCP Order has
not been detailed in the CPo This has led to decrease in the opex by almost Rs 30 crores. AAI
states that the entire financial accounts have been audited already for FY 16-17 to FY 19-20
and has also been audited by C&AG. Hence, AAI re-iterates that all expenses accounted in the
trial balance ofrespective airports are to be considered.

AAI's Request

• AAI requests the Authority to consider the actual miscellaneous expenditure as per the trial
balance submittedfor SCPo"

4.7.27. AAI's comment regarding treatment of interest on bond (under financing charges) is as follows:

"AERA's contention

• As per para 14.16 oj the Second Control Period Order, AERA had proposed to not include
financing charges worth Rs. 26.90 Cr. in admin. andgeneral expenses. Since the same has been
included in the lvflTP submission, AERA decided to exclude these expenses from O&M
expenses for the Second Control Period. (Para 3.7.13 cfCl').

AArs Submission

• AAI submits to that AERA to consider interest on bonds after date ojcapitalization in SCP as
these are actual outflow ojJunds.

AAI's Request

• AAI requests A ERA to consider interest on bonds in operating costs after date ofcapitalization
in SCP. "

4.7.28. AAI's comment regarding bifurcation of working capital interest into aeronautical and non­
aeronautical components is as follows:

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

. \ .,.

:''' /
Page 68 of 231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

"AERA's Contentions

• AERA proposes to consider interest on working capital loan as an operating exp ense. AAI
submission considered working capital loan interest as an aeronautical expense. AERA
proposes to use the share ofaeronautical revenue at Chennai International Airp ort to bifurcate
working capital loan interest into aeronautical and non-aeronautical expenses. (Para 3. 7.22 of
CP)

Ml's Submission

• AA[ firstly submits that it is not in receipt of the financial model after making changes as

proposed by AERA in the CPo AAI further notes that the working capital interest has been re­
comp uted after effec ting the changes proposed by AERA in various building blocks.

• Following observation is based on the method of computation of working cap ital interest
p rovided in the Model submitted as part ofMITP by AAI.

• AAI submits that the computation provided in "WC(MAA) " sheet in the MYfP model considers
the aeronautical portion of the operating cos ts only. Since the working capital is purely
determined on the basis of aeronautical cashflows, AAI submits that there is no necessity to
further allocate the working capital interest so determ ined into aer onautical and non­
aeronautical expenses.

Mrs Request

• AA I requests AERA to re-instate and consider the observations and submissions of AAI
submitted in this document in various building blocks for second and third control period and
to recompute the revised working cap ital interest with out considering any further allocation
ratios. "

4.7.29. AAI 's comment regarding the computation of EQTR is as follows:

AERA's Contentions

• 3.3.26. Thus , AERA proposes to use the approved TBLR and Employee Quarter Ratio (EQTR)
allocation ratios to segregate the value of comm on ass ets. (Para 3.3.26 ofCP)

Table 16: Compari~on of Allocadon rnrio~ as approved b~'lh* ADthori~':lUd a~ mbmiu*d br
A.U

.-\PProIM b~'
.~ pu A.U (ill ~')S Allondon ADthOli~' ill

No. lUdo SCPOrdft"
~17 :018 ~19 :0:0 ~0:1(ucLCano)

I lBut 9~ 50 92-17 9~ 59 9·U; 94.3-1 9435
2 ElleR 97.87 98.18 98.18 98.18 98.18 97.77
3 EQTR 88.14 99.73 99.73 99.73 99.73 99.5~

4 VEHR 98.19 9730 97.30 97J0 97.30 97.30

AAI's Submission

• In the SCP order, AERA had comp uted the above EQTR rat io of 88.14% based on the following
para:

7.2.4. Quarter ratio for res/dentla! building - Based on employees allotted quarters

(10.8%, 8.9% and 80.3% for cargo, non· aero and aeronautical components

respectivelv)

Order No. 38/202 1-22 for the Third Control Period Page 69 of231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

• However. it is to be noted that the computation in SCP Order was on an estimated basis as well
as consideration ofcargo operations. Since cargo operations were hived offto AAICLAS in FY
17-18. AA1 has now recomputed the EQTRfor the second control period based on the actual
occupancy ofthe employee quarters. This was submitted to AERA as part ofMYTP as well as
reproduced above in para 2.3.4 under AERA's analysis.

AAI's Request

• AAI requests AERA to consider the EQTR as submitted in MYTP for the second control period
i.e by excluding cargo related employees in the computation.

Other stakeholders' comments on true-up ofO&M expenses for the Second Control Period

4.7.30. lATA's comment regarding clarity on CHQ expenses as part of AAI's projections is as follows:

• ..The CHQ takes up 16.43% ofthe payroll expenses in the Third Control Period, in comparison
to 14.69% in SCPo However. for the administrative & general expenses, CHQ 's share has
reducedfrom 78.47% in the Second control period to 72% in the Third Control Period.

• There is opaqueness around the corporate and regional expenses that are being passed 0/1 to
be borne by airlines and passengers flying from MAA and it is not clear what is their
relationship with services delivered at the airport. This is not in line with ICA O 's principles of
transparency and cost-relatedness. And we would urge AERA to delve deeper into the
allocation ofCHQ & RHQ costs to individual airports. ..

AAl's counter-comments and response to stakeholder comments regarding true-up of return on
land for the Second Control Period

4.7.31. In response to lATA's comment regarding the clarity on calculation ofCHQ expenses for the Second
Control Period, AAI reiterated the comment as stated in Para 4.7.25 .

Authority's analysis on stakeholder comments regarding true-up of O&M expenses for the
Second Control Period

4.7.32. The Authority has noted comments from AAI and lATA and AAI's response thereon regarding the
apportionment ofCHQ expenses for the Second Control Period. The Authority has also taken note
of the revised apportionment ofCHQ expenses provided to the Authority vide email "Revised CHQ
& RHQ Allocation for the F.Y 16-17 TO 19-20" dated 17.11.202 I. AAI's apportionment of CHQ
expenses towards Chennai International Airport, Chennai is provided in the following table :

Table 53: Revised apportionment ofCHQ expenses to Chennai International Airport as per AAI

FY ending 31 March
Admin. and General expenses
(CHQ)

2017
75.56

2018
56.91

2019
17.69

2020
44.04

2021*
48.44

Total
242.64

*estimated using 10% growth on FY 2019-20

4.7.33. The Authority notes the apportionment ofCHQ expenses of AAI as part of MYTP submission made
for the true up of the Second Control Period and projections for the Third Control Period. In this
regard, the Authority observed that there were no clear trends for the apportionment of CHQ
expenses over the control periods.

4.7.34. The Authority analysed the details of CHQ appo . t under the head of Admin & General
expenses in the proportion of employees pro ' ~.&t}~ices to the aeronautical and non-

{~ I'J~~., }
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 3i \' j t' ~ Page 70 of231

\ ~ U!'l'lG~ .:;



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

aeronautical services and bifurcated it into direct aeronautical, non-aeronautical and common
categories based on the nature of the services being provided by them.

Pay and Allowances at CHQ:

4.7.35. AAI has considered pay and allowance of Commercial department at CHQ & RHQ as Aeronautical
expenses, whereas such expenses are non-aeronautical in nature.

4.7.36. AAI has excluded pay and allowances ofemployees involved in ATM, CNS & Cargo department at
CHQ while working out the allocation to airport. However, no exclusion has been done for support
services of department relating to HR, Finance, Civil, Terminal Management (Housekeeping), etc.

4.7.37. AAI has considered 5% of Expenses (after excluding revenue) towards non aeronautical income.
The Authority is of the view that percentage share ofexpenses should be worked out on total outflow
of pay and allowances.

4.7.38. Manpower of CHQ is also providing services to non-aeronautical activities, ATC, CNS cadres at
respective airports. Hence, pay and allowances needs to be adjusted accordingly.

4.7.39. Considering all the facts and figures as stated above, the Authority is of the considered view that:

i. 20% of the pay and allowances expenses of the CHQ are not incurred for aeronautical and
are to be excluded as they are related to the following:

SUPPOlt services to ANS, Cargo & Commercial at CHQ & airports
Officials of Directorate of Commercial

II. Balance 80% of pay and allowances of CHQ has been allocated to airports as aeronautical
expenses.

Admin. & General Expenses ofCHQ & RHQ:

4.7040. AAI has incurred legal and arbitration expenses at CHQ level. The Authority is of the considered
view that this expense should be analysed and distributed to stations on a case-to-case basis. Such
details have not been provided by AAI. Hence, it has not been allocated to stations. Further, the
Authority is of the view that considering the present scenario where the pandemic has significantly
impacted the sector, it is imperative for the airport operators to rationalise their costs and plan them
in an efficient manner. However, in the absence of details, the Authority, proposes to not consider
such expenses to be allocated to the respective airport.

4.7041. AAI has paid interest/penalties to Government of India at the CHQ level. The Authority is of the
considered view that stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the
Government of India due to various lapses/delays on the part of the airport operator. Hence such
expenses have not been allocated to the respective airport.

4.7042. Further, for tariff determination in future, Authority would highlight following issues:
I. AAI is allocating CHQ expenses to airports in the proportion of revenue earned by them.

AAI is managing around 100 non-major airports. Tariff determination at these airports is
not done on a regular basis and invaria .~s at these airports do not cover their
expenditures. Resultantly, a substa . p~inin~~ expenses of these airports is

allocated to major airports. ~ I~'€'~\
~ '~K\iii ' ; f

~ I i!
'P' f Ji

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ~ \ • • ) : Page 71 of 231'. q,. _.~ :<old ~



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

II. AAI is not exploiting non traffic avenues fully. Due to the same, non-traffic revenues
remains low at airports. AA I is advised to exploit the potential of non-traffic avenues fully
so that 30% of the same by cross subsidization could be used to cover aeronautical expenses

iii. Allocation of CHQ expenses on the basis of revenue is not a transparent and efficient
method, as it brings large variation in such expenses annually due to changes in revenue and
is against the basic principle of cost relatedness in tariff determination. Users of major
airports have to pay higher tariff due to higher allocation ofCHQ expenses to these airports.
Further, as the revenue from these airports goes up due to higher tariffs, it further leads to
higher allocation of CHQ expenses with chain of cascad ing effect.

iv. The Authority, therefore, expects AAI to examine these issues in detail and devise a robust
method for allocation ofCHQ expenses on priority.

4.7.43. Based on the analysis in the above paras, the Authority decides to consider the following as
apportionment of admin. and general expenses pertaining to CHQ to Chennai International Airport,
Chennai:

Table 54: Apportionment ofCHQ expenses considered for true-up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

"Recomputed based on actuals expenses ofFY 2020-21 (discussed III subsequent paras)

FY ending 31 March 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021* Total
Admin. and General expenses 49.08 29.40 0.85 30.87 37.10 147.30
(CHQ)

,

4.7.44. The Authority notes AAI's comment on miscellaneous expenses between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019­
20. The Authority has carefully examined the miscellaneous expenses and notes that the expenses
incurred include expenses on horticulture, Swach Bharat scheme, etc. Since these expenses are
necessary to maintain the cleanliness and aesthetics of the airport, the Authority decides to accept
the same for the true-up of the Second Control Period.

4.7.45. The Authority has taken note of AAI's comment regarding not allowing interest on bond (financing
charges) worth Rs. 26.09 Cr as an operating expense. The Authority notes that charges pertaining to
financing of any loan other than working capital loan is provisioned to the airport operator under the
fair rate of return provided on the regulatory asset base.

4.7.46. Keeping the above in view and also taking note of para 14.16 of Order No. 03/2018-19 dated 161h

April 2018, the Authority decides to not allow the interest on bond claimed by AAI.

4.7.47. The Authority has noted AAl's comment on working capital interest. The Authority notes that the
requirement for a working capital loan arises when the airport operator incurs an aeronautical loss
in the concerned financial year. Further, the Authority has scrutinised AAI's computation of working
capital loan and observes that the interest on the said working capital loan is already aeronautical in
nature and that an allocation ratio may not be applied over it. In this context, the Authority decides
to consider the interest on working capital loan after accounting for relevant changes in other
regulatory blocks.

4.7.48. The Authority has taken note of AAI's comment on the computation of the employee quarter ratio.
The Authority observes that AAI has provided a separate EQTR for every year of the Second Control
Period. The Authority has been consistently ~. v he allocation based on a single ratio for

all assets together, instead of a detailed(jass~~~:~~t~~lrlt. ~ n. The same has been done for the

f -'~

::' . "1
~ "'n l

Order No. 38/2021-22 lor the Third Control Period i' :ii~ . Page 72 of 231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

purposes of consistency, simplicity, and ease of calculations. Further, the Authority notes that the
ratio considered for true-up of the Second Control Period has taken into account the separation of
the cargo operations at AAI (i.e., the formation of AAICLAS in FY 2017). Based on Para 7.2.4 of
the Order No. 03/2018-19 dated 16111 April 2018, the Authority decides to consider the EQTR of
88.14% as a composite ratio across 5 years for the true-up of the Second Control Period.

4.7.49. The computation of the same is provided in the following table:

Table 55: Computation of EQTR

Tariff Years Aero Cargo Non-aero EQTR Weighted
Averae:e

FY 2016-17 (incl. cargo) 80.3 10.8 8.9 80.3%
FY 2017-18 to FY 2020-21 80.3 0.0 8.9 90% 88.1%
(excl. cargo)

AAI's submission of actual O&M expenses for FY 2020-21

4.7.50. As stated earlier, the Authority had sought data regarding the actual O&M expenses pertaining to
FY 2020-21. The same was submitted to the Authority vide AAl' s mail "In the matter of
Determination ofTariff ofChennai Airport for 3rd Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) and
True-up of 2nd Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021) - Updation of Actuals for the F.Y. 2020­
21- Reg." dated 24.12.2021.

4.7.51. AA I submitted a total actual O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 of Rs. 318.04 Cr. as opposed to
projected FY 2020-21 expenses of Rs. 434.34 Cr. A summary of the deviation between actual and
projected expenses is given in the following table:

Table 56: Actual O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI

FY 2021 FY2021 Deviation
Particulars Projected Actuals (B)-(A)

(A) (B)

Repair and Maintenance Expenditure 81.00 72.93 (8.07)

Admin and General Expenses 70.59 38.81 (31.77)

Utilities and Outsourcing 86.03 59.48 (26.55)

Payroll Expenses 178.49 131.80 (46.69)

Other Outflows 18.23 15.02 (3.21)

Total 434.34 318.04 (116.29)

Authority's examination of the actual O&M expenses for FY 2020-21

4.7.52. The Authority has carefully analysed the actual O&M expenses submitted by AAI and notes that the
actual FY 2020-21 expenses are lower than the projected FY 2020-21 expenses (as calculated in the
consultation paper) .

4.7 .53. The Authority further notes that AAI has applied a terminal building ratio of94.31 % on all common
expenses. In line with Para 4.3 .29, the Authority proposes to consider a terminal building ratio of
92.5% and recalculate the O&M expenses. Further, the Authority also recomputes the apportionment
ofCHQ expenses using the methodology mentioned in Para 4.7.33 to Para 4.7.43.

Page 73 of231Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

4.7.54. After considering the stakeholder comments and actual FY 2020-21 expenses, the O&M expenses
considered for the true-up of the Second Contra e Authority are as follows:

~(\W'I
~

f
::'



TRUE-UP FOR TH E SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 57: O&M expenses for true-up of the Second Control Period decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs - CHQ 4. 13 18.67 34.07 27.39 4.67 88.94
Payroll costs - non CHQ 118.12 120.12 129.60 139.42 127.13 634.38

Payroll costs (A) 122.25 138.79 163.67 166.81 131.80 723.32
Repair and maintenance (8) 92.49 101.02 72.44 72.66 72.32 410.93

Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 88.49 89.25 84.51 82.15 59.15 403.55
Admin and general expenses - non CHQ 4.52 5.71 10.23 15.13 1.71 37.30
Apportionment of Admin Expenses for

49.08 29.40 0.85 30.87 37.10 147.30
CHQ
Admin & Other expenses (D) 53.60 35.11 11.08 46.00 38.81 184.60

Other Outflows (E) 20.99 18.14 20.93 19.25 14.90 94.22

Working capital loan interest 0.30 0.30
Total O&M Expenses 377.82 382.31 352.62 386.87 316.99 1,816.61

4.8. True-up of Non-Aeronautical Revenues

AAl's submissions regarding true-up of Non-Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control

Period

4.8.1. AA I submitted the revenue from non-aeronautical services for cross subsidising 30% of the same in
the determination of the ARR for the Second Control Period. The following table provides the actual
non- aeronautical revenues earned by Chennai International Airport in the Second Control Period:

Table 58: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Revenue from Rent and services
Land rent & leases 29.46 22.95 28.54 11.76 11.76 104.48

Building residential

Building non residential 32.31 2 1.70 26.20 23.24 23.24 126.68

Revenue related to passenger traffic

Duty free shops 57.38 62.06 72.10 77.11 4.58 273.24

Flight kitchen 8.31 8.48 9.86 8.57 1.64 36.87

Car rentals 4.61 8.09 18.82 16.13 3.09 50.73

Car parking 2 1.14 23.48 24.99 19.28 3.69 92.58

Admission tickets 4.39 6.59 8.79 0.70 0.13 20.61

MRO 0.55 0.11 0.66

Other income 11 .37 16.82 14.16 16.52 3.16 62.03

Land Rent & Leases - hanger 1.0 I 6.27 6.45 7.10 1.36 22.18

Restaurant / snack bars 17.76 19.65 2 1.50 24.00 4.59 87.51

T.R. Stall 35.28 46.13 53.41 71.09 13.61 219.51

Hoarding & display 21.49 34.50 41.49 62.61 11.99 172.07

Total 244.52 276.71 326.31 338.67 82.95 1,269.16

~",""~l~ll>~
, ),<li. ....

~ ~

/iff f '\
: ~ : ~

Order No. 38/202 1-22 for the Third Control Period 1\ ." A. /' :fi
~~ tV ).JSJ Page 74 of231



TRUE -UP FOR TI-IE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenues as per Tariff Order
for the Second Control Period

4.8.2. The Authority had proposed that non-aeronautical revenues would not be trued-up in case of a
surplus. However, in case of a shortfall, the Authority would perform the true up, provided there are
reasonable grounds for the same.

4.8.3. As per the Second Control Period tariff order, the Authority had decided to include cargo revenue
for FY 2016-17 while determination of tariff for the Second Control Period. Additionally, the
Authority had noted that there was no clarity on the revenue sharing mechanism between AAI and
AAICLAS. Further, it had proposed that that this matter would be taken up during the true up in
Third Control Period, which will be based on the decision taken by AAI on revenue sharing
mechanism.

4.8.4. As per the provisions of the AERA Act, services rendered in respect of cargo, ground handling and
fuel supply are aeronautical services. Thus, the Authority had proposed to consider land lease
revenues from CGF as aeronautical revenue.

4.8.5. Thus, after adjusting for land lease revenues and growth rates assumed by AAI (and considering
stakeholders' comments) in the Second Control Period, the approved non-aeronautical revenue is as
follows:

Table 59: Non -aeronautical Revenue as per the tariff order of the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)

Non-Aeronautical Revenues as per Authority

Authority's examination regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control
Period as part of the Consultation Paper

4.8.6 . The Authority had studied AAI's submission with respect to non-aeronautical revenue. The analysis
conducted by the Authority is discussed below.

4.8.7 . It had been observed that the non-aeronautical revenues projected for FY 2020-21 in the tariff order
of the Second Control Period were higher than the actual non-aeronautical revenues realised at
Chennai International Airport. This may be attributed to the impact of the pandemic on traffic
volumes. Along these lines, the Authority had noted that non-aeronautical revenues and traffic
volumes in FY 2020-21 have reduced by 76% and 75% respectively.

4.8.8 . The Authority had asked AAI to submit all agreements and award letters for non-aeronautical
services at Chennai International Airport. The following table summarizes AAI submission in this
regard.

Table 60: Summary of Concession Agreements for non-aeronautical services as submitted by
AAI

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

S.No.

2

Major Concession Agreements

Design, build, finance and maintain
general retail outlets
Develop, operate and maintain di
outlets ~?' .----

Date of
Agreement
12.07.2018

Concession
Term
7 years

7 years

Page 75 of231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

S.No. Major Concession Agreements
Date of Concession

Agreement Term
3 Operate automated parking management 02.08.2019 I year

system andcollection of parking fees, and (extendable)
lane management

4 Design, develop, operate and market the 30.08.2018 10 years
advertising opportunity at Chennai
International Airport

5 Develop, operate and maintain F&B 29.10.2013 10 years
outlets

4.8.9. Based on AAJ's submission, it had been noted that the actual non-aeronautical revenue for the
Second Control Period was lower than the projected non-aeronautical revenue approved by the
Authority. The Authority understood that this discrepancy of Rs 196.04 Cr. in non-aeronautical
revenues of the Second Control Period could largely be attributed to the low traffic in FY 2020-21

because of the pandemic. It had also been noted that, for all tariff years other than FY 2020-21 , the
non-aeronautical revenue exceeded the projected amounts.

4.8.\ O. The Authority had noted that the non-aeronautical revenue for FY 2020-21 submitted by AAJ was
based on the estimated passenger and ATM traffic. The Authority had proposed to recalculate the
non-aeronautical revenue for FY 2020-21 based on the actual traffic. Accordingly, the Authority had
proposed to consider the following non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period:

Table 61: Non-aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for true-up of the Second
Control Period by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Revenuefrom Rent and Services ,

Land Rent & Leases 29.46 22.95 28.54 11.76 11.76 104.48
Building Non

32.31 2 1.70 26.20 23.24 23.24 126.68Residential
Revenue related to passenger traffic

Duty Free Shops 57.38 62.06 72.10 77.11 7.08 275.73

Flight Kitchen 8.31 8.48 9.86 8.57 1.90 37.13

Car Rentals 4.6 1 8.09 18.82 16.13 3.58 51.22

Car Parking 2 1.14 23.48 24.99 19.28 4.28 93.17

AdmissionTickets 4.39 6.59 8.79 0.70 0.16 20.63

MRO - - - 0.55 0.12 0.68

OtherIncome 11.37 16.82 14.16 16.52 3.67 62.54

Land Rent & Leases- hanger 1.01 6.27 6.45 7.10 1.58 22.40

Restaurant / snack bars 17.76 19.65 2 1.50 24.00 5.33 88.24

T.R. Stall 35.28 46.13 53.41 71.09 15.79 221.70

Hoarding & Display 2 1.49 34.50 41.49 62.61 13.91 173.99

Total 244.52 276.71 326.31 338.67 92.40 1,278.61

Stakeholder comments on true-up of Non-Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control Period

4.8.1 I. There were no stakeholder comments with respect to true-up of non-aeronautical revenue for the
Second Control Period.

~'-'.'~

,,.;'. ,\,(1"1 m"~':lF~
,.,,~¢ -
.~., ~

e. ~~l ~
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ;. 4 J.. • .'ell ail.r Page 76 of231

"':~~?4 ~'~~~
• .~h.. - .J.'$!'/



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Authority's analysis on stakeholder comments regarding true-up of Non-Aeronautical
Revenues for the Second Control Period

4.8.12. It is noted that no stakeholder comments were received regarding true-up of non-aeronautical
revenues for the Second Control Period. The Authority decides to consider the actual non­
aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21.

AAI's submission of actual Non-Aeronautical Revenue for FY 2020-21

4.8.13. The Authority had sought data regarding the actual non-aeronautical revenue pertaining to FY 2020­
21. The same was submitted to the Authority vide AAI's mail "In the matter of Determination of
Tariff of Chennai Airport for 3rd Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) and True-up of 2nd
Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021) - Updation of Actuals for the F.Y. 2020-21- Reg." dated
24.12.2021.

4.8.14. AA I submitted an actual non-aeronautical revenue of Rs. 171.37 Cr. as opposed to the projected
revenues of Rs. 82.95 .Cr., thereby causing a deviation of Rs. 88.4.2 Cr. (171.37 - 82.95).

Table 62: Actual Non-aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

Non-aeronautical revenues

FY2020-21
Projected

(A)
82.95

FY 2020-21
Actual

(B)
171.37

Deviation
(B)-(A)

88.42

Authority's examination of the actual Non-Aeronautical Revenue for FY 2020-21

4.8.15. The Authority has noted AAl's submission of actual non-aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21 and
has examined the same accordingly. The Authority decides to consider the actual non-aeronautical
revenues submitted by AAI for true-up of the Second Control Period.

Table 63: Non-aeronautical revenues for true-up of the Second Control Period decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Revenue from Rent and Services

Land Rent & Leases 29.46 22.95 28.54 11.76 12.90 105.61

Building Non 32.31 21.70 26.20 23.24 16.92 120.36
Residential
Revenue related to passenger traffic

Duty Free Shops 57.38 62.06 72.10 77.11 11.18 279.83

Flight Kitchen 8.31 8.48 9.86 8.57 2.10 37.33

Car Rentals 4.61 8.09 18.82 16.13 0.26 47.91

Car Parking 21.14 23.48 24.99 19.28 3.14 92.03

Admission Tickets 4.39 6.59 8.7.9 0.70 0.55 21.03

MRO 0.55 0.23 0.79

Other Income 11.37 16.82 14.16 16.52 11.31 70.18

Land Rent & Leases- hanger 1.01 6.27 6.45 7.10 8.45 29.27

Restaurant / snack bars 17.76 19.65 21.50 24.00 4.98 87.89

T.R. Stall 35.28 46.13 53.41 71.09 38.01 243.92

Hoarding & Display 21.49 34.50 41.49 62.61 61.35 221.44

Total 244.52 276.71 326.31 338.67 171.38 1,357.58

-<;i .rt~"~
~l j ...:.:~"
· r~';f ~,' \

'.'. ' f
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \\ \ s ·.tl/ fi ! Page 77 of231

~, /-;y
%Ic~-~

.... gi'l~ /~--



TRUE-UP fOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4.9. True-up of Aeronautical Revenue

AAI's submission of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

4.9.1. AAI has submitted that the following are the sources of aeronautical revenue:

a. Landing, parking, and housing charges
b. User development fee (UDF)
c. Oil throughput charges (AAI submitted that it has stopped levying oil throughput charges

from 15.01.2020.
d. Land leases (from ground handling and oil companies)
e. Ground handling charges
f. Royalty from CUTE charges
g. Cargo revenue (for FY 17 only)
h. Cargo revenue share - 30% from AAICLAS

4.9.2. AAI has submitted the following details regarding aeronautical revenue for the Second Control
Period:

Table 64: Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true-up of Second Control Period

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Landing 301.39 337.32 60.61 34.68 16.04 750.04

Parking & Housing 6.59 8.59 3.12 2.98 1.11 22.39

UDF 280.79 299.20 127.32 69.39 14.42 791.12

Oil throughput charges 102.83 108.53 22.61 10.60 - 244.56

Land lease 34.44 32.89 32.31 29.03 29.03 157.71

Ground handling charges 54.72 39.77 44.71 42.17 15.14 196.51

Royalty from CUTE 19.49 16.45 18.28 18.08 3.85 76.14

Cargo revenue 178.32 - - - - 178.32

Cargo revenue share from AAICLAS - - 136.10 65.73 56.01 257.85

Total 978.58 842.74 445.05 272.67 135.60 2,674.65

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control
Period

4.9.3. Following are the relevant decisions that the Authority has taken with respect to aeronautical revenue
for the Second Control Period:

"10.a. The Authority decides to consider the revenues accruing to AAI on account ofthe
aeronautical services ofCargo facility, Ground Handling Services and Supply offuel to aircraft
(FTC) including land lease rentals as aeronautical revenue. "

4.9.4. The following aeronautical revenues were approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period:

Table 65: Aeronautical revenue as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second
Con trol Period

FY endmz 31 March (Rs. Cr.)
Landing
Parking & Housing
UDF
FTP + ITP and lease rentals

2017 2018 2019
299.9 305.6 35.7

7.3 .- .x :--.. 1.5
282.9 »:.('30 r~l[~ 1~.'l'".

2020
37.9

0.9
82.2
38.2

2021
40.1

1.0
89.7
39.1

Total
719.2

18.2
852.8
384.0

· " ~l \\~r" ~ \~~.:; ~1 ,~,

i ~' l \" J1" " J
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ! ~~ 't~ W .¥

C'. \ • •• • ~;, J~ J
Page 78 of231



TRUE-UP FORTHE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Ground handling charges and lease

49.6 50.6 53.6 56.8 60.2 270.8rentals
Royalty from CUTE 19.3 21.0 22.9 25.0 27.3 115.5
Cargo revenue 193.8 - - - - 193.8
Total approved revenue 982.0 818.2 255.7 241.0 257.4 2554.3

Authority's examination of Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control Period as part of
the Consultation Paper

4.9.5. The Authority had noted that aeronautical revenue is based on the following two factors:

a. ATM traffic - Landing charges, parking & housing charges, and ground handling charges
b. Passenger traffic - UDF and royalty from CUTE

4.9.6. The Authority had noted that the fall in aeronautical revenue from FY 2017-18 to FY 2018-19 was
on account of the downward revision in tariffs as per the Second Control Period Order. AAI had
stated that, although the revision in tariff were released in the Second Control Period Order dated
161h April 2018, the revised tariffs were implemented from September 2018. Hence, the impact of
tariff reduction was spread partially over FY 2018-19 and fully over FY 2019-20. Further, the fall
in aeronautical revenue from FY 2018-19 to FY 2019-20 was also on account of the fall in traffic
due to the pandemic from FY 2018-19 to FY 20 I9-20 by 1% among passengers and 6% in ATM.

4.9 .7. The following table provides the recomputed summary of aeronautical revenue based on the revised
passenger and ATM traffic volumes of FY 2020-21:

Table 66: Aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for true up of the SecondControl
Period by the Authority

FY ending 31 March (Rs, Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Landing 301.39 337.32 60.61 34.68 17.33 751.33

Parking & Housing 6.59 8.59 3.12 2.98 1.18 22.47

UDF 280.79 299.20 127.32 69.39 16.79 793.50

Oil throughput charges 102.83 108.53 22.61 10.60 - 244.56

Land lease 34.44 32.89 32.31 29.03 29.03 157.71

Ground handling charges 54.72 39.77 44.71 42.17 16.22 197.59

Royalty from CUTE 19.49 16.45 18.28 18.08 4.46 76.76

Cargo revenue 178.32 - - - - 178.32

Cargo revenue share from
- - 136.10 65.73 56.01 257.85

AAICLAS

Total 978.58 842.74 445.05 272.67 141.03 2,680.08

Stakeholder comments on true-up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

Page 79 of 231Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

4.9.8. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No . 16/2021-22
with respect to true-up of aeronautical revenueJ~1tr% . Ji . ontrol Period. The comments are as
follows: .' .,;l(" • •~......

~ . 'T~



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Other stakeholders' comments on true-up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control
Period

4.9.9. IndiGo's comment regarding considering 100% revenue of AAICLAS in tariff determination is as
follows:

• "IndiGo submits that as per section 2 ofAirport Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act,
2008 (AERA Act), under sub-section (a), "aeronautical services means any services provided ­

(i) For navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic

management... (v) for the cargo facility at an airport.."

• IndiGo submits that considering the above provisions of the AERA Act, revenue from Air
Navigation Services, Cargo services (100% revenue accruing to AAICLAS) shouldform part
of aeronautical revenues and accordingly Authority should take into account of the

corresponding revenue and revise the tariffcard. "

AAl's counter-comments and response to stakeholder comments regarding true-up of
Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

4.9.10. AAI's counter-comment to IndiGos comment regarding considering 100% revenue of AAICLAS
in tariff determination is as follows:

• "AAI submits that the tariffdeterminationfor airports is done onlyjar the charges collected by
the airports. Tarifffor air navigation charges and cargo services are separately determined.

• Air Navigation Services - Following was quoted in the consultation paper released by the
Ministry ofCivil Aviation in respect oftariffdetermination for air navigation services:

5.4.2. Powers and Functions ofAirport Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA) are
laid out in Section 13(1) ofthe AERA Act, 2008, which is reproduced below:

" ... 13. Functions of Authority - (1) The Authority shall perform the following functions in
respect ofmajor airports, namely:-

(a) to determine the tarifffor the aeronautical services taking into consideration-

(i) the capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in improvement ofairport facilities;

(ii) the service provided, its quality and other relevant jactors;

(iii) the cost for improving efficiency;

(iv) economic and viable operation ofmajor airports;

(v) revenue receivedfrom services other than the aeronautical services;

(vi) the concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum of

understanding or otherwise;

(vii) any otherfactor which may be relevant for the purposes ofthis Act:

Provided that different tariffstructures may be determinedfor different airports having regard
to all or any ofthe above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii);

(b) to determine the amount ofthe development fees in respect ofmajor airports;

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 80 of 231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

(d) to monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability oj
service as may be specified by the Central Government or any authority authorized by it in this
behalf;

(e) to callfor such information as may be necessary to determine the tariffunder clause (a);

(f) to perform such other Junctions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central
Government or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions oJthis Act ... "

5.".3. Definition oj "Aeronautical services" as per Section 2(a) ojthe AERA Act is asfollows:

" ... "aeronautical service" means any service provided-

(i) for navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic management;

(ii) for the landing, housing or parking oj an aircraft or any other ground Jacility offered in
connection with aircraft operations at an airport;

(iii) Jor ground safety services at an airport;

(iv) for ground handling services relating to aircraft, passengers and cargo at an airport;

(v) for the cargoJacility at an airport;

(vi) for supplyingfuel to the aircraft at an airport; and

(vii) for a stake-holder at an airport, for which the charges, in the optnton of the Central
Government for the reasons to be recorded in writing, may be determined by the Authority; ... "

5.4.4. Through combined reading of the above definitions contained in the AERA Act, it is
determined that AERA has the authority to determine the tarijJrelating to air navigation services
in "major" airports. However, ANS is a service which treats Indian airspace as a single sky/entity.
The Indian airspace is indivisible and cannot be attributed to its constituent airports.

5.4.5. Further, the following sections are present in the AAI Act. 1994 as amended by the AAI
Amendment Act 2003:

" ... 22. The Authority may,-

(i) With the previous approval ojthe Central Government, charge fees, or rent-

(b) for providing air traffic services, ground safety services, aeronautical communications and
navigational aids and meteorological services at any airports and at any aeronautical
communication station; "

" ...22A. The Authority may, after the previous approval ofthe Central Government in this behalf,
levy on, and collect from, the embarking passengers at an airport, the developmentJees at the rate
as may be prescribed and such Jees shall be credited to the Authority and shall be regulated and
utilized in the prescribed manner,Jor the purposes of ... "

" ...41. (1) The Central Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, make rules for
carrying out the provisions ofthis Act ... "

•

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 81 of231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

that AERA should determine tarifffor Air Navigation Services. Further. through Section 22 of
the AAI Act, AAI has the authority to levy charges for air navigation services with prior
approval ofthe Central Government (in this case, with prior approval ofthe Ministry ofCivil
Aviation (MoCA)).

• Similarly, cargo is a service provided by a separate legal entityfrom 1st April 201 7 - AAICLAS.
AAICLAS is a 100% subsidiary ofAAI providing cargo services . Hence, the determination of
tarifffor cargo services is submitted and approvedfor the respective cargo terminals from this
separate legal entity.

Authority's analysis on stakeholder comments regarding true-up of Aeronautical Revenue for
the Second Control Period

4.9.11. The Authority has noted IndiGo's comment regarding revenue from AAICLAS.

4.9.12. It may be noted that tarifffor ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry ofCivil Aviation (MoCA).
All the assets, expenses, and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by MoCA while
determining tarifffor ANS services. Further, the tarifffor ANS services is determined at the central
level to ensure uniformity across all airports in the country. Hence, the Authority determines the
tariff for aeronautical services of the airport operator by excluding the revenues and expenses for
ANS.

4.9.13. A separate tariff determination exercise is carried out for cargo handling services, wherever these
services are provided by Independent Service Providers (lSPs) other than the Airport Operator.
Further, the Authority considers expenses, revenues, and assets pertaining to these services
separately while determining tarifffor these services. Under the current tariff determination exercise
for the airport operations, the Authority has considered the earnings accruing to AAI by way of
revenue share (which is 30% of revenue from AAICLAS) and rent from these service providers.

AAI's submission of actual Aeronautical Revenue for FY 2020-21

4.9.14. The Authority had sought data regarding the actual aeronautical revenue pertaining to FY 2020-21 .
The same was submitted to the Authority vide AAI's mail "In the matter of Determination of Tariff
of Chennai Airport for 3rd Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) and True-up of 2nd Control
Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021) - Updation of Actuals for the F.Y. 2020-21- Reg." dated
24.12 .2021.

4.9.15. AAI submitted actual aeronautical revenue of Rs. 161.00 Cr. as opposed to the projected revenues
of Rs. 135.60 Cr. for FY 2020-21, thereby causing a deviation of Rs. 25.40 Cr. (161.00 - 135.60).

Table 67: Actual aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI

Particulars (in Rs, Cr.) FY2020-21 FY 2020-21 Deviation
Projected Actual (B)-(A)

(A) (B)
Non-aeronautical revenues 135.60 161.00 25.40

Authority's examination of the actual Aeronautical Revenues for FY 2020-21

Order No. 38/2021·22 for the Third Control Period Page 82 of231



TRUE-UP fOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 68: Aeronautical revenue for true-up of the Second Control Period decided by the
Authority

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
I

Landing 301.39 337.32 60.61 34.68 21.86 755.85

Parking & Housing 6.59 8.59 3.12 2.98 10.22 31.50

UDF 102.83 108.53 22.61 10.60 - 244.56

Oil throughput charges 280.79 299.20 127.32 69.39 15.72 792.43

Land lease 34.44 32.89 32.31 29.03 27.50 156.17

Ground handling charges 54.72 39.77 44.71 42.17 17.74 199.11

Royalty from CUTE 19.49 16.45 18.28 18.08 4.31 76.61

Cargo revenue 178.32 - - - - 178.32

Cargo revenue share from - - 136.10 65.73 63.66 265.49
AAICLAS

Total 978.58 842.74 445.05 272.67 161.00 2,700.05

4.10. True-up of Aeronautical Taxes

AAI's submission regarding true-up of Aeronautical Taxes for the Second Control Period

4. I0.1. AAI has submitted tax calculations using a tax rate of 34 .94% from FY 2016-17 to FY 20 18-19. For
FY 20 19-20 and FY 2020-21, a tax rate of 25. 17% was used. These tax rates were used on C hennai
International Airport's profit before tax (PBT) after setting-off the prior period tax losses. The
following table summarises the tax working for the true-up period as per AAl's submission:

Table 69: Aeronautical Taxes submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Aero Revenue (A) 978.58 842.74 445.05 272.67 135.60 2,674.64

O&M Expense (B) 434.68 420.41 390.89 409.29 434.34 2,089.61

Total Interest and Financing Charges (C) - - - - 3.89 3.89

Depreciation (D) 172.41 172.07 165.40 169.07 161.06 840.01

Total expenditure (E) = (B to D) 607.09 592.47 556.30 578.35 599.29 2,933.50

Profit Before Tax (F) = (A - E) 371.49 250.27 ( 111.24) (305.68) (463.69) (258.85)

Set-offof prior period tax losses (G) - - - - - -
PBT after set-off of losses (H) = (F - G) 371.49 250.27 ( 111.24) (305.68) (463.69) (258.85)
Tax [34.944% up to FY 2018-19 &

129.81 87.45 - - - 217.26
25.17% from FY 2019-201 (I)

Profit After Tax (J) = (H - I) 241.68 162.82 (II 1.24) (305.68) (463.69) (476.11)

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Taxation as per Tariff Order for the Second
Control Period

4.10.2.

Order No. 38/2021·22 for the Third Control Period Page 83 of231



TRU E-UP fOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

"12.b. The Authority decides to true up the difference between the actual! apportioned corporate
tax paid and that estimated by the Authority for the 2nd control period during determination of
tariffs f or the 3rd control period "

4. I0.3. Additionally, the Authority decided to consider corporate tax pertaining to earnings from
aeronautical services under shared till as per MIAL Order No. 32/2012-13 (Decision No. XV). The
Authority has therefore proposed to exclude non-aeronautical component from revenues considered
while determining tax for aeronautical services.

4.10.4. Based on the abovementioned examination by the Authority, the following tax projections were
made for the Second Control Period:

Table 70: Aeronautical Taxes as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second
Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Aero Revenue 981.1 818.2 279 .8 241.0 257.4 2,577.5

Aeronautical O&M 328.7 337.9 355.4 373.5 393.2 1,788.7

CHQ Overheads 47.5 47.6 50.0 52.5 55. 1 252.7

Depreciation as per IT Act 185.1 173.2 160.0 155.7 215.4 729.4

Profit Before Tax 419.7 259.5 (285.6) (340.7) (406.3) (353.4)

Tax 145.3 89.8 - - - 235.1

Authority's examination of Aeronautical Taxes for the Second Control Period as part of the •
Consultation Paper

4.10.5. The Authority had not proposed any material changes in calculating the tax for the Second Control
Period. The Authority had incorporated the changes in regulatory blocks relevant to tax calculation
and recalculated aeronautical tax imposed on Chennai International Airport as follows:

Table 71: Aeronautical Taxes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control
Period by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (in as. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Aeron autical Revenue (A)

Operating Expense (B)

Total Interest and Finance Charges (C)

Deprec iation as per IT Act (D)

Total Expenditure (E) =(B + C + D)

PBT (F) = (A - E)

Set-off of prior period tax losses (0)

PBT after set-off of prior period tax losses
(H ) = (F - 0)

Tax 34.944% (FYI 9) & 25.17% w.e.f. FY20
(I)

978.58 842.74 445.05 272.67 141.03

346. 17 37 1.60 368.68 373.91 372.6 1

- - - - 0.30

171.84 170.80 163.88 167.40 159.48

518.01 542.40 532.57 541.31 532.39

460.57 300.34 (87.52) (268.64) (391.36)

- - - - -

460.57 300.34 (87.52) (268.64) (391.36)

160.94 104.95 -

/~.r<5~~

2,680.07

1,832.97

0.30

833.40

2,666.68

13.39

13.39

265.89

Page 84 of231

PAT(J) (H 1)

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

(268.64) (391.36) (252.50)



TRU E-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Stakeholder comments of true-up of Aeronautical Taxes for the Second Control Period

4.10.6. There were no stakeholder comments with respect to true-up of aeronautical taxes for the Second
Control Period.

Authority's analysis on stakeholder comments regarding true-up of Aeronautical Taxes for the
Second Control Period

4.10.7. It is noted that no stakeholder comments were received regarding true-up of aeronautical taxes for
the Second Control Period. However, the Authority notes that incorporation of actual FY 2020-21
expenses would lead to changes in the computation of aeronautical taxes of FY 2020-21. The
Authority decides to consider the aeronautical taxes based on the actual FY 2020-21 expenses as
well as other relevant changes in the regulatory building blocks discussed above. The aeronautical
taxes considered by the Authority for the true-up of the Second Control Period are as follows:

Table 72: Aeronautical taxes for true-up of the Second Control Period decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Aeronautical Revenue (A) 978.58 842.74 445 .05 272.67 161.00 2,700.05

Operating Expense (B) 377.82 382.31 352.62 386 .87 316.99 1,816.61

Total Interest and Finance Charges (C) - - - - - -
Depreciation as per IT Act (D) 172.10 171.28 164.30 167.75 163.14 838.56

Total Expenditure (E) = (B + C + D) 549.92 553.59 516 .92 554 .62 480.13 2,655.18

PBT (F) = (A - E) 428.66 289 .15 (71.87) (281.95) (319.12) 44.87

Set-offof prior period tax losses (G) - - - - - -
PBT after set-off of prior period tax losses
(H) = (F - G) 428.66 289 .15 (71.87) (281.95) (319.12) 44.87

Tax 34.944% (FYI9) & 25.17% w.e.f. FY20
(I) 149.79 101.04 - - - 250.83

PAT(J) = (H-I) 278.87 188.1 I (71.87) (281.95) (319 .12) (205.96)

4.11. True-Up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement

AAl's submission of ARR for the Second Control Period

4.11.1. The ARR as submitted by AAI is given in the table as follows:

Table 73: ARR submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

Page 85 of231

I o/!>

Ii
I '"
I f':,-

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Peri~;' ,
\ '

FY Endina 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Average RAB r11 2, II 1.59 1,920.83 1,893.20 1,915.29 1,853.54 -
FRoR r21 (% p.a.) 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 -
Return on Average RAB [3] = [I] *

295.62 268.92 265 .05 268 .14 259.50 1,357.22
r21 - _.--
Add: Depreciation r41 I42.4y :, Y,' i ~ 4i. 8'~" ,:;:.." 49.06 157.07 162.18 745.56

Add: Working Capital Interest r51 - / ;?- / - ""r-.:~£\.. - 3.89 3.89
... ,. ., '. ..;~~ ...



Page 86 of231

TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY Endlnz 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Add: Operating expenses r61 434.68 420.41 390.89 409.29 434.34 2,089.60

Add: Taxation Pl 129.81 87.45 217.27
Less:30% of Non - Aeronautical

73.36 83.01 97.89 101.60 24.89 380,,75
revenue r81

Return on Land r91 0.81 0.81 0.84 0.77 0.45 3.69

Return on FCP for Land r I01 6.72 6.72

Financing Allowancefor FCP rill 89.54 89.54
Over-recovery ofFCP as on 3151

(874.41 ) (874.41)
March20 17 rl 21

ARR [ lJ] = Sumof'Bl to [ lZ] 151.85 829.40 707.96 733.67 835.47 3,258.34

Aeronautical Revenue rl 41 978.58 842.74 445 .05 272.6 7 135.60 2,674.65

Discount Factor (#) 1.93 1.69 1.48 1.30 1.14

PV (Discounted ARR) rl51 292.38 1,400.83 1,048.87 953.47 952.43 4,647.98

PV (Discounted aeronautical
1,884.17 1,423.36 659.36 354.36 154.59 4,475.84

revenues) r161
PV (Under)/Over-recovery of the
current control period as on 3151 March

1,591.79 22.54 (389.50) (599.1 J) (797.84) (172.13)
2022
r 171 = r161 - r151
True Up Over-recovery for SCP [I:
( 17)] as on 3 (' \ March 2022 (172.13)

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding ARR as per Tariff Order for the Second Control
Period

4.11.2. The Authority had decided to true up for the Second Control Period at the time of the tariff
determination for the Third Control Period. The following table was the approved ARR as per the
Authority:

Table 74: ARR as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (Rs
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TotalCr.)

Average RAB r 11 2,020.1 1,858.3 1,803.7 1,815.6 2,270.3 9,768.0

FRoR (% p.a.) r21 14.00 14.00 [4.00 14.00 14.00

Return on Average RAB [3] =
282.8 260.2 252.5 254.2 317.8 1,367.5

Il l * r21
Add: Depreciation r41 138.1 132.2 142.8 146.7 182.9 742.7

Add: Operating expenses r51 376.3 385.5 405.4 426.0 448 .3 2,041.5

Add: Taxation r61 145.3 89.8 235.1
Less: 30% of Non -

73.0 79.8 87.2 95.3 104.2 439.5
Aeronautical revenue P1

True Up for FCP r81 (874.4) (874.4)

ARR r91 = Sumof r3l to r81 (4.9) 787 .9 713.5 731.5 844.9 3,072.9

Discounted ARR (4.9) 691.1 549.0 493.8 500.2 2,229.2

Authority's examination regarding ARR for the Second Control Period as part of the
Con sultation Paper

4.11.3 . As per AAI' s submission, interest on working caoital loan had been provided separately as a purely
aeronautical expense in the ARR working. H~~,oWI1Hrt . had proposed to consider it as a part'i.):'t'

~/~
it . : .'~
~ :1. )~

Order No. 38/202 1-22 for the Third Control Period ~ . (l:JJ~ ~



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

of operating expenses; the same has been reflected in the table below. After incorporating the
changes discussed in the earlier sections, the Authority had recalculated the ARR as follows:

Table 75: ARR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by
Authority

FY Ending 31 March (Rs
Ref 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Cr.)
Average RAB r11 Table 20 2,022.26 1,829.57 1,802.54 1,825.31 1,765.80 9,245.48

FRoR f21 (% p.a.) Table 34 13.92% 13.92% 13.92% 13.92% 13.92%

Return on Average RAB [3] =
281.52 254.70 250.94 254.11 245.82 1,287.08

l l l * r21

Add: Depreciation r41 Table 31 139.02 131.40 145.40 153.28 158.39 727.49

Add: Operating expenses f51 Table 52 346.17 371.60 368.68 373.91 372.91 1,833.29

Add: Taxation r61 Table 71 160.94 104.95 - - - 265.89

Less: 30% ofNon -
Table 61 (73.36) (83.0 I) (97.89) (101.60) (27.72) (383.58)

Aeronautical revenue Pl
Return on Land r81 Para 4.6.6 - - - - - -
Return on Land for FCP f91 Para 4.6.6 - - - - - -
Financing Allowance for FCP

Para 4.3.6 - - - - -
f 101

-
Over-recovery of FCP as on

(874.41 ) - - - - (874.41)
31st \ March 2017 rill
ARR [12] - [3] + [4] + [5] +
[6] + [7] + [8] + [9] + [10] + (20.11 ) 779.64 667.13 679.70 749.41 2,855.76
nn
Aeronautical revenues f 131 Table 66 978.58 842.74 445.05 272.67 141.03 2,680.08

Discount Factor (#) 1.92 1.68 1.48 1.30 1.14

PY (Discounted ARR) rl41 (38.59) 1,313.14 986.33 882.12 853.73 3,996.73

PY (Discounted aeronautical
1,877.67 1,419.43 658.00 353.87 160.67 4,469.63

revenues) f151
PY (Under)/ Over recovery of
the current control period as

1,916.26 106.28 (328.33) (528.24) (693.07) 472.90
on 3 I st March 2022
f161 = f151- f141
True Up Over-recovery for
SCP ~ (16)] as of31" March 472.90
2022

4.11.4. The Authority had noted that there was an over-recovery of Rs. 472.90 Cr. in the Second Control
and proposes to readjust the same in the ARR computation of the Third Control Period.

Stakeholder comments on true-up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Second Control
Period

4.11.5. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 16/2021-22

with respect to true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period. The comments are as follows:

Other stakeholders' comments on true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period

4.1\.6.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 87 of 231



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

• "IndiGo submits that as per Table 58 ofthe Consultation Paper, it appears that on true up of
the Second Control Period, AAI has made an over recovery ofINR 472.90 Cr.

• In view of the above, IndiGo submits that AERA and AAI should undertake appropriate
measures that to ensure that there are no/minimal case ofover recovery, which will assist in
lowering ofburden oftariffon airlines/passengers.

• While IndiGo appreciates that independent studies have been conducted by AERA on Operating

Expenditure/O&M expenses, IndiGo submits that such studies should be undertaken prior to
commencement ofeach 'Control Period' to minimise any large variations in projections and to

ensure suitable benchmarking ofcosts. "

4.11.7. SpiceJet's comment regarding over-recovery in the Second Control Period is as follows:

• " The Authority has noted an over recover y of Rs. 472.90 Cr. in the Second Control and
proposed to readjust the same (claw back) in the ARR computation ofthe Third Control Period.
The Authority and AAI - Chennai should undertake a detailed scrutiny (including independent

studies/audits) and other appropriate measures to ensure that there are no cases of over
recovery, which will assist in lowering the burden oftariffon airlines/ passengers. It appears
that the costs are exaggerat ed/inflated, and revenues suppressed in the projections, which leads

to over recoveries.

• In case ofexcess recoveries, not only the original amount ofexcess recovery but also the interest
calculated thereon should be taken into account, at the rates at which airport operators charges
interest on duesfrom airlines, from the date ofrecovery ofsuch excess from time to time. "

AAl's counter-comments and response to stakeholder comments regarding true-up of ARR
for the Second Control Period

4.11.8. AAI's response to IndiGo's and Spice.let's comment regarding over-recovery in the Second Control
Period is as follows:

• "AA I submits that this over recovery ofRs 472 crores stems from the large disallowances made
by AERA. Some ofthe disallowances include CHQ/RHQ expenses, disallowance ofFinancing
Allowance, etc. On the other hand, the traffic in pre-Covid y ears was higher than anticipated.
Hence, in AERA's computation, an excess recovery ofRs 472 crores was computed. However,

in AAl's submission, as per Table 56 ofthe CP, AAI had submitted a shortfall of Rs. 172.13
crores.

Authority's analysis on stakeholder comments regarding true-up of ARR for the Second
Control Period

4.11.9. The Authority has noted comments from IndiGo and SpiceJet on the over-recovery of Rs. 472 .90
Cr. The Authority further notes that the tariff determination process has considered submissions of
the airport operator and is based on a scientific methodology as per the AERA Act, Hon'ble TDSAT
Orders, AERA Guidelines, and other orders issued by the Authority from time to time.

4.11.10. ity or the airport operator to accurately
''imc 'nterplay ofmultiple factors. In order
~~~,

9:

~"j •• • "I"t/." Page 88 of231



TRUE-UP fOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

to account for such differences, true up of the control period ensures that any over/under recovery is
accounted for, through an adjustment in the tariff, in the subsequent control period.

4.11 .11. With respect to SpiceJet's comment regarding interest on excess recovery in true-up period, it may
be noted that the Authority follows its own well-laid methodology for calculating the true-up on net
present value (NPV) basis, which is applied across all major airports.

4.11.12. Considering the above analysis in each of the regulatory building blocks, the ARR considered for
true-up of the Second Control Period by the Authority is as follows:

Table 76: ARR for true-up of the Second Control Period decided by the Authority

FY Ending 31 March (Rs
Ref 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Cr.)

Average RAB r11 Table 24 2,023.89 1,832.72 1,805.46 1,828.00 1,790.20

FRoR r21 (% p.a.) Table 35 13.92% 13.92% 13.92% 13.92% 13.92%

Return on Average RAB [3] =
281.76 255.14 251.35 254.49 249.22 1,291.96l l] * r21

Add: Depreciation r41 Table 32 139.25 131.63 145.63 153.51 160.57 730.59

Add: Operating expenses r51 Table 57 377.82 382.31 352.62 386.87 316.99 1,816.61

Add: Taxation r61 Table 72 149.79 101.04 - - - 250,83

Non-Aeronautical revenue Table 63 244.53 276.70 326.30 338.67 171.37 1,357.57

Less: 30% of Non -
Table 63

73.36 83.01 97.89 101.60 51.41 407.27
Aeronautical revenue Pl

Return on Land r81 Para 4.6.12 - - - - - -
Return on Land for FCP r91 Para 4.6.12 - - - - - -
Financing Allowance for FCP

Para 4.3.6 - - - - - -
rlOl
Over-recovery ofFCP as on (874.41) - - - - (874.41)
3 I March 2017 nn
ARR rl21 = Sum 0031 to [l l ] 0.85 787.12 651.71 693.27 675.36 2,808.31

Aeronautical revenues r131 Table 68 978.58 842.74 445.05 272.67 161.00 2,700.05

Discount Factor (#) 1.92 1.68 1.48 1.30 1.14

PY (Discounted ARR) rl41 1.63 1,325.75 963.55 899.73 769.39 3,960.05

PY (Discounted aeronautical
1,877.70 1,419.45 658.00 353.87 183.42 4,492.44

revenues) r151
PY (Under)/ Over recovery of
the Second Control Period as

1,876.06 93.70 (305.55) (545.86) (585.97) 532.39
on 3 151 March 2022
rI61 = r151- rl41
True Up Over-recovery for
SCP [1: (16)] as of 31'1March 532.39
2022

Page 89 01'231

.' ,~ .

(ii)

4.11.13. The Authority notes that there is an over-recovery of Rs. 532.39 Cr. in the Second Control and
decides to readjust the same in the ARR computation of the Third Control Period. The main reasons
for the over-recovery of Rs. 532.39 Cr. are :
(i) Capital additions in the Second Control Period are Rs. 542.98 Cr. as opposed to Rs. 1,434.2

as approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Order
High tariffs of First Control Period conti . Ol" April 2018

~'t'f' 3f1f!Jiff Ii;;,
~-90~ ' ?~

(

C ~I. ~'j~\ .e ';J ~~~1'" ,,'- \

:r ", ',ii,~,' 111 •1'> J , ~. r.;' I
-i:j' #)Js~ . :!1
9 I!- ~'~~'I J' :i) •

•, l " ", ' "'j
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ,\...~,~ :"" , ~ ;:;,~ / .f!

.."C!, ,. :



TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4.12. Authority's decisions regarding true-up for the Second Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority had decided the following with respect
to true-up for the Third Control Period •

4.12.1.

4.12.2.

4.12.3.

4.12.4.

4.12.5.

4.12.6.

4.12.7.

4.12.8.

4.12.9.

4.12.10.

To consider traffic volumes as per Table 8 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

To consider aeronautical RAB as per Table 24 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

To consider aeronautical depreciation as per Table 32 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

To consider FRoR as per Table 35 for true-up of the Second Control Period

To disallow return on land for the First and Second Control Periods

To consider operating expenses as per Table 57 for the true-up of the Second Control Period .

To consider the non-aeronautical revenue as per Table 63 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

To consider aeronautical revenue as per Table 68 for the true-up of the Second Control Period.

To consider aeronautical tax as per Table 72 for true-up of the Second Control Period .

To carry forward the over-recovery amount of Rs. 532.39 Cr. as on 3151 March 2022 as per Table 76
to the Third Control Period.

Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 90 of231



TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

5. TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

5.1. AAl's submission regarding Traffic in Third Control Period

5. I. I. In order to assess the passenger traffic in India in light of the ongoing pandemic, AAI has referred
to various studies by lATA and ACI Aviation Consulting. Accordingly, AAI has submitted its traffic
projections as a part of MYTP submission. The passenger traffic, air traffic movement and their
expected annual growth rates assumed in the tariff determination process for Third Control Period
are as given in the table below:

Table 77: ATM and Passenger Traffic for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic 16.47 4.90 8.05 10.87 14.68 16.88 19.41
% growth over previous year -70% 64% 35% 35% 15% 15%
% of FY20 30% 49% 66% 89% 102% 118%
International 5.80 0.59 0.86 1.46 2.20 3.08 4.15
% growth over previous year -90% 46% 70% 51% 40% 35%
% ofFY20 10% 15% 25% 38% 53% 72%
Total 22.27 5.49 8.91 12.34 16.87 19.95 23.56
% growth over previous year -75% 62% 38% 37% 18% 18%
% of FY20 25% 40% 55% 76% 90% 106%
Air Traffic Movement ('OOOs)

Domestic 130.21 52.77 84.15 100.98 121.18 133.29 146.62
% growth over previous year -59% 59% 20% 20% 10% 10%
% of FY20 41% 65% 78% 93% 102% 113%
International 37.77 11.82 20.52 23.60 25.96 28.03 30.00
% growth over previous year -69% 74% 15% 10% 8% 7%
% of FY20 31% 54% 62% 69% 74% 79%
Total 167.98 64.59 104.67 124.58 147.13 161.33 176.62
% growth over previous year -62% 62% 19% 18% 10% 9%
% ofFY20 38% 62% 74% 88% 96% 105%

5.1.2. The rationale behind the traffic projections provided by AAI include the following:

• The traffic for FY 2020-21 has been estimated on the basis of monthly traffic handled at the
airport, after commencement of operations post lockdown.

• It is assumed that international flights are likely to continue under Vande Bharat Mission and
Air Bubble Agreement.

• Since uncertainty continues with regard to regular international flight operations, for the
purpose of traffic forecast, AAI has assumed that regular international flight operations may
resume in a phased manner w.e.f. April 2021 .

• As per IATA report, the pre-pandemic level of passenger demand may be attained in five years.
• According to ACI report, domestic passenger traffic is expected to recover in 2023 . The

recovery of international passenger traffic will require one more year, thus achieving the 20 I9
levels only in 2024. -:~~

• Lastly, AAI has assumed that there wil *\t1~ ;';,il' ~fl~~he price of aviation fuel and there
will be no major shift in policies that ,. iav nega '~~~pact on the growth of air traffic.

f '\
Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \ j Page 91 of 231



TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

5.2. Authority's examination of Traffic for Third Control Period as part of the Consultation
Paper

5.2.1. The Authority had taken note of the impact that COYID-19 pandemic had on the aviation sector and
the resultant disruption in air traffic demand (both domestic and international) while analysing
Chennai International Airport's submission of traffic forecast for Third Control Period. The
Authority had also evaluated recent trends in air traffic (Passenger and ATMs) for the purpose of
traffic projections.

5.2.2. As per AAI's submission, the domestic and international pre-pandemic passenger traffic level was
expected to return by FY 2024-25 and FY 2027-28 respectively; same assumptions had been used
in the case of ATM traffic. However, it had been observed that the lATA report expected pre-Covid-
19 level traffic to return by CY 2024. Moreover, ACI report suggested that domestic and
international traffic would return to pre-Covid-19 levels by CY 2023 and CY 2024 respectively.

5.2.3. The Authority noted that the domestic passenger traffic growth in FY 2020-21 was bouncing back
after being impacted by Covid-19 pandemic. However, the second wave of Covid-19 had again hit
the sector adversely. The Authority was cognizant of the impact that the second wave had on the
aviation sector and accordingly had remained conservative in its estimation of traffic.

5.2.4. The Authority had computed the 5-year CAGR and 3-year CAGR using the actual traffic data till
FY 20 19-20, as FY 2019-20 had not been adversely impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic (except for
a small impact towards the end of the year). The following table provides the details:

Table 78: CAGR for passenger traffic and ATM traffic at Chennai International Airport

FY ending March 31 5 Year CAGR (in %) 3 Year CAGR (in %)

PassengerTraffic
Domestic 11.41 7.78
International 4.26 3.65
Total 9.26 6.64
AirTraffic Movement
Domestic 8.21 5.36
International 1.76 1.20
Total 6.54 4.37

5.2.5. The corresponding traffic for passengers and ATM as considered by the Authority for Third Control
Period are given below:

Table 79: Traffic projections proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the
Authority

FY ending March 31 2020 2021 2022 2023

I
2024 2025 2026

(actuals)
Passenger Traffic (in Mn.)

Domestic 16.47 4.90 11.20 17.29 18.12 19.76 23.05

% growth over previous year -70% 128% 54% 5% 9% 17%
% of FY20 traffic 30% 68% 105% 110% 120% 140%
International 5.80 0.59 1.34 4.35 5.80 6.27 6.73

% growth over previous year -90% .......a7~i ~~ ~Io 33% 8% 7%
% of FY20 traffic 100/qI .t;?,~ /O .......... ~ [00% 108% 11 6%
Tota[ 22.27 s.W;I ') 2 ~g 1\ 23.92 26.03 29.79

It ~
: 1 } 1
~. t

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period
-d .~:.o {! Page 92 of 231
\~;.\ lIN .~ }.!)

. '4~ "'- ./.. ~<::/
' 0 0 - .~.:::fi"

~ ·~enu l<:to~·j~-



TRAFf'lC FORTHETHIRDCONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
(actuals)

% growth over previous year -75% 128% 73% 10% 9% 14%

% of FY20 traffic 25% 56% 97% 107% 117% 134%

Air Traffic Movement (in OOO's)
Domestic 130.21 52.77 88.73 137.00 143.53 156.58 182.67

% growth over previous year -59% 68% 54% 5% 9% 17%

% of FY20 traffic 41% 68% 105% 110% 120% 140%

International 37.77 11.82 8.54 27.86 37.15 40.12 43.09

% growth over previous year -69% -28% 226% 33% 8% 7%

% of FY20 traffic 31% 23% 74% 98% 106% 114%

Total 167.98 64.59 97.27 164.87 180.68 196.69 225.76

% growth over previous year -62% 51% 69% 10% 9% 15%

% ofFY20 traffic 38% 58% 98% 108% 117% 134%

5.3. Stakeholder comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period

5.3.1. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
16/2021-22 with respect to traffic for the Third Control Period . The comments by stakeholders are
presented below:

AAl's comments on traffic for the Third Control Period

5.3.2. AAI has proposed a total passenger traffic of85.7 million passengers for the Third Control Period
based on its evaluation. The comments from AAI with regards to traffic forecasts are given below:

"AERA 's Contentions

To consider passenger traffic and ATM projections as given in Para 4.2.5 (Table 61) Jar the
determination oftarifffor the Third Control Period. (Para 4.3.1 oJCP)

AAI's Submission

For determination ojtariffJar the third control periodJar Chennai airport, the traffic projections
proposed by AERA appears to be highly optimistic.

The submissions ojAAI are as furnished below:

• The trafficJar the.year 2021 -22 has been estimated based on the previous year traffic trend and
the traffic handled in the recent months (up to August 2021) . The traffic handledJor 2021-22
up to August 2021 is given in the table below:

PASSENGER TRAFFIC In numbers
MONTH INTERNATIONAL OOMESTI TOTA

><IPRIL 89J8(J 57634 66572
MAY 384011 18607 22448
UNE 3332 24899 28032
ULY 53291 44669 4999ll

f'\UGUST (Provisional) 6323 82109 704327
OTAL (UPTO AUGUST) 297637 2077214 2374851

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC 918935 8091824 900875812021-22

• As per AAIJorecast, the estimated traffic for 2021-22 is 0.92 million Jar international and 8.09
millions Jar domestic passengers while AERA has Joreca sted the same to be 1.34 millions Jar

international and 11.20 millionsJar dOM.\~~/ It ~,\" 1 ~\'& .\. \'~ \
.::: l~\ I

OrderNo. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ;:' I f~" W J. ~~ Page 93 of 231-po . -~ .t:. "t.'
~ ~~. ~

\~ ~ /~.:!<;, ~~.I

'..~(h.. ~ ;....~-\$c;~



TRAf'FIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

• As p er the trafficforecast, domestic and international pre covid level oftraffic will be achieved
by the year 2024-25 and 2025-26 respectively.

• The traffic started recovering after 1st Co vid wave and reached 45% ofpr e covid level for the
month ofFebruary 2021 as compared to February 2020. However, durin g the 2nd Covid wave,
traffic recovery was hit badly and traffic declin ed by 66% during May 2021 as compared to
April 2021.

• As total uncertainty is still continuing regarding regular international/light operations, it is
assumed that international flights are likely to continue under Vande Bharat Mission and Air
Bubble Agreementfor the year 2021-22 and regular internationalflight operations may resume
in a phased manner w.e.f April 2022 but the same will be dep endent on the bilateral agreement
between the countries.

• As p er health experts, the third wave ofCOVID may also hit this year. Theforecast is prepared
considering the impact of 3rd wave ofCOVID on Indian Aviation Sec tor. "

TRAFFIC FORECAST - CHEIIIIAI AIRPORT

'/tAR
4JACRAnMOVfMlHTS r.... Has.) PASSlH<iUS (iftNos.)

Intemltiorul - Toul ........1lonoI - Toul

2019-20 (A(tU.J11 3n" '302 14 1679U 5199387 '6467»5 22266722

UJ2<>l'IA(tU.JQ USlT 52m 64$90 59'511 490-<136 $lS5TOT

GIlOWTH RAil 2O.0lI 00.0!6 5>'''' 5sm! 6smI ...oK

2021-2,2 lOloo 84"7 ..." 916'J3S £09'824 0008759

GROWTH RATf 3O.0lI 2o.Ol1 21A" oo.oK 'sm! ,"~

lOlZ-U ISU5 101'24 U 97S9 ",....., 1091396' U57......

GROWTlt RAil 2I.0Il 2ll"" 2L2il 7o.OlI 3smI )9.'"

21)2>-,. USN UJsn lUll' 2..".,.' 1"'47SSO 17",'UI

GROW11tAAT! ....". 'o.OlI l2.611 >O.OlI lS.olI 2ll0li

2OZ4-2.S 19731 U"41 16J4i79 ,J2OS732 I~U 1116111-1

GROWlHRAT< 25.OlI 'o.olI l2.7lI - lS.olI 2G.OlI

21)'''2' )1161 147LU la.sJS7 S691US 1950))10 U m59S

GROwntRATf lA.OlI 'o.OlI '0""" lS.olI lS.olI lS.olI

2016-27 0>'" 161&!5 =02 .7760>8 22420816 19lO49S4

llOWTltRAil o.<llI • .olI '.0" lo.olI B.olI ...,.
10)7-11 ..,SO n,.,) llt:WJ 7U3660S ZWSlU 11676850

202&-2. "',.. .15W US621 S1!IOO3l :1&1610.11 54560011

202<>-10 ..... 1082S' '''Ill ""'..... WS"9Z.t nZ71asa

Other stakeholder comments on traffic for the Third Control Period

5.3.3. lATA's comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period is as follows:

"AERA 's proposal is reali stic and in line with lATA 's own expectations for recovery . The traffic
forecast submitted by AAI was much more conservati ve. "

5.3.4. IndiGo ' s comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period is as follows:

"IndiGo requests AERA to conduct an independent study for traffic assessment, in accordance with
the AERA Act. IndiGo further requests AERA to consider gradual increase in traffic - passenger and
ATM along with gradual relaxati on in operational cap acity (domestic) allowed by the Ministry of
Civil Aviation i.e. 85%. ..

5.4. AAl's response to stakeholder comments regarding traffic for the Third Control Period

5.4.1. AAI's comm ent as per Para 5.3.2 was submitted as a response to lATA and IndiGo's comments
regarding traffic for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Per iod Page 94 of231



TRAFf'[C fOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

5.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding traffic for the Third Control
Period

5.5.1. The Authority has taken note of AAI's comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period.
Considering the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, the Authority has reviewed various reports published
by the international agencies on traffic forecast and also the Authority's own traffic assessment based
on discussion with various industry bodies. Based on this, the Authority projected passenger and
ATM traffic for the Third Control Period at Chennai International Airport.

5.5.2. Further, the Authority has moderated the passenger traffic after considering the impact of the third
wave of the Covid-19 pandemic on air travel. The Authority also notes that the traffic estimates will
be trued-up at the end of the Control Period. The following table summarises the revised passenger
and ATM traffic considered by the Authority in the Third Control Period:

Table 80: Traffic for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
(actuals)

Passenger Traffic (in Mn.)

Domestic 16.47 4.90 8.23 16.47 18.12 19.76 23.05
% growth over previous year -70% 68% 100% 10% 9% 17%

% ofFY20 traffic 30% 50% 100% 110% 120% 140%

International 5.80 0.59 1.34 2.90 5.80 6.27 6.73

% growth over previous year -90% 127% 116% 100% 8% 7%

% of FY20 traffic 10% 23% 50% 100% 108% 116%

Total 22.27 5.50 9.57 19.37 23.92 26.03 29.79
% growth over previous year -75% 74% 102% 24% 9% 14%

% of FY20 traffic 25% 43% 87% 107% 117% 134%

Air Traffic Movement (in OOO's)

Domestic 130.21 52.77 88.73 137.00 143.53 156.58 182.67
% growth over previous year -59% 68% 54% 5% 9% 17%

% of FY20 traffic 41% 68% 105% 110% 120% 140%

International 37.77 11.82 8.54 27.86 37.15 40.12 43.09

% growth over previous year -69% -28% 226% 33% 8% 7%

% of FY20 traffic 31% 23% 74% 98% 106% 114%

Total 167.98 64.59 97.27 164.87 180.68 196.69 225.76

% growth over previous year -62% 51% 69% 10% 9% 15%

% of FY20 traffic 38% 58% 98% 108% 117% 134%

5.5.3. The Authority has noted the comments of IATA regarding traffic for the Third Control Period. The
Authority has addressed the same in Para 5.5.2 (above).

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 95 of 231

5.5.4. The Authority has taken note of IndiGo's comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period.
Considering the ongoing Covid- I9 pandemic, the Authority has reviewed various international
studies and conducted discussions with various stakeholders. Based on this, the Authority projected
passenger and ATM traffic for the Third Control Period at Chennai International Airport. At present
the traffic situation is very dynamic. There is no scientific model available for traffic projection to
cater to such pandemic situation. Therefore, the Authority is of the view that any independent study

regarding traffic may not be fruitful at this stage. MO~~~benoted that traffic is subject to
true-up in the tariff determination of the next control .~i 1'Ii~/ 1-

,,~ J.,,'

l.l. tt1~ J• ~ _ J ....



TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

5.6. Authority's decisions on traffic for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to
traffic for the Third Control Period

5.6.1. The Authority has decided to consider the passenger traffic and ATM traffic as per Table 80.

5.6.2. The Authority decides to true-up the traffic for the TCP based on actuals, at the time ofdetermination
of traffic in the Fourth Control Period.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Perio Page 96 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIA TION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

6. REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIAnON FOR THIRD CONTROL
PERIOD

6.1. AAI's submission regarding RAB and Depreciation for the Third Control Period

6.1.1. The aeronautical capital additions submitted by Chennai International Airport can be divided into
the following heads:

I. Capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period
II. New capital additions proposed for the Third Control Period
III. Other capital additions for the Third Control Period

6.1.2. These are detailed in the same sequence in the following paragraphs.

I. Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period

6.1.3. As per AAI's MYTP submission, capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the
Third Control Period are as follows:

a. Modernization of Chennai lntemational Airport, Phase II (NlTB Part - I)
b. Straightening of B Taxiway
c. Construction of R-Taxi track
d. Modification of Storm Water Drain
e. Construction of Fillet at Taxiway F

6.1.4. Details regarding the capital expenditure for the above projects as submitted by AAI for the Third
Control Period are as follows:

Table 81: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third
Control Period submitted by AAI

Total

Year of
amount

S.
Name of Work Cap.

Project Financing
IDC

Exp. (incl. FA,
No. Cost Allowance Cap. IDC,

(FY)
Exp
Cap)

I NITB Part - I 2021-22 1,233.58 6.13 27.50 19.23 1,286.45
2 Straightening of B Taxiway 2021-22 76.25 0.38 1.19 77.82
3 Construction of R Taxi track 2021-22 58.96 0.29 0.92 60.17
4 Modification of Storm Water Drain 2025-26 530.00 11.57 21.02 26.97 589.56
5 Construction of Fillet at Taxiway F 2022-23 29.94 3.63 0.82 0.51 34.89

Total 1,928.73 21.99 49.34 48.82 2,048.88

II. New aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI

Page 97 of 231Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

6.1.5. Details of the new capital additions submitted by AAI in the Third Control Period are provided as
follows:



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 82: New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

s. Name ofWork lYear of Cap. Project Financing IDC Exp. Total
No. FY) Cost Allowance Cap amount

(incl. FA,
IDC,
Exp
Cap)

I NITS Part - 2 2023-24 1,202.59 13.36 45.80 18.83 1,280.59
2 Residential Colony 2023-24 184.93 2.05 - 2.89 189.88
3 Security Equipment Across TCP 155.97 6.09 - 2.60 164.66
4 Resurfacing of Main Runway 2024 -25 30.00 1.09 0.87 1.09 33.05
5 Construction of Balance portion

of 2 rapid exit taxiways (RET) 2021-22 35.00 0.17 - 0.55 35.72
for the main runway

6 Reconstruction and
Strengthening of H-taxi track 2021-22 44.00 0.22 - 0.69 44.90
and E-taxi track

7 Providing false ceiling and
2024-25 60.84 2.22 3.62 2.2 1 68.89

replacing floor tile
8 Enhancing CBR value in Main

2023-24 50.00 0.56 1.59 0.78 52.93
and Secondary Runwavs

9 Resurfacing of Perimeter Road 2023-24 10.00 0.11 0.32 0. 16 10.59
10 Other works Across rcr 43.36 1.73 0.79 0.92 46.80

Total 1,816.70 27.61 52.98 30.72 1,928.01

III. Other aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period

6.1.6. Details regarding capital expenditure to keep the operations sustainable in the Third Control Period
as provided as follows:

Table 83: Other Capital Additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

s. Name ofWork Year of Project Financing IDC Exp. Total
No. Cap. (FY) Cost Allowance Cap. amount

(incl. FA,
IDC, Exp

Cap)
I IT related Across TCP 20.54 0.60 - 0.65 21.78
2 Replacement of Vehicles Across TCP 4.15 0.31 - 0.09 4.55
3 Other Electric works Across TCP 112.47 1.37 5.85 6.79 126.48

Total 137.15 2.28 5.85 7.53 152.81

Allocation of Assets into aeronautical and non-aeronautical components as submitted by AAI

6.1.7. AAI has submitted the aeronautical and non-aeronautical proportions of the total project cost
estimated for Third Control Period. The new assets capitalised in Third Control Period have been
bifurcated into aeronautical and non-aeronautical categories as per the following table:

Table 84: Allocation of assets to be capitalized in Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Particulars ,.••..•,,~~ (%) Non-Aero (%)

Runways,Taxiways, Aprons /~~; ;;..•..;'..-- ...~~ 100.00 0.00

Roads, Bridges& culvert /', .,' ,.... '\.'~~\ 100.00 0.00
• '" J '

l ..fl .
, ~)X99 . 79 0.21Terminal/OtherBuildings :;

P: ( J~r

~Ji ~~.
Order No, 38/2021-22 for the Third Control perio~t\"~ l:~'I. '.):<1 /i;~ Page 98 of 231

9,

';0/(-~ _ ~
,~al/ialo,'i ~~



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION fOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars Aero(%) Non-Aero (%)

Building- Residential 99.55 0.45

Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 99.77 0.23

Plant and Machinery 100.00 0.00

Electrical Installations 99.93 0.07

Furniture& Fixtures 100.00 0.00

X-Ray Baggage 100.00 0.00

CFT 98.06 1.94

Additions to RAB

6.1.8. AAI has proposed the following capitalisation (additions to RAB) for the Third Control Period:

Table 85: Additions to RAB for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Land - - - - - -
Runways,Taxiways, Aprons 218.67 34.96 52.97 33.15 1.03 340.78

Roads, Bridges& culvert 48.59 0.02 57.53 0.04 0.04 106.22

Terminal/Other Buildings 710.91 11.57 706.88 304.56 354.31 2,088.24

Building - Residential - - 189.93 0.08 0.07 190.07

Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 100.69 3.38 105.27 3.24 6.37 218.95

Plant and Machinery - 3.79 0.00 5.64 2.20 11.64

Electrical Installations 233.20 47.87 223.63 1.28 128.59 634.57

Office Equipment - - - - - -
Furniture & Fixtures 48.46 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 48.54

X-Ray Baggage 277.12 0.13 206 .64 0.19 0.16 484.25

CFT - 4.44 1.07 0.95 0.00 6.45

Total 1,637.64 106.20 1,543.94 349.14 492.79 4,129.71

Depreciation

6.1.9. AAI has computed depreciation based on the rates prescribed by AERA vide Order No. 35/2017-18
dated 12''' January 2018, in the matter of determination of useful life of Airports Assets. For the
additions to RAB, AAI has calculated the depreciation during year of capitalisation on 50% of the
asset value (assuming that the asset is capitalised in the middle of the financial year). The following
table summarises the depreciation rates considered for additions and deletions to RAB:

Table 86: Depreciation rates as per AAl's Submission and the Authority

Assets (in %) As submitted by AAI As per Order No.35/2017-18

Land 0.00 0.00

Runways,Taxiways, Aprons 3.33 3.33

Roads, Bridges & culvert 10.00 10.00

Terminal/OtherBuildings 3.33 3.331 1.67

Building - Residential 3.33 3.331 1.67

Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 33.33 33.33

Computer Software 20.00 16.67

Plant and Machinery 6.67 6.67

Electrical Installations .....-::':'f:'?\ 3lTilI~ 10.00 10.00

Office Equipment .v> """,~9~·90 20.00

It! '-Viw
l»

Page 99 of231Order No. 3812021-22 for the Third Control Pe:i~l

'"
~~, "''-d~< Pj<b~ ~:•.

o~, .:.':\ •• 'Ie ....- ,:~. /



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Assets (in %) As submitted by AAI As per Order No. 35/2017-18

Furniture & Fixtures 14.29 14.29

X-Ray Baggage 6.67 6.67

CFT 6.67 6.67

6. I. 10. The following table summarises AA I's submission of aeronautical depreciation for various assets in
Third Control Period.

Table 87: Aeronautical Depreciation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Runways, Taxiways. Aprons 23.09 26.95 28.41 29.85 30.05 138.35

Roads, Bridges & culvert 7.84 9.38 11.88 14.73 14.74 58.58

Terminal/Other Buildings 52.50 64.51 76.46 93.22 104.20 390.89

Building - Residential 0.20 0.19 3.36 6.52 6.52 16.79

Security Fencing 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.38 1.92

Boundary wall (operational) 2.98 2.98 2.68 2.05 2.02 12.71

Other Buildings - Unclassified 0.85 0.78 0.78 0.69 0.69 3.79

Computer. IT Hardware & Access. 17.95 34.85 52.60 70.32 45.48 221.21

Computer Software 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.03 - 0.25

Plant and Machinery 16.58 16.67 16.69 16.76 17.02 83.72

Tools & Equipment 3.41 3.41 3.40 3.40 3.40 17.02

Office Furniture & Fixtures 3.60 3.60 3.57 3.12 2.15 16.04

Other Vehicles 0.57 0.57 0.52 0.44 0.35 2.45

Electrical Installations 68.81 78.83 56.03 62.86 68.88 335.41

Office Equipment 0.39 0.34 0.30 0.09 0.01 1.12

Furniture & Fixtures 4.38 7.44 6.93 6.93 6.94 32.61

X-Ray Baggage 14.26 23.47 30.36 37.25 37.26 142.61

CFT 1.22 1.36 1.54 1.60 1.64 7.36

Total 219.09 275.78 295.97 350.25 341.73 1,482.82

RAB for Third Control Period

6.1.11. As per AAI 's submission, the net closing RAB of FY 2020-21 has been considered as the opening
RAB for FY 2021-22 after accounting for additions and deletions to RAB and depreciation.
Considering the above capex plan, additions to RAB, and depreciation working, the RAB for Third
Control Period as considered by AAI is shown below:

Table 88: RAB at Chennai International Airport during Third Control Period submitted by
AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Opening RAB [I] 1,779.90 3,198.45 3,028.86 4,276.83 4,275.72 -
Additions to RAB [2] 1,637.64 106.20 1,543.94 349.14 492.79 4,129.71

Deletions [3] - - - - - -
Depreciation [4] 219.09 275.78 295.97 350.25 341.73 1,482.82

Closing RAB [( I + 2) - (3 + 4)] [5] 3,198.45 3,028.86 4,276.83 4,275.72 4,426.78 -
Average RAB [(I + 5)/2] 2,489.17 3,113.66 3,652.85 4,276.28 4,351.25 -

,

Page 100 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

6.2. Authority's examination of RAB and Depreciation for Third Control Period as part of
the Consultation Paper

6.2.1. The Authority had analysed the RAB and capital additions submitted by AAI for the Third Control
Period. For the purpose ofanalysis, the Authority had grouped the aeronautical capital additions into
three categories, as follows:

I. Capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period
II. Capital additions proposed in the Third Control Period
III. Other capital additions for the Third Control Period

6.2.2. The Authority noted that AAI had a trend of proposing capex in the respective control period and
postponing it to the next control period. While AAI proposed capitalisation worth Rs. 2,862.71 Cr.
in the First Control Period, it executed only Rs. 2,235.90 Cr. Similarly, in the Second Control Period,
AAI had proposed capital additions worth Rs. 1,434.2 Cr., it capitalised only Rs. 243.73 Cr.
Although the Authority acknowledged the effect of the pandemic in the Second Control Period, it
was of the opinion that the passenger must not bear the burden in case of a delay in capitalisation
due to the airport operator.

6.2.3. Thus, the Authority proposed to reduce I% of the total project cost from ARR/Target Revenue as
readjustment in case any particular capital project is not completed as per the approved capitalization
schedule. This would be examined during the true up of the Third Control Period, at the time of
determination oftarifffor the Fourth Control Period.

6.2.4. The Authority had taken into account the lower traffic caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and the
resultant stress on the financials of all the stakeholders of civil aviation while analysing the
requirement for capital expenditure for the Third Control Period. In this background, the Authority
analysed AAI's submission and had accordingly proposed capital additions for the Third Control
Period.

I. Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control
Period

6.2.5. The following table gives details of the capital additions that were deferred from the Second Control
Period to the Third Control Period, as submitted by AAI.

Table 89: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third
Control Period submitted by AAI

Reference Project / Group No. Particulars (in Rs, Cr.)
Approved

inSCP

Proposed
Cost in
TCP

Cost
overrun

A.I

Modernization of Chennai
International Airport, Phase II
(NITB Part - I) - Incl. AS, IT MEP
& Civil (Excl. Interior), Furnitures

601.67

262.33

44.31

197.47

187.79

971.25 f----~Baggage Handling System Part I

Passenger Boarding Bridge &
Visual Docking Guidance System

Part I -'-:::-:--....

Electrical Part I

A.4

A.2

A.3
New Integrated
Terminal Building I-------t---""'='--"'-----"'---..L---------i
Part-I)

A

A.5

A.6

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

47.25

155.10

Page 101 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION fOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Approved Proposed Cost
Reference Project / Group No. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) inSCP Cost in overrunTCP

A Sub-total (NITB Part I) 971.25 1,233.58 262.33

B.I
Modification ofStorm water drain

210.00
(Phase I) 5 kms

B.2
Modification of Storm water drain

4.50 200.00 525.50
B Storm water drain (Phase II) 5 kms

B.3
Modification of Storm water drain

120.00
(Phase Ill) 3 kms

B Sub-total (Storm Water Drain) 4.50 530.00 525.50

Construction/streng C.I Straightening ofB-Taxiway 62.06 76.25 14.59

hening of
C.2

Construction of balance portion of 4.00
29.94 25.94

C pavement related link taxiway's 'Nl ' and 'F'.
works deferred C.3 Construction of'R' taxi track 68.25 58.96 (9.29)
from SCP to TCP C Pavement works (sub-total) 134.31 165.15 30.84

Total 1,110.06 1,928.73 818.67

Financing Allowance 21.99 21.99

IDC 49.34 49.34

Project division expenses capitalized (Exp. Cap) 48.82 48.82

Total (including FA, IDC and Exp. Cap) 1,110.06 2,048.88 938.82

(A) Modernization ofChennai International Airport, Phase II (NITB Part -1)

6.2.6. The Authority had noted that the approved aeronautical cost of modernization of Chennai
International Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - I) was Rs. 971.25 Cr. in the Second Control Period
Order, and that AAI had submitted a revised aeronautical cost of Rs. 1,233.58 Cr. for the Third
Control Period. AAI submitted that the revised cost was based on the actual awarded amount.

6.2.7. Modernization of Chennai International Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - I) was scheduled to be
capitalised in FY 2020-21 (SCP). Modernization ofChennai International Airport, Phase II (NITB
Part - 2) was discussed along with the analysis on new capital additions in the Third Control Period.
Modernization of Chennai International Airport, Phase II NITB Part - I and Part - 2 includes the
demolition ofTerminal 1'2 and 1'3 respectively. AAI had conducted a stakeholder meeting regarding
Modernisation of Chennai Airport - Phase II on 21.07.2017 and the minutes of the meeting were
submitted vide an email correspondence dated 20.04.2021 ("Reply of MYTP ofChennai Airport").
The Authority had directed AAI to re-conduct a stakeholder meeting as per decision 6.b. of the tariff
order of the Second Control Period. The same was re-conducted by AAI on 20.07.2021 and the
minutes were circulated vide email dated 04.08.202 I ("Minutes of AUCC Meeting held on
20.07.2021 @ 1130 hI'S"). Minutes of the AUCC meeting are given in Annexure III.

6.2.8. A brief of the proposed plan of the modernisation of Chennai International Airport was submitted
on 17.05.2021. AAI appointed Mis AECOM as a consultant for planning and project management
of the modernisation ofChennai airport on 21.06 .20 17. The purpose of the modernisation ofChennai
airport was to increase passenger capacity from 17 MPPA to 35 MPPA, both international and
domestic.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 102 of231

6.2.9. The existing Domestic Terminal 1'-2 (area 19,250 sq.m.) and International Terminal 1'-3 (area
42,300 sq .m.) were demolished (as per schedule) to be~It in two parts within the area available

between Terminals 1'1 and 1'4. These were to be' ~ratNI:'a,'l-~~ w integrated terminal building.
('1;<,<".......'- ~~

• • t ~ I"'¢. "
, .~( ( ',~!}\,,~ 1~"i~,ff! j (,.~~ '.0
!~: ! "" I~~' •~ \

j . J I . c; lI re- \ }/!:•'.; ) ;} e·d I~i/ .", j I
~ 7. \ ..... , ... ~

-::' \. ;;....;~~ . • J .!f ;.



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIAnON fOR TH E THlRD CONTROL PERIOD

6.2.10. AAI had submitted that the NITB will function as one large integrated terminal for international
operations with a total area of 2,20,972 sq.m., which would enable the airport to enhance the
passenger handling capacity to nearly 35 MPPA by June 2023, from 17 MPPA presently. The
modernisation in Phase - II shall include integration of airside corridor for seamless flow,
augmentation of contact bays, integration of multi-level mechanized car park, metro rail, etc.

6.2.11. The modernisation plan focuses on enhancing various facilities and sustaining greater traffic given
the space constraints on the city-side and airside. A few features of the NITB include 140 check-in
counters, 108 immigration counters, 28 Automatic Tray Retrieval Systems (ATRS), 12 walkators,
etc. The modernisation also proposed to ensure seamless flow of vehicular movement from the
Grand Southern Trunk (GST) Road to all terminals as well as a multilevel car park, inter­
connectivity of terminals on the city side and through direct connectivity to metro rail.

6.2.12. The Authority acknowledged that the planned capitalization of modernization of Chennai
International Airport, Phase [I (NITB Part - I) was to be done in FY 2020-21. However, AAI has
submitted vide its email correspondence on 25.05.202 I("Information required from AAI-Regarding
Chennai") that Part I of the plan is 71% complete and the projected date of completion of the same
would be 31.03.2022. It also added that all efforts were being made by AAI to complete as per
timeline, provided that the working conditions would be conducive given the pandemic situation. A
site visit was conducted by AERA's consultant to assess the progress. Post site visit by AERA's
consultant, the Authority was of the opinion that capitalisation of modernization of Chennai
International Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - I) would be completed in FY 2022-23. Despite the
physical progress of construction being 71%, the Authority believed that operationalising the
building will take at least 6 months thereby making the commissioning possible only in FY 2022­
23. Thus, the Authority proposed to postpone the commissioning to FY 2022-23.

6.2.13. The Authority noted that the non-aeronautical component of TBLR was in the range of 5-8%. This
was in contrast to the 8-12% that the lATA and IMG norms recommend. Since, Chennai
International Airport is one of the largest AAI airports and attracts a substantial amount of traffic,
the Authority encouraged AAI to incorporate larger non-aeronautical component at the airport
(especially so since a new integrated terminal is being capitalised). Thus, the Authority proposed to
consider a TBLR of 90: I0 for the Third Control Period.

6.2. [4. As per the MYTP submission of AAI, the envisaged years of capitalisation of modernization of
Chennai International Airport, Phase" NITB Part - I and NITB Part - 2, are FY 2021 -22 and FY
2023-24 respectively. The Authority noted that the nonnative cost working of modernization of
Chennai International Airport, Phase" NITB Part - I and NITB Part - 2, was submitted in a
consolidated manner. As per AAI's submission, the cost is Rs. 1,09,232 per sq.m. for the whole
integrated terminal building. The Authority noted that as per Table 38 of the Second Control Period
tariff order, Rs 1,00,000 per sq.m. was to be allowed as the cost for construction of terminal. This
amount would increase to Rs. 1,12,000 per sq.m. with an inflation rate of 4% p.a. up to FY 2023­
24.

6.2.15. The Nonnative Cost submitted by AAI for modernization ofChennai International Airport, Phase [I
NITB Part - I and Part - 2 is given in the table below.

Order No. 38/2021·22 tor the Third Control Period Page 103 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION fOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 90: Normative Cost calculation for NITB submitted by AAI

Name (Rs in Cr.)
NITB Part - 1 to be NITB Part - 2 to be

capitalized in FY 2021-22 capitalized in FY2023·24

Modernization of Chennai International
Airport, Phase II - Incl . AS, IT MEP & Civil 601.67 631.29
(Excl. Interior), Furniture's

Electrical 187.79 198.14

AS 74.62 78.74

IT 16.49 17.40

Baggage Handling System 197.47 189.42

Passenger Boarding Bridge & Visual Docking
44.31 29.28

Guidance system

Interior works (Civil) 47.25 31.22

Interior works (Electrical) 15.36 10.15

Signage's 3.15 2.08

STP (Civil) 9.17 -
STP (MEP) 19.71 -

AS packages (i.e. XBIS-HB, DFMD, ETD&
16.60 -

HHMD)

C/oof road in front of Terminal building and
- 14.87

internal modification of road incar park area

Total 1,233.58 1,202.59

Total Cost 2,436.18

Total area proposed to be constructed (in
2,23,027

sq.m.)

Cost per sq.m, (Rs.) 1,09,232

6.2.16. Since the modernization of Chennai International Airport, Phase" is getting capitalised (and as a
result - operational) in two parts, the Authority was of the opinion that the normative cost analysis
of the two should also be done separately. Moreover, a separate analysis for both the parts would
ensure that the quality and passenger experience remain uniform across the NITS. Thus, the
Authority analysed the normative cost of modernization of Chennai International Airport, Phase"
(NITS Part - I) as per the proposed capitalisation in FY 2022-23. The reworked analysis of
modernization of Chennai International Airport, Phase" (NITS Part - I) is provided in Table 91.

Since the cost per sq. m. is less than the inflation adjusted normative cost of Rs. 1,08,160 per sq m.,
the Authority proposed to consider the amount submitted by AAI for modernization of Chennai
International Airport, Phase" (NITS Part - I).

Table 91: Normative Cost ofNITB Part -1 proposed to be considered by the Authority

Particulars Amount
Total Cost ofNITS - Part I (in Rs, Cr.) v:.-.l,mA.~ 1,270.51

4
e- -

'~~-e.1l

Order No. 3812021-22 for the Third Control Period
q".r at ~(2 Page 104 of231
~ I
~ ~-

ii J

tl
;r~ :<of) l'<'0 ~-:,":/'?<..... . - ......' - .'



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars
Area pertaining to Part I (in sq. m)
Cost per sq m. (in Rs.)

(B) Storm Water Drainage

Amount
1.37,669

92,287

6.2. I7. The Authority noted that the approved amount for modification of storm water drain in the Second
Control Period was Rs. 4.50 Cr. AAI submitted a revised amount of Rs. 530.00 Cr. in the Third
Control Period. AA[ submitted that the scope of work of the project increased as there was a need
for a more effective drainage system at Chennai International Airport post the flooding of the airport
in 20 I5. AAI appointed lIT Madras to carry out a detailed study and the revised project scope was
as recommended by the study.

6.2.18. Upon a query about the completion status and the rationale for the modification of storm water
drainage, AAI replied that Chennai International Airport was affected due to historic floods in 2015
and aircraft operations were halted for more than a week. As a part of a study, lIT-Madras had
recommended for modifications of storm water drains for a stretch of 13km, stability check of
compound wall, providing and fixing of flood barriers, pumps and other miscellaneous civil works.
AAI has divided this work into three phases. In Phase I, a stretch of 5km drain, compound wall,
flood barriers and miscellaneous works have been taken up for tender action. After completion of
Phase-I, Phase-II and III will be taken up with concurrence ofCHQ. The Authority had studied the
construction plan and the layout of the storm water drainage. Upon inquiry, AAI submitted that the
part of the drainage system outside the premises ofChennai International Airport would be taken up
by the state government. The Authority had noted that Phase I of the storm water drainage is in the
final stage of being tendered. The had Authority noted that the amount as per the award letter is Rs.
165.05 Cr. as opposed to Rs. 210 Cr. originally submitted by AAI. Since Phase I of storm water
drainage was scheduled to be completed in FY 2024-25, the Authority was of the opinion that Phase
II and III be shifted to the Fourth Control Period, given that the completion of each phase takes
approximately 18 months, and hence it would be difficult to complete these modifications by FY
2025-26 (as proposed in the plan). Thus, it had proposed a new capex plan for Phase II and III of
modification of storm water drainage. The revised plan for the storm water drain after taking into
account the award letter for Phase - I of modification of storm water drain, is summarized in the
following table:

Table 92: Revised capitalisation plan for modification of stormwater drain proposed to be
considered for Third Control Period by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. As per AAI Approved in As per the Year of Cap Year of Cap
Cr.) SCP Authority as per AAI as per the

Authority

Modification of Stormwater
210.00 165.05 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26

Drain (Phase - I) 5 km

Modification of Storm water Shifted to
Drain (Phase - II) 5 km 200.00

4.50
FY 2025-26 Fourth Control

Period

Modification of Stormwater Shifted to
Drain (Phase -III) 5 km 120.00 FY 2025-26 Fourth Control

Period

Order No. 38/2021-22 lor the Third Control Period Page 105 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION £'OR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

(C) Construction/strengthening of pavement related works deferred from the Second Control
Period to the Third Control Period

6.2.19. Capital expenditure on pavement works that were deferred from the Second Control Period to the
Third Control Period consist of the following:

(C.I) Straightening ofB-Taxiway from Bay No.8 to Runway 30 along with parking bays and RET­
I at a distance of I,831m from the threshold of Rlw 07 and RET 25-1 at a distance of 1908m from
the threshold ofRlw 25: B Taxiway, which was parallel to the main runway, had a kink. All aircrafts
using this taxiway had to change their direction and take a turn, as a result of which waiting period
increased on the taxiway. This work was taken up in order to reduce waiting time and improve the
efficiency of the operations. Upon inspection, it was found that the kink has been straightened
(physical progress of95%).

(C.2) Construction of balance portion of Link taxiway's 'N I' and 'F' connecting with B taxi,
Resurfacing of B taxi way Between 'K' taxiway to 'M' taxiway and construction of cargo bays in
the Old ceremonial lounge and Air India Cargo location. The remote apron is situated on the other
side of the main runway and access to this apron involves either crossing the main runway or going
around the main runway. This has resulted in wastage of time. With the link taxiways, access to the
remote apron is quicker, which in turn enhances the handling capacity of the runway. Given that the
passenger handling capacity would increase after the capitalisation of modernization of Chennai
International Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - I), the Authority was of the opinion that link taxiways
would help in handling more air traffic.

(C.3) Construction of'R' Taxi track up to Runway 07/25 - The remote apron is situated in the airside.
This apron could be accessed either by-passing the main runway or going around it. Access to the
remote apron ensures smooth flow of aircrafts and enhances the handling capacity of the runway.

6.2.20. The cost per sq.m. for the above pavement works were submitted by AAI vide an email
correspondence dated 08.04.2021. The cost per sq.m. for these works has been calculated in the
following table. The, permissible benchmarks had been calculated based on the normative costs
considered in the tariff order of Second Control Period and an inflation rate of 4% p.a.

Table 93: Normative Cost Calculation for Pavement Works deferred from SCP to TCP
submitted by AAI

Cost per sq.m. =

Rs. 8,625.65

"-' ~l~~<r. l';l~~ .d" _.,~/' ...~. --. "Y..
;"qiJ"'l ~~,

1/ ;..,V ~]t\ll'::.\. "'.~

S
No.

Particulars

Construction of balance
portion of Link taxiways
'N)' and 'F' connecting
with B taxi, Resurfacing
of B taxi way Between
'K' taxiway to ' M'
taxiway and construction
of cargo bays in the Old
ceremonial lounge and
Air India Cargo location

Area

Rigid Apron ­
8,976 sq.m
Rigid Apron
Shoulder - 1,538
sq.m.
Flexible taxiway
- 4,443 sq.m.
Flexible taxiway
shoulders - 694
sq.m.

Re-Surfacing of B
Taxi - 28,600
sq.m.

Total Pavement
area (excluding

Cost per sq.m.
(with culvert)

Estimated Cost
(excluding
resurfacing) =

Rs.20.00Cr. ­
Rs. 6.50 Cr. =
13.50 Cr.

Cost per
sq.m,

without
culvert

Rs.5,939
per sq.m,

Inflation
Adjusted

Normative
Benchmark

Rs. 6,184.88 per
sq.m.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 106 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIAnON fOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Cost per Inflation
S Particulars Area

Cost per sq.m. sq.m. Adjusted
No. (with culvert) without Normative

culvert Benchmark
resurfacing) =
15651 sq.m.
Rigid taxiway -

Construction of 'R' Taxi 47,245 sq.m.
track up to Runway Flexible taxiway Work Order
07/25 - Civil - C/o 'R' - 11,709sq.m.

Amount = Rs.
Taxi track left out Taxiway Shoulder

58.96 Cr. Rs.3,966 Rs. 5,947.00 per
2 portion connecting flexible - 34,556

Runway 12-30- sq.m.
per sq.m. sq.m.

Construction of'R' Taxi
Cost Per Sq.m. =

track up to Runway Total Pavement
Rs.6,305.21

07/25 - Electrical area= 93,510
sq.rn.
Rigid Apron -
32,032 sq.m
Rigid Apron
Shoulder - 3,888
sq.m.

Straightening of B-
Flexible Taxiway

Work Orderfor RETl,2,3, F
Taxiway from Bay No.8 and N - 41,806 Amount
to Runway 30 along with (excluding
parking bays and RET-I

sq.m.
resurfacing) =

3 at a distance of 1831 m
Shoulders - Rs. 76.24 Cr. -

Rs.5,100 Rs. 5,947.00 per

from the threshold of
20,822 sq.m. Rs. ).84 Cr. = per sq.m. sq.m.

R/w 07 and RET25 lat a
B taxi

Rs. 72.40 Cr.
distance of 1908m from

Resurfacing =
Cost per sq.m. =

the threshold of R/w 25 17,325sq.m.
Rs. 7,346.67

Total Pavement
area (excluding
resurfacing) =
98,548 sq.m.

6.2.21. The Authority had noted that financing allowance and the methodology for computation of the same
was detailed in the airport guidelines and the same would need to be provided to the Airport
Operator. However, the Airport Operator had computed financing allowance on the entire WIP
amount being capitalised, whereas the Authority was of the view that such an allowance was
essentially the IDC for a project and should be provided only on the debt portion ofthe project funds.
Accordingly, the Authority had considered IDC to be provided based on revisions in the proposed
capital expenditure discussed for the Third Control Period and the notional gearing considered for
the Third Control Period.

Aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority for capital works
deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period

Page 107 of231Order No. 38/2021·22 lor the Third Control Period

6.2.22. Based on the examination in the paragraphs above, the Authority had proposed to consider the capital
additions of projects deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period as
provided in Table 94.



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THETHIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 94: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third
Control Period proposed to be considered by the Authority

Submitted Proposed Difference

Reference
Project I

No. Particulars byAAI by (3) = (2)-
Authority (1)Group (1) (2)

Modernizat ion of Chennai International

A.I
Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - I) - Incl.

601.67 574.74 (26.93)
AS, IT MEP & Civil (Excl. Interior),
Furnitures

New Integrated A.2 Electrical Part I 187.79 152.14 (35.65)

A Terminal Building A.3 Baggage Handling System Part I 197.47 177.72 (19.75)

Part-I)
A.4

Passenger Boarding Bridge & Visual
44.31 36.38

(7.93)
Docking Guidance System Part 1

A.5 Interior works (Civil) Part I 47.25 42.52 (4.73)

A.6 Others 155.10 139.59 (15.51)

A Sub-tota l (Terminal Building Phase I) 1,233.58 1,123.09 (110.49 )

B.I
Modificat ion ofStorm water drain

2 10.00 165.05
(44.95)

(Phase I) 5 kms

B.2
Modification ofStorm water drain

200.00
(200.00)-

B Storm water drain (Phase II) 5 kms

B.3
Modification of Storm water drain

120.00
( 120.00)

(Phase III) 3 kms
-

B Sub-total (Stor m Water Drain) 530.00 165.05 (364.95)

~onstruction/strengt C.I Straightening ofB-Taxiway 76.25 76.25 -
hening of pavement Construction of balance portion of link

29.94 29.94
-

C elated works
C.2

taxiway's 'N I' and 'F ' .
~eferred from SCP C.3 Construction of 'R' taxi track 58.96 58.96 -
oTCP C Pavement works (sub-total) 165.15 165.15 -
Total 1,928.73 1,453.29 (475.44)

Financing Allowance 21.99 - (2 1.99)

IDC 49.34 9.49 (39.85)

Proj ect division expenses capitalized (Exp. Cap) 48.8 2 34.23 ( 14.59)

Total (including FA, IDC and Exp. Cap) 2,048.88 1,497.01 (551.87)

II. New aeronautical capital additions proposed for the Third Control Period as submitted by

AAI

6.2.23. Details regarding the new capital additions for the T hird Control Period as submitted by AAI is

given in Table 95:

Table 95: New aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Proposed
Reference Project I Group No. Particulars Cost (Rs,

Cr:)
Modernization of Chennai International

D.l
Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - 2) - Incl.

631.29

D
New Integrated Terminal AS, IT MEP & Civil (Excl. Interior) ,

Building (Part - 2) Furnitures

D~;~~~2 198.14

M: o'Ragga , ;~. ?" 19System Part 2 189.42

(t' 4 ~'~ WI 0.;\)'·1
OrderNo. 38/2021· 22 for the Third Control Perio(\\ C " :!~ ! Page 108 of 23 1

~~ \,(~~ ) .,,~ . f

'q,~ -1rrlf</
~ - ~" "~:~'$ " .•; '.-



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Reference Project / Group No. Particulars

Do4 Others

D Sub-total (NITB Part - 2)

E Residential Colony

Proposed
Cost (Rs.

Cr.)

183.74

1,202.59

184.93

E.I PIDS 40.00

E.2 Body Scanner 47.50

41.54

26.93

Security Equipment E.3 DARK!---'-:..:..::....-+...:....:...:..:....:..:c-"---- -+ -j

Eo4 Others

F

E Sub-total (Security Equipment) 155.97

G.I Resurfacing of Main Runway 07-25 30.00

G

Construction of Balance portion of2
G.2 rapid exit taxiways (RET) for the main

runway
35.00

Reconstruction and strengthening of H-
G.3 taxi track and 'E' - taxi track.

44.00

G Pavement works (sub-total) 109.00

H Providing false ceiling and replacing of floor tile 60.84

Enhancement ofCBR value in Basic strip of Main Runway and Secondary
Runway

50.00

J Resurfacing of perimeter road 10.00

K.I Additions/alterations to existing toilets
inTB

9.50

K Others K.2 Artistic painting works at city side. 5.00

K.3 Other works 28.86

K Others (sub-total) 43.36

Total 1,816.70

Financing Allowance 27.61

IDC 52.98

Project division expenses capitalized (Exp. Cap) 30.72

Total (including IDC) 1,928.01

6.2.24. The Authority had examined the new capital additions as submitted by AAI. Details of the same are
elaborated in the following paragraphs.

(D) Modernization of Chennai International Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - 2)

6.2.25. AAI submitted that the construction of modernization of Chennai International Airport, Phase II
(NITS Part - 2) would be started after commissioning modernization of Chennai International
Airport, Phase II (NITS Part - I). Given that commissioning of modernization of Chennai
International Airport, Phase II (NITS Part - I) is to be postponed to FY 2022-23, the Authority
envisaged the construction of modernization of Chennai International Airport, Phase II (NITS Part
- 2) of the project to commence towards the middle of FY 2022-23. AAI also submitted that a part
of the existing terminal T3 is still operational and is therefore not demolished completely. This was
verified during the site visit by AERA's consultant as well. Considering that the demolition of the
existing T3 is yet to be done, the Authority estimated that the construction of modernization of
Chennai International Airport, Phase II (NITS Part - 2) would be completed towards the end of FY

2025-26. Further, the Authority was o~th.~~~?O- that modernization of Chennai International
Airport, Phase 11 (NITS Part - 2) woul k:cD~re. months to be made operational. Thus,

/ ' \'Oli::7ki."~' ./#' ~~~~ ~, .
I ~: ( i~ ' .:.:. :~\.:
f~ " . ~Y1 r~ ·

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Pi.~( • {.~~~ Page 109 of231
~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!.~nr~~ ~~~'~~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~

\ ~..., ~' ;jr: : ".:' .. /~~;
'\~~. ~~.:l:."~~ ', - , "

....;P,:!S,.!\~



Page 110 of231

REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

the Authority had proposed to shift the capitalisation of modernization of Chennai International
Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - 2) to the first year of the Fourth Control Period (i.e., FY 2026-27).

6.2.26. The Authority had further proposed to conduct a normative cost analysis for modernization of
Chennai International Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - 2) during the tariff determination exercise of
the FOUl1h Control Period. Along the lines of Decision 6.d. of the Second Control Period Order, the
Authority had proposed to undertake a study to determine the allowable capital expenditure for
modernization of Chennai International Airport, Phase II (NITB Pm1 - 2) in the Fourth Control
Period.

(E) Residential Colony

6.2.27. AAI has proposed to build a new residential colony which is due to be completed in FY 2023-24.
The Authority had examined the award letter of the residential building in construction. It was noted
that the total amount of the award letter was Rs. 370 .89 Cr. (excl. GST). The cost levied on the tariff
determination at Chennai International Airport pertains only to the aeronautical portion of the
airport. As per AAl's submission, the remaining part of the new colony would be used by non­
aeronautical employees, including AAI officials posted in the Southern region . The Authority was
of the opinion that the construction of the residential colony could be completed by FY 2023-24 and
did not propose any change to the cost allocated to Chennai International Airport.

(F) Security Equipment

6.2.28. AAI had proposed a capex plan regarding various security equipment amounting to Rs. 155.97 Cr.
Major purchases and their respective purchase/completion status are as follows:

a. Perimeter Intrusion Detection System (PIDS): AAI, vide its correspondence on 18.05.2021 ,
submitted that global tenders had been invited for PIDS at the Kolkata airport in December 2019.
It further added that a tender for Chennai International Airport would be called after the
finalization of the Kolkata tender. Since the equipment was directly purchased by AAI, the
Authority had proposed that these expenses be allowed.

b. Body Scanner: Airport System directorate had floated the tender for 198 Body Scanners for
Hypersensitive and Sensitive airports comprising a total of 63 Airports (16 - Hypersensitive and
47 - Sensitive Airports). Post meetings and discussion with the Public Investment Board ,
Proposal of A/A & E/S is put up to AA I Board for approval . The proposal was under scrutiny by
Finance Department. A total of 19 body scanners had been included in the scope of work for
Chennai International Airport.

c. Self-Baggage Drop Systems (SBDS): The tender for self-bag Drop for 14 Airports of 64 units
was under preparation. The scope of work included SITC of 8 units of SB DS for Chennai Airport
for which the tender was expected to be invited by first week of June 2021.

d. X-ray Baggage Inspection System (XBIS): A tender regarding this was under preparation and
was expected to be invited by the first week of June 2021 as per AAl 's communication. The
scope of work included the supply of total 20 units of XBIS machines for Chennai International
Airport.

6.2.29. The Authority did not propose any changes to~b~.£aJvt}iJ.i~'\.~ plan pertaining to security equipment
for the Third Control Period. /.·.~::'\~·"I;" >\

i . (/ '/ ;..~'f: '" , ~'\'1'~)\

i / ., ~1'
Order No. 3812021-22 for the Third Control P"'OO ( s\( .' i.~ J

....4. mrt:Jt~ ~ ••-:\ J.: #



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

(G) Construction/strengthening of pavement work

6.2.30. Capital additions pertaining to pavement related works that were newly proposed in the Third
Control Period are as follows:

(G. I) Resurfacing of Main Runway 07-25: Since the nature of the work is to maintain the existing
quality of the runway (and not modify it), the Authority had proposed to shift this to O&M expenses.

(G.2) Construction of Balance portion of 2 rapid exit taxiways (RET) for the main runway 07/25
merging with B-Taxi track (beyond critical portion of runway) and resurfacing between taxiway-D
and taxiway-M and associated works: Aircrafts landing at Chennai International Airport had to take
a detour and then make their way into the taxi track and parking bay. With these rapid exits taxiways
(RET), the idle time spent on the runway is reduced thereby helping in increasing peak hour handling
capacity of the terminals.

(G.3) Reconstruction and Strengthening of H-Taxi Track, 'E' - Taxi Track for Code 'E' Aircraft
Operations, Construction of Link Taxi Track from RET- M to 'H' Taxi Track in Domestic Apron
and Re-surfacing of Secondary Runway 12-30: The H Taxi and E-Taxi track cannot accommodate
Code-E Aircrafts (airbuses) due to the narrow path of the track. Hence, aircrafts have to take alternate
taxi tracks. With the reconstruction and strengthening, Code-E aircrafts can lise this path for
movement and reduce the operational time.

Table 96: Normative cost calculation of pavement works for Third Control Period submitted by
AAI

Cost per Inflation
S Particulars Area

Cost per sq.m. sq.m, Adjusted
No. (with culvert) without Normative

culvert Benchmark
RET I and 2 main

Construction of Balance portion - 9,071
Work Order

portion of 02 rapid exit sq.m.
Amount

taxiways (RET) for the RET I and 2
(excluding

main runway 07/25 Shoulders - 5,300
resurfacing) =

merging with B-Taxi sq.m
Rs. 42.25 Cr. -

I
track (beyond critical B taxiway re-

Rs. 8.30 Cr. = Rs.7,499 Rs. 5,947.00 per
portion of runway) and surfacing -

Rs. 33 .95 Cr.
per sq.m. sq.m.

resurfacing between 37,488 sq.m.
taxiway-D and taxiway-
M and associated works Total Pavement

Cost per sq .m. =
at Chennai Airport, area (excluding
Chennai resurfacing) = Rs. 23,623.96

14,371 sq.m.
Reconstruction and

Rigid taxiway -
Strengthening of H-
Taxi Track, 'E' - Taxi

32,800 sq.m. Work Order

Track for Code 'E'
Flexible taxiway Amount

Aircraft Operations,
- 5,200 sq.m. (excluding

Construction of Link
Secondary resurfacing) =

2 Taxi Track from RET- M
runway re- Rs. 36.83 Cr. - Rs.3,966 Rs. 5,947.00 per

to 'W Taxi Track ill
surfacing - Rs. 16.30 Cr. = per sq.m. sq.m.

Domestic Apron and Re-
1,34,400 sq.m. Rs. 20.53 Cr.

surfacing of Secondary
Total Pavement Cost per sq.m. =

Runway 12-30 at
Area = 38,000 Rs. 5,402.63

Chennai Airport,
Chennai

sq.m

Order No. 3812021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 111 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIAnON FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

6.2.31. The Authority had noted that the cost per sq.m. for construction of balance portion of two Rapid
Exit Taxiways (RET) for the main runway 07/25 merging with B-Taxi track (beyond critical portion
of runway) and resurfacing between taxiway-D and taxiway-M, is Rs. 7,499 per sq.m. This was
more than the inflation adjusted nonnative benchmark of Rs. 5,947.00 per sq.m. for FY 2021 -22.
The Authority had proposed to consider a cost per sq.m . ofRs. 5,947.00 for the above capex work .

(H) Providing false ceiling and replacing of floor tiles

6.2.32. This work involved replacement of airport assets consisting of civil, electrical, HVAC, AS & IT in
Terminal 1'1 and 1'4. This work also included provision of additional infrastructure and new
facilities, as well as adding new features to improve ambience (i/c civil, electrical, HVAC, AS & IT
works). Since 1'1 and 1'4 were modernized during Phase I of the modernisation plan, the Authority
was of the opinion that this work should be dropped. Upon physical inspection, the floor tiles did
not seem depleted and were expected to have a life of at least 5 years from FY 2020-21.

The Authority was also of the opinion that the work of a false ceiling must not be pursued in the
existing terminal buildings. The Authority acknowledged AAI's comment on the electricity saving
that may occur due to a prolonged cooling effect by the false ceiling. However, the Authority
believed that a false ceiling would reduce the natural lighting (thereby increasing costs) and impede
the beauty of the high ceilings built as per the Phase [ modernisation plans.

(I) Enhancement of CBR value in basic strip of main runway and secondary runway

6.2.33. This work included increasing the CBR value of the basic strip of main and secondary runways at
Chennai International Airport. Currently, the California Bearing Ratio (CBR) value in the graded
portion of both, the main runway and secondary runway, is in the range of 4 to 8. However, as per
DGCA CAR, the graded portion of basic strip of runways should have a CBR strength equal to 15
to 20. Since this work pertains to security and quality improvements, the Authority did not propose
any changes in this.

(J) Resurfacing of perimeter road

6.2.34. Resurfacing includes strengthening of perimeter road by adding addition of one layer of bituminous
cour se. Due to continuous wear and tear, the gaps and cracks are being patched through AMCs which
results only in short-term benefits. Moreover, since resurfacing was last done 6-7 years back. it needs
to be redone in order to maintain quality. Lastly, since this work also included the expansion of the
perimeter road so that two CFTs can pass simultaneously, the Authority had proposed to consider
this work to be a capital addition to the airport and did not propose any other material change.

(K) Others

6.2.35. (K.I.) Additions/alterations to toilets: Upon site visit by AERA's consultant, it was observed that
the work involved a complete modification of toilets in 1'1 and 1'4. Since these were essential to
maintain quality passenger experience, the Authority had proposed to consider this as capital work.

(K.2.) Artistic painting works at city side: As per the master plan for modernisation of Chennai
Airport, AAI was planning on designing the interiors of the building with local architecture, culture,
performing arts, and festivals. This work would involve installation of various murals and wall arts
that depicted the local theme of Chennai l ' ~ .~I materials.

~....~ " ' .r. ' ~':'tY"-"" ~
.~ ' '~
F' 1-.

l( ;}, ~iJ\
Order No. 38/2021·22 for the Third Control P ~ \ ..~'fi;:~ Jj j Page 112 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION fOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

(K.3.) Other works included the following capital expenditure:

• Miscellaneous electrical works (Rs. 3.15 Cr.)

• Replacement of existing conventional column light fittings with RGB LED fittings (Rs.

2.83 Cr.)

• Strengthening of roofing in T-I and T- 4 Terminals (Rs, 2.00 Cr.)

• Flood Mitigation measures by constructing underground sumps (Rs. 2.00 Cr.)

• MLCP link bridge (Rs. 2.48 Cr.)

• Other miscellaneous works (Rs. 26.39 Cr.)

6.2.36. Based on the examination by the Authority in the paragraphs above on new capital additions

proposed in the Third Control Period, the Authority had proposed to consider the capital additions

as detailed in the table below:

Table 97: New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period proposed to be
considered by the Authority

Submitted Proposed Difference
Reference Project / Group No. Particulars byAAI by (3) = (2)-Authority

(1) (2) (1)

Modernization of Chennai International

0 .1
Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - 2) - Incl.

631.29 - (631.29)
AS, IT MEP & Civil (Excl. Interior),

New Integrated Furnitures
0 [Ferminal Building 0 .2 Electrical Part 2 198.14 (198.14)-

(Part - 2)
0 .3 Baggage Handling System Part 2 189.42 ( 189.42)-
0.4 Others 183.74 - (183.74)

D Sub-total (NITB Part 2) 1,202.59 - (1,202.59)

E Residential Colony 184.93 184.93

E.I PIDS 40.00 40.00 -
E.2 Body Scanner 47.50 47.50 -

F Security Equipment E.3 DARK 41.54 41.54 -
E.4 Others 26.93 26.93 -
E Sub-total (Security Equipment) 155.97 155.97 -

G.I Resurfacing of Main Runway 07-25 30.00 - (30.00)

Construct ion of Balance portion of 2
Construction/ G.2 rapid exit taxiways (RET) for the main 35.00 32.77 (2.23)

G strengthening of runway
pavement work

G.3
Reconstruction and strengthening of H-

44.00 44.00
-

taxi track and 'E' - taxi track.

G Pavement works (sub-total) 109.00 76.77 (32.23)

H Providing false ceiling and replacing of floor tile 60.84 -

I
Enhancement ofCBR value in.Basic strip of Main Runway and

50.00 50.00
Secondary Runway

J Resurfacing of perimeter road 10.00 10.00

K.I Additions/alterations to existing toi lets 9.50
9.50

-
inTB

K Others K.2 Artistic painting works at city side. 5.00 5.00 -
KJ Other works 28.86 28.54 (0.32)

K Others (sub-total) 43.36 43.04 (0.32)

Total ,,-
-~ ~ 1,816.70 520.72 (1,295.98)

Financing Allowance /.~?>y - ''''''..",. /ii:., 27.6 1 - (27.61)

IDC I~'/ • "~.\ . 52.98 2.99 (49.99)

/>:1 . " \1\
. ~j' , ,~ a-

.:> I (,flIt ';" f

OrderNo. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control pe, od ~:t:~ ; sf ; Page 113 of231
'." \ ~i'It-';'J ,,:> J .;; j

~. /.",,:./~(o /;..' ,;
~;.~. --' ~',:-\ ~"" ./

,.-;14 ... "1'\ ' "
",. I-:J (" r \, " "' (\" '/

" • .., I '"



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Submitted Proposed Difference
Reference Project / Group No. Particulars byAAI by (3) = (2)-Authority(1) (2) (1)

Project division expenses capitalized (Exp. Cap) 30.72 9.67 (21.05)

Total (including IDC) 1,928.01 533.38 ( 1,394.63)

III. Other Capital Additions for the Third Control Period

6.2 .37. Details regarding the other capital works (in order to maintain efficiency at the airport) that were
submitted by AAI are as follows:

Table 98: Other Aeronautical Capital Additions as submitted for the Third Control Period as
submitted by AAI

Proposed
Reference Project / Group No. Particulars Cost (Rs.

Cr.)
L Other electric works 112.47

M Replacement of vehicles 4.15

N.I Replacement of computers and IT 5.19
hardware

N IT related N.2 New IT infrastructure and software 15.35

N IT related (sub-total) 20.54

Total 137.15

Financing Allowance 2.28

IDC 5.85

Project division expenses capitalized (Exp. Cap) 7.53

Total (including IDC) 152.81

6.2.38. The Authority had examined the capital additions submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period.
The same has been given in detail in the following paragraphs:

(L) Other electrical works

6.2.39. Other electrical works include provision, replacement and augmentation of electrical works in the
existing terminal buildings T-I and T-4, as well as the operational areas. Upon examination, AAI
had submitted that these expenses would pertain to:

a. Ground lighting and perimeter lighting facilities
b. Internal and external electrification ofTI and T4
c. Fire-fighting and fire alarm works in Tl and T4

6.2.40.

Page 114 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION ron THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

(M) Replacement of vehicles

6.2.41. Replacement of vehicles pertained to routine replacement of existmg vehicles at Chennai
International Airport. The life of vehicles is 5 years or 1.5 lakh kilometres, whichever is less.
Replacement of vehicles includes:

• Replacement of SUVs, jeeps, and motorcycles worth Rs. 3.14 Cr.
• Replacement of ambulances worth Rs. 0.64 Cr.
• Replacement of tractors worth Rs. 0.37 Cr.

The Authority had not proposed any change in the vehicle replacement plans since it contributed in
maintaining a smooth flow of operations at the airport.

(N) IT Related:

6.2.42. Details regarding IT related expenses are provided as follows:

(N.I .) Replacement of computers and hardware: This capital expenditure included replacement of
desktop with software and printers. While replacement ofdesktops with software amounts to capital
expenditure of Rs. 4.31 Cr., replacement of various printers amounts to capital expenditure of Rs.
0.87 Cr.

(N.2.) New IT infrastructure and software: While capital expenditure on introduction of new IT
infrastructure amounts to Rs. 10.75 Cr., capital expenditure on refreshing IT infrastructure at
Chennai International Airport amounts to Rs. 4.59 Cr.

6.2.43. The Authority had proposed the following other capital additions for the Third Control Period after
considering the abovementioned points:

Table 99: Other Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period as proposed to be
considered by the Authority

Project! Submitted Proposed
Reference No. Particulars byAAI by Difference

Group Authoritv
L Otherelectric works 112.47 108.90 (3.57)
M Replacement of vehicles 4.15 4.15 -

N.I Replacement of computers and IT - 5.19
hardware

N IT related N.2 New IT infrastructure and software - 15.35

N IT related (sub-total) - 20.54

Total 137.15 133.58 (3.57)
Financing Allowance 2.28 - (2.28)
IDC 5.85 8.59 2.74
Project division expenses capitalized (Exp. Cap) 7.53 3.16 (4.37)
Total (including IDC) 152.81 145.34 7.47

Page 115 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Total aeronautical capital additions proposed by the Authority in the Third Control Period

6.2.44. Based on the discussion above, the total capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority
in the Third Control Period is tabulated below:

Table 100: Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period proposed to be
considered by the Authority

Reference Project / Group No. Particulars

Submitted
byAAI

(1)

Proposed by
Authority

(2)

Difference

(3) = (2)­
(l)

Capital Additions Deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period

A
New Integrated Terminal
Building (Part- I)

A.I

A.2

A.3

A.4

A.5

A.6

A

B.I

Modernization of
Chennai International
Airport, Phase" (NITB
Part - I) Inc!. AS, IT
MEP & Civil (Exc!.
Interior), Furnitures

Electrical Part I

Baggage Handling
System Part I

Passenger Boarding
Bridge & Visual
Docking Guidance
System Part I

Interior works (Civil)
Part I

Others

Sub-total (NITB Part
1)

Modification of Storm
water drain (Phase I) 5
kms

601.67

187.79

197.47

44.31

47.25

155.1

1,233.58

210

574.74

152.14

177.72

36.38

42 .52

139.59

1,123.09*

165.05

(26.93)

(35.65)

( 19.75)

(7.93)

(4.73 )

(15 .51)

( 110.49)

(44.95)

B Storm water drain

Modification of Storm
B.2 water drain (Phase II) 5

kms

Modification of Storm
B.3 water drain (Phase III)

3 kms

200

120

o

o

(200.00)

( 120.00)

Construction of balance
C.2 portion of link

taxi ' ''' 'I 'and'F' .
~\.<r.'Tfqq;-;s.:

C
Construction/strengthening
of pavement related works
deferred from SCP to TCP

B

C.I

Sub-total (Storm
Water Drain)

Straightening of B­
Taxiway

530

76.25

29.94

165.05

76.25

29.94

(364.95)

Page 116 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Submitted Proposed by
Difference

Reference Project / Group No. Particulars
byAAI Authority

(1) (2)
(3) = (2)-

(1)

C.3
Construction of'R' taxi

58.96 58.96
track

-

C
Pavement works (sub-

165.15 165.15 -
total)

Subtota l of Total 1,928.73 1,453.29 (475.44)
Capital Financing Allowance 21.99 0 (21.99)

Additions
Deferred from IDC 49.34 9.49 (39.85)

the Second Project division expenses capitalized (Exp. Cap) 48.82 34.23 ( 14.59)
Control Period

to the Third Total (including FA, IDC and Exp. Cap) 2,048.88 1,497.01 (551.87)
Control Period

New Capital Additions proposed in the Third Control Period

Modernization of
Chennai International

0 .1
Airport, Phase Il (NITB

631.29 - (631 .29)
Part - 2) Incl. AS, IT
MEP & Civil (Excl.
Interior), Furnitures

0
New Integrated Terminal
Building (Part - 2)

0.2 Electrical Part 2 198.14 - (198.14)

0.3
Baggage Handling

189.42 - ( 189 .42)
System Part 2

0.4 Others 183.74 - ( 183.74)

D
Sub-total (NITB Part 1,202.59 - (1,202.59)
2)

E Residential Colony 184.93 184.93 -
E.l PIDS 40 40 -
E.2 Body Scanner 47.5 47.5 -
E.3 DARK 41.54 41.54 -

F Security Equipment E.4 Others 26.93 26.93 -

E
Sub-total (Security

155.97 155.97 -
Equipment)

G.I
Resurfacing of Main

30 - (30 .00)
Runway 07-25

G Construction of Balance

G.2
portion of2 rapid exit

35 32.77 (2.23 )taxiways (RET) for the
main runway

Order No. 38/202 1-22 for the Third Contro l Period

\.-o""a.,. I .' • . '

"o?,~ b " , .
......- 'TC~/I II,I.O!·1 •-....;....---

Page 117 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Submitted Proposed by
Difference

Reference Project / Group No. Particulars
byAAI Authority

(1) (2)
(3) = (2)-

(1)

Reconstruct ion and

G.3
strengthening of H-

44 44 -
taxi track and 'E ' - taxi
track.

G
Pavement works (sub-

109 76.77 (32.23)
total)

H Providing false ceiling and replacing of floor tile 60.84 - (60.84)

I
Enhancement ofCBR value in Basic strip of Main Runway

50 50 -
and Secondary Runway

J Resurfacing of perimeter road 10 10 -

K.l
Additions/alterations to

9.5 9.5
existing toilets in TB

-

K K.2
.Art istic painting works

5 5 -
Others at city side.

K.3 Other works 28.86 28.54 (0.32)

K Others (sub-total) 43.36 43.04* (0.32)

Subtotal of Total 1,816.70 520.72 (1,295.98)
New Capital Financing Allowance 27.61 0 (27.61)

Additions
IDC 52.98 2.99 (49.99)

proposed in
the Third Project division expenses capitalized (Exp. Cap) 30.72 9.67 (21.05)

Control Period Total (including FA, IDC and Exp. Cap) 1,928.01 533.38 (1,394.63 )

Other Capital Additions proposed to be considered in the Third Control Period

L Other electric works 11 2.47 108.90 (3.57)

M Replacement of vehicles 4.15 4. 15 -
Replacement of

N.I computers and IT 5.19 5.19 -
hardware

N IT related
N.2

New IT infrastructure
15.35 15.35

and software
-

N IT related (sub-total) 20.54 20.54 -

Subtotal of Total 137.15 133.58 (3.57)
Other Capital Financing Allowance 2.28 - (2.28)

Additions
proposed to be IDC 5.85 8.59 2.74

considered in Project division expenses capitalized (Exp. Cap) 7.53 3.16 (4.37)
the Third

Total (including FA, IDC and Exp, Cap) 152.81 145.34 7.47Control Period

Grand Total of Capital Additions Proposed in the Third Control Period

Grand tot al
Total 3,882.58 2,107.59 (1,774.99)

of ca pita l
Financ ing Allowan ce 51.88 - (51.88)

addit ions IDC /~ ~i~<r> rqf-:' "'- 108.17 28.6 1 (79.56)

proposed to Project division expenses capitalized (ExF~V "' '$'16.\. 87.07 47.06 (40.01)

It I . 'Jf
~ I I (;VI ~1 '~~ " t f J

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \\\ 'ili','A "'I1l / .;;
Page 118 of231

~'~.. ,.
,;

11Or. . . t' .~'!
, 'lIe Po, " " I I 'I'"



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPR ECIATION fOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Submitted Proposed by Differenceby AAI Authority

(1) (2)
(3) = (2)-

(1)

4,129.70 2,175.73 (1,946.43)

No. ParticularsProject / GroupReference

be considered
in the Third

Control Total (including FA, IDC and Exp. Cap)

Period
*Terrninal Building Ratio applied as per 6.2.13

Aeronautical Allocation of Assets for the Third Control Period

6.2.45. The following table summarises the allocation ratios considered by AAI in its MYTP submission:

Table 101: Allocation ratios for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Allocation to Aero (%) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Terminal Building Ratio 94.22 93.69 93.52 91.85 91.47

Employee Headcount Ratio 97.74 97.74 97.74 97.74 97.74

Vehicle Ratio 97.30 97.30 97.30 97.30 97.30

Employee Quarter Ratio 99.55 99.55 99.55 99.55 99.55

6.2.46. The Authority had sought clarification from AAI regarding the computation of the allocation ratios.
AAI responded vide its email dated 18.05.2021 ("Data/Documents required for the Chennai
MYTP") explaining the same. A summary is provided in the table below.

Table 102: Description of allocation ratios as submitted by AAI

Allocation Ratios Description

Terminal Building Ratio

Employee Headcount Ratio

The terminal building ratio has been computed based on the identified
aeronautical and non-aeronautical parts of theairport.
Employees have been categorised intoaeronautical, non-aeronautical and
common services. The employees pertaining to common services have
been allocated to aeronautical and non-aeronautical categories based on
the ratio between aeronautical and non-aeronautical employees from all
departments.

Vehicle Ratio

Employee QuarterRatio

Vehicle ratio has been calculated based on the useof vehicles in
aeronautical, non-aeronautical andcommon departments.
The employee quarter ratio has been computed based on the employee
quarters of aeronautical, non-aeronautical andcommon employees.

6.2.47. The Authority had noted that the non-aeronautical component ofTBLR ratio is in the range of 5­
8%. As mentioned earlier, this was in contrast to the 8-12% that the lATA and IMG norms
recommend. Therefore, the Authority had proposed to consider a TBLR of 90: 10 for the Third
Control Period. The Authority had sought stakeholder comments in this regard.

Depreciation for the Third Control Period

6.2.48. The Authority had noted that AAI had considered a depreciation rate of 20.00% for Computer
Software for the Third Control Period. This was not in line with the depreciation rate of 16.67% as
mentioned in Order No. 35/2017-18. The Authority had proposed to revise the depreciation rate.
Moreover, the following table summarizes the revised depreciation working after incorporating the

changes in capex plan: 1iff'~~. f~~
$ ¢; ~t-

rfIi. .•
- ~Jf ' 1

? ·w \\
Order No. 38/202 1-22 for the Third Control Period f I tIt \ ~ i Page 119 of231

:.. ., i .;'; J
1..!!!!!!!!!~~~~~~~~~~~!!!!!!!!!~~!!!!!!!Ii:l ~~~~~~~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~!!!!!!!!!!!!!II

l' .~ rr~.;r. ;" 11 / f : /
\ '~, . ' ,I, \' .,...... ".: .;"'/'.. ...., ~ :..\.....

.."10 ..... •• " hlO~ .....,. .' \ ": :". J"



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION fOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 103: Depreciation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 22.63 26.38 27.79 28.68 28.34 133.82

Roads, Bridges & culvert 5.53 6.64 8.65 9.15 9.16 39.13

Terminal/Other Buildings 38.55 49.79 61.05 63.98 66.99 280.36

Building - Residential 0.18 0.18 3.32 6.46 6.45 16.60

Security Fencing 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.38 1.91

Boundary wall (operational) 2.98 2.98 2.68 2.05 2.02 12.71

Other Buildings - Unclassified 0.85 0.78 0.78 0.69 0.69 3.79

Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 2.16 17.21 3 1.88 32.54 23.71 107.51

Computer Software 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.02 0.27

Plant and Machinery 16.11 16.18 16.20 16.25 16.50 81.23

Tools & Equipment 3.40 3.40 3.40 3.40 3.40 17.00

Office Furniture & Fixtures 3.43 3.43 3.41 2.95 1.98 15.20

Other Vehicles 0.57 0.57 0.52 0.44 0.35 2.45

Electrical Installations 58.82 68.31 45.19 43.59 46.10 262.01

Office Equipment 0.39 0.34 0.30 0.09 0.01 1.12

Furniture & Fixtures 4.36 7.41 6.90 6.91 6.91 32.49

X-Ray Baggage 6.34 14.70 21.46 21.63 21.64 85.78

CFT 1.22 1.35 1.51 1.57 1.60 7.25

Total 167.98 220.10 235.47 240.81 236.26 1,100.63

RAB for the Third Control Period

6.2.49 . Considering the above, the RAS for the Third Control Period as considered by the Authority is
shown below:

Table 104: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Opening RAB [I] 1,694.05 1,886.26 2,935.94 2,990.22 2,964.03

Additions to RAB [2] 360.18 1,269.78 289.76 214.62 41.39 2,175.73

Deletions [3]

Depreciation [4] 167.98 220.10 235.47 240.81 236.26 1,100.63

Closing RAB [5] = [I + 2 - 3-
1,886.26 2,935.94 2,990.22 2,964.03 2,769.16

~]
Average RAB [6] = [(I + 5)/2] 1,790.15 2,411.10 2,963.08 2,977.13 2,866.60

6.3. Stakeholder comments regarding RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period

6.3.1. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from

various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
16/2021-22 with respect to regulated asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period. The
comments by stakeholders are presented below:

AAl's comments on RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period

6.3.2 . AAI commented as follows on the shifting of
Airport, Phase - II (NITS Part 2) to the F .1tfi'

~
<t~

Order No. 3812021·22roc the m,dControl Period II
u~ mode nization ofChennai International

') 1\ ?.rcl;" 1(~~~

nt~~Fh}
~ ,,~ .

'?1\\r,\

1;~ j Page 120 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

"AERA's Contentions

• AAI submitted that the construction ofmodernization ofChennai International Airport, Phase
II (NITB Part - 2) will be started after commissioning modernization ofChennai International
Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - 1). Given that commissioning of modernization cf Chennai
International Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - 1) is to be postponed to FY 2022-23, AERA
envisages the construction ofmodernization ofChennai International Airport, Phase II (NiTB
Part - 2) ofthe project to commence towards the middle ofFY 2022-23 . AAI also submitted
that a part of the existing terminal T3 is still operational and is therefore not demolished
completely. This was verified during the site visit by AERA 's consultant as well. Considering
that the demolition ofthe existing T3 is yet to be done, AERA estimates that the construction of
modernization ofChennai International Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - 2) would be completed
towards the end ofFY 2025-26. Further, AERA is ofthe opinion that modernization ofChennai
International Airport, Phase II (NiTB Part - 2) would take at least 6 more months to be made
operational. Thus, AERA proposes to shift the capitalisation of modernization of Chennai
International Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - 2) to the first year ofthe Fourth Control Period
(i.e., FY 2026-27). (Para 5.2.25 ofCP)

AAI's Submission

• AAI submits the following reasons for considering NITB part 2 in third control period i.e in FY
23-24 itself:
i. The NITB was not planned to function separately as part-I and part-2. It is a single

Integrated building catering to both International and Domestic passengers (as per DPR
submitted by PMC and approved by AAI, CCEA, PIB and MOCA). Only due to site
constraints, and to have unhindered airport operations, the construction was planned in
two parts.

ii. The contracts awarded to the agencies like L&T (Main work), Godrej (Interior works) and
Pteris Global (Baggage Handling System) are consolidated contracts for both the parts of
the terminal. Mobilizing material, Machinery, and labor after a break in construction is
not feasible.

iii . There may be huge monetary escalations on material and labor costs. The Construction of
a Terminal of this magnitude requires Specialized fabrications and skilled manpower.
Bringing all the specialized agencies currently on board after a break may lead to
coordination issues.

iv. There shall be contractual obligations, if the work is halted for more than the specified
timelines in the contract. As it is already mentioned that the work awarded was for the
entire project and not for parts.

v. It is further submitted that AERA, in the Order No. 57/2020-21/ or DIAL has analysed as
follows:

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 121 01'231



Page 122 of 231

REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

4.5.2 AUlhorily has alsoexamined thecomments made by lATA. AOC, BAQA andth.: response to cheir
comments by DIAL regarding the freeze Iud rdvicw uf EXJ'l'IISion Capl:x. luthi5 regard, AUlhorily is
In a8~emenl wilh DIAl. end nAOA Ihal the cMpansion of airponshould nOi be pul (In hold as lbe
traffic foriheairport Is eX~ed tor.:a(h Ihll;~;i>Q.v~ls within lIle next two ytl8lll~~ p.osllhe

same Is expected 10follow the pllSl growtfl lrajectorywhich would require the presence of theadded
capacity expansion facililies forefficienllllld effectille handling oflraffic. Authority isof'the view Ihal
thecurrent Covid-19 pandemic which bas resulted in a massive drop in traffic oould be utilized to

expedite theconstruction activities intheairport.. .
4.S.3 AUlhoricy is of lhe view lilal tapl:X prujeas being long term in nalure shuuld noL be withheld or

suspended due 10temporary phenomenon including the pandemic whleli Is expected to not have 0

cllC1si~cnl loog-Iastlng impllCl onlhe tmffie inthelong-tcnn future. Thenecessity forClIpex forPhase
3Acould bequestlened iflhere isenough jll5(lflcalion lhutthe Ir.smc handled prc-COVIO shall never
beaehieved, HOW<lver. sudla prediclion wuld meanIbal economic growth will also come 10a hall iu
Ihefulure and willl'lev~ beabletoackillVC Ihewiler achieved levels. AssuchII prediction cannot be
jU)lllicd. AUlhUl'll)' CU'Dldc,) Ihdllllc ~ll. ~"hcdulc (01PlI~ 3A COI~lon h... 10 be;wmi*l"Cd wllh

• thonecessary delays due10Covid-l~ assubiniUt:d bY dieairport operalor.

AUlhority would like10IIdd lhat"siyen the '11agniludc of the capex that is beingImdenakcn by DIAl..
mandating 0 complete ftee7.c on lill~ 8Cllvltm could Indeed lend10a much hlghor escalation in
00SIli assocl81ed wilh debly andcouI4 in'lhe q1d lead tOllmuchhi,~hcrt(J51 burdm bdiug pessed 011 10
thepassengers. Authority hal hmcc dccided·t~ ronsiderdIe timelines as submitted by DIAL for Ihe
eapex forPhaseJA expansion whichhave been assessed post impact of COVID pandemic.

vi. Similar to the situation in DIAL, AAI submits that the current capacity of Chennai
International Airport is only 17 MPPA though it was operating at 22.5 MPPA in pre-covid
period. This is expected to grow to about 35 MPPA in the next 10 years. AAI submits that
the current dip in traffic is only a temporary phenomenon, and this should not affect the
development ofinfrastructure to cater to anticipated growth for the future. AAI re-iterates
that all infrastructure projects should aim at future proofing and should not be hindered
by short term situations.

AAI's Request

• Considering the above facts , AAI requests AERA to allow Part 2 ofthe NITB in third control
period itself i.e in FY 2023-24. Further, AAI requests AERA to re-instate all operating costs
(R&M, other operating costs, employee costs, utilities (power cost may be considered as 40%
as submitted in MITP instead of33% as proposed by AERA due to shifting ofPart 2 ofPhase
2), etc. which have been proposed to be disallowed by AAI due to shifting ofpart 2 to fourth
control period) in third control period itselfas proposed by AAI in its MYTP. ..

6.3.3. AAI commented as follows on the re-adjustment of 1% in ARR in case of non-completion of
approved project costs:

"A ERA 's Contention

• AERA noted that AAI has had a trend ofproposing capex in the respective control period and
postponing it to the next control period. While AAIproposed capitalisation worth Rs. 2,862. 71
Cr. in the First Control Period, it executed only Rs. 2,235.90 Cr. Similarly, in the Second
Control Period, AAI had proposed capital additions worth Rs. 1,434.2 Cr., it capitalised only
Rs. 243.73 Cr. Although AERA acknowledges the effect ofthe pandemic in the Second Control
Period, it is ofthe opinion that the passenger must not bear the burden in case ofa delay in
capitalisation due to the airport operator.

• Thus, AERA proposes to reduce 1% of the total project cost from ARRITarget Revenue as
readjustment in case any particular capital project is. not completed as per the approved
capitalization schedule. This will be examined du~~e true up ofthe Third Control Period,
at the time ofdetermination of tarifffor thy~ 1!l\'(1;14C .. Period. (Para 5.2.2 and 5.2.3 of

CP) ,//~>"'~-'~~.

Ir/:;- 1 '~ ",g ., ~\ \
Order No. 3812021-22 tor the Third Control Period ~ :1 ; !. c.' or.: i

-. t: •



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIAnON r:DRTHE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

MI's Submission
• AA1 submits that the shifting ofthe phase 1 ofthe terminal from second control period to third

control period was because of the pandemic. Due to the severe impact of Covid-19 which
resulted in lockdowns in Tamil Nadu, construction activities at site were severely impacted and
there was steady migration oflabor back to their native places, resulting in delays in completion
of Terminal. Hence. AAI submits that the shifting of terminal work to third control period
cannot be construed as a benchmark as it was due to a delay which was beyond the control of
AAI.

MI's Request
• While AAI strives to stick to the committed deadlines, we request AERA to not levy any penalty

in case any projects are not completed due to circumstances that may be beyond the control of
the Airport. "

6.3.4. AAI commented as follows on the disallowance of financing allowance:

"AERA's Contentions

• AERA noted thatfinancing allowance and the methodology/or computation ofthe same was detailed in
the airport guidelines and the same would need to be provided to the Airport Operator. However, the
Airport Operator has computed financing allowance on the entire WIP amount being capitalised.
whereas AERA is 0/the view that such an allowance is essentially the IDC/or a project and should be
provided only on the debt portion 0/the project funds. Accordingly, AERA has considered IDC to be
provided based on revisions in the proposed capital expenditure discussed/or the Third Control Period
and the notional gearing considered/or the Third Control Period (Para 5.2.1)

MI's Submission and Request

• We request AERA to refer to the detailed explanations provided in comments to the Second Control
Period True up. ..

6.3.5. AAI commented as follows on expenditure for resurfacing of main runway 07/25 being considered
as an operating and maintenance cost:

"AERA 's Contentions

• (G.1) Resurfacing of Main Runway 07-25: Since the nature of the work is to maintain the
existing quality ofthe runway (and not modify it), AERA proposes to shift this to O&Mexpenses.
(Para 5.2.30 ofCP)

• AERA proposes to consider capital expenditure submitted by AAI on resurfacing of main
runway worth Rs. 30.00 Cr. as R&M expenditure. (Para 8.2.10 ofCP)

MI's Submission

• The current PCN value determined for Main Runway is 105/FiC/W/T. The last resurfacing of
the Main Runway was carried out in FY 2016. Hence, there is a requirement for carrying out
resurfacing once again .

• AAI submits that with the resurfacing, PCN value shall increase. Hence it is considered under
Capital Expenditure. The regular maintenance works such as rubber removal. etc., are
considered under O&M expenses. This bei~6~g~~~nditure and as there will be increase

in PCN value, this shall be considered Jlrl.~'fi':¢.'.J~~~iture
'1/ ~./:/. ~'!2 ' 1$

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ~: ['<;';1> I Page 123 of 231
:i Ji\~ill.. ..! i



REGULATORY ASSET I3ASE AND DEPRECIAnON FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Mrs Request

• Since there is an expected increase in PCN value, AAI requests AERA to consider this spend as
a capital expenditure. ..

6.3.6. AAI commented as follows on nonnative cost being applied in respect of construction of balance
portion of 02 RET:

"AERA's Contentions
• AERA noted that the cost per Sq.m. for construction of balance portion of two Rapid Exit

Taxiways (RET) for the main runway 07/25 merging with B-Ta:1:i track (beyond critical portion
ofrunway) and resurfacing between taxiway-D and taxiway-M, is Rs. 7,499 per Sq.m. This is
more than the inflation adjusted normative benchmark ofRs. 5,947.00 per Sq.m. for FY 2021­
22. AERA proposes to consider a cost per Sq.m. ofRs. 5,947.00for the above capex work. This
led to reduction in the additions to RAB by Rs. 2.23 crores . (Para 5.2.31 ofCP)

MI's Submission

• AAI submits the following justification for difference in the actual cost vs normative cost for
this project is as under:

i. The operational area works in Chennai Airport are being done in one of the busiest
Airports in India. It is imperative to ensure unhindered operations while the works are in
progress. This requires adopting to quicker methods of construction by using improved
pavement designs.

ii. In Chennai Airport, it is required to connect the new taxiway being constructed to the
existing operational runways as well as taxiways at 16 places.

iii. At all these 16 locations, a special pavement design was adopted to quickly complete the
work on day-to-day basis to minimize runway/taxiway closure.

iv. It is required to construct 12 of the culverts across the newly built taxiways to ensure
proper drainage.

v. The soil condition is also poor at most ofthe places. The pavement section was improvised
to accommodate the poor soil conditions.

Mrs Request
• AAI requests AERA to consider the cost as submittedfor this project as the deviation from the

normative cost has been justified above . ..

6.3.7. AAI commented as follows on the terminal building ratio for the Third Control Period being
considered as 90%: I0%:

"AERA's Contentions
• AERA notes that the non-aeronautical component ofTBLR ratio is in the range of5-8%. As

mentioned earlier, this is in contrast to the 8-12% that the lATA and IMC norms recommend.
Therefore, AERA proposes to consider a TBLR of 90:10 for the Third Control Period. AERA
seeks stakeholder comments in this regard. (Para 5.2.47 ofCP)

t.

Order No. 3812021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 124 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

ii. The actual commercial area utilization in TI and T4 is also lesser than 7.50%. AAIJurther
submits that the commercial area cannot be increased due to space constraints inside the
Terminal Building.

iii. Hence. ifone considers the utilization in TI to T4, the average % ofcommercial area will
be lesser than 7.50% i.e average ofT2 and T3's commercial space of8.70% and the TI
and T4 's commercial space oj less than 7.50% will result in an overall average oj less
than 7.50% ofcommercial space.

iv. Since AERA has already considered 7.5% in SCP for the proposed terminal building. we
request the same may be continued in TCP for the same proposed terminal building.

v. AAIJurther submits that AERA has mentioned in Para 5.2.47 oJthe CP that 8-12% is the
recommended range ojcommercial space by lATA and IMG norms. However, the basis
Jar considering 10% as the commercial area is adhoc and without any basis .

AAI's Request

i. AAI thus requests AERA to consider 7.50% as the terminal building ratio for the proposed
additions in the third control period.

ii. True up of the ratio may be carried out in the next control period based on a study to
determine the actual commercial space and re-determine the Terminal building ratio
accordingly. "

6.3.8. AAI commented as follows on the use of allocation ratios on common assets for the Third Control
Period :

"AERA's Contentions
• As per Table 81 oj CP, AERA has applied aeronautical ratio for assets which are purely

aeronautical in nature:

Projml (iroup No. Parcirubn

Su.bm.lurd Prapowd by
11)' .\.,\) '\"Ibaril)"

(II III

Dirrf'l"C'dno

(JI-IlI­
I

Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 125 of231

•

(".pl." .\ddillotn ndffftd rromlhr Stcond ("aDlnII Pniod 10Ihr ThlnI ronltDlPC'l"fod

M~<3li ('d'''(

CbmrullnlC't'I'UtkcW

A.I AIIf""t. Ptu\C' IIIN'ru WI-Cll S744 74 elb .?l)r.n I) 1",1. AS. IT
Mf-.p&'C""lI,r,cl.
InJ.cnorL Fwmt\l.R"o

A,2 D,..cri.;~r..., I Un ,79 IS: , I" d s..M )

A __'
&:Ii:,1~ ILsndhn!C, 191.<7 177.1~ 119.7S)

A
SC',...-lnIC'~r:lIIN TrnrurW S~C'mP.»11

nUlldtn~ .P3II I)
P.lucftl:fr U4.".rdLf1~

A< Dnd~& VI\wI 4-4.J. )6 .\" ,7 .'1)1
llod;lb¥ ("nnJ.mc.co
S)'\.tcml'.an I

,\.~
IOIC'oo, \uJd... (Cnll) 4'l' 011 $.2 ".7J,P,utl.... OIbfn ISS I I,N~'" flBIl

.\
SU~lolaJ I~ITB Part

1.1U..<8 Iwlll09· 1110""')II

AAl's Submission

AAIsubmits that as per the above table, Baggage Handling systems, Airport Systems, Signages.
STP, Airport Systems packages (i.e., }(sIS-HB. DFMD. ETD & HHMD) , Passenger boarding
bridges and visual docking guidance system are purely aeronautical in nature. This has been
provided by AERA in the independent study reports on asset allocation for MIAL and DIAL
also. However. aeronautical ratio has been,.p!!!?~fi{it;;W'"r~6IJ. the above assets resulting in a
reduction in the additions to RAB by abou ,.!#'''§ :~'j.?""

11 .cP.t.nI..... "\;'\

If, I'~})
~\ ~~"$i t s:



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

• AAI also submits that the ratio adoptedfor electricals portion is around 20% (Rs 35.65/187.79
crores). Reasonsfor such application ofsuch high ratio is not provided nor justified in the CPo
AAI submits that the same terminal building ratio as applicable for other heads ought to be
applied on this head also.

AAI's Request
• AAI requests AERA to consider the above assets which are purely aeronautical in nature and

add back the disallowances from RAB as well as depreciation accordingly. "

Other stakeholder comments on RAB and Depreciation for the Third Control Period

6.3.9. lATA submitted the following regarding the capitalisation of modernisation ofChennai International
Airport Phase - II NITB Part I in FY 2022-23:

• "In lieu ofany project details provided by AAI with the Authority's logic that operationalization
ofNew Integrated Terminal Building (NITB) phase 2 Part 1 is not likely to be feasible before
FY2022-23 given delays resultingfrom COVID impacts, lATA confirms in principle that major
development such as NITB ORAT takes at least 6 month per best practices. "

6.3.10. lATA submitted the following regarding the use ofa terminal building ratio of90:10 for the Third
Control Period:

• "lATA supports AERA 's proposal to consider the Terminal Building Ratio of 90:10 for the
Third Control Period. "

6.3.11. lATA submitted the following regarding the shifting of capital isation of modernisation of Chennai
International Airport Phase - II NITB Part 2 to the Fourth Control Period:

• "Based on AAJ's information that NITB phase 2, Part 2 cannot progress until Part 1 is
completed, we agree in lieu ofdetails provided by the airport with Authority's logic the design,
development, construction, and operationalization including ORAT is likely to push the
programme beyond into the Fourth Control Period, with a cost estimate of1202.59cr.

• As context for the development ofNITB Phase 2, Part 2, lATA would add:

Page 126 of231

i.

ii.

Ill.

All non-essential capital investment costs recovered through aeronautical charges should
be avoided to the greatest extent possible given the crippling impact ofCovid on airline
users.
Consultation and transparency regarding AAJ's capital investment plans is ve,y limited
with 1 or 2 short stakeholder update meetings. An effective A UCC consultation process
would benefit both stakeholders and MAA to identify users' needs and ensure functionality
meet required levels' of service, capacity, and operational efficiency. lATA would be
pleased to support such a process in coordination with AOC and users moving forwards.
Traffic Forecasts indicated there could be capacity challenges developing towards the end
ofCP3 assuming the passenger terminal capacity is 28MAP. Every effort should be made
by AAI to apply technology and design solutions to avoid constraints and level ofservice
passenger impacts in this respect for existing and plannedfuture facilities. CO VID trends
have accelerated the application and use oftechnology that can help to mitigate capacity
impacts for DOllv! and INT traffic. " ...........-::-~

~~alT1~~~~
/~' ....~~.....

Order No. 3812021·22 for the Th;ro Control Period "Ii ".~ Jf)
\ ~ \ tnW:~ J i~



Page 127 of231

REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

6.3.12. lATA submitted the following regarding the capitalisation of residential colony at Chennai
International Airport in the Third Control Period:

• "We would respectfully comment that the rationale for a Residential colony funded by users for
staffwith Aeronautical duties is rather unclear and an unusual practice to lATA's knowledge
outside India, as employees are typically expected to commute to and from their place ofwork
orfind accommodations independently. We request the rationale is shared and ifaccepted, the
cost of accommodation is reflected as a reasonable reduction in the relevant staffoverhead
costs. "

6.3.13. lATA submitted the following regarding the proposal to readjust (reduce) the RAB by 1% ifprojects
are not completed as per the approved capitalisation schedule in the Third Control Period:

• "lATA welcomes the proposal of 1% readjustment to RAB if projects are not
completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalization schedule. We would also like to
reiterate the needfor a more effective AUCC process to ensure that users are consulted in a
meaningful manner to obtain agreement for capital projects, including any subsequent changes
over their development. "

6.3.14. lATA submitted the following regarding the capital additions proposed to be considered by the
Authority for the Third Control Period:

• "lATA broadly agrees with the position reflected in Table 81 regarding Third Control Period
additions. "

6.3.15. IndiGo submitted the following regarding RAB for the Third Control Period:

• "IndiGo submits that AERA has observed AArs historical trend in postponing the proposed
capex to a subsequent' Control Period' and has rightly held that the passenger must not bear
the burden in case ofa delay in capitalisation due to the airport operator.

• In view of the above, and similar to proposal under para 5.2.3 of the CP for Third Control
Period, IndiGo requests AERA to impose the penalty of 1% or higher, as deemed fit, on the
total project cost from the ARRfor all the delays in capex by AAI till date. This approach is in
line with the decision of Hon'ble TDSAT judgment dated 16 December 2020 applicable for
Bangalore International Airport Limited (BIAL).

• IndiGo appreciates that considering the reduced traffic owing to COVID-19, AERA has
rationalised the capital expenditure and excluded certain proposed additions by AAI to RAB.
However, AERA and AAI must ensure that non-essential capital expenditure should be put on
hold or deferred, and only such capital expenditure deemed critical from a safety or security
compliance perspective may be undertaken by AAl

• In particular, AERA may review the cost ofNew Integrated Terminal Building (NITB) Part - I
proposed to be capitalised at Rs. 92,287 per sq. mfrs. (Refer Table 72 of the CP). IndiGo
submits that as per Normative Order No. 07/2016-17 "in the matter ofnormative approach to
building blocks in economic regulation ofmajor airports - capital costs reg. "dated 13.06.2016
(Normative Order), the ceiling cost per sq. mfrs.for terminal building is stated as INR 65,000.
IndiGo would also like to highlight thay.tH!"~c;m!:J'!J.:. square meter of the terminal building in
the case of Vishakhapatnam Airpor~i(j.{,{!t(J%:tJ.ljt6,~nr sq. mt., which can be considered as<.>.•-~ ;' ~~~~~.

a benchmark costs. /'t~/ 'I ' 'l'::,

I 'f../( " r, ~, ..~\\
l.: . ' v: r.l! ;:' l~jl,H ~ l

O~~ . ' .;of'';; - . f;\ ", ...'.,1' I ttl I
Order No. 38/2021-22 lor the Third Control Perio '!i \ " ..~\,;.).I J 't.;I

~ t' . <lVft"d .:;-



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

• Accordingly, IndiGo submits that any cost to be allocated Jor capital expenditures should be
within the normative norms prescribed by the Normative Order.

• Further, respect ofResidential Colony, AERA may kindly note that 'Residential Quarters' in the
case ojPatna Allport were approved at a total cost ojRs 32.56 Crore. Accordingly, AERA is
requested to review the proposed cost ojRs. 370.89 Crores for building the new 'Residential
Colony' at Chennai Airport.

• Further, IndiGo requests AERA to conduct an independent study for allocation ojassets and
allowable capital expenditure in the Third Control Period in accordance with AERA Act, 2008.
It may be pertinent to note that AERA has itself recommended the need for such study for
allowable capital expenditure as mentioned in para 5.2.26 ofthe CPo "

6.3.16. IndiGo submitted the following regarding depreciation for the Third Control Period:

• "While IndiGo acknowledges the correct depreciation rate applied by AERA in relation to
Computer Software, being in accordance with AERA Order No. 35/2017-18 reg 'Useful Life of
Airport Assets', IndiGo submits that AERA should consider useful life of Building including
Terminal Building as sixty (60) years (as envisaged in AERA Order No. 35/2017-18 read with
Schedule II oj Companies Act 2013, as applicable), and revise the amount oj depreciation
accordingly.

• It is pertinent to note that useful life of assets at various international airports like London
Heathrow, Sydney allport and Amsterdam allport indicated that terminal buildings have useful
life oj as long as sixty (60) years and aprons have it for as long as ninety-nine (99) years.
IndiGo submits that the useful life of terminal buildingJor Kannur and Cochin airports have
been considered sixty (60) years by AERA. AERA should prescribe sixty (60) years for the
'Building' including 'Terminal Building as' is practiced by some oj the developed aviation
ecosystem. "

6.3.17. SpiceJet submitted the following regarding section 6.1., and Paras 6.2.2., 6.2.89. to 6.2.97., and
6.2.44. on RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period:

• We appreciate that considering the reduced traffic owing to COVID-19, AERA has rationalised
the capital expenditure and excluded certain proposed additions by AAI - Chennai to RAB.
Stoppage ojnon-saJety related capital expenditure:

• As noted by the Authority, AAI - Chennai has had a trend ofproposing capo: in the respective
control period and postponing it to the next control period. While AAI - Chennai proposed
capitalisation worth Rs. 2,862.71 Cr. in the First Control Period, it executed only Rs. 2,235.90
Cr. Similarly, in the Second Control Period, AAI - Chennai had proposed capital additions
worth Rs. 1,434.2 Cr., it capitalised only Rs. 243.73 Cr.

• Further, Authority acknowledgedthe effect ofthe pandemic in the Second Control Period, also
opined that the passenger must not bear the burden in case oja delay in capitalisation due to
the airport operator.

Page 128 of231

• As mentionedabove it will take around two (2) -three (3) years Jor theflight operations to reach
to its pre COVID-19 peak levels.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ";
'J



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

• In view ofthe above, in order to support the airlines to continue and sustain its operations. all
non-essential capital expenditure proposed by AAI - Chennai should be put on hold/ deferred,
unless deemed critical from a safety compliance perspective. Further. in case AAI - Chennai
wants to make capital expenditure. then it should be at no additional expense to the airlines
until the project is completed and put to use by the airlines. Similarly. ifany proposed Capex
projects can be deferred from the Third Control Period to the Fourth Control Period. same
should be considered by the Authority. ..

6.4. AAl's response to stakeholder comments regarding RAB and depreciation for the Third
Control Period

6.4.1. With respect to lATA's comment on the capitalisation of modernisation of Chennai International
Airport Phase - II NITB Part I in FY 2022-23, AAI responded as follows:

• "AAI submits that it is in agreement with the treatment carried out by AERA in regard to Part
1 ofPhase 2 ofNITB in the Consultation Paper."

6.4.2. With respect to lATA's comment on the use ofa terminal building ratio of90:10, AAI submitted
that its response detailed in Para 6.3.7 be referred.

6.4.3. With respect to lATA's comment on the shifting of the modernisation of Chennai International
Airport Phase - II NITB Part -2, and SpiceJet's comment on deferring projects from the Third
Control Period to the Fourth Control Period, AAI submitted that its response detailed in Para 6.3.2
be referred.

6.4.4. With respect to lATA's and IndiGo's comments on capitalisation of residential colony at Chennai
International Airport in the Third Control Period, AAI responded as follows:

• "Chennai is one of the major metro city in India. Chennai Airport is lying within city circle
with dense road traffic conjunctions. Those who have staying faraway ofChennai Airport are
very difficult to andfrom their place ofwork. Airport is mandatory to keep Fire Fighter staffs
and Operation Staffs for operation offlight handling purpose. The Fire Fighter staffs and
Operation staffs are requiring to stay nearby the Airport to meet any emergency offlight
landing, avoid undue incidents and maintaining Chennai Airport in hassle free operations for
24 x 7.

• Residential colonies are situated ve'y close to the airports. For operational requirements and
better management, residential colonies have been set up by AAI for all its employees. This
practice is common amongst all AAl airports.

• Further. employees do not get House Rent Allowance as they are provided accommodation in
these colonies. This practice has led to decrease in recurring employee cost as HRA would have
been paid to employees if these quarters were not constructed. Hence. AAI states that this leads
to operational efficiencies and better management ofoperations."

6.4.5. With respect to lATA's and IndiGo's comments on the proposal to readjust (reduce) the RAB by
I% if projects are not completed as per the approved capitalisation schedule in the Third Control
Period, AAI submitted that its response detailed in Para 6.3.3 be referred .

.?"""-;:.
6.4.6. With respect to IndiGo's comment on the normatia e ~11 ·n;~i sat ion ofChennai International

Airport Phase -II NITB Part I, AAI responded roll . ~%.~

(t' ~v~ ~(

I - . ~
~ . j ~

Order No. 3812021-22 for the Third Control Period \ ~~. '0 Page 129 of 231
\ ' \. Jj



Page 13001'231

REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIAnON FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

• "In respect of normative costs for terminal building. AAI submits that the cost per sq mt
estimated by AAI for NITS is well within the normative costs plus inflation determined vide
Order No. 7/16-17. Hence. AAIsubmits that it has not deviated from a cost per sq mt which has
been already determined by AERA and which is a well settled matter. "

6.4.7. With respect to IndiGo's comment on depreciation forthe Third Control Period, AAI responded as
follows:

• .'The annexure to Amendment No. 01 to Order 35/2017-18 issued by AERA states that the useful
life for terminal buildings can be 30 or 60 years as evaluated by the airport operator. Hence,
AAI submits that the useful lives adopted by AAI is in line with approved rates prescribed by
AER4 in its order. "

6.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding RAB and depreciation for
the Third Control Period

6.5.1. The Authority has taken note of Indigo's comment on the re-adjustment (reduction) of I% of
uncapitalised project costs in the Second Control Period. In this regard, the Authority has decided
not to make any adjustment as no such provision was made by the Authority in the Second Control
Period Order.

The Authority has also taken note of lATA, and AAI's comments for the Third Control Period,
regarding the re-adjustment (reduction) of I% of non-completed project costs in the ARR/target
revenue. The Authority acknowledges that AAI has done due diligence while proposing the
capitalisation schedule upon which tariffs are determined in the Third Control Period. Thus, the
contention of AAI to not readjust ARR if projects are not completed, is not justified. Accordingly,
the Authority decides to readjust (reduce) I% of the uncapitalised project cost from ARR/target
revenue in true-up exercise of the Third Control Period if any particular project is not capitalised as
per the capex schedule approved in the tariff order. The Authority further clarifies that in case there
is delay in completion of the project beyond the approved timeline given in the tariff order due to
any reason beyond the control of AAI or its contracting agencies and is justified, the same would be
considered by the Authority at the time of tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period.

6.5.2. The Authority has carefully noted lATA and AAJ's comments regarding terminal building ratio for
the Third Control Period. The Authority analysed the components and allocation of capital additions
into aeronautical, non-aeronautical and common assets considered by AAI. Pursuant to the analysis,
the Authority has noted that the non-aeronautical component is lower considering the size and scale
of operations ofChennai International Airport and its likely potential for enhanced non-aeronautical
revenue, more so after considering the capitalisation of NITB part I. Accordingly, the Authority
decides to consider a ratio of 90: 10 of aeronautical to non-aeronautical allocation as the terminal
building ratio, in line with the IMG recommendations in order to expand non-aeronautical operations
at Chennai International Airport.

The Authority intends to ascertain the reasonableness and efficiency of AAI to increase non­
aeronautical component at Chennai International Airport at the time of true-up of the Third Control
Period.

6.5.3. The Authority has noted AAJ's comments on financing allowance. In this regard, Para 4.3.46 to Para
4.3.50 may be referred.

....,., .~; ...::----""
6.5.4. The Authority takes note of lATA's comme~~the~(ij' f~i>~ore effective AUCC process. The

Authority expects AAI to conduct an A~gJ~~~g as . 'ff,~, Direction No.5 of the AERA

I 1:/ ".,: CYf'\f l!.: .y ,,:,: 4; ;;- '\
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period I J;T ~ • :;" '.

, '@ , !t. . .;;. !



Page 131 of231

REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Guidelines, 20 II for capital works that are to be capitalised in the Fourth Control Period including
the works postponed to the FOUl1h Control Period as per Consultation Paper 16/2021-22 dated 07 tl

'

September 2021.

6.5.5. The Authority has noted comments from IndiGo and SpiceJet regarding deferring of non-essential
capital expenditure to the Fourth Control Period . The Authority observes that the benefit of the
stakeholders is considered before accepting any proposals for capital additions by tak ing into
account the essentiality, cost efficiency and requirement of aeronautical services to airport users.
The same has been ensured by the Authority for the capital additions at Chennai International
Airport. Further, capital additions are also deliberated on and agreed to in the Airports Users
Consultative Committee (AUCC) meetings.

Further, the Authority would like to state that the airport users pay a considerable price to avail
services at the airport and any delay beyond its extended date of completion of the projects would
result in the Airport Operator getting an undue advantage at the expense of the airport user as the
Airport Operator would be able to recover the cost of investments without the investments happening'
in the first place or the investment not culminating in asset capitalisation. In this regard, the Authority
decides to consider the provision for an adjustment cost to the extent of 1% ofthe project cost while
determining RAB in the case of delay in capitalisation of the project beyond the stipulated dates.
The Authority considers that such a provision would ensure that efficiency standards are maintained
by the Airport Operator and would dis-incentivise AAI from allowing the project getting delayed
beyond the committed timelines for implementation of the project thereby ensuring efficiency in the
cost incurrence. The same is a balancing exercise which ensures that the Airport Operator meets the
commitment to complete the Project as per the schedule submitted.

6.5.6. The Authority has reviewed IndiGo's comments regarding deferment of capital expenditure in the
Second Control Period and accordingly penal ising AAI for the same. It may be noted that the there
is no such direction in the Second Control Period tariff order. Therefore, the Authority decides not
to retrospectively readjust the ARR for delays in capitalisation.

I. Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control
Period

(A) Modernization ofChennai International Airport, Phase II (NITB Part -1)

6.5.7. The Authority has analysed lATA's comment and AAI's response thereon regarding capitalising
modernization of Chennai International Airport, Phase II (NITS Part - I) in FY 2022-23. The
Authority has taken into account the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, the Operational Readiness
and Airport Transfer (ORAT) period and the current status of the work. Accordingly, the Authority
expects AAI to operationalise NITB part I by the end of FY 2022-23.

Further, in order to avoid a delay in capitalisation, the Authority has provisioned for a 1%
readjustment (reduction) of the non-completed project cost from the ARRItarget revenue provided
that there is no delay in completion of the project due to unforeseeable circumstances as deemed
appropriate by the Authority during the true-up of the Third Control Period.

6.5.8. The Authority has also analysed IndiGo's comment and AAI's response regarding the use of the
nonnative cost of the project. The Authority notes that the approved per sq m. cost for NITB is Rs.
1,00,000 as on FY 2020-21 (along with a yearly in~re~ccount of inflation) as per para 9.54 of
Second Control Period Order No. 03/2018-1~ati<fJ!L.....~)~018. An excerpt of the same is as
follows: /~~.~\

I ,. Jli1~ ~>:~;\ '~
I F;r ':... ~', :

i ~'e, m~~ ! ~ }Order No. 38/2021·22 for the Third Control Period , ~ fJ£$ i ~. j



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION fOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

"The Authority has already undertaken studies for afew other major airports for determining
the reasonableness of the capital expenditure for their respective terminal buildings. As per
these studies, the cost works out to approximately Rs. 100,000 per sq. m. ofterminal building
assuming glass & steel facade. The Authority is of the view, that this cost reflects a realistic
estimate of the capital expenditure. The Authority, therefore, decides to consider capital
expenditure towards first phase of the construction ofterminal building based on cost per sq.
111. benchmark ofRs. 100. 000 per sq. m. subject to review, later on. "

6.5.9. The Authority has noted AAI's comment regarding application of allocation ratios in modernization
of Chennai International Airport, Phase - II NITB Part -1. The Authority notes that the bifurcation
of individual components of the project may not be accurately bifurcated into aeronautical and non­
aeronautical portions, Thus, the Authority decides to consider an average ratio of90: 10based on the
IMG recommendations and apply the same on the overall capitalisation amount of NITB - part I.
The reasons for the same have been elaborated in Para 6.5.2.

6.5.10. Based on the above examination, the Authority decides the aeronautical capital additions of projects
deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period remain as stated in Table 94.

II. New aeronautical capital additions proposed for the Third Control Period as submitted by
AAI

(D) Modernization of Chennai International Airport, Phase II (NITB Part - 2)

6.5.11. The Authority has carefully noted AAI's comments and counter comments to lATA's comment
regarding the shifting ofNITB Part 2 capitalization to the Fourth Control Period and its reference to
DIAL Order No. 57/2020-21 dated 30lh December 2020. The Authority'S observations are as
follows:

1. The Authority's proposal of shifting the capitalization of NITB Part -2 to the next control
period is based on a site-visit and an independent analysis of the projected completion date of
NITB Part - 2 by the Authority's consultant.

ii. The Authority has observed a trend among airport operators of proposing capital additions in
one control period and then postponing the same to the next control period. The Authority is
of the view that such a practice is not in the interest of airport users as they start paying higher
tariffs in anticipation of provisions of enhanced services against the capital expenditure
proposed, which is then postponed to the next control period by the airport operator.
Therefore, the Authority has taken this into consideration while proposing the capitalisation
ofNITB Part 2 in the Fourth Control Period.

iii. Further, the Authority reiterates that the capitalisation ofNITB Part 2 in the Fourth Control
Period is not disallowance of capital additions in the Third Control Period. As discussed in
the stakeholder consultation meeting, the Authority reiterates that NITB Part 2 shall be
eligible for true-up from the actual year of capitalisation, if it were to be capitalised in the
Third Control Period.

Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 132 of231

6.5.12. Hence, the Authority sees no merit in AAI's contention and continues with its proposal to consider
the capitalisation of NITB Part 2 to take place in the Fourth Control Period as per Para 6.2.26.
Further, the Authority also notes the delays in projec! i~t~wrn~atiQ.~ by AAI in the previous control
periods. II'...-a-, _ :i'/i;y*-.....,

~ ~ ..~"
• r

l:: ! "~I~ .~\
I·4tlJ'lf~& ~ W'~ \I;; 'A 'E '

~ 'l ~

-; , . ~ 'i~ : .

\\~ ' " lUU " ~:.~~/~,..,:. . /..::'~~i



REGULATORY ASSET BASEAND DEPRECIATION fOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

(E) Residential Colony

6.5.13. The Authority has analysed lATA and IndiGo's comments and AAT's response thereon regarding
the capitalisation of the residential colony. The Authority notes that setting up of residential colonies
for airport employees is a functional requirement across AAI airports. This saves O&M expenditure
which would have otherwise been incurred on house rent allowance.

(G) Construction/strengthening of pavement work

(G.1) Resurfacing of main runway 07-25

6.5.14. The Authority has examined AAI's comment regarding the capitalisation of resurfacing of main
runway 0725 at Chennai International Airport. The Authority is ofthe view that since the resurfacing
of the main runway 0725 is expected to lead to an increase in the PCN value, it will ensure enduring
benefits to the users upon its completion. Along these lines, the Authority decides to consider
resurfacing of the main runway 0725 as an aeronautical capital addition to the airport.

On completion of work, AAI shall conduct a re-evaluation of the PCN and submit a report to the
Authority.

(G.2) Construction of Balance portion of 2 rapid exit taxiways (RET) for the main runway
07/25 merging with B-Taxi track (beyond critical portion of runway) and resurfacing
between taxiway-D and taxiway-M and associated works

6.5.15. The Authority has noted AAT's comment on normative cost for RETs. Further. the Authority notes
that the costs of work submitted by AAI and considered by the Authority is excluding the cost of
culverts.

6.5.16. The Authority also notes that the normative cost benchmarks as per Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 06111

June 2016 are used in order to avoid over-expenditure on pavement or terminal building works at
the airport. This is a measure used by the Authority to avoid over-burdening passengers with higher
tariffs and to ensure the operational efficiency of the airport operator.

6.5.17. However, the Authority notes that the capital work is located beyond the critical portion of the
runway and involves improvements in the pavement sections where soil condition is poor. The
Authority, therefore, decides to consider the cost submitted by AAI for construction of balance
portion of 2 RETs.

6.5.18. Based on the above examination, the Authority decides the new aeronautical capital additions of the
Third Control Period as per the following table:

Table 105: New aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as decided by the
Authority

Submitted
by AAI

(1)

- (631.29)

Reference Project / Group No.

New Integrated
D [I'ermtnal Building D.I

(Part - 2)

Particulars

Modernization of Chennai International
Airport, Phase II (NITBlar~ .-2)~1.

AS, IT MEP & Civil (-Eis.c M ,I~ fl!r !Gf)~.;:.,.' " .-.........:...,."'. ..
Furnitures / 1$." • . ,,,,: '\

631.29

Proposed
by

Authority
(2)

Difference
(3) = (2)­

(1)

/:'f 1 ())'~~t'! - ~ -\
! ;.; I . ~ i

Order No. 38/2021-22 lor the Third Control Period \ '~' ~ ) s f
~ \ ~=d .'c. j

Page 133 of231



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION fOR THETHIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Submitted Proposed Difference
Reference Project / Group No. Particulars byAAI by (3) = (2)-Authority

(1) (2) (1)

0.2 Electrical Part 2 198.14 - ( 198.14)

0.3 Baggage Handling System Part 2 189.42 - ( 189.42)

0.4 Others 183.74 - (183.74)

D Sub-total (NITB Part 2) 1,202.59 - (1,202.59)

E Residential Colony 184.93 184.93

E.I PIDS 40.00 40.00 -
E.2 Body Scanner 47.50 47.50 -

; F Security Equipment E.3 DARK 41.54 41.54 -
E.4 Others 26.93 26.93 -
E Sub-total (Security Equipment) 155.97 155.97 -

G.I Resurfacing of Main Runway 07-25 30.00 30.00 -
Construction of Balance portion of2 -

K::onstruction/ G.2 rapid exit taxiways (RET) for the main 35.00 35.00
G strengthening of runway

pavement works Reconstruction and strengthening of H-
44.00 44.00

-
G.3

taxi track and 'E' - taxi track.

G Pavement works (sub-total) 109.00 109.00 -
H Providing false ceiling and replacing of floor tile 60.84 - 60.84

1
Enhancement ofCBR value in Basic strip of Main Runway and

50.00 50.00
Secondary Runway

J Resurfacing of perimeter road 10.00 10.00

K.I Additions/alterations to existing toilets 9.50
9.50

-.
inTB

K Others K.2 Artistic painting works at city side. 5.00 5.00 -
K.3 Other works 28.86 28.54 (0.32)

K Others (sub-total) 43.36 43.04 (0.32)

Total 1,816.70 552.95 (1,263.75)

Financing Allowance 27.61 - (27.61 )

IDC 52.98 3.85 (49.99)

Project division expenses capitalized (Exp. Cap) 30.72 10.18 (21.05)

Total (including IDC) 1,928.01 566.98 (1,362.40)
Note: The aeronautical additions (excluding IDC and expense capitalisation) proposed by the Authority has
increased by Rs. 32.23 Cr. from Rs. 520.72 Cr. as per Table 97, to Rs. 552.95 Cr. due to the inclusion of
capital additions in G.! (Rs. 30.00 Cr.) and G.2. (Rs. 2.23 Cr.)

III. Other aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period

6.5.19. The Authority has noted that no comments were submitted by AAI and other stakeholders on other

capital additions for the Third Control Period. Therefore, the Authority decides the other

aeronautical capital additions as per Table 99.

Total aeronautical capital additions decided by the Authority in the Third Control Period

6.5.20. Based on the above examination, the Authority decides the aeronautical capital additions in the Third

Control Period as per the following table: '-; "f4' ::-,
«'~';i\~ , ';11'}~.~e: ",. ~~ .

~ ,.... ';'-::1;. \

. .) \"~.\
<$ .\ '<\ i

~. ~~ ):P,
OrderNo. 38/2021-22 lor the ThirdControl Period

~.... . ,J:'/'
Page 134 of 231

-- ._ ,.
. "" .-



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION rGR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 106: Aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as decided by the

Authority

Submitted Proposed by
Difference

Reference Project / Group No. Particulars
byAAI Authority

(1) (2)
(3) = (2)-

(1)

Capital Additions Deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period

Modernization of
Chennai International

A.I
Airport, Phase II (NITB

601.67 574.74 (26.93)
Part - J) Incl. AS, [T
MEP & Civil (Excl.
Interior), Furnitures

A.2 Electrical Part I 187.79 152.14 (35.65)

A.3
Baggage Handling

197.47 177.72 (19.75)

A
New Integmted Terminal System Part I

Building (Part- 1)
Passenger Boarding

A.4
Bridge & Visual

44.31 36.38 (7.93)
Docking Guidance
System Part I

A.5
Interior works (Civil)

47.25 42.52 (4.73)
Part I

A.6 Others 155.1 139.59 (15.5 I)

A
Sub-total (NITB Part

1,233.58 1,123.09* (110.49)
1)

Modification of Storm
B.I water dmin (Phase I) 5 210 165.05 (44.95)

kms

Modification of Storm
8 .2 water dmin (Phase [I) 5 200 a (200.00)

8 Storm water drain kms

Modification of Storm
B.3 water drain (Phase III) 120 a ( 120.00)

3 kms

B
Sub-total (Storm

530 165.05 (364.95)
Water Drain)

C.I
Straightening of 8-

76.25 76.25 -
Taxiway

Construction/strengthening
C of pavement related works Construction of balance

deferred from SCP to TCP C.2 . . ---- r-, 29.94 29.94portion of h~::r1i\~Fli f¢; -

taxiway)~f' i C ' ~~,,/." .....

IfI
I.r~

Order No. 38/2021-22 tor the Third Control Period \\~ Page 135 of 231""*tIVOt i/ ~. I..:., ,

~ .-' ¢/
~R~:'O'"~



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Submitted Proposed by
Difference

Reference Project / Group No. Particulars
byAAl Authority

(1) (2)
(3) = (2)-

(l)

C.3
Construction of'R' taxi

58.96 58.96
track

C
Pavement works (sub-

165.15 165.15
total)

Subtotal of Total 1,928.73 1,453.29 (475.44)
Capital Financing Allowance 21.99 0 (21.99)

Additions
Deferred from IDC 49.34 9.49 (39.85)

the Second Project division expenses capitalized (Exp. Cap) 48.82 34.23 ( 14.59)
Control Period

to the Third Total (including FA, IDC and Exp, Cap) 2,048.88 1,497.01 (551.87)
Control Period

New Capital Additions proposed in the Third Control Period

Modernization of
Chennai International

D.l
Airport, Phase II (NITB

631.29 (631.29)
Part - 2) lncl, AS, IT
MEP & Civil (Exc!.
Interior), Furnitures

D
New Integrated Terminal
Building (Part - 2)

D.2 Electrical Part 2 198.14 (198.14)

D.3
Baggage Handling

189.42 ( 189.42)
System Part 2

D.4 Others 183.74 (183 .74)

D
Sub-total (NITB Part

1,202.59 () ,202.59)
2)

E Residential Colony 184.93 184.93

E.) PIDS 40 40

E.2 Body Scanner 47 .5 47.5

E.3 DARK 41.54 41.54

F Security Equipment E.4 Others 26.93 26.93

E
Sub-total (Security

155.97 155.97
Equipment)

G.I
Resurfacing of Main

30.00 30.00
Runway 07-25

Construction!
G strengthening of pavement Construction of Balance

works portion of 2 rapid exit
G.2

taxiways (RET) for the
35.00 35.00

main runway

~:;:,~,

.~ , ~
((I . t;;; ~ '. f,lP

Page 136 of 231Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \ ;~ \ -.~ I ..ll)
~'---./~.j,~/

s-f!~,!jC~".. ~



REGULATORY ASSETBASE AND DEPRECIATION FORTHE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Submitted Proposed by
Difference

Reference Project / Group No. Particulars
byAAI Authority

(1) (2)
(3) = (2)-

(l)

Reconstruction and

G.3
strengthening of H-

44.00 44.00 -
taxi track and 'E' - taxi
track.

G
Pavement works (sub-

109.00 109.00 -
total)

H Providing false ceiling and replacing of floor tile 60.84 - (60.84)

I
Enhancement ofCBR value in Basic strip of Main Runway

50.00 50.00 -
and Secondary Runway

J Resurfacing of perimeter road 10.00 10.00 -

K.I
Additions/alterations to

9.50 9.50
existing toilets in TB -

K K.2
Artistic painting works

5.00 5.00 -
Others at city side.

K.3 Other works 28.86 28.54 (0.32)

K Others (sub-total) 43.36 43.04 (0.32)

Subtotal of Tota l 1,816.70 552.95 (1,263.75)
New Capital Financing Allowance 27.61 - (27.61 )

Additions
IDC 52.98 3.85 (49.99)

proposed in
the Third Project division expenses capitalized (Exp. Cap) 30.72 10.18 (21.05 )

Control Period Total (including FA, IDC and Exp. Cap) 1,928.01 566.98 (1,362.40)

Other Capital Additions proposed to be considered in the Third Control Period

L Other electric works 112.47 108.90 (3.57)

M Replacement of vehicles 4. 15 4.15 -
Replacement of

N.I computers and IT 5.19 5.19 -
hardware

N IT related New IT infrastructure
N.2

and software
15.35 15.35 -

N IT related (sub-total) 20.54 20.54 -

Subtotal of Total 137.15 133.58 (3.57)
Other Capital Financin g Allowance 2.28 - (2.28)

Additions
proposed to be IDC 5.85 8.59 2.74

considered in Project division expenses capitalized (Exp. Cap) 7.53 3.16 (4.37)
the Third

Total (including FA, IDC and Exp. Cap) 145.34Control Period 152.81 7.47

Grand Total of Capital Additions Proposed in the Third Control Period

Grand total of Total 3,882.58 2,139.82 (1,742.66)
capital Financing Allowance 51.88 - (51.88)

additions
proposed to be IDC 108.17 21.93 (86.27)

considered in Project division expenses capitalized (Exp. C~,,~ f~.,"';;:: t--... 87.07 47.58 (39.57)/1(: ~ S'~~\
~. '.

fl I "'. \
,~ ~
.' \

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period .~" .. Page 137 of231! .f 1
'\. ~ - .//:0;- #



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Submitted Proposed by Difference
Reference Project / Group No. Particulars

by AAI Authority
(3) = (2)- .

(I) (2)
(1)

the Third Total (including FA, IDC and Exp. Cap) 4,129.70 2,209.32 (1,920.38)
Control Period

6.5.21. In summary, the Authority notes that changes decided in the RAB of the Second Control Period
would have an impact on the RAB of Chennai International Airport, Chennai. Further, the same
would have an impact on depreciation as well. Based on the detailed examination above, the
Authority decides to consider aeronautical capital additions in the Third Control Period as follows:

Table 107: Yearly aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as decided by
the Autbority

FY Endinz March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 217.79 31.17 52.56 31.61 1.00 334.13

Roads, Bridges & culvert 2.52 37.29 10.51 0.03 0.03 50.38

Terminal/Other Buildings - 672.39 0.49 176.82 0.45 850.15

Building - Residential - - 188.36 0.09 0.08 188.53

Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 5.96 87.06 3.05 3.07 6.11 105.25

Plantand Machinery - 3.42 0.00 5.38 2.12 10.92

Electrical Installations 33.52 236.93 28.36 27.93 31.45 358.19

Furniture & Fixtures 48.26 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 48.35

X-Ray Baggage 54.39 197.50 5.26 0.15 0.13 257.44

CFT - 4.00 1.06 0.90 0.00 5.96

Total 362.45 1,269.80 289.68 246.01 41.39 2,209.32

Depreciation for the Third Control Period

6.5.22. The Authority has noted IndiGo's comment regarding the depreciation rate of terminal buildings.
As per Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12lh January 2018, the Authority has given the option to airport
operators to decide the useful life for terminal buildings as either 30 years or 60 years. AAI, based
on its assessment, has submitted 30 years as the useful life for terminal buildings. Therefore, the
Authority has decided not to consider any further revisions in this regard.

6.5.23 . Based on the above, the depreciation decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period is given
in the table below:

Table 108: Depreciation for the Third Control Period decided by the Authority

FY Ending March 31 (in Rs, Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 22.66 26.46 27.87 29.28 29.47 135;74

Roads, Bridges & culvert 5.53 6.64 8.65 9.15 9.16 39.13

Terminal/Other Buildings 38.66 49.91 61.16 64.09 67.10 280.92

Building- Residential 0.19 0.18 3.32 6.46 6.46 16.61

Security Fencing 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.38 1.91

Boundary wall (operational) 2.98 ........l,;98:- . ::---2.68 2.05 2.02 12.71

Other Buildings - Unclassified 0.85 V...,0 ~m ''il ..,~~"'l.l 0.69 0.69 3.79

Computer, IT Hardware & Access. l.'¥rrl "X1;I,. 32.54 23.71 106.81

' ;/ 1 ,~~v

'1c • H<
Order No. 38/2021 -22 for the Third Control Period ~ I )~ ~ / Page 138 of231

\ ~. \ :' .lltla t :

~'-.. /,~~
·~?Chiic~. ~.~:.r~~\~.,.



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY Ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Computer Software 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.20 1.16

Plant and Machinery 17.84 17.91 17.93 17.98 18.23 89.89

Tools & Equipment 3.54 3.54 3.53 3.53 3.53 17.67

Office Furniture & Fixtures 3.49 3.49 3.47 3.01 2.04 15.50

Other Vehicles 0.59 0.59 0.54 0.46 0.37 2.56

Electrical Installations 59.83 69.32 46.20 44.60 47.10 267.05

Office Equipment 0.39 0.34 0.30 0.09 0.01 1.12

Furniture & Fixtures 4.82 7.87 7.36 7.36 7.37 34.77

X-Ray Baggage 6.57 14.94 21.69 21.87 21.88 86.95

CFT 1.22 1.35 1.51 1.58 1.61 7.26

Total 171.75 223.92 239.20 245.35 241.32 1,121.55

RAB for the Third Control Period

6.5.24. Based on the discussions in the previous sections on the aeronautical capital additions and
depreciation, the Authority decides to consider the following RAB for the Third Control Period:

Table 109: RAB for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) 1,740.28 1,930.98 2,976.86 3,027.33 3,027.98

Aeronautical Assets Capitalised during
362.45 1,269.80 289.68 246.01 41.39 2,209.32

the year (B)(Table 107)

Disposals/Transfers (C)

Depreciation (D) (Table 108) 171.75 223.92 239.20 245.35 241.32 1,121.55

Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B+C+D)
1,930.98 2,976.86 3,027.33 3,027.98 2,828.05

(E)

Average RAB 1F11(A+E)/21 1,835.63 2,453.92 3,002.09 3,027.66 2,928.02

6.6. Authority's decisions regarding RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority has decided the following
with regards to RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period:

6.6.1. To readjust (reduce) 1% of the uncapitalised portion of the project cost from the ARR/target revenue

in case any particular capital project is not capitalised as per the capitalisation schedule approved in
the tariff order as per Para 6.5.1, during the true-up of the Third Control Period.

6.6.2. To consider a terminal building ratio of 90: 10 for the Third Control Period as mentioned in Para

6.5.2.

6.6.3. To disallow financing allowance for the Third Control Period as mentioned in Para 6.5.3.

6.6.4. To consider the aeronautical capital additions given in Table 107 for the Third Control Period.

6.6.5. To consider depreciation given in Table 108 for the Third Control Period." a:.__;
>n~:;'" ~\i : ' -V i,}!7-l,>,

6.6.6. To consider the aeronautical RAB giV7)~ I u~~~\ hird Control Period.

'lft.f f t ,~
Order No. 38/202 1-22 for the Third Control periejdf'.' l 1\ . ! Page 139 of231

IJ-.. £-1/ · J



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

6.6.7. To true-up the aeronautical capital additions, asset allocation, and depreciation for the Third Control
Period based on the actual asset addition completed in the Third Control Period and subject to its
reasonableness.

--~fi{;.~ :C\.

a
· ~... rql"~

~
~... - '. ~..-I ~. "11. I .

it ~~ . tV ~
0"'" No, 3812021·22 for the Thlcd Control " ri~ \ ...,'... ) .t Page 140 of231



FAIR RATE Of RETURN FOR THETHIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7. FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7.1. AAI's submission regarding the FRoR for the Third Control Period

7.1.1. AAI has submitted that Chennai International Airport would require debt to fund the capital
expenditures that are planned to take place in the Third Control Period. Further, AAI has also
submitted that a debt:equity ratio of 60%:40% was considered for the cost of modernization of
Chennai International Airport, Phase II (NITS Part - I and Part - 2) and the remaining capital
expenditure would be financed by debt and equity in the ratio of 50%:50%. Considering this
composition ofcapital for the Third Control Period, AAI has submitted the projected debt and equity
computation as follows.

Debt and Cost of Debt

7.1.2. The cost of debt submitted by AAI for the FRoR calculation of the Third Control Period pertaining
to Chennai International Airport is 6.21% per annum.

7.1.3. The outstanding debt and cost of debt as submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period ofChennai
International Airport is summarized in the table below.

Table 110: Debt computation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs, Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Opening Debt - 911.79 893.45 1530.00 1574.21

Closing Debt 911.78 893.45 1,530.00 1,574.20 1,589.63

Average Debt 455.89 902.62 1,211.72 1,552.10 1,581.92

Cost of Debt (%) 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21

*Closmg debt tor FY21 as submitted by AAI IS zero

Equity and Cost of Equity

7.1.4. The cost of equity as submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period is 16.00% per annum.

7.1 .5. The equity projections of Chennai International Airport for the Third Control Period as submitted
by AAI is summarized in the table below:

Table 111: Equity computation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Equity 2,347.23 2,322.42 2,859.63 2,940.33 3,074.83

Cost of Equity (%) 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00

Fair Rate of Return

7.1.6.

OrderNo. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 141 of231



FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR TH E THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 112: FRoR for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Debt [I] 911.78 893.45 1,529.99 1,574.20 1,589.63

Equity [2] 2,347.23 2,322.42 2,859.63 2,940.33 3,074.83

% of Debt [3]= [1]/[1+2] 27.98 27.78 34.85 34.87 34.08

% of Equity [4] = [2]/[ 1+2] 72.02 72.22 65.15 65.13 65.92

Cost of Debt [5] (%) 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21

Cost of Equity [6] (%) 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00

FRoR [(3*5) + (4*6)] (%) 13.26 13.28 12.59 12.59 12.66

7.2. Authority's examinations regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period
as part of Consultation Paper

Debt and Cost of Debt

7.2.1. The Authority had taken note of the cost of debt and the debt projections for the Third Control Period
as submitted by AAI. In order to verity the debt taken by Chennai International Airport for the Third
Control Period and the cost of debt regarding the same, the Authority had sought the repayment
structure as well as the term loan agreement from AAI. AAI in its email vide 05.05.2021 ("Chennai
MYTP for 3rd control Period and true up of 2nd Control Period --- follow up Query") responded
stating that AAI availed a term loan facility ofRs. 2100 Cr. from Mis. Axis Bank. AAI had further
explained that the interest rate on this loan is at 6.21% per annum and that the borrowings ofChennai
International Airport have been allocated from the borrowings for AAI as a whole.

7.2.2. With regard to the discussion in the para above, the Authority had noted a confirmation via AAI's
email vide 18.05.2021 ("Information required from AAI- Chennai Airport") wherein Jt. General
Manager (Fin.), AAI had verified the term loan facility details as mentioned in Para 7.2.1.
Additionally, it had been explained in the aforementioned email that the said term loan facility had
been taken for a period of 10 years with three years moratorium period for payment of principal
amount and that AAI has availed Rs. 1828.07 Cr. till 31.03.2021 in different tranches.

7.2.3. The Authority had noted that as per the MTYP submission for Chennai International Airport, AAI
had not included the closing debt of Rs. 100.63 Cr. for FY 2020-21 in the debt computation for the
Third Control Period as stated in Table I 10. The Authority had proposed to include the same. The
Authority was of the understanding that parts of the term loan have been availed from FY 2021-22
onwards (in accordance with the capitalisation plan). The Authority was of the opinion that AAI
must pass on the full benefit. of the three-year moratorium to the passengers and schedule its
repayment from FY 2024-25.

7.2.4. The Authority had also noted that AAI had accounted for depreciation in its submission of debt
proportion. The Authority had proposed to rectify the same and recalculate the debt proportion
(excluding depreciation) for Chennai International Airport in the Third Control Period.

7.2.5. The Authority had recalculated the debt computation considering the total fund requirement of
Chennai International Airport as per the capitalisatio.nJbr the Third Control Period, and the change
in repayment structure as discussed above. TI ~i"C.cI~~t· n is summarized as follows:

l~~

:I( %__~. ~ u .
j ;... , ·· .!c1 \

Order No. 38/2021-22for the Ihird Control Period .\ ~ C.' . ~ l j ... Page 142 of231



""-,~';!lliC RO:!:I\··\\O~;,.,.
...-.....-... .

FAIR RATE OF RETURN FORTHE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 113: Debt computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the
Authority

FY Ending 31 March 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Opening Debt [I] 100.63 280.72 1,027.92 1,172.80 1,133.27

Drawdown [2] 180.09 747.20 144.88 107.31 20.69

Repayment [3] - - - 147.00 168.00

Closing Debt [4] = [1] + [2] - [3] 280.72 1,027.92 1,172.80 1,133.27 986.42

Average Debt [5] = ([I] + [4])/2 190.68 654.32 1,100.36 1,153.03 1,059.84

Cost of Debt (%) 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21

Equity and Cost of Equity

7.2.6. The Authority had analysed the cost of equity pertaining to Chennai International Airport as
submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period. The Authority had acknowledged the debt taken by
AAI for Chennai International Airport in the Third Control Period and its impact on a change in the
debt-equity ratio . However, the Authority was of the opinion that the gearing ratio is still suboptimal
and does not justify a cost of equity of 16.00% per annum as submitted by AAI. The Authority had
drawn reference to the independent studies conducted in the tariff determination exercise for DIAL
(Refer to Order No. 57/2020-21) and MIAL (Refer to Order No.64/2020-21). The independent study
considered an optimal gearing ratio of 48%:52% and determined a cost of equity in the range of
15.00% to 15.50%. Given that the debt-equity ratio for Chennai International Airport ranges between
30%:70% and 12%:88% in the Third Control Period, the Authority had proposed to maintain a cost
of equity of 14.00% across the Third Control Period.

7.2.7. Considering the changes in the capitalisation plan for the Third Control Period and the cost of equity,
the Authority had recalculated the equity computation of Chennai International Airport. The same
has been summarized in the table below.

Table 114: Equity computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the
Authority

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Equity 2,032.37 2,554.96 2,699.84 2,807.15 2,827.84

Cost of Equity (%) 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00

Fair Rate of Return

7.2.8. The FRoR as recalculated by the Authority after considering the points discussed above is
summarized in the table below.

Table 115: FRoR proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2021 2022 2023 2024 202
Debt [A] 280.72 1.0~.I.2Z.. 1,172.80 1,133.27 986.42

Equity [B] 2,032.37 ~iJ4:'9t/f. ~1l~~99.84 2,807.15 2,827.84

Debt + Equity [C = A + B] 2,313.10/ /~2. 88 "J~~.64 3,940.41 3,814.26.;;/1 W! ,~ I I . tvl ~ \
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \ ~ .~r.<!- 't i Page 143 of231

I '}~. \ • ~ ~~ J .:: :

~~ -
~& '$' s.\'" ,./



FAIR RATE OF RETURN FORTHE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (in as. Cr.)

Cost of Debt [0]

Cost of Equity [E]

Individual Year Gearing

Weighted Average Gearing

Weighted Average Cost of Debt

Weighted Average Cost of Equity

FRoR

2021
6.21%

14.00%

12.14%

2022
6.21%

14.00%

28.69%

2023
6.21%

14.00%

30.28%

26.26%

1.63%

10.32%

11 .95%

2024
6.21%

14.00%

28.76%

202
6.21%

14.00%

25.86%

7.3. Stakeholder comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

7.3.1. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
16/2021-22 with respect to FRoR for the Third Control Period. The comments by stakeholders are
presented below:

AAI's comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period

7.3.2. AAI commented as follows on the FRoR for the Third Control Period:

"AERA's Contentions

• 6.3.1 To consider the cost ofequity at 14.00%as per Table 90.
• 6.3.2 . To consider the cost ofdebt at 6.21% as per Table 89.
• 6.3.3 . To consider an FRoR of11.95%for the Third Control Period as calculated in Para 6.2.8

(Table 91)

AAI's Submission

• AAIsubmits that as per the Second Control Period Order - decision no. 9.b, AERA had decided
to cany out an independent study ofthe FRoRfor major AAI airports. However, it was noted
that the results ofsuch study was not mentioned in the CPo

• It was also noted by AAI that AERA had referred to the workings carried out in the Orders of
MIAL and DIAL and had recomputed the Cost ofEquity for Chennai airport. How ever, it is
submitted that the comparable airport set used for MIAL and DIAL along with the proximity
score computations may not holdgoodfor AAI airports. Proximity scores were computed based
on three criteria - Revenue till, Ownership structure and Operations. The scores assignedfor
each ofthe airports in the comparable set would be velY different ifre-applied and re-computed
for AAI airports. Extract ofthe proximity score computation is provided below:

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 144 of231



FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

The proximity scores of these airports with CSrvIIAare as follows:
Ai11)Ol" Revenue till Owuershin structure Operarions Proximfrv scores
Mumbai 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0000
Sydney 1.00 1.00 0.41 1.4726
MelbO\U11c 1.00 1.00 1.09 1.7851
Gatwick 2.00 1.00 0.99 2.4474
Auckland 1.00 1.00 2.05 2.4935
Amsterdam 1.00 1.00 -.2.28 2.6796
Johannesburz 2.00 1.00 1.50 2.6920
Chanzi 0.00 2.00 -2.14 2.9319
Dublin 2.00 2.00 1.56 3.2295
Heathrow 2.00 1.00 -2.47 3.3295
MAHB 2.00 n.oo -3.40 4.0670
Incheon 2.00 2.00 -2.93 4.0721
AoT 1.00 1.00 -4.15 4.3822

• Scoring mechanism for proximity scores:
Revenue till structure:

• 1 - 'single till' or where information is not available

• 2 - 'dual till'

• 3 - Hybrid Till

Ownership structure:

• 1 - if 100t!/o Govemment Owned/Funded

• 2 - ifGovernment / private owned/funded. 1I0tbeing Public Private Partnership

• 3 - ifPublic Private Partnership Funded

Operations Scale (OpS):

• For each comparable airport, k. we computed the ratios ofpassenger, cargo and aircraft
movement ojthese airports to that ojk/lAL in each ojthe years from 2015 to 2017.

• MIAL and DIAL are PPP airports and the level of traffic handled by it and the scale of
operation is very different from that ofAAI airports. Hence, it is submitted once again that the
asset beta worked out for MIAL and DIAL based on its comparative data set cannot be applied
straightaway to AAI airports.

• AAI had appointed Mis KPMG to carry out a study during 2011 the results ofwhich is given
below:

Page 145 of231



f AIR RATE Of RETURN FORTHE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

T,,6k J. B,ta"(a.,,,.lttl ruNt 4D'lJ'IVU

IlobtO. \Ikl<·.p

Airport I Gro.p CO.nlry F.q.lry T.. BlUloo 00 Blm.. Dtbl A_
Ik1D Rlit loatl Iocol lMeap 1Ict•

.........1 .........,
AUpoN 01Thiiland

Tholland I 1.14 I JO'l~ S6.2 S4.J I.OJ 066PCI.
IlcIJinl Copiul

Chin> 10) ~S% 11.5 I '41 1.15 Ol}l-.&Iio:>&I Ai""'"
Gamszhou Bai)'\lO

Chin. 0.9\ 2.1". 00 I ) 000 0.91101Cfll......1Airpo!t --SbonsfuJlotcmalional Ch ina I 1.0' J,'_ J .S UO 0.11 0.96A...,on
X""'<R In'......lonaJ I l.1Iil'Y 0.95 m.AirDon 1/.0 U 0.00 095

<hupoAoroportuorio
del SUmle SADdo CV

Mexico 0.94 .11J • O,OJ 092(On>up 0190"1"''''' in .h 1.0

M..lco'
GrupoAcropottuario
del P.dfJ«lSAUde Mc..,,'co o 4 Jilt. 1.0 27 ~ 0.04 0,12
CV
Orupo ACJoponuario
C<atro None,S...... de Mexico 0.'l9 ~. IJ> 9.2 0.10 0.92
C.V.

11",median v.l"" Q( li t.et, tilr the ON ' . comporoN . 1CIis 0.92 wilielt i' hoiog used
., lhe ..~..." beld 1i>. l!Ipon "pomions butirJ:s!J of MI. This IlCC'Ch to be re-Ievcred os por
'he expeeted ~."n"gofAA1lnthec:unlnll perh'<!l0 cstJm&te the equlrybc:lll for AAI.

T"bf<o-l' £o1dI>.&lDfLrAAI
Esdmol<d....et_ flKAAI 0.'1;:

(karl... for AAI 18-1%

~"!':cC f"'MI .l:!.-Is·. 1
E"" ," "<la f"' AAI OSI

• Please ref er to Annexure 2 f or full report as annexed in the FCP CP - Consultation Paper No.
16/2012-13.

• Applying the above beta for arriving at the current cost ofequity.following are the results:
AMp rt ~UL~asper~~

o based OD KP:\ IG
e

Gearin T" e

26~ o

0.3561
1.1493
8.06%

16.82%

• It is fu rther submitted that the debt rate ofAAI would also increase in the third control period
as the cost ofdebt would be reset based on the fin ancial health and other factors ofAAI.

AAI's Request

• AAI thus requests AERA to consider CoE of16.82%, CoD o/6.21%, actual gearing and FRoR
of14.04%for TCP. "

Other stakeholder comments on RAB and Depreciation for the Third Control Period

7.3.3.

Order No. 38/202 1·22 for the Third Contro l Period Page 146 of231



FAIR RATE Or: RETURN r:0R THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

• "While IndiGo appreciates that AERA has drawn references to independent studies for FRoR
conducted in case ofDIAL and MIAL, independent study for FRoR should be done in case of
Chennai Airport.

• IndiGo submits that fixed/ assured return favours the airport operators, and creates an
imbalance against the airline, which are already suffering from huge losses and bear the
adverse financial impact through higher tariffs.

• Further, due to such fixed / assured returns, service provider like AAI has no incentive to look
for the productivity improvement or ways ofincreasing efficiencies or take steps to drastically
reduce costs as they are fully coveredfor all the costs plus their returns. Such kind ofscenario
may result in inefficiencies and higher costs, which are ultimately borne by the airlines.

• In view of the above, AERA is requested to immediately review WACC/FRoR by capping the
returns. "

7.3.4. SpiceJet commented as follows regarding Para 7.2.8. on the FRoR for the Third Control Period:

• "We appreciate that AERA has considered a lower FRoR of 11.95 %, which is net of income
tax return to the airport operator, for the Third Control Period.

• However, while such fixed! assured return favours the service provider, it creates an imbalance
against the airlines, which are already suffering from huge losses and bear the adverse
financial impact through higher tariffs.

• Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators like AAI - Chennai have no incentive to
lookfor productivity improvement or ways ofincreasing efficiencies, take steps to reduce costs
as they are fully covered for all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds
inefficiencies and higher costs, which are ultimately borne by airlines. In the present scenario
any assured return on investment to any services providers like AAI - Chennai, in excess of
three (3) % (including those on past orders), i.e. being at par with bank fixed deposits (i.e.,
return on investment after the income tax), will be onerous for the airlines. Without prejudice
to the above, in case the Authority is unable to accept our recommendation mentioned above,
the Authority is requested to conduct an independent study for determination of FRoR to be
provided to AAI - Chennai. Such independent study can be exercised by the Authority in terms
ofpowers conferred under the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority ofIndia Act, 2008, as
amended, and in line with studies being conducted by Authority in case ofcertain major airport
operators. "

7.4. AAI's response to stakeholder comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third
Control Period

7.4.1. With respect to comments from IndiGo and SpiceJet on FRoR for the Third Control Period, AAI
submitted that its response detailed in Para 7.3.2 be referred.

/~~~
~I!'~" . ~~~\
I: Ar~: 'i "'\~ - :\I: ~~:;-{) ~ ,

Order No. 38/202 I-22 for the Third Control perioll~~ \ ~3~~.~~~ J.~
, " ",~:-' .' ••!? i

Page 147 of231



FAIR RATE OF RETURN FORTHE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the
Third Control Period

7.5.1. The Authority notes AAI's comment regarding the FRoR proposed in the Third Control Period for
Chennai International Airport, The Authority notes that the cost of equity of [6.8% proposed by
AAI for Chennai International Airport is on the higher side when compared to other major airports.
The Authority has analysed the working and the report annexed in AAI's comments for the same.
The Authority is of the view that the risk-free rate considered in the computation of the cost of equity
is higher than the prevailing risk-free rates in the market.

7.5.2. It may be noted that the debt-equity ratio considered by the Authority and AAI is on an actual basis
i.e. 26%:74% as mentioned in Table I [5. Further, it may be noted that major PPP airports consider
a notional debt-equity ratio of48%:52%. The proposition ofconsidering a notional debt-equity ratio
was presented to AA[ during the stakeholder consultation meeting. The Authority notes that there
has been no comment from AAI regarding the same. Further, the Authority may use a notional debt­
equity ratio for AAI airports in future in line with PPP airports.

7.5.3. The Authority is of the view that the actual debt-equity ratio of AA[ does not justify the cost of
equity of 16.8%. Therefore, the Authority decides to consider a cost of equity of 14% as mentioned
in Para 7.2.6.

7.5.4. The Authority notes IndiGo's comment on assured return on investment for airport operators, and
SpiceJet's comment on limiting the return on investment to 3%. The Authority notes that this
predetermined return on investments is part of regulated businesses such as airports. With respect to
IndiGo's and SpiceJet's suggestions to cap the FRoR in order to avoid burdening the stressed
airlines, the Authority is of the view that an airport is a long-term asset while the pandemic is a short­
term phenomenon that is not likely to have a long-term impact. Further, the Authority notes that in
such long-term projects, investors focus on a stable return on equity rather than on the project life
cycle. Therefore, the Authority finds that it is not pragmatic or fair to cap the FRoR.

7.5.5. Based on the cost of equity and cost of debt mentioned in the Authority's examination in the
Consultation Paper and the changes in RAB decided by the Authority, the Authority decides to
consider the following FRoR for the Third Control Period:

Table 116: FRoR for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY endinz March 31 (in Rs, Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Debt [A] 280.72 1,027.92 1,172.80 1,133.27 986.42

Equity [8] 2,078.21 2,600 .79 2,745.67 2,852.98 2,873.67

Debt + Equity [C = A + B] 2,358.93 3,628 .71 3,918.47 3,986.25 3,860.09

Cost of Debt [0] 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21%

Cost of Equity [E] 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%

Individual Year Gearing 11.90% 28.33% 29.93% 28.43% 25.55 %

Weighted Average Gearing 25.92%

Weighted Average Cost of Debt 1.61%

Weighted Average Cost of Equity 10.37%

FRoR 11.98%

--

Page 148 of231



FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7.6. Authority's decisions regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority has decided the following
with regards to FRoR for the Third Control Period:

7.6.1. To consider a cost of equity of 14.00% as per Para 7.2.6.

7.6.2. To consider a cost of debt of 6.21 % as per Table 113.

7.6.3. To true-up the cost of debt for the Third Control Period based on actuals subject to its reasonableness
and efficiency.

7.6.4. To consider the FRoR of 11.98% for the Third Control Period as per Table 116.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 149 of231



Page 150 of231

RETURN ON LAND FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

8. RETURN ON LAND FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

8.1. AAl's submissions regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

8.1.1. As per the tariff order for the Second Control Period, the Authority proposed to exclude the existing
cost ofland and additions from RAB until a final decision on return on land is taken by the Authority.

8.1.2. AAI has computed the return on land based on the relevant decision taken by the Authority in Order
No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 where the Authority states that:

• "In case land is purchased by the airport operating company either from private parties or from
government, the compensation shall be in the form ofequated annual instalments computed at actual
cost ofdebt or SBI base rate plus 2% whichever is lower over a period ofthirty years. The equated
annual instalment is to be calculated as per the following formula:

[Cost x Rate (1 + Rate)30]
Equated Annual Instalment = (1 + Rate)30 - 1

Where,
Cost: Actual cost ofland
Rate: Actual cost ofdebt or SBI base rate plus 2% whichever is lower. ..

8.1.3. AAI has accordingly submitted the following return on land that has been computed for land
purchased from private parties (excluding freehold land) as part of their submission:

Table 117: Return on land for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Land Area (in acres) [1] 1301 1301 1301 1301 1301 1301

Cost of land (Rs. Cr.) [2] 6.86 6.86 6.86 6.86 6.86 34.30

Cost of debt (in %) [3] 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21

Return on land (Rs. Cr.)
0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45 2.25

[4] = [3*2]

8.2. Authority's examination regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period as
part of Consultation Paper

8.2.1. The Authority had examined AAI's submission regarding return on land. The Authority had sought
additional details from AAI on the purchase and use of land. AAI in its mail dated 18.05.2021
("Information required from AAI - Chennai Airport Land dte") stated the following:

"The total land area ofChennai Airport is 1317.33 acres . Major portion ofthe land is being utilized
for Terminal Buildings, Runways, Taxiways, Aprons, periphery roads, control tower, ATC tower,
ATC building, Operational offices for Chennai Airport and Southern Region, Residential colony car
park, AC plant. powerhouse etc.

About 1,61,897sqm of land wa~ leased to various agencies (Airlines, oil companies, Ground
handling agencies etc.) and AAI is generating rp\lPJ:ll1P trom these leases. The land leased to most

~~~9~

.# I I).~\~ V
WI ~

Order No. 3812021·2"0"heTl>'''' co",rolP,,,o~li \ . • ·bl.,f



RETURN ON LAND FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

ofthe agencies are situated inside the Operational area and purpose oflease / utilization is mostly
pertains to Aeronautical.

The total land area ofChennai Airport is 1317. 33 acres. Most of the lands were belongs to State
government and the same were transferred by State Government to Civil Aviation Department before
the year 1960. Only a ve,y few acres of land was purchased from private parties for Airport
expansion (Operational area expansion) purpose through State Government. For the past several
years, the Government oJTamil Nadu is acquiring and handing over the land to AAI Chennai Airport
on free oJcost andfree from encumbrances. Now the entire land of1317.33 acres have been mutated
in Airports Authorities ojIndia's name.

The land is being utilizedJor Terminal buildings, Runways, Taxiways, Aprons. periphery roads. ATC
tower, ATC building. Operational offices, Residential colony. Car park, etc.,
AAI is generating revenuefrom land by leasing the land to various agencies (Airlines , oil companies,
Ground handling agencies etc..) at Chennai Airport. ..

8.2.2. Th Authority notes that the Government of Tamil Nadu has acquired and handed over the land to
Chennai International Airport free of cost and free from encumbrances. Moreover, the Authority
understands that the land has been mutated in the name of AAI.

8.2.3. As per Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019, the Authority decided that:

"4.1.1. In case land is providedfree ojcost, then no return shall be given on the land. "

8.2.4. The Authority notes that AAI has submitted Rs. 2.25 Cr. for return on land for the Third Control
Period. The Authority sought additional information from AAI regarding this land. AAI has not
provided the required information and responded that land had been acquired free of cost. Thus, the
Authority is of the opinion that return on land may not be provided to Chennai International Airport
for the Third Control Period.

8.3. Stakeholder's comments regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

8.3.1. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
16/2021-22 with respect to return on land for the Third Control Period. The comments by
stakeholders are presented below:

AAI's comments on return on land fOJ1 the Third Control Period

8.3.2. AAI commented as follows on return on land for the Third Control Period:

"AERA 's Contentions

• AERA notes that AAI has submitted Rs. 2.25 Cr.Jor return on landJor the Third Control Period.
AERA sought additional information from AAI regarding this land. AAI has not provided the
required information and responded that land had been acquiredfree ojcost. Thus. AERA is oj
the opinion that return on land may not be provided to Chennai International Airport for the
Third Control Period. (Para 7.2.4 oJCP)

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 151 of231



RETURN ON LAND FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AAI's Submission

• AAI submits that the while majority ofland was providedfree ofcost, following compensation
was paidfor various parcels ofland. Details are provided below for consideration by AERA:

Asset Description Operational Non-Cp area Capitalized Amount
area (Acres) (Acres) on (Rs)

Transfer of 21 acres of defence land at 1.76 19.24 24-Jan-11 3,37,20,579
pallavaram cantonment
Pallavaram & Meenabakkam village 1991 - 1018.28 124.590 31-Mar-92 2,42,40,474
1992
Land measuring 23.89 Acres - Meenabakkam 23.89 31-Mar-04 1,05,06,764
villaae
Landowners, Advocate - Pozhichalur village - 0.25 31-Mar-93 1,84,970
1008 + 20 sam
2.28 Acres Cowl bazar for parallel taxi track 2.28 25-Jan-18 50,001

Acquisition of Defence Land 0.48 31-Mar-98 9,750 I
Vr.No.1451,16.09.97-De

I Land reed. Free 126.56 acrea - Kolapakkam 126.56 31-Mar-09
1 IManapakkam

I 6,87,12,539

AAI's Request

• Since majority ofthe compensation was paid for land acquired for operational purposes, AAI
requests AERA to consider the above details in their computation on return on land. AAlfurther
requests to AERA to consider this return in the ARRfl'om the first control period. "

8.4. AAl's response to stakeholder's comments regarding Return on Land for the Third
Control Period

8.4.1. The Authority did not receive any comments from other stakeholders regarding return on land for
the Third Control Period.

8.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Return on Land for the
Third Control Period

8.5.1. The Authority has reviewed AAI's comment with regards to return on land for the Third Control
Period. The Authority notes that AAI has not provided documentary proof of any purchase of land.

8.5.2. Therefore, the Authority sees no merit in AAI's contention and decides not to consider return on
land in the Third Control Period as stated in Para 8.2.4.

8.6. Authority's decisions regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority has decided the following
with regards to return on land for the Third Control Period:

8.6.1. To not to consider return on land in the Third Control Period as stated in Para 8.5.2.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 152 of231



OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

9. OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

9.1. AAI's Submissions regarding O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period

9.1.1. Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAI is segregated into the following:
a) Payroll expenses;
b) Admin and general expenditure;
c) Repair and maintenance expenditure;
d) Utilities and outsourcing expenditure; and
e) Other outflows, i.e. collection charges on UDF

9.1.2. AAI has submitted that expenses related to cargo, ANS, and CISF security have not been considered
as a part of the O&M expenses. Moreover, AAI has segregated all O&M expenses into aeronautical
expenses, non-aeronautical expenses, and common expenses. Aeronautical allocation ratios were
used to further segregate common expenses into aeronautical and non-aeronautical expenses.

9.1.3. AAI has also submitted that expenses related to CHQ apportionment under payroll expenses and
admin and general expenses, were done on the basis of revenue of AAI airports.

9.1.4. The following table summarises the growth rates in O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Third
Control Period:

Table 118: Growth in O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Payroll expenses - non CHQ 7.00% 12.35% 7.00% 12.35% 7.00%

Payroll expenses - CHQ 7.00% 12.35% 7.00% 12.35% 7.00%

Administration and general
expenses - non CHQ 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

Administration and general
expenses - CHQ 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Repairs and maintenance 11.86% 15.29% 9.74% 19.16% 12.50%

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 4.42% 33.63% 4.15% 33.32% 3.92%

Other outflows 13.30% 11.99% 12.32% 10.87% 10.91%

Total 7.50% 16.02% 7.02% 17.28% 7.44%

9.1.5. The following table summarises the O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Third Control Period:

Table 119: O&M Expenses submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

Payroll expenses - non CHQ

Payroll expenses - CHQ

Administration and general
expenses - non CHQ

Administration and general
expenses - CHQ

Repairs and maintenance

Utilities and outsourcing expenses

Other outflows

2022 2023 2024

159.47 179.17 191.71

31.38 35.25 37.72

19.04 20.95 23.04

55.94 58.74 61.67

90.60 104.46 114.63

89.~ , .r!:;~ 125.02

2025 2026 Total
215.39 230.46 976.20

42.38 45.34 192.07

25.34 27.88 116.25

64.76 68.00 309.11

136.59 153.66 599.94

166.69 173.23 674.81

28.81 31.95 130.53

lilY ~} ' \\)
i :--1 "t;;;rm ~I '

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control f~op Jf~ CV, ~ Page 153 of231



OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES fOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

Total

9.1.6. The following table summarises the allocation of expenses between aeronautical and non­
aeronautical in O&M expenses as submitted by AAI in the Third Control Period:

Table 120: Allocation of expenses as submitted for the Third Control Period as submitted by
AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) Aero % Non-aero 0/0

Payroll expenses - non CHQ 98.19% 1.81%

Payroll expenses - CHQ 98.17% 1.83%

Administration and general expenses - non CHQ 99.39% 0.61%

Administration and general expenses -CHQ 95.00% 5.00%

Repairs and maintenance 97.44% 2.56%

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 98.38% 1.62%

Other outflows 98.05% 1.95%

Total 98.30% 1.70%

9.2. Authority's examination of O&M expenses in the Third Control Period as part of
Consultation Paper

9.2.1. The Authority had observed that AAI had allocated 95% of Administration and General expenses ­
CHQ to aeronautical expenses. The Authority found it to be appropriate based on AERA's decision
for other AAI airports. For payroll expenses - CHQ. the Authority had noted that AAI had allocated
98.17% of the expense as aeronautical based on the employment headcount excluding the security
department. The Authority found this to be appropriate.

9.2.2. The Authority had compared the aeronautical allocation of O&M expenses between aeronautical
and non-aeronautical submitted by AAI for Chennai International Airport to that of other AAI
airports. The following table summarises the same:

Table 121: Aeronautical allocation ofO&M expenses at other AAI airports

FYendingMarch31 (Rs Cr.) Patna Kolkata Jaipur

Payroll expenses - non CHQ 97% 88% 94%

Payroll expenses - CHQ 95% 88% 95%

Administration and general expenses - non CHQ 99% 96% 88%

Admini stration and general expenses -CHQ 95% 85% 90%

Repairs and maintenance 95% 89% 93%

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 90% 91% 93%

Other outflows 100% 93% 100%

9.2.3. The Authority had noted that AAI has projected O&M expenses at Chennai International Airport by
applying a growth rate over the expenses ofFY 2020-21. which itself is an estimated expense. Since
the Authority had proposed to consider O&M expenses of FY 2020-21 by applying a 0% growth
rate over FY 2019-20 in the Second contro~pe. . /,\, ity had proposed to consider the

revised FY 2020-21 expenses as the base year. .i~~ \'G ,. :\O;>~"~~
'iPJ;".f; '>.

(

.:.:f rf~}':-iy'!-{. -1-
U ! P'ri/.V,jI;
J t J1.f~~~jrl §. j
(III ~~ q

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ~;,. ' ~';'j,":<f .J! Page 154 of231
~.' It~ /



OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

9.2.4. The Authority had proposed the following allocation of O&M expenses into aeronautical and non­
aeronautical based on a terminal building ratio of 90:10:

Table 122: Allocation of O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be
considered by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

Payroll expenses - non CHQ
Payroll expenses - CHQ

Administration and general expenses - non CHQ

Administration andgeneral expenses -CHQ

Repairs andmaintenance
Utilities andoutsourcing expenses

Other outflows*
Total

Aero %

98.19%

98.17%

96.30%

95.00%

95.68%

90.00%

95.26%

98.30%

Non-aero 0/0

1.81%

1.83%

3.70%

5.00%

4.32%

10.00%

4.74%

1.70%

9.2.5. The Authority had noted that AAI submitted a growth rate of7% for payroll expenses. An additional
5% growth was used in FY 2022-23 and FY 2024-25 on account of terminal building expansion.
The Authority found a 5% additional increase in payroll expenses in FY 2022-23 to be reasonable
on account of the commissioning of modernization ofChennai International Airport, Phase" (NITS
Part - I). However, since the Authority did not expect modernization of Chennai International
Airport, Phase II (NITS Part - 2) to get commissioned in the Third Control Period, the Authority
had proposed to disallow the use of an additional growth rate of 5% in FY 2024-25.

9.2.6. AAI had submitted utilities and outsourcing expenses after accounting for recoveries made from
concessionaires. The Authority had noted that 99.99% of the power charges under utilities and
outsourcing expenses had been allocated as aeronautical and that upkeep expenses have been
allocated to aeronautical on the basis of the terminal building ratio. The Authority had noted
operational inefficiency in utilities and outsourcing expenses as the recoveries from concessionaires
is 8.7% of the total power charges at Chennai International Airport. The Authority had proposed to
allocate upkeep expenses into aeronautical on the basis of a terminal building ratio of 90% in line
with the lATA and IMG recommendations that the non-aeronautical component should be in the
range of 8-12%.

9.2.7. The Authority had noted that AAI had applied an additional growth in FY 2022-23 and FY 2024-25
each, to account for the terminal building expansion:

• A growth of 10% had been applied on upkeep expenses under utility and outsourcing expenses
in FY 2022-23 and FY 2024-25

• A growth of 40% had been applied on power charges under utility and outsourcing expenses in
FY 2022-23 and FY 2024-25

Since the Authority had not expected modernization of Chennai International Airport, Phase II
(NITS Part - 2) to be commissioned in the Third Control Period, the Authority had proposed to
disallow the additional growth proposed by AAI in FY 2024-25.

9.2.8. The Authority had considered the additional 10% growth rate for upkeep expenses in FY 2022-23
to be reasonable. The Authority had noted that there would be a 33% net increase in terminal
building area in FY 2022-23 after capitalisation nLnndernization ofChennai International Airport,
Phase II (NITS Part - I). Along these Ii ~A1fiffi~~had proposed a 33% increase in power
charges in FY 2022-23, as opposed to '~~~i~ tted by AAI.

jt / PN~ '\'''~1\, ,.- / sit.,,~1

I it: ( /,':;~;¥ to! :=.<
Order No. 3812021-22 for the Third Control I'erio{l t,..'-:" ',';a'f :i! f Page 155 of231

.... " ';:} ~ . :1~ ~ I



OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

9.2.9. The Authority had noted that the recovery of power charges is 10.6% of the total power charges in
the Third Control Period. The power recovery percentage was significantly lower than that for
comparable airports. The Authority had also noted that the recovery percentage is even lower than
that in the Second Control Period. The Authority had proposed to consider power recoveries at a
notional rate of 25% in the tariff order of the Third Control Period if the airport operator is unable
to provide sufficient justification for the low recovery. The Authority had invited stakeholder
comments on the same and had proposed to analyse this further in the Third Control Period Order.

9.2.10. The Authority had proposed to consider capital expenditure submitted by AAI on resurfacing of
main runway worth Rs. 30.00 Cr. as R&M expenditure.

9.2.11. In line with the efficiency study, the Authority had proposed to use a growth rate of 4.9%
(benchmarked to inflation as proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period) for R&M
expenses and to true-up the same based on the actual R&M expenses incurred during the tariff
determination exercise of the Fourth Control Period.

9.2.12. The Authority had proposed to consider a 5% per annum growth rate for administrative and general
expenses - CHQ over that proposed to be considered in the Second Control Period.

9.2.13. The Authority had noted that AAI had submitted CSR projections for the Third Control Period using
a growth rate. The Authority had proposed to recalculate CSR expenses as 2% of the average of the
previous three years' PST instead of applying a growth rate over actual CSR expenses. The
recalculation had resulted in zero CSR expenses in the Third Control Period.

9.2.14. AAI had proposed to charge otT the interest on loans availed by AAI under administrative and
general expenses - non CHQ. The Authority had proposed not to consider these financing charges
as O&M expenses.

9.2.15. For collection charges on UDF under other outflows, AAI had considered the growth rate to be the
same as that of passenger traffic. The Authority had proposed to use the same fundamental approach,
as it finds the same to be a reasonable driver. For other expenses under other outflows, the Authority
had proposed to consider a growth rate of7.5% instead of 10% as submitted by AAI.

9.2.16. After incorporating the above observations by the Authority, the revised O&M expenses have been
summarised below:

Table 123: O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered by the
Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

Payroll expenses - non CHQ

Payroll expenses - CHQ

Administration and general
expenses - non CHQ

Administration and general
expenses - CHQ

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
149.06 167.47 179.19 191.73 205.15 892.60

29.32 32.95 35.25 39.61 42.38 179.51

3.96 4.36 4.79 5.27 5.8 24.18

26.36 27.67 29.06 30.51 32.03 145.63

Repairs and maintenance

Utilities and outsourcing expenses

Other outflows

76.89

78.74

18.43

85.54 104.79

102.06 106.3

. 2;J.k3:~·'~.82

120.04

110.95

24.59

114.53

116.08

26.75

501.79

514.13

113.71

Page 156 of231

Total

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

542.72 2,371.55



OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

9.2.17. Based on the above O&M expenses, the Authority had proposed to consider the following revised
growth rates in O&M expenses:

Table 124: Growth rates of O&M expenses for the Third Control Period proposed to be
considered by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

Payroll expenses - non CHQ

Payroll expenses - CHQ

Administration and general
expenses - non CHQ

2022

6.91%

6.99%

-73.51%*

2023

12.35%

12.38%

10.10%

2024

7.00%

6.98%

9.86%

2025

7.00%

12.37%

10.02%

2026

7.00%

6.99%

10.06%

Administration and general
expenses - CHQ 5.02% 4.97% 5.02% 4.99% 4.98%

Repairs and maintenance 7.00% I 1.25% 22.50% 14.55% -4.59%

Utilities and outsourcing expenses -3.46% 29.62% 4.15% 4.37% 4.62%

Other outflows 70.66% 14.64% 8.00% 7.78% 8.79%

Total 2.73% 15.26% 9.30% 8.40% 3.83%

*growth rate negative because CSR expenses have reduced from Rs. 11 .35 Cr. in FY 2020-21 to zero in FY 2021­
22

9.3. Stakeholder comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

9.3.1. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the. Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
16/2021-22 with respect to operation and maintenance expenses for the Third Control Period. The
comments by stakeholders are presented below:

AAI's comments on O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

9.3.2. AAI submitted the following with respect to power cost recovery in the Third Control Period:

"AERA 's Contentions

• AERA notes that the recovery ofpower charges is 10.6% ofthe total power charges in the Third
Control Period. The power recovery percentage is significantly lower than that for comparable
airports. AERA also notes that the recovery percentage is even lower than that in the Second
Control Period. AERA proposes to consider power recoveries at a notional rate of25% in the
tarifforder ofthe Third Control Period if the airport operator is unable to provide sufficient
justification for the low recovery. AERA invites stakeholder comments on the same and
proposes to analyze this further in the Third Control Period Order. (Para 8.2.9 in CP)

Mrs Submission

• As a general business principle, the infrastructure and utilities at an Airport are being provided
by the Airport Operator and the cost of providing such utilities have been charged to the
concessionaire to the extent the area occupied by the concessionaire. Accordingly, the cost of
utilities which are recovered from the concessionaire (i.e., non-aeronautical portion) gets
reduced from the overall utility cost ofthe Airport Operator and hence the net utility cost left
with the airport operator isfully aeronautical in nature.

• It is further to be noted that the ai/PO';:;;; ;;;;;:;;ij;S''-lhe power cost from Air Navigation
Services, Southern Region as well a:y.t;f11~ op;;:aiio <lrp;?mzthe respective cost centers. Such

l • ~~
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period l~ I & t-; -!t J Page 157 of231



OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THlRD CONTROL PERIOD

recovery is netted offwith the power cost ledger itself. Hence. AAIsubmits thefollowing revised
computation for computing the power charges recovery for kind consideration by AERA :

Expenses (Rs In crores) FY2016 FY2017 FY 2018 FY2019

OAAI1726001000Electricily Expenses 73.95 75.82 68.51 63.99

Cargo - - 4.03 8.87

Southern Region 0.82 0.79 0.80 0.83

ANS 3.09 3.31 3.33 3.85

Gross Expenses A n,86 79.91 76.67 n,54

Recovery (Rs In crores) FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019

OAAIJ940017000EWChgs(Olh) -6.49 -8.24 -6.28 -7.16

OAAIJ980012000EWC(Sla ff) -0.21 -0.24 -0.27 -0.27

Cargo - - -4.03 -8.87

Southern Region -0.82 -0.79 -0.80 -0.83

ANS -3.09 -3.31 -3.33 -3.85

Gross Recoveries B -10.61 -12.57 -14.71 -20.98

IRecovery %

Mrs Request

IC=BJA I 16% I 19% I 27% I

• AAlrequests AERA to consider the above computations and would like to re-iterate that the
total recovery from concessionaires plus ATC. cargo etc. has been consistently growing over
the years and has reached even up to 2 7% in FY 2019."

9.3.3 . AAI submitted the following comment with respect to repair and maintenance expenses in the Third
Control Period :

"AERA's COlltelltiolls

• 8.2 .11. In line with the efficiency study, AERA proposes to use a growth rate of 4.9%
(benchmarked to inflation as proposed by AERA for the Third Control Period) for R&M
expenses and to true-up the same based on the actual R&M expenses incurred durin g the tariff
determination exercise of the Fourth Control Period (Para 8.2.11 ofCP)

Mrs Submissioll

• AAIdraws attention to Table 57 of SCP Order where the Repairs and Maintenance expenditure
for sCP was approved asfollows:

Repair and
Maintenance (Aero) (Rs
in croresl FY 2016·17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018·19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 Total
Approved by AERA
(Table 57 of SCP Order) 87.90 82.40 89.70 97.00 105.30 462.30
Growth rate -6.26% 8.86% 8.14% 8.56%

• As against this amount of Rs 462.30 crores approvedfor SCP, AAI had spent about Rs. 421.59
crores for the flve-year period. AA I submits that the actuals was not velY different fr om the
approved amounts. But f or the pandemic situation, the actual expenditure would have been
closer to the approved amo unts. Withfurther ageing ofthe assets, the R&Mexpenditure is only
bound to ~ncrease. An analysis of the operat~s..p,"W~~lre to the gross block over the SCP

and TCP IS as f ollows: (((""'" :snr~,,; l'f}f :r,·.......
~~.-..-.---, ?'/t..'\.
~ ~~.\

f' ~ \~\
!? !I., ~1rr~ o)j~}
~. . ,~~ ::;:."% . "1'"J J? !

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 1- m><otJ =il .J i,:"! Page 158 of 231



OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Rs in crores

Particulars FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21

Opsninq Gross Block 2,817.75 2,886.01 2,945.20 3114.65 3,295.51

Additions 69.71 60.31 179.19 186.31 14.89

Deletions -1.45 -1.13 -9.74 -5.46 -
Closina Gross Block 2886.01 2945.20 311 4.65 3295.51 3310.40

Aero Repairs and Maintenance
Exoenses 92.81 101.10 73.14 73.54 81.00

% R&M to Ctosino Gross Block 3.22% 3.43% 2.35% 2.23% 2.45%

Particulars FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY2024-25 FY 2025-26

Ooenina Gross Block 3,310.40 4,948.04 5054.24 6,598.17 6947.32

Additions 1,637.64 106.20 1,543.94 349.14 492.79

Deletions - - - - -
Closing Gross Block 4,948.04 5,054.24 6,598.17 6,947.32 7,440.11

Aero Repairs and Maintenance
Expenses 90.60 104.46 114.63 136.59 153.66

% R&M to Closing Gross Block 1.83% 2.07% 1.74% 1.97% 2.07%

• As per the above table, the total R&M expenditure is less than 2% ofthe gross block over SCP
and TCP. This amount is the bare minimum spendprojected by AAIfor airport operations and
for maintenance ofall equipment.

Mrs Request

• Hence, AAI requests AERA to consider the amount which has been submitted in MYTP as the
R&M expenditure. "

9.3.4. AAI submitted the following comment with respect to estimation of other outflows in the Third
Control Period:

"AERA's Contentions

• AERA proposes to consider the actual FY 2020-21 passenger traffic to compute the collections
from UDF charges. Additionally, AERA proposes to consider miscellaneous expenses as
approved by AERA in the Second Control Period Order. AERA proposes to consider Rs. 10.80
Cr. for other outflows for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 18.23 Cr. submitted by AAI.
Accordingly, AERA proposes to consider the following other outflows for the Second Control
Period: (Para 3.7.21 ofCP)

• 8.2.15 For other expenses under other outflows, AERA proposed to consider a growth rate of
7.5% instead of10% as submitted by AAI. (Para 8.2.15 ofCP)

Mrs Submission

• AAI draws attention to Table 57 ofSCP Order where the Other Outflows expenditure for SCP
was approved as follows:

Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 159 of 231



OPERATING& MAINTANENCE EXPENSES fOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY 2016- FY 2017- FY2018- FY 2019- FY2020-
I;'Other Outftows(Aero) 17 18 19 20 21 Total

Approved by AERA (Table 57
of SCP Order) 13.60 12.20 12.80 13.40 14.10 66.10
Actuals incurred 21.17 18.34 21.50 19.74 18.23 98.98

• As against this amount of Rs 66.10 crores approved for seP, AAI had spent about Rs. 98.98
crores f or the fiv e-year period. AAI submits that the actuals spent was much more than the
approved amounts. This is due to increase in the passengers which led to increase in the
collection charges f or UDF as well as other components in the other outflows by much more
than the traffic increase.

• Though collection charges on UDF is the main component ofother outflows, it may be noted
that the increase now given f or this headfor the third control period which is 7. 5% only does
not compensate the increase in traffic also which is provided below:

n' tatting~h['(h 31 ~O~O ~O~l ~o~~ ~O:..\ ~O~4 ~O~!' 20~6

(acraab)
% zrowth everP~\10US veer ·w. 1 2;~0 225°'0 33~0 S% 7°'i O

%ofFY20 tuffic 10% ~3% 75% 100% 10S~. 116%
Toral ." .- ~.50 1~.54 ~1.6~ :"\.9~ :6.03 ~9.i9•••• 1

% growth 0\-er pre-.1O\15 year -i5~. 12So o 73% 10% 9% lol°'o
%ofFY20traffic 25% 56~. 97% 107% 117% 13-J%
':...T_II:.' r"".____• ,:_ AM·~'

AAI's Request

• AAI requests AERA to consider the other outflows be split into UDF collection charges and
other charges. UDF collection charges may be increased in line with the increase in traffic and
other charges may be increased by 10% year on year itselfas submitted by AAI in its MYTP.
AAI also requests AERA to consider the actual spendjor other outflows while truing up for the
second control period instead ofconsidering the amount as approved in the SCP Order. "

9.3.5. AAI submitted the following comment with respect to interest on term loan not being considered as
an O&M expense in the Third Control Period:

"AERA 's Contentions

• AAI has propos ed to charge off the interest on loans availed by AAI under administrative and
general expenses - non CHQIRHQ. AERA proposes not to consider these financing charges as
O&M expenses. (Para 8.2.14 of eP)

AAl's Submission

• AAI submits to that AERA to consider interest on term loans after date ofcapitalization in TC?
as these are actual outflow of'funds.

AAI's Request

Page 160 of231

• AAI requests AERA to consider interest on term loans in operating costs afte r date of
capitalization in TCP. "

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Peri od



OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Other stakeholder comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

9.3.6. lATA submitted the following comment with respect to energy efficiency with airport
modernization in the Third Control Period:

• "We would like to see a greater efficiency being realizedfrom the airport modernization that
is currently underway. AERA has allowed a 33% increase in power charges given the 33%
increase in terminal building area after capitalization ojNITB Part 1 in 2022-23. This is sub­
optimal.

• On a related point, we do agree with AERA insisting on a 25% minimum recovery ofpower
charges by the airports - which helps in urging the airport operator for achieving greater
operational efficiency. "

9.3.7. lATA submitted the following comment with respect to CHQ expenses in the Third Control Period:

• "The CHQ takes up 16.43% ofthe payroll expenses in the Third Control Period, in comparison
to 14.69% in SCPo However, for the administrative & general expenses, CHQ's share has
reducedfrom 78.47% in the Second control period to 72% in the Third Control Period.

• There is opaqueness around the corporate and regional expenses that are being passed on to
be borne by airlines and passengers flying from MAA and it is not clear what is their
relationship with services delivered at the airport. This is not in line with ICAO 's principles of
transparency and cost-relatedness. And we would urge AERA to delve deeper into the
allocation C?lCHQ & RHQ costs to individual airports. "

9.3.8. IndiGo submitted the following comment with respect to O&M expenses in the Third Control
Period:

• "While IndiGo appreciates that AERA has undertaken an independent study for Operating
Expenditure! Operations & Maintenance expenses for the Second Control Period, AERA may
undertake similar independent study for the Third Control Period.

• Without prejudice to the above:
I. AERA may advise AAI to rationalize/re- negotiate all the cost/expenditure items or heads,

as deemedfit. Further, no escalations should be permitted under these items or heads.
ii. Expenses on account oj CSR may be excluded. This will be in line with the similar

treatment to CSR expenditure, given to CIAL at Cochin International Airport. ..

9.3.9. SpiceJet submitted the following comment with respect to O&M expenses in the Third Control
Period:

• ..We appreciate that an independent study was commissioned through E& Y LLP on "Study oj
Operations and Maintenance Expenses ofChennai International Airport" .

• We are unaware as to whether AAI - Chennai has taken cost culling measures including re­
negotiations ofall the cost items on its profit and loss account. It may be noted that cost incurred
by AAI by the airlines.

~,.~,.~

• Chennai impacts the airlines, as SUC;1)1C btf..}Jt[~·s\?fi:':U')·..te h or borne

~
_~'t"!¥~.

~ ~~r~ ~ .' ~
Order No. 3812021·22 for the 11,I,d Centro Period l~ \ , .~ ! Page 161 of231



OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

• Further, in view ojindustry reports from lATA and CAPA, which foresee a minimum period of
two (2)-three (3) years Jar air traffic and flight operations to reach pre COVID-19 levels, we
request Authority should:

i. Put on hold any increase in operational expenditure by AAI - Chennai;
ii. Advise AAI - Chennai to review its spending on operational expenditure and re- negotiate

all the operational expenditure costs in a significant manner and address any increase in
fees sought by AAI - Chennai. It may be noted that across various industries, instead oj
cost escalations, all the costs have been renegotiated downwards substantially.
Accordingly, AAI - Chennai needs to significantly reduce all such costs in a velY
aggressive manner. AAI - Chennai may be advised to reduce its cost by at least 35% and
no escalation should be permitted; and.

iii. In view oj the above, AAI - Chennai should be directed to pass on cost benefits to the
airlines.

• In particular, we submit that:

i. Y-O-Y Increase in the O&M expenses proposed by AAI - Chennai is between 2.73% ­
9.30%. Instead oja significant reduction in cost items ojoperating expenses, Authority
has considered a percentage increase in OPEX ojaround 42% between 2022 and 2026.
Such an increase in the name oj escalation, in a highly uncertain environment, where
airlines are operating under curtailed operations (60-65%), appears without any rationale
and should be avoided.

• Payroll Cost:

i. Although the activity level has gone down drastically, rather than significant reduction in
the cost, the employee expenses are proposed to increase Y-O-Y between 6.91% to 12.38%
over the jive (5) year control period.

ii. We submit that while the aviation sector, including airlines have incurred huge losses and
are struggling to meet their operational costs, and are not able to pay even to the support
staff, on the other hand AAI - Chennai seems to have paid/will pay incremental salaries
which may not appear prudent considering the significant losses incurred by the aviation
sector.

iii. It appears that AAI - Chennai wants to recover its full employee cost Jrom the airlines,
which are facing significant challenges to meet its operating expenses.

IV. We submit that there should not be any increase in manpower till the existing manpower
is effectively utilised as it will take another two (2)- three (3.) years to recover. Existing
manpower can be reviewed and any additional costs due to contract manpower or
otherwise should be reduced.

• Without prejudice to the above, AAI - Chennai needs to considerably restructure its employee
benejit expenses and other expenses and hold any revisions at least Jar the next two (2) years. "

9.3.10. Blue Dart Aviation submitted the following comment with respect to O&M expenses in the Third
Control Period:

• "The airlinefraternity and other airport user community have taken drastic measures to reduce
their cost ojoperations in order to sustain the aviation transportation irfrastructure that is so
crucial to our economy. As you are aware, when all connectivity was shut down during the

various lockdowns in the face ojth~t:;;!!:~"rrJrrt~tionscontinued relentlessly, despite

the risk, 10 our people. 10 bring In21(';;;''' ''~;r~te lives. Any exorbitant Increase

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period a~ \ '~l ~ 1 Page 162 of231
\ If II ! U::!!J .:-: ,



OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSESFOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

as requested by AAI at this juncture will only negatively impact our critical aviation
transportation infrastructure. "

9.4. AAl's response to stakeholder comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third
Control Period

9.4.1. With respect to lATA's comment on CHQ expenses for the Third Control Period, AAI submitted
that its response detailed in Para 4.7.25 be referred.

9.4.2. With respect to IndiGo's and SpiceJet's comments on O&M expenses for the Third Control Period,
AAI submitted the following:

• "AAI submits that there is a continuous internal process to rationalize costs and more
specifically during the pandemic. This has only helped the airports sustain even while operating
to near zero revenues.

• CSR expense has been approved in the BIAL's recent TDSAT order and hence AAI does not see
a reason why CSR expenses ought not to be allowed as a projection based on expected PAT"

9.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third
Control Period

9.5.1. The Authority has noted that the actual O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 submitted by AAI during
the consultation stage are substantially lower than that of FY 2019-20 due to the reduced operations
at Chennai International Airport on account of the Covid-19 pandemic and travel restrictions. Since
FY 2020-21 was an abnormal year, the Authority decides to consider FY 2019-20 as the base year
while projecting O&M expenses for the Third Control Period.

9.5.2. The Authority has noted comments from AAI and lATA and AAI's counter-comments on
considering a notional power recovery of 25% in the Third Control Period. The Authority has also
noted the revised computation provided by AAI during the consultation process which includes the
power recoveries from ANS, Southern Region and Cargo operations, and notes that the power
recoveries now submitted by AAI in the consultation process are higher than that submitted in the
MYTP. The Authority expects the power recoveries to improve significantly during the Third
Control Period. However, it may be noted that if there is no significant improvement, the Authority
may consider a minimum notional rate of power recoveries in the Fourth Control Period in line with
the private airport operators.

9.5.3. The Authority has noted AAJ's comments on R&M expenses and notes the following:

i. The Authority notes AAJ's comment on the growth in R&M expenses as per Table 57 of the
Order No. 03/2018-19 dated 16th April 20 I8. The Authority is of the view that R&M expenses
are bound to be low due to the commissioning of the NITS Part I in FY 2022-23 and other
pavement works.

11. The Authority further notes AAI's comment on R&M expenses forming 2.2-3.4% of the gross
block in the Second Control Period, and I.7-2.1 % in the Third Control Period. The Authority
notes that the gross block in AAJ'scalculations include assets that the Authority expects would
get capitalised in the Fourth Control Peri~~~ R&M expenses proposed in
Consultation Paper No. 16/2020-21 dated~07.1 ' er~~. a similar percentage of the

~y ~ A \

t~ • q) ;~ }
, lu'H\', ) ';'

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period J?: , t.t~~ :f Page 163 of 231
i ",' \ . .-~."l I ";. 1



OPERATING& MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

gross block as worked out by AAI. The Authority decides to consider the growth assumptions
for R&M expenses as proposed in Table 124 in order to emphasize on the operational efficiency
of the system.

9.5.4. The Authority has carefully noted AAl's comment on other outflows and notes the following:

i. The Authority notes AAI 's comment on how collection charges on UDF is determined based
on passenger traffic. It noted that this component of other outflows has been projected based on
passenger traffic as mentioned in Table 80.

ii. The increase of7.5% is applicable to other expenses, such as municipal taxes and miscellaneous
expenses, within other outflows only. Since this is in line with the growth observed during the
Second Control Period, the Authority decides to consider a 7.5% p.a. increase for miscellaneous
expenses as given in Table 124.

9.5.5. The Authority has taken note of AAl's comment regarding not allowing interest on term loan as an
operating expenditure. The Authority notes that charges pertaining to financing of any loan other
than working capital loan is provisioned to the airport operator under the fair rate of return provided
on the regulatory asset base.

Keeping the above in view and also taking note of Para 14.16 of Order No. 03/20 I8-19 dated 161h

April 2018, the Authority decides to not allow the interest on bond claimed by AA I.

9.5.6. The Authority notes IATA's comment and AAl's response thereon on the increase in power charges
due to the capitalisation of the NITS Part I in FY 2022-23. It may be noted that the Authority has
decided on a 33% increase in power charges after considering the recommended operational
efficiencies at the airport as against a 40% increase submitted by AAI in the MYTP. Further, the
Authority has also taken a decision to review the power recoveries in the Fourth Control Period if
they are below the notional rate of25%.

9.5 .7. The Authority has carefully noted lATA's comment on CHQ expenses and the CHQ expense
workings submitted by AAI. The Authority has addressed the same in detail in Paras 4.7.33 to 4.7.42.
Further, the Authority may true up CHQ expenses subject to a maximum ceiling of 10% increase
while determining tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

9.5.8. The Authority has carefully reviewed IndiGo's comment regarding CSR expenses. The Authority
notes that CSR expenditure is mandatory as per latest amendments to the Companies Act, 2013.
Need for provision of CSR as part of Operating Expenditure has been upheld by TDSAT.
Accordingly, the same has been considered by the Authority. The CSR expenses have been
calculated as at least 2% of the average net aeronautical profit made during the three preceding
financial years in line with Section 135 of Companies Act, 2013.

Moreover, the Authority has applied the same principles for O&M expense allocation as was done
in other airports for tariff determination. In future, the Authority will continue to undertake such
detailed independent studies wherever it is deemed necessary and appropriate.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 164 of231

9.5.9. The Authority has noted SpiceJet's comments on payroll expenses. The Authority applies the same
principles for projecting operating expenses as was done in other airports for tariff determination.
The Authority decides to use an annual growth rate of 6% to project payroll costs -CHQ and payroll
costs - non-CHQ in the Third Control Period, instead,.G~w~r~Q$ an annual growth rate of7% as
submitted by AAI for the Third Control period~¢.<tf' ~ '~~n,0

~" ;>;"A~~. "I'::
r/!..' •

19 ~f ' W • 3
. r!:: ""
I ;< 'c:



OPERATING & MAINTANENCEEXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

9.5.10. The Authority also noted that the use of an annual growth rate of 10% to project admin and general
expenses - non-CHQ, is higher than that applied by other comparable airports. The Authority
decides to apply the same principles for projecting admin and general expenses - non-CHQ, and use
an annual growth rate of 4.9% (benchmarked to inflation) to project the admin and general expenses
- non-CHQ for the Third Control Period.

9.5.11. The Authority takes cognisance of Blue Dart Aviation's comments. The Authority is conscious of
the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the aviation sector and has tried to take into account the
interests of all the stakeholders. Accordingly, the Authority has considered the following while
determining the tariffs for the Third Control Period ofChennai International Airport:

i. The Authority has considered the tariff increase in the Third Control Period in a gradual and
graded manner. Further, the Authority has also decided to not allow a tariff increase in the first
year of the control period (i.e., FY 2021-22) since airport users were significantly impacted by
the Covid-19 pandemic.

ii. The Authority has also decided to carry-forward a significant portion of the target revenue to
the Fourth Control Period in order to lower the burden on airport users and bolster the revival
of the aviation sector in the post-pandemic years.

iii. The Authority has decided to reduce the tariff in the last quarter of the last year of the Third
Control Period. The rationale for the same has been elaborated in Para 15.5.12.

IV. The Authority also highlights that the existing tariff rates at Chennai International Airport are
already substantially lower than other comparable airports. The increase in tariffs decided in
the Third Control Period appears to be significantly high due to the low existing tariff rates. It
may also be noted that the revised tariffs following the increment are in line with that of other
major airports.

9.5.12. Based on the above examination, the Authority decides to consider the following O&M expenses
for the Third Control Period:

Table 125: O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Payroll expenses - non CHQ 147.66 164.35 174.21 184.66 195.74 866.62

Payroll expenses - CHQ 29.05 32.33 34.27 38.15 40.43 174.23

Administration and general
3.78 3.96 4.16 4.36 4.57 20.83

expenses - non CHQ
Administration and general

38.96 40.90 42.95 45.10 47.35 215.25expenses - CHQ

Repairs and maintenance 76.89 85.54 89.79 105.04 114.53 471.81

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 78.74 102.06 106.3 110.95 116.08 514.13

Other outflows 17.69 20.24 22.17 23.89 25.95 109.94

Working capital 2.27 - - - - 2.27

Total 395.04 449.38 473.85 512.15 544.65 2,375.09

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 165 of231



OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

9.6. Authority's decisions regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority has decided the following
with regards to O&M expenses for the Third Control Period:

9.6.1. The Authority decides to consider O&M expenses as set out in Table 125 for the Third Control
Period.

9.6.2. To true-up the O&M expenses for the Third Control Period based on actuals subject to
reasonableness and efficiency, at the time ofdetermination of tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 166 of231



NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

10. NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

10.1. AAI's Submissions regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

10.1.1. AAI has submitted its forecast of non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period. The non­
aeronautical revenue proposed by AAI primarily comes from three sources: (a) Trading
Concessions; (b) Rent and Services; (c) Miscellaneous sources. The assumptions regarding the sub­
heads of non-aeronautical revenue forecasts are described in the table as follows :

Table 126: Summary of assumptions for non-aeronautical revenue for Third Control Period
submitted by AAI

Particular Sub Head Assumptions
Growth assumptions for Third Control Period
are:

(a) For FY 2021-22, AA[ expects to
achieve 60% of the pre-pandemic (FY
20 [9-20) levels in the first quarter and

Trading 1. Restaurant/Snack Bars 80% for the rest of the 3 quarters of

2. T.R Stalls the year.
Concessions

3. Hoarding and Display (b) For FY 2022-23, AA[ expects to
achieve 80% of the pre-pandemic
revenue.

(c) FY 2023-24 onwards, AA[ assumes a
constant growth rate of 4% over FY
2019-20 revenue.

(a) Land Rent and Leases for FY 2020-21
have been assumed to be the same as
FY 20 [9-20. For the rest of the
control period, AA[ has assumed a
constant growth rate of 7.5%
annually.

(b) For Land Rent and Leases (Hangars)
in FY 202 [-22, AA[ expects to
achieve 60% of the pre-pandemic (FY

1. Land Rent and Leases
2019-20) levels in the first quarter and

Rent and Services 2. Land Rent and Leases - Hangars
80% for the rest of the 3 quarters of

3. Building - Non-Residential
the year, as well as for FY 2022-23.
Thereafter, it assumes an annual
growth rate of 4%.

(c) Building- Non-Residential increases
by 27.5% in the first year ofThird
Control Period and subsequently at a
constant rate of7.5% annually for the
rest of the control period.

Order No. 3812021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 167 of231



NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTRO L PERIOD

Particular

Miscellaneous

Sub Head

I. Duty Free Shops
2. Flight Kitchen
3. Car Rentals
4. Car Parking
5. Admission Tickets
6. MRO

Assumptions
(a) For FY 2021-22, AAI assumes to

achieve 60% of the pre-pandemic
(FY20) levels in the first quarter and
80% for the rest of the 3 quarters of
the year.

(b) For FY 2022-23, AAI expects to
achieve 80% of the pre-pandemic
revenue.

(c) FY 2023-24 onwards, AA[ assumes a
constant growth rate of 4% over the
FY 2019-20 revenue.

10.1.2. Revenue from Non-Aeronautical services for Third Control Period, as submitted by AA I, is as
follows:

Table 127: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Revenue from Rent and Services

Land Rent & Leases 11.76 12.65 13.59 14.61 15.71 68.32

Building Non
29.62 31.85 34.24 36.80 39.56 172.07

Residential
Revenue related to passenger traffic

Duty Free Shops 8.59 15.58 60.78 74.75 9\.79 251.49

Flight Kitchen 2.57 3.80 6.76 8.3\ \0.21 31.65

Car Rentals 4.84 7.15 12.7\ \5.63 19.20 59.53

Car Parking 5.79 8.55 15.20 18.69 22.95 71.18

Admission Tickets 0.21 0.3\ 0.55 0.68 0.84 2.59

MRO 0.\7 0.25 0.44 0.54 0.66 2.02

Other Income 4.96 7.32 13.02 \6.0\ \9.66 60.97

Land Rent & Leases- hanger 2.13 3.15 5.59 6.88 8.45 26.20

Restaurant / snack bars 7.2\ 10.64 18.9\ 23.26 28.57 88.59

T.R. Stall 21.35 3 \ .5 \ 56.03 68.90 84.62 262.41

Hoarding & Display 18.80 27.75 49.35 60.69 74.53 231.12

Total 118.01 160.49 287.16 345.76 416.75 1,328.17

10.2. Authority's examination regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control
Period as part of Consultation Paper

10.2.1. The Authority had noted that revenues from the following non-aeronautical services have been
projected using a growth rate, as these revenues were based on existing allotments and leases:

• Land rent and leases

• Building (non-residential)

10.2.2. The Authority had noted that revenues from the following non-aeronautical services have been made
on the basis of traffic projections:

.r. v-; •
~ .

• Restaurant/Snack Bar • :#.t'~~'ii!"~/~
• T.R. Stalls / " ";- ~

1 ~' 1 1':~ ~. \
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control ' i!1j( d "'.,...

"9. . ... .
Page 168 of231



NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

• Hoarding and Displays

• Land, rent, and leases of hangar

• Duty Free shops

• Flight Kitchen

• Car rentals

• Car parking

• Admission tickets

• MRO

• Other income

10.2.3. The non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period is Rs. 1,269. 16 Cr .
and that for the Third Control Period is Rs. 1,328.17 Cr. The Authority had noted that non­
aeronautical revenue had increased in the Third Control Period by only 4.6% which is even less than
inflation rate. The Authority had invited stakeholder comments on the same. The Authority had also
proposed to conduct a detailed study on non-aeronautical revenue before tari ff detenn ination of the
Fourth Control Period.

10.2.4. The Authority had carefully examined AAI's submission regarding various non-aeronautical
revenue streams for the Third Control Period and had the following observations:

Revenue from Rent and Services
10.2.5. The Authority had noted that AAI estimated revenue from land rent and leases for FY 2021-22 by

assuming a 0% growth over FY 2020-21 revenues. From FY 2022-23, AAI had used a growth of
7.5% per annum to estimate revenue from land rent and leases.

Revenue related to passenger traffic
10.2.6. The Authority had noted that AAI estimated revenue for FY 2021-22 by assuming that the non­

aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period would be in proportion to the projected passenger
traffic. As a result, AA [ had projected revenues by applying the ratio between passenger traffic
between each tariffyear and FY 2019-20. In addition to this, AAI had assumed that non-aeronautical
revenues would change on account of change in consumption behaviour of passengers for non­
aeronautical services. The Authority had noted that AAI has made the fol lowing assumptions
regarding consumption of passengers:

Table 128: Consumption of non-aeronautical services (as a % of FY 2019-20) submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)

% of FY 2019-20 consumption

2022
75%

2023
80%

2024
104%

2025
108%

2026
112%

10.2.7. The Authority had recalculated the non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period by
applying the percentage of total traffic vis-a-vis the pre-pandemic levels (FY 2019-20) for the
respective tariff years to the relevant non-aeronautical service revenue achieved in FY 20 I9-20. The
Authority had further proposed to link the traffic rates without accounting for changes in
consumption behaviour (as opposed to AAI's submission in Table 128). The following non­
aeronautical revenue projections had been arrived at after incorporating the traffic projections for
the Third Control Period as considered by the Authority in Para 5.2.5 (Table 79):

Page 169 of231



NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 129: Non-aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by
the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Revenue from Rent and Services

Land Rent & Leases 6.63 11.44 12.64 13.75 15.74 60.19
Building Non

13.09 22.59 24.96 27.16 31.08 118.88
Residential
Revenue related to passenger traffic

Duty Free Shops 43.43 74.97 82.84 90.15 103.15 394.55

Flight Kitchen 4.83 8.34 9.21 10.02 11.47 43.87

Car Rentals 9.08 15.68 17.32 18.85 21.57 82.51

Car Parkinz 10.86 18.75 20.71 22.54 25.79 98.65

Admission Tickets 0.40 0.68 0.76 0.82 0.94 3.60

MRO 0.31 0.54 0.59 0.65 0.74 2.83

Other Income 9.30 16.06 17.74 19.31 22.10 84.51

Land Rent & Leases- hanger 4.00 6.90 7.63 8.30 9.50 36.32

Restaurant / snack bars 13.52 23.33 25.78 28.06 32.10 122.79

T.R. Stall 40.04 69.11 76.37 83.11 95.09 363.71

Hoarding & Display 35.27 60.87 67.26 73.20 83.75 320.34

Total 190.76 329.25 363.81 395.92 453.03 1,732.76

10.3. Stakeholder comments regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control
Period

10.3.1. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No.
16/2021-22 with respect to the non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period. The
comments by the stakeholders are presented below:

AAl's comments regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

10.3.2. AAI's comment regarding projection of non-aeronautical revenue at Chennai International Airport,
Chennai is as follows:

"AERA's COlltention

• The Authority has noted that AAI estimated revenueJor FY 2021-22 by assuming that the non­
aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period will be in proportion to the projected
passenger traffic. As a result, AAI has projected revenues by applying the ratio between
passenger traffic between each tariffyear and FY 2019-20. In addition to this, AAIhas assumed
that non-aeronautical revenues would change on account ojchange in consumption behaviour
oj passengers Jor non-aeronautical services. The Authority notes that AAI has made the
following assumptions regarding consumption oJpassengers:

I FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) I
I % ofFY 2019-20 consumption I

2022 I
75% I

2023 I
80% I

2024 I
104% I

2025
108%

2026
112%

AAI's Submission

Page 170 of231

•

Order No. 38/202 I-22 for the Third Control Period

AAI submits that the computation oj NAR l)I~it{l~~ "711#fi( on passenger traffic has been
computedJor thefirst 2 years oJTCP aSji~lJ:~J.l8 .' - ~q~~~

f ~ ,
.§; ~
1'" ~
~ I .~ t_ 1:,

~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~ :'!!!~~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!



NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE fOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

o For FY 22, based on internal AAI Circular 24 read with Circular 26 (copies ofwhich have
been shared during consultation), support schemes were introduced in the airport in view
of supporting the concessionaires during the pandemic period. Hence, concession on the
fees paid in whatsoever form by the concessionaires was provided to the extent of40% till
Jun 21 and to the extent of20% after this period. The revenue computation also took into
consideration increase in the number ofpassengers.

o For FY 23, the discount oj 20% was proposed to be continued. The revenue computation
also took into consideration increase in the number ofpassengers.

o After FY 23, the passenger traffic plus inflationary increases were given effect to in the
computation.

AAI's Request

• AAI requests the Authority to consider the above concession schemes together with the revised
traffic submitted by AAI in this document while deciding on the final non­
aeronautical revenues. "

Other stakeholders' comments on non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period

10.3.3. lATA's comment regarding non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period is as follows:

• "The non-aeronautical revenue which is used to cross-subsidize the aero charges, is clearly
under-developed in the case ojMAA. As also observed by AERA, the non-aeronautical revenue
in Second Control Period as well as projections for the Third Control Period does not even
cover for cost ojinflation and is therefore Jar from a rational projection.

• The AAI has shown an increase oj4.6% in the non-aeronautical revenue between the Second
and Third Control Period. However, it must be noted that during the same period, we can see
Mumbai International Airport (BOM) has provisioned an increase of 47% in the non­
aeronautical revenue between the Second and the Third Control Period. There is clear case for
the Airports Authority ofIndia to further rationalise its non-aeronauticalprojections for MAA. "

10.3.4. IndiGo's comment regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period is as follows:

• "In reference to para 9.2.3 ofthe CP, IndiGo wishes to submit that a minimal increase oJnon­
aeronautical revenue (i.e. 4.6%) being less than inflation rate requires a detailed scrutiny by
way ojan independent study by AERA. In our view, such an independent should be done in the
Third Control Period itselfand not kept pending till Fourth Control Period ofChennai Airport.

• Without prejudice to the above, IndiGo submits that:
o Increase in non-aeronautical revenue is a function ofpassenger traffic growth, inflationary

increase and real increase/escalations in contract rates. AERA to ensure no adjustments are
proposed to non-aeronautical revenue which is not dependent on traffic but are derivedJrom
agreements with concessionaires. AERA should also review;

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 171 of231

o 'Royalty' is in the nature of market access fee, charged by the services providers under
various headings. These charges are passed on to the airlines by the service providers. It
may be pertinent to note that market access Jee by any name or description is not practiced
-in most oJthe global economies, including European Union, Australia etc. In view ofthe
above, we urge AERA to abolish such royq/,.y.;:wi,ii:~q, . be included in any oj the cost
't " /;.').' . '~~
le~. /~

<'{k~. , ~

('I ~;.
:r-



NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

10.3.5. SpiceJet's comment regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period is as follows:

• "The Authority has sought to fake into consideration stakeholder's view on the proposed non­
aeronautical revenue increase. While we appreciate Authorities' view ofconducting a detailed
independent study on the non-aeronautical revenue before the tariffdetermination ofthe Fourth
Control Period, we are ofthe view that considering the low base ofincrease ofonly 4.6%, the
Authority may kindly set a target of at least 50% increase Y-O-Y. Considering that nearest
comparable airport like Bangalore and Hyderabad have a non-aero revenue projected
percentage increase between Second Control Period and Third Control Period in the region of
30% each, the low figures of Chennai are disappointing, especially since the projected
passenger throughput increase of Chennai is comparable with the passenger throughput
increase of Bangalore and Hyderabad, being in the region of 22% to 2 7% between Second
Control Period and Third Control Period.

• Without prejudice to the above, our submission is that increase in non-aeronautical revenue is
a function ofpassenger traffic growth, inflationary increase and real increase/escalations in
contract rates . AERA to ensure no adjustments are proposed to non-aeronautical revenue
which is not dependent on traffic but are derived from agreements with concessionaires. ..

10.4. AAl's response to stakeholder comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the
Third Control Period

10.4.1. AAI's response to comments from lATA, IndiGo and SpiceJet is as follows :

• AAI submits that the computation of NAR which is based on passenger traffic has been
computedfor the first 2 years ofTCP asfollows:

• For FY22, based on internal AAI Circular 24 read with Circular 26 (copies ofwhich have been
shared during is it MYTP Review), support schemes were introduced in the airport in view of
supporting the concessionaires during the pandemic period. Hence. concession on the fees paid
in whatsoeverform by the concessionaires was provided to the extent of40% till Jun 21 and to
the extent of 20% after this period. The revenue computation also took into consideration
increase in the number ofpassengers.

• AAI's Request: AAI requests the Authority to consider the above concession schemes together
with the revised traffic submitted by AAI in the comments to CP document while deciding on
the final non-aeronautical revenues.

10.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue
for the Third Control Period

10.5.1. The Authority takes note of AAI's comment on how non-aeronautical revenue was projected after
taking into account relief measures provided to its concessionaires as well as IAT A's comment and
AAI's counter comment to the same. The Authority decides to estimate the non-aeronautical revenue
projections using the traffic forecasts decided by the Authority in Para 5.2.5 . However, the Authority
notes that the growth in AAI's non-aeronautical revenue between the Second and Third Control
Period is even less than inflation. Given the capitalisation of the NITS, the Authority expects AAI
to increase Chennai International Airport's non-aeronautical revenues.

10.5.2.

Page 172 of231



NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

airport revenues. Along these lines, the Authority urges AAI to strive to recover the non-aeronautical
revenue lost during the pandemic in the remaining years of the Third Control Period so as to benefit
the airport users through higher cross-subsidisation.

10.5.3. The Authority has taken note of IndiGo's comments regarding non-aeronautical revenue. The
Authority has applied appropriate basis for extrapolation based on the nature of each non-
aeronautical revenue. The Authority used appropriate parameters - passenger traffic and concession
agreement based - to estimate non-aeronautical revenues in the Third Control Period.

10.5.4. Regarding Royalty: The Authority has noted the issue of high royalty fees/license fees and revenue
share payable to airport operators by the service providers as a pass-through expenditure. It may be
noted that the Authority has a separate tariff determination process for service providers during
which issues relating to royalty charges are addressed alongside a rigorous stakeholder consultation
process.

10.5.5. The Authority takes note of SpiceJet's comment on the computation of non-aeronautical revenue.
The Authority decides to estimate the non-aeronautical revenue projections using the traffic forecasts
decided by the Authority. The Authority further notes that setting a 50% increase in the non-
aeronautical revenue in this Control Period cannot be achieved by the airport operator due to the
revival of pre-pandemic traffic only by FY 2022-23 for domestic passengers and FY 2023-24 for
international passengers. Instead, the Authority decides to project non-aeronautical revenues that are
dependent on traffic (i.e., restaurants, T.R stalls, duty free shops, car parking, etc.) using the traffic
projections decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period.

10.5.6. The Authority may sponsor an independent study during the tariff determination of Fourth Control
Period to assess the appropriateness of non-aeronautical revenue at Chennai International Airport.

10.5.7. The Authority notes that the non-aeronautical revenue is subject to change due to the revised
passenger traffic as provided in Table 80. The following table summarises the non-aeronautical
revenue for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority:

Table 130: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Revenue from Rent and Services
Land Rent & Leases 5.06 10.23 12.64 13.75 15.74 57.41
Building Non

9.99 20.21 24.96 27.16 31.08 113.41Residential
Revenue related to passenger traffic
Duty Free Shops 33.16 67.07 82.84 90.15 103.15 376.37

Flight Kitchen 3.69 7.46 9.21 10.02 11.47 41.85

Car Rentals 6.93 14.03 17.32 18.85 21.57 78.71

Car Parking 8.29 16.77 20.71 22.54 25.79 94.11

AdmissionTickets 0.30 0.61 0.76 0.82 0.94 3.44

MRO 0.24 0.48 0.59 0.65 0.74 2.70

OtherIncome 7.10 14.37 17.74 19.31 22.10 80.62

Land Rent & Leases- hanger 3.05 6.17 7.63 8.30 9.50 34.65

Restaurant / snack bars 10.32 20.87 25.78 28.06 32.10 117.14

T.R. Stall 30.57 61.83 76.37 83.11 95.09 346.96

Hoarding & Display 26.92 _~54·.1~t " '_'........ 67.26 73.20 83.75 305.59

Total 145.62 <.?··~.2-4:5~~~~8 1 395.92 453.03 1,652.95

I::!/ I \.~\( ~<t: f

.~Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period\i ~ Page 173 of231

~g;
<'q" P.

0,,% fS-0
RC911,atorj ~~



NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

10.6. Authority's decisions regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to
non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

10.6.1. To con sider non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period as per Table 130.

10.6.2. To true-up the non-aeronautical revenue if the same exceeds the projected amount in the tariff
determination of the Fourth Control Period.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 174 of231



TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

11. TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

11.1. AAI's Submissions regarding Taxation for the Third Control Period

11.1.1. AAI has calculated the revenue generated from regulated services, aeronautical operating expenses,
interest and financing charges, and depreciation on written down value (WDV) of assets as per
income tax. After calculating the Profit Before Tax (PBT), a tax rate of 25.17% was applied, after
setting off prior losses. The aeronautical taxes as submitted by AAI to be considered for tariff
calculation are as shown in the table below:

Table 131: Aeronautical taxes submitted by AAI for Third Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 Total

Aeronautical Revenue [I] 758.73 994.14 1,292.06 1,542.87 1,841.67 6,429.46

Operational Expenses [2] 466.92 541.73 579.78 679.95 730.52 2,998.90
Total Interest and Finance charges

5.36 57.46 60.61 97.64 88.81 309.88
[3]

Oep. as per Income Tax Act [4] 265.59 349.93 403.17 458.23 424.94 1,901.85

Total expenses. [5] = [2 + 3 + 4] 737.86 949.12 1,043.57 1,235.81 1,244.27 5,210.63
PBT [6] = [I - 5] 20.86 45.02 248.49 307.05 597.40 1,218.83
Set-offof prior period tax losses [7] (20.86) (45.02) (248.49) (307.05) (259.18) (880.61)

PBT after set-otT of prior period
338.22 338.22

tax losses /81

Tax (25.17%) [91 = 25.17%*181 85.13 85.13

11.2. Authority's examination regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period as
part of the Consultation Paper

11.2.1. The Authority had noted that AAI has calculated income tax based on the aeronautical revenues
projected. The Authority had re-computed the taxes based on the revised regulatory blocks for the
Third Control Period proposed in the previous sections. The following table summarizes the
aeronautical taxes proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period:

Table 132: Aeronautical taxes proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control
Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Aeronautical Revenue [I] 185.46 512.14 752.13 984.15 1,239.09 3,672.97
Operat ional Expenses [2] 382.76 441.17 482.20 522.70 542.72 2,371.55

Total Interest and Finance charges [3] 5.97 33.32 36.93 37.49 65.91 179.62

Oep. As WOV as per income tax [4]. 166.03 266.63 327.61 292.24 263.88 1,316.39

Total expense.[5] = [2 + 3 + 4] 554.76 741.12 846.74 852.43 872.5 1 3,867.56

PST [6] = [I - 5] (369.30) (228.98) (94.61 ) 131.72 366.59 (194.58)

Set-offof prior period tax losses [7] (131.72) (366.59) (498.31)

PST after set-off of prior period tax
(369.30) (228.98) (94.61) (692.89)

losses [8]

Tax (25.17%) 191 =25.17%*181

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 175 of231



TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

11.3. Stakeholder comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period

11 .3.1. There were no stakeholder comments with respect to aeronautical tax for the Third Control Period.

11.4. AAI's response to stakeholder comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third
Control Period

11.4.1. There were no stakeholder comments with respect to aeronautical tax for the Third Control Period.

11.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the
Third Control Period

11.5.1. It is noted that no stakeholder comments were received regarding aeronautical taxes for the Third
Control Period. However, the Authority also notes that the analysis presented earlier under different
regulatory building blocks would have an impact on the aeronautical taxes in the Third Control
Period. The Authority has accordingly recalculated the aeronautical taxes for the Third Control
Period and decides to consider the same for the tariff determination process.

Table 133: Aeronautical taxes for the Third Control Period as decided the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Aeronautical Revenue [I] (Table 142) 191.34 512.05 773.72 1,010.61 1,229.60 3,717.32

Operational Expenses [2] (Table 125) 392.78 449.38 473.85 512.15 544.65 2,372.82

Total Interest and Finance charges [3] 5.82 33.32 36.93 37.49 66.62 180.17

Dep. As WDV as per income tax [4] 172.63 272.36 332.47 298.74 27 1.77 1,347.97

Total expense .[5] = [2 + 3 + 4] 571.22 755.07 843.26 848.37 883.04 3,900.95

PBT [6] = [1 - 5] (379.87) (243.02) (69.53) 162.24 346.55 (183.63)

Cumulative prior period losses till end
1,041.66 1,258.30 1,353.72 1,224.84 903.70

ofFY
Set-offof prior period tax losses [7] - - - (162.24) (346.55) (508.79)

PBT after set-off of prior period tax
(379.87) (243 .02) (69.53) - - (692.42)

losses [8]

Tax (25.17%) 191 = 25.17% *181 - - - - - -

11.6. Authority's decisions regarding aeronautical tax for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to
taxation for the Third Control Period

11 .6.1. To consider aeronautical tax as per Para 11.5.1 (Table 133) for the Third Control Period.

11.6.2. To true up the aeronautical tax estimates based on actual tax outflow at the end of the Third Control
Period.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Contr ol Period Page 176 of231



INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

12. INFLAnON FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

12.1. AAl's Submission regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

12.1.1. The rate of inflation considered by AAI is based on the Consumer Price Index as per RBI. AAI has
stated that it has considered the CPI forecast for four quarters of FY 2020-21 by RBI and computed
an arithmetic mean of the same. The inflation rates submitted by AAI are given in the table below:

Table 134: Inflation submitted by AAI for Third Control Period

Quarter (FY21) Inflation (in %)

01 5.60
02 4.90
03 3.20
04 2.80
Mean 4.13

12.2. Authority's examination regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period as part of
the Consultation Paper

12.2.1. The Authority had analysed the submission made by AAI regarding inflation for the Third Control
Period. The Authority had noted that inflation figures submitted by AAI for FY 2020-21 (CPI
Combined) pertain to forecast by the RBI as per its 64th round of survey of professional forecasters
on macroeconomic indicators (released on 04.06.2020).

12.2.2. The Authority, however, had proposed to consider the recent inflation forecast by the RBI as per its
69th round of survey of professional forecasters on macroeconomic indicators (released on
07.04 .2021). It was of the view that the same would be consistent with the recent macroeconomic
developments.

12.2.3 . Based on the recent inflation forecast by the RBI, the Authority had proposed to consider inflation
of 4.9%, i.e. the mean WPI inflation forecast for FY 2021-22 (WPI Non-food Manufactured
Products) given in the table below:

Table 135: WPI (non-food manufactured products) as per RBI's 69th round of survey

Items (%) FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 Mean
(04) (On (02) (Q3) (04)

Inflation 5.5 6.2 5.8 4.3 2.6 4.9

12.3. Stakeholder comments regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

12.3.1. There were no stakeholder comments with respect to inflation for the Third Control Period.

12.4. AAl's response to stakeholder comments regarding Inflation for the Third Control
Period

12.4.1. There were no stakeholder comments with respect to inflation for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 38/2021 -22 tor the Third Control Period Page 177 of231



INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

12.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Inflation for the Third
Control Period

12.5. l. It is noted that no stakeholder comments were received regarding inflation for the Third Control
Period. In this regard, the Authority has decided to consider inflation based on 69 tl

' round of the
survey of professional forecasters on macroeconomic indicators of RBI, in line with its proposal
made in this regard in Consultation Paper No. 16/2021-22. The inflation considered by the Authority
is given in detail in Table 135.

12.6. Authority's decisions regarding inflation for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to
inflation for the Third Control Period

12.6. I. To consider inflation of4.9% for the Third Control Period based on the mean WPI inflation forecast
for FY 2021-22 given in the 691h round of survey of professional forecasters on macroeconomic
indicators of RBI, as per Para 12.2.3 (Table 135).

Page 178 of231



QUALITY Of SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

13. QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

13.1. AAI's Submissions regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

13.1.1 . AAI has not made any submissions related to Quality of Service as part of its MYTP submission
made in March 202 I.

13.1.2. With respect to Quality of Service the Authority notes the following:

• As per section 13(I) (a)(ii) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall determine the tariff for
aeronautical services taking into consideration - "the service provided, its quality and other relevant
factors."

• As per section 13 (I) (d) of the AERA Act. 2008. the Authority shall "monitor the set performance
standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as may be specified by the Central
Government or any authority authorized by it in this behalf;"

13.1.3. In the tariff order for Chennai International Airport for the Second Control Period, the Authority had
noted that it expects AAI to maintain ASQ rating above 3.75 in 3rd control period (para 17.13).

13.1.4. The following table summarises the annual ASQ ratings of Chennai International Airport obtained
during the Second Control Period:

Table 136: ASQ Ratings for Chennai International Airport from 2017-20

Year ASO Rating:
2017 4.60
2018 4.65
2019 4.58
2020 4.67

13.1.5. The Authority has noted that the ASQ ratings awarded by ACt to Chennai International Airport
during FY 2016-17 to 2019-20 was in the range of 4.58 - 4.67 .

13.1.6. Further, the Authority has noted that Chennai International Airport won the ASQ award by ACI in
2017. It ranked the Third Best Airport by size in the category of 15-25 MPPA.

13.2. Authority's examination regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period as
part of Consultation Papcr

13.2.1. The Authority had not proposed any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control
Period on account of quality ofservice maintained by Chennai International Airport.

13.3. Stakeholder comments regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

Page 179 of231Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

13.3.1. During the shareholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No.
16/2021-22 with respect to the quality of services for the Third Control Period. The comments by
stakeholders are presented below:



QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Other stakeholders' comments on Quality of Services for the Third Control Period
13.3.2. AGC, Chennai's comment regarding the need for more ground-handling agencies (GHAs) is as

follows:

• "Chennai Airport also has only one GHA from JAN21 which is causing serious hardship to all
airlines. The current GHA is under prepared to handle the huge volume ojbusiness thrust upon
them and they are slowly sprucing up their infrastructure. The requirement for a minimum 0/3
GHA as per the aviation policy is not adhered to by AAI. "

13.3.3. lATA's comment regarding the quality of services at Chennai International Airport, Chennai is as
follows:

• "lATA notes that AAI has not made any submissions related to Quality a/Service as part ofits
MYTP submission made in March 2021, which, as per the AERA Act, 2008, should be taken
into consideration to determine the tariffJar aeronautical services. The airport would benefit
greatly from the introduction oj a regulated service level agreement based on a blend oj
passenger and operational quantitative and qualitative metrics agreed with the airline
community.

• In this regard, we have receivedJollowing Jeedback from the airline community operating out
oJMAA:

o MAA has only one single Ground Handling Agency since January 2021, i.e AIATSL which
caters to both International and Domesticflights.

o The handling and manpower coverage is sub-optimal. Airlines also have to deal with
o GHA equipment shortage and lack cfprofessionalism.
o The matter has been highlighted to AAI Regional office as well as headquarters, but
o no resolution has been achieved thus Jar .

• This is not in line with India's Ground-handling policy which requires that an "airp ort having
annual passenger throughput oj ten million passengers per annum or above, the airport
operator shall ensure that there will be three ground-handling agencies ". The requirementJar
a minimum oj3 ground-handling agencies (GHA) as per the policy, has not been adhered to by
AAI.

• This is also not in line with the recommendation made by ICAO in its Doc 9587- Policy and
Guidance Material on the Economic Regulation oj International Air Transport. ICAO states
that competition may have the beneficial effect ofreducing ground-handling charges without
compromising the quality ofthe service provided. "

13.4. AAI's response to stakeholder comments regarding Quality of Services for the Third
Control Period

13.4.1. AAI's response to comments from AGC, Chennai and lATA is as follows:

• "Contract between AAI and Mis Bhadra at Chennai Airport expired 0/1 22.09.20. Thereafter.
as per interim arrangement, Mis Bhadra was allowed by CHQ to operate in Chennai Airport
till 31.12 .20. Thereafter, lv!/s Bhadra approached the Hon 'ble high Court oj Madras for
continuing operations in Chennai Airport beyond 31.12.20. As per the High Court ofMadras

Order Dt. 16.6.20, Mis Bhadra exited the/Ji[fj(ff.l~:~.th the equipment.
/<>.~ ~I!;-

£*,1- ~~

I: 1 I'fC _}
~ '} ~ P 180 f231Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ; . \ ,v • J . age 0
"'" '..



QUALITY OF SERVICES FORTHE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

• AAI had calledfor a global tender to appoint a Ground Handler in January-Zt). Due Covid-19,
the tender end date was extended from time to time till 31st July-20. Mis LAS Ground Force
was identified as the highest bidder and issued LOlA by CHQ in Jam/my -21 . However, ajier
the issue of LOlA, the agency did not fulfill the terms and conditions of the LOlA (Security
Deposit as per LOlA lVas not deposited by the agency). Therefore, the LOlA was cancelled in
May-21. Also, Writ petition has beenjiled by Mis Global Flight Handling Services Limited (one
ofthe participant in the Global tender for GH at Chennai Airport) in the high court ofDelhi
regarding the above mentioned tender. The matter is sub-judice.

• In Chennai Airport, almost all the domestic Airlines are self-handling except GO Air and Air
Asia. Go Air and Air Asia have velY few operations. The scheduled international operations
are still not permitted by GOl Only, non- scheduled operations are currently operating in
Chennai Airport. Also, the annual passenger traffic is projected to be less than 10 million for
this jinancial year. Mis AlASL has been handling these non- scheduled operations. A meeting
was held between CEO, AlASL and the stakeholders in September-21 to address the issues of
Ground handling. "

13.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Quality of Services for the
Third Control Period

13.5.1 . The Authority notes comments from AGC and lATA and AAI's response thereon regarding the need
for more ground handling agencies at Chennai International Airport. The Authority expects AAI to
appoint the required number of GHAs as per the GHA Regulation, 2018 of Government of India
(Go I).

13.5.2. Further, the Authority notes that Ground Handling Agencies are Independent Service Providers
(lSPs). It may be noted that the Authority has a separate tariff determination process for service
providers during which such issues are addressed alongside a rigorous stakeholder consultation
process.

13.5.3. Regarding Quality of Services: The Authority noted lATA's comments regarding the submission
of quality of services at Chennai International Airport. The Authority reviewed the MoU between
AAI and MoCA for the FY 2019-20 and noted that the ASQ rating target for the FY 2019-20 was
4.68. The actual ASQ rating achieved by Chennai International Airport for the FY 2019-20 was 4.67.
The Authority notes that AAI has achieved an ASQ rating of 4.67 despite the ongoing terminal
building expansion works. Therefore, the Authority does not propose any adjustment towards tariff
determination for the Third Control Period on account of quality of service maintained by Chennai
International Airport, However, the Authority expects AA I to improve the quality of services in the
Third Control Period.

13.6. Authority's decisions regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to
quality of services for the Third Control Period

13.6.1. Authority decides that AAI shall ensure that service qual ity at Chennai International Airport,
Chennai conforms to the performance parameters ad indicated in the MoU with MoCA over the
Third Control Period.

13.6.2. To not consider any adjustment towards~~~~~or the Third Control Period on account

of quality of service. . u~?r~t~~. ~%

; . .J.f~{f~ :1 \
~ . ~ri~f E·J

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Per ?~? \ ~:~:') JJJ Page 181 of231



AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENTFOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

14. AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

14.1. AAI's Submissions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control
Period

14.1.1. AA I has arrived at the following ARR for the Third Control Period based on the submissions made

for the regulatory building blocks as per the previous sections:

Table 137: ARR submitted by AAI for Third Control Period

FY ending March 31 Ref 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
(in Rs Cr.)
Opening RAB A 1,779.90 3,198.45 3,028.86 4,276.83 4,275.72 -
Closing RAB B 3,198.45 3,028.86 4,276.83 4,275.72 4,426.78 -

Average RAB
C=

2,489.17 3,113.66 3,652.85 4,276.28 4,351.25Av(A+B) -

FRoR (%) D 13.26% 13.28% 12.59% 12.59% 12.66%

Return on RAB E =C*D
330.09 413.50 459.81 538.22 551.03

2,292.65

O&M Expenses F
466.92 541.73 579.78 679.95 730.52

2,998.90

Working Capital
G - - - - - -

Interest

Depreciation H 219.09 275.78 295.97 350.25 341.73 1,482.82

Tax 1 - - - - 85.13 85.13

Return on Land J 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45 2.26

Under-recovery of
Second Control Period K 172.13 - - - - 172.13
as on 31Sl March 2022

Aggregate Revenue
L=

Requirement (including SUM(E:K) 1,188.68 1,231.47 1,336.01 1,568.88 1,708.86 7,033.90
true-up)

Non-Aeronautical
M 1\8.01 160.49 287.16 345.76 416.75 1,328.17

Revenue

Less: 30% Non- N =
35.40 48.15 86.15 103.73 125.02 398.45

Aeronautical Revenue 30%*M

Net ARR O=L +N 1,153.28 1,183.32 1,249.86 1,465.15 1,583.84 6,635.44

Discount rate P 13.26% 13.28% 12.59% 12.59% 12.66%

Discount Factor Q 1.00 0.88 0.79 0.70 0.62

NPY ofNet ARR as on
R=O*Q 1,153.28 1,044.59 986.01 1,026.66 983.05 5,193.59

3151 March 2022

Passengers (in mns) S 40.82 40.82

Yield Per Passenger (in T =
1,272.26 1,272.26

Rs.) (R/S)* 10

14.1.2. Accordingly, the yield per passenger as submitted by AAI at the beginning of the Third Control
Period is Rs. ) ,272.26 Cr.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 182 of231



AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT fOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

14.2. Authority's examination regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third
Control Period as part of Consultation Paper

14.2.1. Based on the changes proposed by the Authority for each building block, and after accounting for

the over-recovery of Rs. 472.90 Cr. in FY 2021-22 as per the true-up calculation, Authority had

proposed the following ARR for the Third Control Period in the table below:

Table 138: ARR proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third Control Period

FY ending March 31 Ref 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
(in Rs Cr.)

Opening RAB (Table
A 1,694.05 1,886.26 2,935.94 2,990.22 2,964.03 -

104)
Closing RAB (Table

B 1,886.26 2,935.94 2,990.22 2,964.03 2,769.16 -104)
Average RAB (Table C=

1,790.15 2,411.10 2,963.08 2,977.13 2,866.60 -
104) Av(A+B)

FRoR (%) Cfable I 15) D 11.95% 11.95% 11.95% 11 .95% 11.95%

Return on RAB E =C*D 214.01 288.24 354.22 355.90 342.69 1,555.06

O&M Expenses (Table
F 382.76 441.17 482.20 522.70 542.72 2,371.55

123)

Working Capital Interest G 2.42 - - - - 2.42

Depreciation (Table
H 167.98 220.10 235.47 240.81 236.26 1,100.63

103)

Tax (Table 132) [ - - - - - -
Return on Land (Para

J - - - - - -
8.2.4)
Over-recovery of Second
Control Period (Table

K (472.90) - - - - (472.90)
75) as on 31st March
2022
Aggregate Revenue

L=
Requirement (including

SUM(E:K)
294.26 949.51 1,071.89 1,119.42 1,121.67 4,556.75

true-up)
Non-Aeronautical

M 190.76 329.25 363.81 395.92 453.03 1,732.76
Revenue (Table 129)
Less: 30% Non- N =

57.23 98.77 109.14 118.78 135.91 519.83
Aeronautical Revenue 30%*M

Net ARR O=L +N 237.04 850.73 962.75 1,000.64 985.76 4,036.92

Discount rate P 11.95% 11.95% 11.95% 11.95% 11.95%

Discount Factor Q 1.00 0.89 0.80 0.71 0.64

PV of Net ARR as on
R = O*Q ·

237.04 759.89 768.12 713.11 627.48 3,105.64
31st March 2022
Passengers (in mns)

S 56.96 56.96
(Table 79)
Yield Per Passenger (in T =

545.20 545.20
Rs.) (R/S)* 10

Page 183 of231



AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENTFOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

14.3. Stakeholder comments regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third
Control Period

14.3.1 . During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No.
16/2021-22 with respect to aggregate revenue requirement for the Third Control Period. The
comments by the stakeholders are mentioned below:

AAl's comments regarding aggregate revenue requirement for the Third Control Period

14.3.2. AA I's comment regarding aggregate revenue requirement for the Third Control Period is as follows:

"AERA '... Contention...

• AERA has proposed shortfall ofRs 372 crores to be carriedforward to the next control period
• Revised Tariff commencement date is set to be 1st April 2022

MI'... Submi......ion and Reque...t

• After considering all the above changes, the AERA is requested to consider full recovery of
ARR as our rates are in line with that charged by comparable airports ofBIAL and HIAL.

• AAI in its MYTP submission proposed to increase the rate from 1st April 2021
• AERA in its CP proposed to increase the rate from 1st April 2022.
• However, AA1 requests AERA to consider increase in rate as submittedfrom 1st Jam/my 2022.
• AAI submits to AERA to kindly recompute the IDC, expenses capitalization, interest on working

capital, non-aeronautical revenues and other all other building blocks in which there would be
consequential changes/impact based on the revised considerations/points submitted in this
document.

14.3.3. SpiceJet's comment regarding aggregate revenue requirement is as follows:

• AERA is requested to review the suggestions!comments on the regulatory building blocks,
which is likely to reduce the ARR (including shortfall) of MAA. This will further ensure the
lowering oftariffincluding UDF, which will be beneficial to passengers and airlines .

• We submit that the Hon'ble TDSAT Order dated 16 December, 2020 stated as follows:
'100...However, there is substance in this grievance and AERA will do well to ensure that if
delay is caused by the Airport operator, its consequences should not fall upon the users. Tariff
orders should be prepared well in. time so that the burden ofrecovery is spread over the entire
periodfor which the order is passed. .. /

• In view ofthe above, AERA is requested to ensure that airlines/passengers are not burdened in
view of the apparent shrinkage in the period of recovery of the aeronautical tarifffrom
passengers/airlines, as the AERA Tariff Order for MAA's Third Control Period will now be
issued after the commencement ofthe Control Period i.e. 1 April 2021. "

14.4. AAl's response to stakeholder comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period

Page 184 of231Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

14.4.1. AAI's response to SpiceJet's comment regarding aggregate revenue requirement is given in detail
in Para 15.4.4.



AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FORTHE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

14.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding ARR for the Third Control
Period

14.5. J. The Authority notes AAl's comment on considering full recovery of ARR in the Third Control
Period. Considering the fact that the aviation sector is stressed, the Authority is of the view that
carrying forward a portion of the target revenue will reduce the burden on stakeholders. However,
at the same time, the Authority acknowledges that passing on the entire burden to the next control
period could impact the cash flows of AAI and might require an abrupt increase in charges in the
Fourth Control Period which may not be sustainable. The impact of this carry forward will be trued­
up in the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period. Therefore, the Authority decided to
continue with its proposal as stated in Para 15.2.4.

14.5.2. The Authority has noted the nine points made by SpiceJet. All these issues have been addressed by
the Authority in the relevant chapters related to those building blocks/issues in Consultation Paper
No. 16/2021-22.dated 071h Septem bel' 2021.

14.5.3. The Authority has taken note of SpiceJet's comment and its reference to Hon' ble TDSAT Order
dated 16th December 2020 regarding the timely release of the order. The Authority has consistently
endeavoured to issue tariff orders for all major airports on a timely basis. However, the current delay
is attributed to factors such as the Covid-19 pandemic as well as the delay in submission of the
MYTP by airport operators despite rigorous follow-ups by the Authority . The Authority notes that
the timely issuance of order is contingent upon airport operators' submission of the MYTP at least
6 months before the control period expires. Keeping this in view, the Authority notes that AAI had
submitted the MYTP for Chennai International Airport vide letter dated 17th March 2021
("Submission of Multi Year Tariff Proposal [MYTP] for 3rd control period (01.04.2021 to
31.03.2026) and True-up of 2nd control period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021) in respect of Chennai
International Airport"). Further, the Authority notes that the MYTP for Chennai International
Airport lacked vital information on regulatory building blocks such as capital expenditure and O&M
expenditure.

14.5.4. Additionally, while the Authority notes the importance of releasing tariff orders in a timely manner,
the Authority had to take into account the impact .of multiple waves of the pandemic into its
projections for various building blocks while determining the tariffs at Chennai International
Airport.

14.5.5. Further, the Authority also notes that the analysis presented under each regulatory building block
would have an impact on the aggregate revenue requirement of the Third Control Period.
Accordingly, the Authority has recalculated the same as given in the table below:

Table 139: ARR for the Third Control Period decided by the Authority
FY ending March 31
(in Rs Cr.)
Opening RAB (Table
109)
Closing RAB (Table
109)
Average RAB (Table
109)

Ref

A

B

C=
Av(A+B)

2022

1,740.28

1,930.98

1,835.63

2023

1,930.98

2,976 .86

2,453.92

2024

2,976.86

3,027.33

3,002.09

2025

3,027.33

3,027.98

3,027.66

2026

3,027.98

2,828.05

2,928.02

Total

FRoR (%) (Table 116)

Return on RAB

O&M Expenses (Table
125)

D

E=C*D

F

11.98% 11.98% 11.98%

219.9k~2tIil~~ 359.68

11.98%

362.74

512.15

11.98%

350.80

544.65

1,587.16

2,372.82

Page 185 of231



AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FORTHE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31
Ref 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

(in Rs Cr.)
Working Capital Interest

G 2.27 2.27
(Table 125)

Depreciation (Table 108) H 171.75 223.92 239.20 245.35 241.32 1,121.55

Tax (Table 133) I

Return on Land (Para
0.00

8.5.2)
Over-recovery ofSecond
Control Period (Table K (532.39) (532.39)
76) as on 3 I March 2022
AAI's adjustment for

33.10 33.10
SpiceJet (Para 15.5.5)
Aggregate Revenue

L=
Requirement (including

SUM(E:K)
254.33 1,000.41 1,072.74 1,[20.25 1,136.78 4,584.51

true-up)
Non-Aeronautical

M 145.62 294.57 363.81 395.92 453.03 1,652.95
Revenue (Table 130)
Less: 30% Non- N =

43.69 88.37 109.14 118.78 135.91 495.88
Aeronautical Revenue 30%*M

Net ARR O =L+N 210.65 912.04 963.59 1,001.47 1,000.87 4,088.62

Discount rate P 11.98% 11.98% 11.98% 11.98% 11.98%

Discount Factor Q 1.00 0.89 0.80 0.71 0.64

PY of Net ARR as on
R=O*Q 210.65 814.46 768.43 713.19 636.50 3,143.23

3 I st March 2022
Passengers (in mns)

S
(Table 80) 54.34 54.34

Yield Per Passenger (in T =
Rs.) (RlS)*IO 578.45 578.45

14.5 .6. The yield per passenger in the Third Control Period computed by the Authority is Rs. 578.45.
Further, the Authority estimates the present value of ARR to be Rs. 3,143.23 Cr . as seen in the table
above. Based on the ARR, the Authority has decided tariffs for the Third Control Period in Annexure
-1.

14.6. Authority's decisions regarding ARR for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to
ARR for the Third Control Period

14.6.1 . To consider the ARR as per Table 139 as the eligible ARR for the Third Control Period.

14.6.2. To true up all building blocks based on actuals during the tariffdetennination exercise of the Fourth
Control Period.

~.~~~~~ ~
/' rt..(,.~ - ' ' 4~

'~f 'J %.If;; i'( ~

Ii 1J W
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Contro l 11i/fild J J,

\ (!\ \. !'I;.q>t~ ""; , }f,

Page 186 of231



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

15. AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

15.1. AAl's submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

15.1.1. AAI has proposed to increase the aeronautical tariffs as applicable from 01SI April 2021 as per below
schedule:

a. Landing charges: An upward increase of 920% and 975% for Domestic landing and
International Landing respectively from existing rates w.e.f. 01.04.2021 and thereafter an
increase of 4% on 0 Ist April every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed.

b. Parking charges: An upward increase of Parking charges (Domestic/International) at 1220%

from existing rates w.e.f. 01.04.2021 and thereafter an increase of 4% on Ist April every F.Y
up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed. Housing Charges are proposed to be categorized as parking
charges.

c. UDF: Domestic UDF at Rs. 630 per embarking passenger (increase of 8 I3% from existing
rate of Rs. 69) and. International UDF at Rs 1,350 per embarking passenger (increase of
1,857% from existing rate ofRs 69) with effect from 0 Ist April 202 I and thereafter an increase
of4% on Olst April of every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed.

15.1.2. Aviation Security Fee (ASF): Will continue to be charged as rate prescribed by MoCA.

15.1.3. The annual tariff proposal submitted by AAI is given in Annexure I of Consultation Paper No.
16/2021-22 dated 07 1h Septembel' 2021.

15.1.4. As per AAI's submission, aeronautical revenue is as given below:

Table 140: Aeronautical revenue as submitted by AAI

FY Ending 31
March (in Rs. 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Cr.)
Landing 16.04 303.24 369.82 440.89 499.65 563.65 2, 177.26
Parking 1.11 25.08 31.21 38.72 44.25 50.53 189.78
UDF 14.42 311.84 459.00 660.47 831.64 1,043.23 3,306.17
Land Lease 29.03 29.03 31.21 33.55 36.07 38.77 168.64
Ground Handling

15.14 26.28 31.28 36.94 40.50 44.34 179.34
Charges
Royalty from Cute

3.85 7.24 10.02 13.70 16.20 19.13 66.29
Charges
Cargo Revenue
share from 56.01 56.01 61.62 67.78 74.55 82.01 341.97
AAICLAS (30%)
Total 135.60 758.73 994.14 1.292.06 1,542.87 1,841.67 6,429.46

AAl's additional submission on landing charges for aircrafts with maximum capacity of less
than 80 seats

15.1.5. AAI has submitted vide its letter dated I~I~ . A,:!&ust 202 I (attached in Appendix-I) that the
Authority has to compensate AAI in the Pl@;QoJ.ltr,%--PeJ iod for the revenue loss in the matter of

/<1 '1o.~..t,:"""-~')'~9;~'~
.~ •.t" ;:. \

~t, I~ ' z: ..
~ ' l l " ~ ,

Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Periq {j~ I ~ Page 187 of 231

'\ u~. ~ )~J
¢o. ~()~/

'?o"'Jft h ~, '-I-.-.).\.~/



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Mis SpiceJet 's claim on levy of landing charges by AA I for aircrafts having maximum capacity of
less than 80 seats in the First and Second Control Period.

15.2. Authority's examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period
as part of Consultation Paper

15.2.1. The Authority had noted that air traffic demand had been widely impacted due to challenges posed
by the Covid-19 pandemic and the resultant slowdown in the economy. Moreover, airport operators
had ongoing capital expenditure projects as also other planned works, thus resulting in a higher
ARR. Further, the Authority had noted that the existing traffic base was not sufficient for complete
recovery of ARR in the Third Control Period and that this would require a significant increase in
tariffs.

15.2.2. The Authority was cognizant of the situation and was of the view that keeping the tariff at the
current level for the entire control period and postponing the full recovery of shortfalls to the next
control period would create substantial recovery burden and would have lead to steep tariff
increases in the Fourth Control Period. Besides, it would have also adversely impacted the cash
flows of the airport operator in the Third Control Period: The Authority, however, was of the view
that targeting a full recovery at this time may not be fair to all stakeholders and may dampen the
stakeholders' efforts to revive demand. The Authority had noted that the airport operator had the
provision of the true lip of any shortfalls in revenue recovery in the Fourth Control Period.

15.2.3. Based on the above analysis, the Authority had proposed not to increase any aeronautical tariff
both for domestic and international traffic in the current financial year 2021-22 and had proposed
to revise the Landing and Parking charges and UDF from 0 Ist April 2022.

15.2.4. Further, the Authority had proposed to carry forward Rs. 372.55 Cr . of the ARR of the Third
Control Period to the Fourth Control Period in order to reduce the burden on users during the Third
Control Period on account of lower traffic.

15.2.5. The Ministry of Civil Aviation had discontinued the levy of fuel throughput charge at all airports
with effect from 151h January 2020 vide MoCA letter no. F.No. AV-13030/216/2016-ER (Pt.2)
dated 8th January 2020.

15.2.6. The Authority had proposed to consider ground handling charges and royalty from CUTE charges
based on the traffic growth rates proposed in Table 79.

Authority's examination of AAI's additional submission on landing charges for aircrafts
with maximum capacity of less than 80 seats

15.2.7. Ministry of Civil Aviation vide letter dated 091h February 2004 decided to exempt, "aircraft with a
maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic scheduled operators
and helicopters of all types", from paying landing charges at AAI airports,

15.2.8 . AERA while issuing the aeronautical tariff order for Chennai airport for pi control period
(01.04.2011 to 31.03.2016) did not mention this clause in its Order No.38/2012-13 dated
01.02.2013.

15.2.9. Mis Spicejet vide letter dated 19.02.2021 (refer Appendix II) has submitted that AAI had not
exempted the landing charges for aircraft~1 .imum certified capacity of less than 80 seats,
being operated by domestic schedule ~t8 ltJd e currency of Ist control period order of

*~~ w.

i
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control p, i~ Page 188 of231



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE f'OR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AERA. Mis Spicejet stated that AAI has billed Rs.29.50 Cr. on Spicejet for operating aircraft at
Chennai with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats. Now Mis Spicejet has requested
AAI to accord necessary credit for excess billing during Isl control period.

15.2.10. In this regard, Airports Authority of India vide letter dated 18.08.2021 submitted that it will
consider the request of Mis Spicejet and accord credit if AERA allows exemption from landing
charge in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats in Ist control
period and suitably compensate AAI for amount of credit to be accorded. The Authority proposes
to elicit the views of stakeholders before taking final decision on this matter.

15.2.11. The Authority had determined the aeronautical revenues with the proposed aeronautical charges
as follows:

Table 141: Aeronautical revenues and shortfall proposed to be considered in the Third Control
Period by the Authority

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Total PV of ARR including

3,105.64 3,105.64
true-up (A)
Landing charges:
Domestic 14.19 63.56 95.34 121.98 166.89 461.97
International 6.43 60.78 116.05 146.98 185.14 515.38
Subtotal (landing charges)

20.62 124.35 211.39 268.96 352.04 977.35
(8)
Parking charges:
Domestic 1.86 8.32 12.49 15.98 21.86 60.50
International 0.06 0.54 1.03 1.31 1.65 4.59
Subtotal (P&H charges) (C) 1.92 8.87 13.52 17.28 23.51 65.09
Other revenues
Land leases 29.03 31.21 33.55 36.07 38.77 168.64
Revenue from ground

24.42 41.39 45.36 49.38 56.68 217.24
handling
CUTE charges (royalty) 10.18 17.58 19.42 21.14 24.19 92.50
Revenue from AAICLAS 56.01 61.62 67.78 74.55 82.01 341.97
Subtotal (other revenues) 119.65 151.80 166.11 181.14 201.65 820.36
(D)

UDF
Domestic UDF 38.64 167.06 245.06 347.48 460.00 1,258.25
International UDF 4.63 60.08 116.05 169.28 201.90 551.92
Subtotal (UDF) (E) 43.27 227.14 361.11 516.76 661.90 1,810.17

Total revenue IF = 8 + C +
185.46 512.15 752.13 984.15 1,239.09 3,672.97

D+EI
PV factor (G) 1.00 0.89 0.80 0.71 0.64
PV of total revenue [H =

185.46 457.46 600.08 701.35 788.75 2,733.09
F*GI
Total PV of revenue II =

2,733.09 2,733.09
1:(H)1
(Surplus) I Shortfall IA - HI 372.55 372.55

Page 189 of231



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

15.3. Stakeholder comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

15.3.). During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No.
16/2021-22 with respect to the aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period. The comments
by the stakeholders are presented below:

AAI's comments regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

)5.3.2. AAI's comment regarding landing charge for aircrafts with less than 80-seater capacity is as
follows:

"AERA's Contentiolls

• "14.2.8 Ministry of Civil Aviation vide letter dated 09th February 2004 decided to exempt,
"aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic
scheduled operators and helicopters ofall types ". from paying landing charges at AAIairports.

• 14.2.9. AERA while issuing the aeronautical tariff order for Chennai airport for 1st control
period (01.04.2011 to 31.03.2016) did not mention this clause in its Order No.3812012-13 dated
01.02.2013

• 14.2.10 Mis Spicejet vide letter dated 19.02.2021 has submitted that AAI had not exempted the
landing charges for aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being
operated by domestic scheduled operators during the currency of 1st control period order of
AERA. Mis Spicejet stated that AAI has billed Rs.29.50 Cr. on Spicejetfor operating aircraft at
Chennai with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats. Now Mis Spicejet has
requested AAI to accord necessary credit for excess billing during 1st control period.

• 14.2.11. In this regard, Airports Authority ofIndia vide letter dated 18.08.2021 submitted that
it will consider the request ofMis Spicejet and accord credit ifAERA allows exemption from
landing charge in respect ofaircraft with a maximum certified capacity ofless than 80 seats in
1st control period and suitably compensate AAI for amount of credit to be accorded. The
Authority proposes to elicit the views of stakeholders before taking final decision on this
mailer"

Mrs Submission and Request

AAI's comments on the above are as under:

• It needs to be placed on record that order for exemption from landing charges in respect of
aircrafts with maximum certified seating capacity of less than 80 seats was issued by MOCA
on 0810212004 (applicable from 00.00 hours of12.02.2004). This was neither included in the
consultation paper nor raised by any stakeholder during public hearings. The tarifforder for
the first CP laid down the landing charges of all aircrafts including aircrafts with maximum
certified seating capacity of less than 80 seats, and the same were recovered by AAIfrom all
airlines.

•

Page 190 of231



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

should have continued and directs AAI to pay back the landing charges collected during the
first CP with interest, then AAI must be compensatedfor thefull amount including interest.

• It is because that amount so refunded will be treated as revenue gap for the particular period.
Any revenue gap oj preceding period is compensated/covered in future tariff period with
carrying cost. Hence carrying cost on this amount which would be required to be refunded or

adjusted to SpiceJet is required to be given, It is even more so as MIs Spice Jet would be asking
for interest on this amount.

• It is not known to AAI whether any other airlines have also sought or will seek similar benefits,

AAI would request AERA to give time to all airlines that may like to seek similar reliefso that
AAI does not suffer any loss on account ojsimilar payment it will have to make.

• The amount to be paid back, ifany, should be without taxes only.

Other stakeholders' comments on non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period

15.3.3. AGe's comment regarding increase in UDF and space rents is as follows:

• Since the NITB project is delayed and may open to passengers sometime next year, UDF
increase needs to be in line with the opening ofthe NITB jar international passengers.

• AAI has increased the space Rents for Non-air conditioned space by 45% and Air condition
office space by 45% at T3 and 25% in T4Jrom 01 Apr 2022 which is notjustified with no service
value addition.

15.3.4. lATA's comment regarding the early-forward of the shortfall is as follows:

• We note the carryforward ofthe shortfall ojRs. 372.55 crores. (as per Table 112) to the Fourth
Control Period, which is being considered with a view to not burden the airlines further .

• We would like to request AERA to consider a larger carry-forward amount to the Fourth
Control Period. It has been noted that a greater percentage oj the ARR has been carried
forward to the next control period in the case ojother recent tarifforders like for BLR & HYD.

15.3.5. lATA's comment regarding landing and UDF charges are as follows:

• lATA supports AERA 's recent tarifforders for BLR & HYD where the charges both landing &
UDF will reduce in the last quarter oj the control period in order to moderate a constant
increase ojuser charges. We hope the same will be Jollowed in the case ojMAA as well.

15.3.6. lndiGos comment regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period is as follows:

• Overall TarifJ/ARR
AERA is requested to review the suggestions/comments on the regulatory building blocks, which
is likely to reduce the ARR ojAAI. This will further ensure the lowering ojtariff including UDF,
which will be beneficial to passengers and airlines.

•

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

·ClAJ'f'ITl':nPI1I.LJT·Rs. 5 per departing passenger, IndiGo

'~;IoW-.t:,l:..<pl dues, interest oj dues, and other

Page 191 of231



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

charges being paid within the due date, the entitlement should be against AAI having received the
undisputed invoiced UDF amount with the applicable due date.

IndiGo further submits that AAI, Chennai should clear any pending payment of Collection
Charges, as due to the airlines.

• Shrinkage in Control Period
IndiGo submits that the Hon'ble TDSAT Order dated 16 December, 2020 for BIAL stated as
Jollows: '100...However, there is substance in this grievance and AERA will do well to ensure that
U'delay is caused by the Airport operator, its consequences should not fall upon the users. Tariff
orders should be prepared well in time so that the burden ojrecovery is spread over the entire
periodfor which the order is passed. .. '

In view of the above, AERA is requested to ensure that airlines/passengers are not burdened in
view of the apparent shrinkage in the period oj recovery oj the aeronautical tariff from
passengers/airlines, as the AERA TariffOrder for AAI, Chennai Third Control Period will now be
issued after the commencement ojthe Control Period i.e. 1 April, 2021 .

• No compensation to AAI
Exemption ojLanding Charges for aircraft less than 80 seats (Para 14.2.8 to 14.2.11 ofthe CP)
IndiGo submits that the issue raised by Mis. Spice Jet relating to an apparent excess billing oj
landing charges by AAI (amounting to Rs. 29.50 Cr.), pertaining to aircraft with a maximum
certified capacity ofless than 80 seats, during the First Control Period, is a bilateral issue between
M/s. Spice Jet and AAI, and as such should be dealt between the said parties.

In view ojthe above, IndiGo submits that AERA should not allow any compensation to be paid to
AAI, including by way ojadjustment in ARR (in the Third Control Period), for rectifying/reversing
any excess billing by AAI in the First Control Period. AERA will appreciate that any such
adjustment to ARR leading to an increase in tariffs, will unfairly burden the airlines and
passengers at Chennai Airport during the Third Control Period.

15.3.7. SpiceJet's comment regarding exemption of landing charges for aircrafts with capacity ofless than
80 seats is as follows:

Refund ofLanding. Charges: (Refer 14.2.8 to 14.2.10 ofthe CP)

• The Authority has sought to take into consideration stakeholder's view before taking final
decision on matter oj refund oj landing charges to SpiceJet for Q-400 landing charges at
Chennai by AAI- Chennai during the First Control Period.

• In line with the recommendations oj the Naresh Chandra Committee, the Ministry oj Civil
Aviation (MaCA) announced exemption ojlanding charges in respect ojaircraft with maximum
seating capacity ojless than 80 seats (small aircraft) and being operated by domestic scheduled
operators, vide its letter no. G-171 08/07/200 1-AAIdated. February 9, 2004. Airports Authority
oj India (AAI) also issued orders in line with the above letter, vide its letter no.
Av.11014/22/2002-Rev/ dated February II, 2004. All the airports (except Civil Enclaves at
Defence Airports) stopped charging landing charges on small aircraft in line with the above

letters. ~.....
~1\f-\~ 3{.',.~~.

• In accordance with the above Govert ~ , olicy arr ' A rators in India inducted small

aircraft with less than 80 seats intc tJfe .·fle~els~~~ ctivity to small and Jar jlung

'1 t· 't0d11(t lilt!

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \\\. t-~..... ~~ 1//1'); Page 192 of231



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

airports which has immensely helped in promotion of travel, trade and tourism along with
generating a lot ojemployment opportunities to the people in those areas. The small aircraft
have played a vital role in the success oj the ambitious UDAN scheme launched by the
Government ofIndia.

• With the privatisation oj airports and constitution ojAirports Economic Regulatory Agency
(AERA), some airports, as part oftheir tariff, got landing charges on small aircraft approved
from AERA which were not in line with the above letters oj MaCA and AA!. Such landing
charges were recovered by the airport operators from the airlines. Since such recovery was
contrary to the government policy on the basis ofwhich airlines had made large investments,
airlines raised this issue with MaCA and AERA. After the representations, AERA stopped
approving landing charges on small aircraft from second control period onwards on domestic
flights. It is worth mentioning that as per the letter no. G- 17108/07/2001-AA1 dated February
9, 2004, no landing charges were to be charged in respect ojtheflights being operated by small
aircraft by a scheduled domestic operator without any limitation ojdomestic or international
flights.

• In view ojthe above, it is submitted that all the landing charges charged by AAI - Chennai at
Chennai Airport for operations ofthe .aircraft with less than 80 seat be refunded to the airlines
along with interest to be calculated as per interest charged by AAI - Chennai from the airlines
from time oftime. The principal amount chargedfrom SpiceJet by AAI - Chennai are as under>

Financial Year Amount Invoiced by AAIChennal (In INR)
2012-13 2,374,201
2013-14 58.523,804
2014-15 64.037.529
2015-16 61.097.674
2016-17 68.631.451
2017-18 68,255.785
2018-19 10.221.529

: ,Grand Total 333,141,972

• Airports Authority ojIndia Chennai has confirmed an amount ojRs. 33,10,45,277 vide its letter
no. AAI/CH/REV/SJ dated 24.09.2021, which has been submitted by SpiceJet to AERA vide
SpiceJet letter no. AERAl250921 dated September 24,2021.

Compensation to AAI (Refer 4.2.11 of the.CP)

• We are thankful to AAlfor considering the claim ojSpiceJet for the refund ojthe amounts as
mentioned in Point 1(a) above, and to rectify the errors that had crept into the MITP,
Consultation paper and Tariff Order for the First Control Period regarding the levying oj
landing charges in respect ojaircraft with maximum seating capacity oJless than 80 seats being
operated by domestic scheduled operators, in contradiction with the Ministry ofCivil Aviation,
Government ofIndia's letter no. G-17108/07/2001-AA 1 dated February 9, 2004 and AAl's letter
no. Av.11014/22/2002-ReW dated February 11,2004. We are also thankful that this oversight
has been rectified in the TariffOrderJor the Second Control Period, in line with the MaCA's
letter no. G-17108/07/2001-AAI dated February 9, 2004 and AAl's letter no.
Av.11014/22/2002-Rev/ dated February 11, 2004. We are also thankful that aforementioned
exemption has been stated in the proposal ojAAI - Chennai for the Third Control Period and
has been considered accordingly by AERA.

•

Page 193 of231



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

15.3.8. SpiceJet's comment regarding tendering process and royalty is as follows:

Tendering Mechanism:
• Authority should ensure that instead of the Concession agreements being for a period of 7 to

10 years, the same should not exceedfive (5) years such that there is no monopolistic situation,
and in a fair and transparent manner, with the agreement awarded to only those parties which
provide best-in-class services at the most competitive (at the least) price, from at least three to
four parties.
Length ofConcession agreements at Chennai:

_~~.t:a il DulY Free Parl<ina Advertlsina F&B
1 Years

7Yea1'8 7 Years (Extendable) 10 Years 10 Yesl'8

- - -_.

• Any attempt to award the contracts on highest revenue share basis should be discouraged as it
breeds inefficiencies and tends to disproportionately increase the cost. It is general perception
Airport operator has no incentive to reduce its expenses as any such increase will be passed on
to the airlines through tariff' determination mechanism process and indirectly airlines wi!! be
forced to bear these additional costs. There needs to be a mechanism for incentivizing the
parties for increasing efficiencies and cost savings and not jar increasing the royalty for the
airport operator.

Royalty:

• As you are ml'are, royalty is in the nature of market access fee, charged (by any name or
description) by the Airport operator under various headings without any underlying services.
These charges are passed on to the airlines by the airport operator or other services providers.
The rates ofroyalty at some ofthe airports are as high asforty-six (46) %. It may be pertinent
to note that market access fee by any name or description is not practiced in most ofthe global
economies, including European Union, Australia etc. Sometimes it is argued by the airport
operators that 'Royalty' on 'Aero Revenues' helps in subsidizing the aero charges for the
airlines, however royalty in 'Non-Aero Revenues' hits the airlines directly without any benefit.

The rates of royalty/concession fee for various services at Chennai Airport are mentioned
below:

~JR9.!!JL_~ll!8J.!.ntll Caterino Freioht Se~ MRO

13% 13% 13% 13% 32.50% 13%

• In view ofthe above, we urge A uthority to abolish such royalty which may be included in any
ofthe cost items.

15.3.9. SpiceJet's comment regarding exemption of tariffs/collection charges due to Government
restrictions is as follows:

Tariff:
• While AAI - Chennai has proposed to increase the aeronautical tariffs as applicable from 1

April 2021 between 920% to 975% for Domestic and International Landing charges
respectively from existing rates and then '((f~'l.ffJ,(~ of4% on 1st April every F.Y up to
F.Y 2025-26, AERA has considere lfIt~f51!S'iI7Hl!.~~ld 470% as compared to existing, . ~

1\)0 I It

f ~,
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period .£i Page 194 of 231



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

charges. Similarly, while AAI - Chennai has proposed increase of Parking charges
(Domestic/International) at 1220% from existing rates w.ef 01 04.2021 and thereafter an
increase of4% on 1st April every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26, AERA has considered increases up to
around 470% as compared to existing charges. Further, for UDF, AAI - Chennai has proposed
an increase of813% for Domestic and 1857% jar international passengers as compared to
existing rates with effectfrom 01.04.2021 and thereafter an increase of4% On1st April ofevery
F. Y up to F.Y 2025-26, while AERA has considered increases up to around 480% for domestic
and around 770%for international passengers as compared to existing charges. These rates of
increase in tariff are shockingly high especially in the backdrop of COVID-19. It is in the
interest ofall the stakeholders not to increase the tariffs in order to encourage middle class
people to travel by air, which will help in sharp post-COVID-19 recovery ofaviation sector.

Government Restrictions:
• Please further note, there were no scheduled operations between March 25, 2020 to May 24,

2020 due to the restrictions imposed by the Government ofIndia which was caused due to the
lockdown during the pandemic period. Hence it is requested that:
o no space rentals should be chargeable during the above mentioned period- to the airlines,

and refund ofrentals already charged should be made immediately,
o no parking charges (including housing charges, if any) should be applicable during the

aforementioned period, and refund ofsuch parking charges already charged should be
made immediately;

o After the above mentioned period, there was a calibrated opening ofoperations allowed
by the Government, and thus instead of applying the full rates, the space rentals and
parking charges should only be applicable only in the same ratio as of the allowed
operations, and refund in accordance with this request be made immediately,

o no parking charges should be applicable on the aircraft which continue to be grounded
due to the above mentioned reasons, and refund ofsuch parking charges already charged
should be made immediately. In addition. it is requested that no further charges should be
applicable till the end ofthe restrictions as outlined above.

Collection Charges:
• With regard to the entitlement of the collection charges per departing passenger, as it is

mentioned that the same would be subject to the policy pertaining to such charges between the
airport operator and the airline, and since it is not specifically mentioned what such policy
might be, we submit that the same should not be conditional upon all dues, interest ofdues, and
other charges being paid within the due date. and the entitlement should be against AAI ­
Chennai having received the undisputed invoiced UDF amount with the applicable due date.

15.3.10. Blue Dart Aviation's comment regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period is as
follows:

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 195 of231

• We wish to submit to AERA that the prolonged COVlDI9 pandemic has imposed a period of
great distress on airlines. In the current scenario, based on the request by the Airport Operator,
the AERA proposal of42% CAGR increase in the Landing Charges and 55% CAGR increase
in parking charges, are completely unacceptable and is not line with the support which is
expected from an Airport Operator to protect the Airlines and Airport user community from
further decline. Airlines are already severely challenged, with no relief'from any quarter and
any further increase in charges at this time will do irreparable damage.

~~~~~
..~#,,'};,

~~ ~~
If ~,

~ ~)
\ il
~ ~ ...



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

• In view ofthe current unprecedented situation in the history ofthe airline industry, we would
request AERA to consider maintaining status quo for landing, parking and other aeronautical
charges for the next 2 years, and conduct a mid-term review once the situation normalises.

15.4. AAl's response to stakeholder comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the
Third Control Period

15.4.1. AAI's response to AGC's comment on increase in UDF and space rents is as follows:

• AAI submits that the rationalization ofspace license fee was last undertaken in the year 2008
which was implemented w.e.f 1st April 2008 for a period ofthree years. The same continued
with application ofannual escalation from time to time.

• After this exercise a considerable change has been witnessed in the business landscape. Hence,
it was thought fit to realign the rates with the prevailing market conditions. After a holistic
review exercise, the proposal of the new rates was scrutinized in a detailed manner and then
approvedfor implementation.

15.4.2. AAI's response to lATA's response regarding carry-forward of the shortfall is as follows:

• After considering all the changes submitted by AAI, AERA is requested to considerfull recovery
ofARR as our rates are in line with that charged by comparable airports ofBIAL and HIAL.

• AAI in its MYTP submission proposed to increase the rate from 1st April 2021
• AERA in its CP proposed to increase the rate from 1st April 2022.

• However, AAI requests AERA to consider increase in rate as submittedfrom 1st January 2022.

• AAIsubmits to AERA to kindly recompute the IDC, expenses capitalization, interest on working
capital, non-aeronautical revenues and other all other building blocks in which there would be
consequential changes/impact based on the revised considerations/points submitted in this
document.

15.4.3. AAI's response to lATA's comment on reduction oflanding and UDF charges is as follows:

• Chennai airport's reduction in tariff in the second control period was around 90%. This led to
very low tariff in Chennai - eg: UDF for both domestic and international passengers was as
low as Rs 69 per passenger. Hence, any increase sought by AAJ would seem very large in %
terms as the base rate currently inforce is very low. However. the rates sought by AAI, optically
are not ve,y large and is comparable with its nearby airports of Bangalore and Hyderabad
Further, rates allowed by AERA arefarlower than the rates allowed to be adopted in Bangalore
and Hyderabad Due to these low rates, AERA has carriedforward a shortfall ofRs372 crores
to the next control period AAJ is also affected by the pandemic equally as its peers in this
segment and submits that such low increases in tariffwouldfurther affect the financial health
of the airport. Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the
following with respect to aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period.

15.4.4. AAI's response to IndiGo's comment regarding aeronautical revenue and SpiceJet's comment
regarding tariff, collection and government restrictions is as follows:

•

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 196 of231



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

• AAI submits that it has made the submissions for the third control period before the
commencement ojthe period. Further, AAI submits that the airports are also burdened due to
the delay as the next increased is deferred by a year in this case as proposed by AERA. AAI
requests AERA to provide the rate increase from 1st January 2022 itself instead oj 1st April
2022.

• For response on Exemption 0/Landing charges for aircraft less than 80 seats please refer to
counter-response to SpiceJet.

15.4.5. The Authority notes that AAI reiterated its comment in Para 15.3.2 as a response to SpiceJet's
comment on exemption of landing charges for aircrafts with less than 80-seat capacity.

15.4.6. AAI's response to SpiceJet's comment 011 the tendering process and royalty is as follows:

Regarding tendering process:

• Commercial Department in Chennai Airport has initiated tender as per the terms and
conditions, period oflicense etc., mentioned in line with the AAI commercial manual.

Regarding royalty:

• Commercial Department is collecting 13% ofGTOfrom Inflight Caterers for doing business at
Airport. Collection 0/13% royalty from Inflight catering service provider is prevailing all the
AAI managed Airports.

15.4.7. AA I's response to Blue Dart Aviation's comment regarding aeronautical revenue is as follows:

• AAI submits that the CAGR of42% and 55% in Domestic and International traffic respectively
has been computed from a ve,y low tariff base (Eg. Rs 69 per pax for UDF). Further, AERA
has carriedforward a shortfall ojRs 372 crores to be recoveredfrom the subsequent control
periods. AERA has allowed only 20-30% 0/ the tarifJ hike requested Jar. While AAI is well
aware about the impact oj the current pandemic situation on the aviation industry, it is re­
iterated that AAI has also been severely affected by the pandemic too. AAI has, in its
submissions, projected operating expenses, capital expenditure and traffic keeping in mind the
impact ofpandemic. Hence, AAI submits that the increase sought in MIT? submissions is
reasonable even in the background oj the pandemic and requests AERA to consider full
recovery 0/ARR in the current control period itself.

• Chennai is one oJthe largest airports in AAI and the tariffhike for the third control period has
already been delayed/or almost 6 months now. In addition to this, AERA proposes to increase
the tariffonlyfrom 1st April 2022 and also proposes to carryJorward the shortfall 0/about Rs
372 crores to the next control period. AAIhas submitted in its comments that these two activities
itself would severely burden the financials health oj the airport and has requested for full
recovery and has requestedfor tariff increase from 1st Jan 2022 itself.

15.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the
Third Control Period

15.5.1.

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 197 of231



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

15.5.2. The Authority notes that prior to the First Control Period, aircrafts operated by domestic scheduled
operators having a certified capacity of less than 80 seats, were exempt from landing charges as
notified by the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) in Order No. G-17108/07/2001-AAI ("MoCA
Order") dated 09 1h February, 2004.

15.5.3. The Authority notes that the decision to exempt the aircraft with certified capacity of less than 80
seats operated by domestic scheduled operators from landing charges was based on the
recommendation of Naresh Chandra Committee constituted by the Gol to chart the roadmap for

rapidly rational ising and reforming the aviation sector based on which an Order was issued.

15.5.4. Despite the MoCA Order dated 091h February 2004, the Authority notes that neither AAI provided
for this exemption in its tariff card of the First Control Period's MYTP/ATP, nor did any other
stakeholder including SpiceJet object to the levying of such charges in the tariff card during the
consultation process for the First Control Period tariff determination. The Authority also notes that

the tariffs as per the First Control Period Order No . 38/2012-13 dated 041h February 2013 was
effective from 01.03.2013 to 30.04.2018. Thereafter, the above-mentioned exemption was
proposed by AAI in the Second Control Period's MYTP and which was approved by the Authority
in the Second Control Period vide Order No. 03/2018-19 dated 16~1 April 2018 effective from 0 Ist

May 2018.

15.5.5. In view of the above points the Authority decides to compensate AAI only for the principal amount
of Rs. 33,10,45,277 that was confirmed by AAI to SpiceJet vide its letter no. AAIICH/REV/SJ
dated 24th September 2021 and made available to the Authority vide SpiceJet letter no.
AERA/250921 dated 24th September 2021.

15.5.6. Further, the Authority decides that there is no justification for providing interest on th is amount as
it is AAI and SpiceJet who respectively did not provide the exemption clause in their ATP as part
of MYTP or did not raise the issue during the consultation process during the previous control
periods. Therefore, users cannot be burdened with the amount beyond the principal amount because
of the lapse on part of these entities. The Authority also noted the submission ofM/s SpiceJet dated
nIh October 2021 that this issue only pertains to Chennai and Kolkata airports, and they do not

have any claims/dues in this regard at any other airport. Further, the views of M/s SpiceJet
regarding not claiming interest conveyed through letter dated 271h January 2022 have also been
noted.

15.5.7. Modalities for adjustment of this amount needs to be mutually decided between airline and the
AAI.

15.5.8. The Authority also emphasises that this treatment is being accepted by the Authority as an
exceptional case owing to the MoCA Order on this issue and the reasons as elaborated above.
However, in normal circumstances, the Authority does not revi sit the issue once true-up of any
Control Period has been completed.

15.5.9. The Authority notes AOC, Chennai's comments regarding increase in UDF. The Authority
addressed the same in the Para 9.5.10 .

15.5.10. The Authority has taken note of AOC, Chennai's comment on space rents and has the following
views regarding the same: Section 13(1) of the AERA Act, 2018 defines AERA's function related

to tariff determination of aeronautical ser~~qlUi~rtS. The Authority notes that the issue
/ go<{.'" __ 'iT'-t~""

/~ ~I ~,\it ~
Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 1:'. • ~ . IJI1 .;} Page 198 of 231



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FORTHE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

of an increase in space rents is not regulatory in nature and that it may be resolved amicably by the
concerned parties.

15.5.11. The Authority notes lATA's comment on considering a larger carry-forward of ARR/target
revenue to the Fourth Control Period. Considering the fact that the aviation sector is stressed, the
Authority is ofthe view that carrying forward a portion ofthe target revenue will reduce the burden
on stakeholders. However, at the same time, the Authority acknowledges that passing on the entire
burden to the next control period could impact the cash flows of AAI. Further, carrying forward a
higher amount of ARR to the next control period may be counter-productive due to true-up of the
deferred ARR on the NPV basis and may not benefit the airport users.

15.5.12. The Authority notes [ATA's comment and AAI 's counter-comments regarding reduction in
landing and UDF charges in the last quarter of the Third Control Period . The Authority has decided
to reduce the tariff rates in the last quarter of the final year of the Third Control Period i.e., FY
2025-26, which may also continue till tariff determination for the Fourth Control Period in line
with other airports where the tariff has been determined in FY 202[-22 in the background of the
Covid-19 pandemic. The following factors have been considered for this decision:

i. To prevent abrupt correction in tariffs starting from the Fourth Control Period and rather
follow a graded increase for benefit of all stakeholders

ii. To avoid legal complications as faced by the Authority in the past under circumstances
where significant decrease in tariffs was expected in the succeeding control period and
tendency of some stakeholders to use delaying tactics in tariff determination

iii. The Authority has taken a conservative view on the airport traffic and financial projections
and is of the view that actual recovery is likely to be better, thereby leading to higher revenue
recovery than projected for the Third Control Period.

iv. Also, by the second half of the last year of the Third Control Period (FY 2025-26), the tariff
determination exercise for the Fourth Control Period would be well underway. Therefore,
the Authority would be able to appropriately reconcile the actual recoveries against the
current projections and take suitable decisions for the Fourth Control Period.

15.5.13. The Authority has noted the nine points made by IndiGo. All these issues have been addressed by
the Authority in their relevant chapters related to those building blocks/issues in Consultation
Paper No. 16/2021-22 dated 071h September 2021.

15.5.14. Regarding Shrinkage in Control Period: The Authority has taken note of IndrGo's comment and
its reference to Hon'ble TDSAT Order dated 161h December 2020 regarding the timely release of
the order. The Authority has addressed the same in Para 14.5.3.

15.5.15. Regarding compensation to AAI for landing charges: The Authority notes IndiGo's comments
on compensation for any pay back that would be done by AA[ to SpiceJet regarding the landing
charges of aircrafts with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats. The Authority is of
the view that the ARR of the Fourth Control Period may be adjusted by the principal amount of
the dues to SpiceJet accrued between 0 Ist March 2013 and 30lh April 2018. The same is provided
in greater detail in Para 15.5.1.

15.5.16. Regarding Collection Charges: The Authority notes IndiGo's comment and AA['s response
thereon regarding collection charges. The Authority is of the opinion that collection charges are a
policy matter between the Airport Operator and airlines and that the Authority does not intervene
in matters related to the daily operations at airj?P~~) .•.- ,

I.((·A(),~· .- /";<Y;;;t . \

Ii ~,:,\
:r ~ i

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period t-. -': f Page 199 of 231
l •



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

15.5.17. The Authority has noted the points raised by SpiceJet and notes the following:

15.5.18 . Regarding Tendering Mechanism: The Authority notes that the issue regarding tendering
mechanism is not regulatory in nature. The Authority is of the view that the above matter may be
taken up by the airport operator and the concerned stakeholders. However, the Authority is of the
firm view that a robust tendering process needs to be followed in line with the established
standards.

15.5.19. Regarding Royalty: The Authority has noted SpiceJet's comment and AAI's counter-comment
on the issue of high royalty fees/license fees and revenue share payable to airport operators by the
concessionaires as a pass-through expenditure and has addressed the same in Para 10.5.4.

15.5.20 . Regarding tariff: The Authority has noted the points raised by SpiceJet and AAI's counter­
comments thereof regarding tariff at Chennai International Airport. The Authority has addressed
the same in Para 9.5.10.

15.5.21. Regarding Government Restrictions: The Authority has noted SpiceJet's comment regarding
the exemption from space rentals between 251h March 2020 and 241h May 2020 . The Authority
notes that Section 13(1) of the AERA Act, 2018 defines AERA's function related to tariff
determination of aeronautical services at major airports. The Authority notes that the issue of an
exemption in space rents and landing is not in the purview of the Authority.

15.5.22. Regarding Collection Charges: The Authority has noted SpiceJet ' s comments regarding
collection charges and has addressed the same in Para 15.5.16.

15.5.23. The Authority has noted the points raised by Blue Dart. The Authority reiterates that the existing
rates at Chennai International Airport are the among lowest when compared to other major airports.
While the percentage increase may indicate a steep rise in the tariffs, the aeronautical tariffs at
Chennai International Airport based on the proposed revision are very much comparable to other
major airports. The Authority decides to consider the tariff increment so as to keep in view best
interests of all stakeholders as addressed in Para 9.5.10.

15.5.24. The Authority notes that the analysis of all stakeholder comments and changes decided by the
Authority in other regulatory building blocks would have an impact in computing the aeronautical
revenue for the Third Control Period. Thus, the Authority, after considering the above points, has
recomputed the aeronautical revenue decided for the Third Control Period. The same is detailed in
the table as follows :

Table 142: Aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period decided by the Authority

3,143.233,143.23

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Total PV of ARR including
true-up (A)
Landinz charzes:
Domestic \4.43 41.12 51.98 6i.22 75.i 7 243.92
International 9.60 57.77 92.95 108.36 122.5\ 391.19
Subtotal (landing charges)
(B)

24.03 98.89 144.93 169.58 197.68 635.10

Parkina charges:
Domestic 45.80 57.90 68.19 83.73 271.69
International
Subtotal (P&H charaes) (C)

0.48
16.55

2.88 4.63
~ .•• 62.53

5.40
73.59

6.10
89.84

19.49
291.18

Other revenues
./ qp' ;' \~~

« J~ ~:t.\f .. ~ ~~
Order No. 38/202 1·22 for the Third Control Pe ~ l~ I :{i,f W ~ 1 Page 200 of 231



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars (in Rs, Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Land leases 27.50 29.56 31.77 34.16 36.72 159.70
Revenue from ground

26.71 45.27 49.62 54.01 62.00 237.61
handling
CUTE charges (royalty) 7.52 15.20 18.78 20.43 23.38 85.31
Revenue from AAICLAS 56.01 61.62 67.78 74.55 82.01 341.97
Subtotal (other revenues)

117.74 151.65 167.94 183.16 204.11 824.60(D)
UDF
Domestic UDF 28.4 1 169.70 269.20 '390.86 510.72 1,368.88
International UDF 4.63 43.13 129.12 193.43 227.25 597.56
Subtotal (UDF) (E) 33.03 212.84 398.32 584.28 737.97 1,966.44

Total revenue IF = B + C +
191.34 512.05 773.72 1,010.61 1,229.60 3,717.32

D+EI
PV factor (G) 1.00 0.89 0.80 0.71 0.64
PV of total revenue [H =

191.34 457.26 617.02 719.70 781.96 2,767.29
F*GI
Total PV of revenue 11 =

2,767.29 2,767.29
l:(H)1
(Surplus) / Shortfall IA - HI 375.95 375.95

15.5.25. The Authority decides to carry-forward an amount of Rs. 375.95 Cr. to the Fourth Control Period
and adjust the same based on the aeronautical revenue achieved by Chennai International Airport
in line with the actual traffic data of the Third Control Period.

15.6. Authority's decisions regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to
aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

15.6.1. To consider the aeronautical revenues as provided in Table 142.

15.6.2. To true up aeronautical revenue based on actual numbers for the Third Control Period at the time
of determination oftarifffor the Fourth Control Period.

fit
~~-(>,?I\\~~i'tJo~

l'fi I I %~ :>.\~
Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period I ~ t .'I,J, ~ f) ) i ~ i

- .! _, UV ~ ~ I;

Page 201 of231



SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY 'S PROPOSALS

16. SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S DECISIONS

The section below provides a summary of the Authority's decisions relating to relevant chapters
regarding tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

Chapter 4: True up for the Second Control Period

4.12 .1. To consider traffic volumes as per Table 8 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

4.12.2. To consider aeronautical RAB as per Table 24 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

4.12 .3. To consider aeronautical depreciation as per Table 32 for true-up of the Second Control

Period.

4.12.4. To consider FRoR as per Table 35 for true-up of the Second Control Period

4.12.5. To disallow return on land for the First and Second Control Periods

4.12.6. To consider operating expenses as per Table 57 for the true-up of the Second Control Period.

4.12.7. To consider the non-aeronautical revenue as per Table 63 for true-up of the Second Control

Period.

4.12.8 . To consider aeronautical revenue as per Table 68 for the true-up of the Second Control

Period.

4.12 .9. To consider aeronautical tax as per Table 72 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

4.12. 10.To carry forward .the over-recovery amount of Rs. 532.39 Cr. as on 3 Ist March 2022 as per

Table 76 to the Third Control Period.

Chapter 5: Traffic for the Third Control Period

5.6.1 . The Authority has decided to consider the passenger traffic and ATM traffic as per Table 80.

5.6.2. The Authority decides to true-up the traffic for the TCP based on actuals, at the time of
determination of traffic in the Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 6: Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the Third Control Period

6.6.1. To readjust (reduce) I% of the uncapitalised portion of the project cost from the ARRJtarget
revenue in case any particular capital project is not capitalised as per the capitalisation schedule
approved in the tariff order as per Para 6.5.1, during the true -up of the Third Control Period.

6.6.2. To consider a terminal building ratio of90: 10 for the Third Control Period as mentioned in Para
6.5.2.

6.6.3. To disallow financing allowance for the Third Control Period as mentioned in Para 6.5.3.

6.6.4. To consider the aeronautical capital additions given in Table 107 for the Third Control Period.

6.6.5. To consider depreciation given in Table 108 for the Third Control Period.

6.6.6. To consider the aeronautical RAB given in Table 109 for the Third Control Period.

6.6.7.

Page 202 of231



SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S PROPOSALS

Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

7.6.1. To consider the cost of equity at 14.00% as per Para 7.2.6.

7.6.2. To consider the cost of debt at 6.21% as per Table 113.

7.6.3. To true-up the cost of debt for the Third Control Period based on actuals subject to its
reasonableness and efficiency.

7.6.4. To consider the FRoR of 11.98% for the Third Control Period as per Table 116.

Chapter 8: Return on Land for the Third Control Period

8.6. l , To not to consider return on land in the Third Control Period as stated in Para 8.5.2.

Chapter 9: Operating and Maintenance Expenses for the Third Control Period

9.6.1. The Authority decides to consider O&M expenses as set out in Table 125 for the Third Control
Period.

9.6.2. To true-up the O&M expenses for the Third Control Period based on actuals subject to
reasonableness and efficiency, at the time of determination of tariff for the Fourth Control
Period.

Chapter 10: Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

10.6. I. To consider non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period as per Table 130.

10.6.2 . To true-up the non-aeronautical revenue if the same exceeds the projected amount in the tariff
determination of the Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 11: Taxation for the Third Control Period

11.6.1. To consider aeronautical tax as per Para 11.5.1 (Table 133) for the Third Control Period.

I 1.6.2. To true up the aeronautical tax estimates based on actual tax outflow at the end of the Third
Control Period.

Chapter 12: Inflation for the Third Control Period

12.6.1. To consider inflation of 4.9% for the Third Control Period based on the mean WPI inflation
forecast for FY 202 I-22 given in the 69th round of survey of professional forecasters on
macroeconomic indicators of RB I, as per Para 12.2.3 (Table 135).

Chapter 13: Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

13.6.1. To not consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period on
account of quality of service.

Chapter 14: Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period

14.6.1.

Order No. 3812021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 203 of 231



SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S PROPOSALS

14.6.2. To true up all building blocks based on actuals during the tariff determination exercise of the
Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 15: Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

15.6.1. To consider the aeronautical revenues as provided in Table 142.

15.6.2. To true up aeronautical revenue based on actual numbers for the Third Control Period at the
time ofdetermination of tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

Order No. 38/2021-22 lor the Third Control Period Page 204 of231



ORDER

17. ORDER

17.1.1. In exercise ofpowers conferred by Section 13( I)(a) ofthe AERA Act, 2008 and based on the above
decisions, the Authority hereby determines the aeronautical tariffs to be levied at Chennai
International Airport, Chennai for the Third Control Period (0 ISI April 2021 to 31'1 March 2026)
as seen in Annexure I to the Order.

17.1.2. In exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(b) of AERA Act, 2008, read with Rule 89 of the
Aircraft Rules, 1937, the Authority hereby determines the rate ofUDF as indicated in the rate card
at Annexure 1to the Order effective from the current Control Period.

17.1.3 . This tariff order shall be effective from 0 Ist April 2022.

By the order of and in the name of the Authority

(Col. Manu Sooden)
Secretary

To,
The Chairperson

Airports Authority of India

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan

Safdarjung Airport

New Delhi - 110003

Copy to:

1. Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan,

Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi - 110003

2. Directorate General of Civil Aviation, for issue of AIC

Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 205 of 231



ANNEXURE -I

18. LIST OF ANNEXURES

18.1. Annexure I: Annual Tariff Rate approved for the Third Control Period by the Authority

18.1.1. The Authority has examined the Annual Tariff Proposal submitted by Airports Authority oflndia.

After examination as given in Chapter 15, the Authority has decided the following aeronautical

tariffs for Chennai International Airport for the Third Control Period:

Table 143: Landing charges (domestic) for Third Control Period decided by the Authority

Weight of FY 2022 FY 2026 FY 2026
the FY2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 (April to (January to

Aircraft (existing rate) December) March)
Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f, Tariff w.e.f, Tariff w.e.f, Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2022 01.04.2023 01.04.2024 01.04.2025 01.01.2026

Up to 25 Rs. 30 per MT Rs. 55 per MT Rs. 67 per Ml' Rs. 72 per MT Rs. 78 per MT Rs. 70 per MT

MT

Above 25
Rs. 750 plus Rs. 1,375 plus Rs. 1,675 plus Rs. 1,800 plus Rs. 1,950 plus Rs.I,750plus

MT up to
Rs. 35 per MT Rs. 65 per MT Rs. 78 per MT Rs. 84 per MT Rs. 91 per MT Rs. 82 per MT
in excess of25 in excess of25 in excess of 25 in excess of 25 in excess of25 in excess of25

50 MT
MT MT MT MT MT MT

Above 50
Rs. 1,625 plus Rs. 3,000 plus Rs. 3,625 plus Rs. 3,900 plus Rs. 4,225 plus Rs. 3,800 plus

MT up to
Rs. 40 per MT Rs. 74 per MT Rs. 89 per MT Rs, 96 per MT Rs. 104 per Rs. 93 per MT
in excess of 50 in excess of 50 in excess of 50 in excess of 50 MT in excess in excess of 50

100
MT MT MT MT of 50 MT MT

Above
Rs. 3,625 plus Rs. 6,700 plus Rs. 8,075 plus Rs. 8,700 plus ·,Rs. 9,425 plus Rs. 8,450 plus

100 MT to
Rs. 45 per MT Rs. 83 per MT Rs. 100 per Rs. 108 per Rs. 117 per Rs. 105 per

200MT
in excess of in excess of MT in excess MT in excess MT in excess MT in excess
100MT 100MT of 100 MT of 100 MT of 100 MT of 100 MT
Rs. 8,125 plus Rs. 15,000 Rs. 18,075 Rs.19,500 Rs.21,125 Rs. 18,950

Above
Rs. 55 per MT plus Rs. 102 plus Rs. 123 plus Rs. 132 plus Rs. 143 plus Rs. 128

200MT
in excess of per MT in per MT in perMT in perMT in per MT in
200 MT excess of200 excess of200 excess of 200 excess of 200 excess of200

MT MT MT MT MT

Table 144: Landing charges (international) for Third Control Period decided by the Authority

Weight of FY 2022
the FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Aircraft (existing rate)

Up to 25 Rs. 60 per MT Rs. III per Rs. 134 per Rs. 144 per
MT MT MT MT

Above 25
Rs. 1,500 plus Rs. 2,775 plus Rs. 3,350 plus Rs. 3,600 plus

MT up to
Rs. 65 per MT Rs. 120 per Rs. 145 per Rs. 156 per
in excess of MT in excess MT in excess MT in excess

50 MT
25 MT of25 MT- of25 MT of25 MT

Above 50
Rs. 3,125 plus Rs. 5,775 plus Rs. 6,975 plus Rs. 7,500 plus

MT up to
Rs. 75 per MT Rs. 138 per Rs. 167 per Rs. 180 per
in excess of MT in excess MT in excess MT in excess

100
50 MT of 50 MT of 50 MT of 50 MT
Rs. 6,875 plus Rs. 12,675 Rs. 15,325 Rs. 16,500

Above 100 Rs. 90 per MT plus Rs. 166 plus Rs. 200 plus Rs. 216
MT to 200 in excess of per MT in per MT in per MT in
MT 100MT excess of 100 excess of 100 excess of 100

MT MT MT

~I'~

r~~ i'. 'P .
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ~ tIl) ~.

~ I ~ •

FY 2026
(April to

December)
Rs. 156 per
MT

Rs. 3,900 plus
Rs. 169 per
MT in excess
of25 MT
Rs. 8,125 plus
Rs. 195 per
MT in excess
of 50 MT
Rs. 17,875
plus Rs. 234
per MT in
excess of 100
MT

FY 2026
(January to

March)
Rs. 140 per
MT

Rs. 3,500 plus
Rs. 152 per
MT in excess
of25 MT
Rs. 7,300 plus
Rs. 175 per
MT in excess
of 50 MT
Rs. 16,050
plus Rs. 210
perMT in
excess of 100
MT

Page 206 of 231



ANNEXURE -I

Weight of FY 2022 FY 2026 FY 2026
the FY2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 (April to (January to

Aircraft (existing rate) December) March)
Rs. 15,875 Rs.29,275 Rs.35,325 Rs. 38,100 Rs. 41,275 Rs.37,050

Above 200
plus Rs. 100 plus Rs. 185 plus Rs. 223 plus Rs. 240 plus Rs. 260 plus Rs. 234

MT
per MT in per MT in per MT in per MT in per MT in per MT in
excess of200 excess of200 excess of200 excess of 200 excess of 200 excess of 200
MT MT MT MT MT MT

I. No landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified passenger
capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operators at airport and b)
helicopters of all types C) DGCA approved flying schoollflying training institute aircrafts.

ii. All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as domestic
flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number assigned to such
flights.

iii. Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg).

iv. Flight operating under regional connectivity scheme will be completely exempted from
Landing charges from the date of the scheme is operationalized by GOL

Table 145: Parking charges up to two hours after free hours for the Third Control Period
decided by the Authority*

Weight of
FY 2022

FY 2026 (April
FY 2026

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 (January to
the Aircraft (existing rate) to December)

March)

Up to 100 Rs. 1.2 per MT Rs. 2.2 per MT Rs. 2.7 per MT Rs. 2.9 per MT Rs. 3.1 per MT Rs. 2.8 per MT
MT per hour per hour per hour per hour per hour per hour

Rs. 120 plus Rs. Rs. 220 plus Rs. Rs. 270 plus Rs. Rs. 290 plus Rs. Rs. 310 plus Rs. Rs. 280 plus Rs.
Above 100 1.6 per MT per 3 per MT per 3.6 per MT per 3.8 per MT per 4.2 per MT per 3.7 per MT per
MT hour in excess of hour in excess of hour in exce ss of hour in excess of hour in excess of hour in excess of

100 MT 100 MT 100MT 100 MT 100 MT 100 MT

*Houslllg charges subsumed within parking charges

Table 146: Parking charges beyond first four hours for the Third Control Period decided by the
Authority

Weight of FY 2022 FY 2026 FY 2026
the FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 (April to (January to

Aircraft (existing rate) December) March)

UptolOO Rs. 2.4 per Rs. 4.4 per Rs. 5.3 per Rs. 5.8 per Rs. 6.2 per Rs. 5.6 per
MT MT per hour MT per hour MT per hour MT per hour MT per hour MT per hour

Rs. 240 plus Rs. 440 plus Rs. 530 plus Rs. 580 plus Rs. 620 plus Rs. 560 plus

Above 100
Rs. 3.2 per Rs. 5.9 per Rs. 7.1 per Rs. 7.7 per Rs. 8.3 per Rs. 7.5 per

MT
MT per hour MT per hour MT per hour MT per hour MT per hour MT per hour
in excess of in excess of in excess of in excess of in excess of in excess of
100 MT 100MT 100 MT 100MT 100 MT 100MT

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 207 of231

i. No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating free parking period,
standard time of 15 minutes shall be added 0 time taken between touch down time
and actual parking time on the parking ~~ j dard time of 15 minutes shall be

it'Q. -9:

~ ~~

f



ANNEXURE -I

added on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take off point. These periods
shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective ofactual time taken in the movement of aircraft
after landing and before take-off.

ii. For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the nearest hour.

iii. Charges shall be calculated based on nearest MT.

iv. Charges for each period parking shall be rounded off to nearest rupee.

v. At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours normal
parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the normal parking
charges.

vi. It is proposed to waive off the night parking charges in principle for all domestic scheduled
operators at Chennai Airport if the State Government has brought the rate oftax (VAT) on ATF
< 5%. The above waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs) will be made
applicable from the date of implementation of < 5% tax on ATF by the State Govt. In the event
of upward revision in the ta'( rate of ATF by the State Govt., the relief of free night parking
charges will also be deemed to be withdrawn.

vii. Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely governed by AIC
issued on this subject by DGCA.

VIII. For unauthorized overstay of aircraft an additional charge ofRs. 20.00 per hour per MT beyond
24 hours is to be payable.

User Development Fees

Table 147: User Development Fees for the Third Control Period decided by the Authority

2021-22 UDF decided by the Authority

Passenger
(existing

UDF) 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26
(QI-Q3) (Q4)

Tariffw.e.f. Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f, Tariff w.e.f, Tariff w.e.f,
01.04.2022 01.04.2023 01.04.2024 01.04.2025 01.01.2026

Domestic 69 205 295 395 455 410
International 69 300 450 615 690 625

Notes:

18.1.2. UDF Collection:

a) UDF Collection Charges: If payment is made within IS days from receipt of invoice, then
collection charges per departing passenger shall be paid by AAI as per the policy pertaining to
such charges between the Airport Operator and the airlines. No collection charges shall be paid
in case the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to AAI within the credit period of 15 days or in
case of any part payment.

b)

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 208 of231



ANNEXURE-I

c) For calculating the UDF in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the
previous month for tickets issued in the 1st fortnight and rate as on 15~1 of the month for tickets
issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be adopted.

d) No UDF will be levied for Transit Passengers.

18.1.3. Aviation Security Fcc (ASF): Will continue to be charged as rate prescribed by MoCA from time
to time.

18.1.4. Exemption from levy and collection from UDF at the Airports:

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. oflndia vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-AAI & vide Letter
no. AV.13024/659/2015-AS dated 30.11.2011 & 13.06.2019 respectively has directed AAI to
exempt the following categories of persons from levy and collection of UDF.

a) Children (under the age of2 years),
b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport,
c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for particular flight only

(this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),
d) Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces,
e) Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.
f) Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up

to 24 hrs. "A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hrs, from
arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would
not be treated as transit passenger").

g) Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical
problems or weather conditions.

18.1.5. GENERAL CONDITION:

a) All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates are payable in addition
to above charges.

b) Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from
charges as per Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 3 1/03/2017 of the Authority from the date the
scheme is operationalized by GOI.

Page 209 of231



ANNEXURE-II

18.2. Annexure II: Capital additions in the Second Control Period

A. Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order and commissioned in the
Second Control Period

Table 148: Capital additions approved by the Authority in Second Control Period and
capitalised in Second Control Period

Project Name Year

Connectivity to Metro 2019-20
Rail to city side and
provision ofwalkators

Augmentation of AC 2017-18
system

Angular Taxi Track F I 2016-17
(Balance portion) &
C,D,F

Ceremonial lounge 2017-18

Augmentation power 2017-18
supply system

Augmentation of BHS 2017-18

SITC of 15MWp Solar 2016-17
PV Plant (SECI) Reylon
sol

Energy Conservation 2018-19

Asper
SCP

Order
(Rs. in

Cr.)

85.57

12.00

11.09

10.00

13.00

9.00

7.86

7.00

Asper
Actuals
(Rs. in

Cr)

38.34

8.31

11.09

7.56

6.27

21.31

8.50

3.93

Difference

47.23

3.69

2.44

6.73

(12.31 )

(0.64)

3.07

Remarks

There was a reduction in scope of
work and hence the significant
reduction in cost. Due to lesser
height of the walkway, the air
condition of this passage was
dropped. Further, the proposal to
build 4 escalators was removed.
2+2 travellators on each side was
also removed along with the steel
structure (connecting tube) due to
design modifications and other
constraints.

Budgeted expenditure was Rs.
12.0 Cr. Actual tendered amount
was Rs. 8.31 Cr.

Work Completed

Actual Cost

Multiple works was combined and
tendered together thereby resulting
in overall saving

Cost overrun due to increase in 16
additional counters, provision of
Automatic Tag readers,
Modification of BHS in
mezzanine floor at Domestic and
International Terminal.

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Re-construction of
Taxiway "/-I" (Phase-I)

2017-18 7.00 4.11

~":.--"

7.89 Actual Cost

Page 210 of231



ANNEXURE - II

As per
Asper

SCP
Project Name Year Order

Aetuals
Difference Remarks

(Rs. in
(Rs. in

Cr.)
Cr)

Re-construction ofT/w 2017-18 5.00
"H" (Phase-II)

Other Works (below Rs. - 76.21 73.71 (2.50) -
5 Cr.)

Total 243.73 183.13 60.60 -

Page 211 of231



ANNEXURE - II

B. Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but deferred to the Third
Control Period

Table 149: Capital additions approved by the Authority in Second Control Period but
deferred to Third Control Period

Project Name

NITB Part - I (65% Civil
and 35% Electrical)

Year

2020-21

As perSCP
Order

(Rs. in Cr.)

971.25

Proposed by
AAI in TCP Reasons for Change in cost

(Rs. in Cr.)

Cost working for the NITB Part - 1 was
done using normative cost approach in
SCPo Nonnative cost working was within
the inflation adjusted limits. The MYTP

1,233.58 submission considered this to be fully

aeronautical in nature. The same has been
proposed to be considered for revision in
TCP.

Straightening of B­
Taxiway from Bay No.8
to Runway 30 along with
parking bays and RET-1 at
a distance of 1831 m from 2019-20
the threshold of R/w 07
and RET25 lat a distance
of 1908m from the
threshold of R/w 25

Construction of OR' Taxi
track up to Runway 07/25 - 2019-20
Civil

C/o OR' Taxitrack left out
portion connecting Rwy 2019-20
12-30

C/o 'N' Taxitrack (balance
portion) connecting Rwy 2019-20
07-25

Construction of 'R' Taxi
track up to Runway 07/25 - 2019-20
Electrical

62.06

30.75

23.27

13.62

0.61

The stipulated amount is within the
76.00 normative costs benchmarks.

There has been a cost saving due to
merger of various works in a single

58.96 tender. Further, the total cost is within the
normative cost limits.

Modification of storm
water drain - operational
area

2017-18 4.50 530.00

To ensure the smooth outflow of water
from the runways and to prevent
waterlogging in the operational area of
Chennai International Airport during
excess rams.
This project will ensure smooth flow of
water from the operational area .
The scope of work is under preparation.

Construction of fillet at
Taxiway'F'
(Work renamed as:
Construction of balance

2017-18
400 2994 Scope of work has been changed wherein

~
;;' ~ construction of fillet at Taxiway 'F' is

. AI l\I-TQ ffi1 'Jr'f";f.~ ..
.",-0. v- ~Ii!, "

Order No. 3812021-22 for the Third Control Period



ANNEXURE-II

As perSCP Proposed by
Reasons for Change in costProject Name Year Order AAI in TCP

(Rs. in Cr.) (Rs. in Cr.)

portion of link taxiway's only a part of this project. Hence, there is
'NI' and 'F' .) an increase in cost.

Total 1,110.06 1,928.48

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 213 of231



ANNEXURE-II

C. Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but dropped

Table 150: Capital additions approved by the Authority in Second Control Period but dropped

g

Project Name Year
As perSCP Reasons for dropping

Order

Ground Based Solar Solar energy is being sought from the
Power Plant open access system - direct benefit in

2020-21 46.25 the operating expense. Chennai
International Airport has land
constrai nts.

C/o training facility Proposal has been dropped
cum fall back system

2018-19 7.00
close to technical
block

Re-Construction of Shifting of AI hanger and (OCL fuel
dom.& international 2017-18 5.00 storage tanks was planned; however,
bays not carried out.

Re-construction of. New RET has been proposed, hence
'0' Taxi track 2017-18 3.00 widening is not required.

New sewer line at The existing T2 & T3 Buildings will
Airside have to be demolished for construction

ofNITB.

2017-18 1.00 Proposed work was awarded for
connecting the sewer lines of T2 &
T3, this was dropped as these 2
terminals were being modernised.

Cargo Assets Could not be deferred to FY 18 (due to
2016-17 2.15 AAICLAS).

Const. ofCISF
2017-18 4.00 -

Barracks, (Phase-II)

C/o APHO building 2017-18 3.00 -

C/o compound wall- -
land handed over by 2017-18 0.95
state govt.

Other minor capex
2.40

works (below 1 Cr.)

Total 72..JiO'H
»:.... . -::.;:1':~"~

" "Y_~"t~, """:."! ,, ~

I~~"I ~i~ f ·
I f' ..!S~ -~. i ~~ tr:. t .1IJ~~ ~ ] j

Order No . 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \ ~ i. ~~".. J .f;! I Pa e 214 of231-...: ~ . ~ 4



ANNEXURE-II

D. Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the Second Control
Period Order

Table 151: Capital additions not mentioned in Second Control Period submission but claimed
by AAI in true-up

SNo Asset description

SITC INLINE XBIS
TSA/STANDARD 3
(EU) -International

Terminal

Amount
(Rs. in Cr.)

27.18

Justification

As per BCAS Guidelines the inline XBS has been
replaced for upgradation with CTX type. four new CTX
inline Xray machine has been installed at international
terminal (Replacing old ilbs Code :90037258)

8.69

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

SITC INLINE XBIS
TSAISTANDARD 3
(EU) - Domestic
Terminal

S/o BHS- to
accommodate CTX based
ILBS

BHS - Conversion of
Arrival to Departure in T4

Passenger Baggage
Trolleys WITH
BREAKS-CHQ II SLOT

New Project Office­
Metro-Interior works
Main

THREE SEATER
CHAIRS TO CHN APT­
CHQ SUPPLY

S/OFTHREAT
CONTAINM ENT
VESSEL-INSTASOL
LLC

As per BCAS Guidelines the inline XBS has been
replaced for upgradation with CTX type. four new CTX

27.18 inline Xray machine has been installed at domestic

terminal

Earlier it was standalone Xray machines. As per recent
BCAS Guidelines, inline XBS has been replaced for

16.05 upgradation with CTX type. Baggage handling system
for the same has been installed at international and
domestic terminals (both TI and T4).

To utilise the existing unutilised hall to meet the
requirement at international terminal. It is an additional

12.43 requirement due to the conversion of arrival hall into
departure hall. This is in line with Para 9.44 of Tariff
Order of SCPo

Baggage trolley additional requirement for passenger
15.65 facilitation.

The office was earlier in T2 terminal which has been
demolished now and this building has been constructed.
This office was provided by the metro station in lieu of
the land provided by AAI for the construction of the

8.99 metro station. The remaining work was for interiors
only. This space with an area of about 1400 sq mts is for
engineers and support staff. These engineers have been
working on various ongoing projects, future projects and
major capital spends.

For passenger facilitation seater has been installed

8.79 throughout the airport (both domestic and international
terminals).

Purchase of Threat containment vessel. It is an additional
requirement and is crucial for the safety of the
passengers.

-----' ~.,.--

Page 215 of231



ANNEXURE-II

SNo Asset description
Amount Justification

(Rs. in Cr.)

Asset transferred from Srinagar and put into use in
Chennai International Airport.
In new mezzanine floor ofT4, there was a requirement
from the airlines that only if the inline xray baggage
machine is installed, operations would commence. Since

VANDERLAND this machine was available in Srinagar airport and not in
9 (lNLlNE XBIS 7.50 use (because Srinagar is a hypersensitive airport), it was

transferred from Srinagar) brought down to Chennai airport for commencing
operations in T4.

This work is proposed to be disallowed in the ARR
calculations due to lack of details provided.

Additional requirement and replacement of rubber

10 Rubber Removal Machine 5.28 removal system at Airport runway. This is important for
smooth take-off and landing operations.

Acts as a staircase on the sloping roof for cleaning the
roof/maintenance works. This walkway system has been

S/F FALL installed in both TI and T4. It also has harnesses which

PROTECTION AND would be used as safety ropes while using the walkway
II

WALKWAY SYSTEM
4.90 by the maintenance staff.

ON ROOFTOP This mechanism is already built into the contracts for the
proposed NITB although it was not there were T I and
T4 were modernized.

Crash Fire Tender for every landing. Imported purchase
hence purchased by CHQ. Old vehicle sent to smaller

12
P/o Rosenbauer

12.51 airport. (Madurai, Trichy, Coimbatore). The machines
AFFRV-CFT - 4 units that were imported were of different quality (a total of 4

units were procured)

Surveillance system with latest specifications for
SCCTV SYSTEM FOR additional zone coverage. This is in addition to the

13 ADDITIONAL ZONE- 3.93 existing system. Both international and domestic
CHN APT terminals.

14

15

DSITC of Philips LED
fittings@TI&T4 (excl.
arrival)

CUTE & CUSS,
SCANNER, at Chennai­
SITA

3.93

3.59

Existing Conventional light fittings were replaced with
Energy Efficient LED Fittings in order to save energy.
The same has been installed throughout the airport (T1
and T4).

Part of security system for scanning at Airport.

Upgradation of Existing
3nos.lniineXBIS

16

Old inline XBS has been upgraded as per BCAS
guidelines in T4. It is an update to the existing system in

3.55 international terminal. This XBIS system has further
upgraded features like advanced software, better

....~~ imaging, integration with BHS, etc.
" '/1;..-.-- __'4~"

Page 216 of231



ANNEXURE-II

SNo Asset description
Amount Justification

(Rs. in Cr.)

To enhance the interiors of existing Terminal -I to match

17
Beautification works in 3.07 in-line with the design of the NITB.
T-! Art & Murals, Antique statues and sculptures, 3M

stickers works has been done.

AUTOMATIC TRAY New automatic tray return system installed for passenger

18 RETURN SYSTEM 2.96 facilitation. This is a new system at the airport (6 in

WITH DVHB domestic. 4 in international). Previously it was manual.

"Provision and Integrationof temperature monitors at
Terminal Building with BMS at Chennai Airport" is
executed in order to have a better monitoring &
recording of temperature in the terminal building on
24x7 basis. Temperature data loggers were installed with
digital display in all the important areas of the terminal

PROVN. & INTEG. OF building and to monitor and record the air quality inside
19 TEMP MONITORS 2.90 the terminal building as a passenger facility. Oxygen,

WITH BMS carbon dioxide and carbon monoxide levels were
checked, and the air quality was monitored through this
system. Further, it was decided to display the parameters
to the public and also to connect the data with the
existing BMS System to have an overall view at one
point.

ICC PH-II: PROV OF 2.75 This was realised to be a part of the cargo unit and has

20 COLD STORAGE been removed from the asset base of the Chennai

SYSTEM CHN APT International Airport.

3.39 Earlier, the loop length of the arrival carrousel was short
Augmentation of and was used by 2-3 airlines simultaneously. This led to
Length OF Arrival delays in receipt of baggage by passengers. Hence, there

21 Carousel at Domestic was a requirement to increase the loop length of all the
and International arrival carrousels in the domestic terminal. This was
Terminals done to facilitate faster receipt of baggage by passengers.

PROVISION OF AHU 1.74 This was a requirement for the AC system as per

22 room & polycarbonate Electrical department. Polycarbonatesheets help in

sheet avoiding leakages in the Air Handling Unit (AHU) room.

S/F MROV (Mini 1.60 Remote operated bomb detection system in order to

23
Remote Operated provide better safety for passengers.
Vehicle for BODS)- I
unit

1.55 As per BCAS directive, perimeter lights should not face
the perimeter road, instead it should focus on the

Perimeter Lighting perimeter wall. This led to changing of directionllocation

24 System-supply Of of the poles and light fittings. Due to the change in

Power Cables position there was reduction in the extent of illumination
and hence, 80W LED fittings were fitted in place of 35W

~;:1r-~~tt ingS to focus towards the perimeter wall.
• d~'" _ 7jl~~

I ~
"

( t , ~

~.
Order No, 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Pf{i4d I ~ Page 217 of231

!lr

, .~ ~
'~ . ~ ~.,o

'.'~~I!:l:v('j Nll



ANNEXURE-II

SNo Asset description
Amount Justification

(Rs. in Cr.)

Fitting and isolating 1.49 Runway fittings are replaced for better Photometry. Has
25 transformers at the been done for the entire runway.

Runway

2.63 These are toll booths which have been constructed for
entry and exit of cars in the airport and for flow

. movement of cars. Toll booth has been made by using of

RFID Toll Booths- tensile fabric with MS roof truss and prefabricated
26

Misc. Civil Works
booth.
This work is proposed to be disallowed since they
pertain to the car park, which is a non-aeronautical capex
work.

1.15 The counters have been provided in order to functioning
Provision & plac ing of of e-gates in the immigration counters.

27 Immigration Counters at The counter has been provided by using of Solid Acrylic
CAP surface with plywood and SS, Corean Top, etc.

PIO crash rated 1.12 Crash prevention at airport entry gate- security related
28 electrohydraulic tyre equipment for operational safety.

killers

29
Other minor capex 71.75
works

30 Total 268.08

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 218 of231



ANNEXURE-II

E. Capital additions completed in the First Control Period but put to use in the Second
Control Period

Table 152: Assets allocated to Chennai International Airport in 2017.-18

Amount
SNo. Asset Description (Rs. in Cr.)

27.55
I C/o Anna Terminal Bldg-Civil

4.89
2 Consultancy services for mega project

0.05
3 Deigning and printing of brochures for inauguration ofNIDT (2850699 + 33875)

0.06
4 SS Que Management System, Dustbin, Boarding Card Pedestals, etc

0.01
5 Procurement of Artefacts

0.09
6 Arts, Murals & Sculpture Works for T4

0.08
7 Supply & Erection of SMC Watch Tower - Civil

10.88
8 C/o Anna Terminal Bldg-Civil

2.38
9 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING D&A CONVEYOR 8.8.13

2.57
10 C/o Anna Terminal Bldg-Elec

0.00
11 C/o Anna Terminal Bldg-Elex

2.25
12 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING ELECTRICAL

0.81
13 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING ELECTRONICS

Total 51.64

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 219 of231



ANNEXURE· III

18.3. Annexure III: Minutes of AVeC meeting

No.l\AM/MOO.PIH'/MOM12021/

JII'tcft:q fal1iiNnit wl~CROlllnft.~:
Airports Authority of India: Chennai Airport

Dated 03.08 .2021

MINUTES OF THE AUtC -AIrport Users Consultative Committee Meetln~A.JWL.2.:1t:.:.l

held on 20.07.20~

SUb:Modernization of Chen".. l 'nt~rnatlonal Airport {Phase·IIJ- Stlk.hoIders meeting held
on 20.07.2021 @ 1130 hIS - MoM -Ree.

A \1.lkeholdcr co. sultation m('p.llng W,l~ convened bv AAI on 20.07.2020 at 11 30 hour~,

in (h('nn31, v dr' video conferencing for Mod rnll.lIllln of Ch,!nnai International Airport
(Phase·1I1works_ TheUlt of particlpants Isat An~Jlure·A.

1. I'lfport DIrector . Che nna l welcomed thp \tollcehold .,~, and gave a smail brIef about Ih('
various ongoing p, opo~,J1~ ..t Chennal airport for enn an lug the pLl,S<;lnger experience and
he ,poke about Ihp. Reglon"l conr.t'ctlvity and lIs Impact on the GOP and regional
pros ·n ty.

2. FollOWing the APO's brief. a detaIled pre,l'nlelllO' On the same was made bV5M (Archl.
The sa lient fealult'~ of the p oposed pro ects wp.rp ".pl.)inl·d dnd I elf effect on capaclly
dnd fdCility en ancernent W3~ eldborated.
Til.. Prl:SC tenon explained In br ef the unprecedented growth of Ind,iln Av ahon Industry
slating thallod iJ is sci on the path of bt'lng l ilt: larl!e~1 AVIation Marltet bV 2025.
The saloent f!'alllt p'esented were :

a. AAI. ~ennai tonlrv,ted with the overatl PIGlett wo.th Rs.2467 crores lor
moder rzaticn. upgrJd ho n of the eKisting infra'itructure of Chcnnai Airport due
to I,lnd constraints.

b increase in immlgranon counters /customs and (heck· ln counters

c. Additional B"88,lgC belts I escalators /walkalators I in line baggage screening
filCllttV

d. Extensive departure areas

e. Sustainable building strategies lenergv effIcient with Griha 4 star rat ing
f. ProviSIon of solar power made," the Airport Premises

it State of the art fac hiles with emphasis on culture of Talnilnadu
Copy of the presentat on Is enclosed

l . GM Engg(Projectl explalnp.d tll~ rcascns and need tor the modernization of Phase-II.

4. The Stakeholders enquired and raised theIr concerns about the fadlltles Ind their
enhancements. rhe S,l m l: was addressed by AAIIII ,I', propOS;:Jls In detail.

5. Mr. Suresh Krishnan from Transport department enquired about th~ Domestic
TermInals on either sJde of the NJT8 and whether It Is possible to combine them.

)

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 220 of231



ANNEXURE - III

GM Engg(Proje<:t) replied that the Terminals are lnter-llnked 011 both city·side and air­
s de bv f1yovt:!rs and air-s-de corndors respective IV

6. AOC, Chairman Mr. Kumar enquired about the completion date of Phase- I & IIand
demolition of T3 for airlines to plan their Interiors and mIgration works. He
suuested a/lalrllne offices to be allotted space onth same floor. He also enquired
about the city side counter allOCiltlon and the available size.
SM (,'\rchl rephed that patl plans ndicat ing airtine offices I~ alreadv shared bV
commerc ial department and that 12 nos airline ticketing offices measuring 12sq.m.
per module are available In city side which shall be allocated by Commercial
Department as per request of Airlines.

7. Mr. Yedukondalu ACfrom air cargo complex raised the concern about the number
of car & bike parking in Customs office, frequent traffic Jam between the Air Cargo
Complex office and Customs office. He also enquired about renovation of custom
office space. Thl~ P()lIIts are noted and actions Yo III be nit lated ac<ordmgly

8. AOC enquired abotlt retaining the office space in T4 till the completion of
philS4H1 and the reconstruction of H-Taxl. GM fngg(Project) confirmed that the
airline!> can retain their ex st ing oHi e5 in T·4. He also explained that 15 of II-Taxi
work IS completp.d dud rt:!miJin ing portion is ongoing as planned n Phasil.

9. Committee enquired about the lAD colony shifting, apron bays and shifting of
control tower. GM Engg(Projectl informed that the same Is under pl,mning stage.
Upon completion of the denslfl .•IUon of colony on the other side of GST road, thl!
metro colony Sh.ll1 be shifted and ATC works can commence only ..Iter the Same.

10 Mr. sail from airtines enquired about the completion of additional 12m extension of
Phase-Iwork. GM E'ngg(Proll!ct)replied that due to Covid - 1" and 2r.~ wav • work w.l~

halllpered d 101.The completion of Phase-tatong with the extended portion Is planned
for December 2021 and commissioning Is planned for March 2022. however subject
to Cov d behaVIor.

11. Mr. Sajl from airlines enquired th~ reason for the time gap between the completion
and the commissioning. GM EngglProject) explained that the ~ulll",ents and
facHitle provided need to be tested before commiSSioning, making allowance for the
time taken for th e p(.1et!cal test performance and safety audit asper norms . However,
if te"thlf/ IS comnteted before the specified t.meline. commlssloninS can be planned
accordingly

12. Blue DartAviation (BDA) enquired about the proposal of shifting the Air India hangar
and If 50, the height of the hanlar may be retained as same to accommodate bluer
alruafts. They allO enquired about how many Cargo bays are planned In the New
Apron. M (Arch) replied that the shifting is planned towards the coast g ard area

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Perio Page 221 of231



ANNEXURE - III

adjacent to T-r ,1lCl Apron is equipped with MAR5 conflgurdtion(Muttiple aircraft
RanJplng Systems) of parking from current numbers 3 nos.CODE·E alrcrolfts; 1
nO.CODE-D aircraft ; 3 no COOE-C aircraft.. and '} nos.COO ·8 tYlle ,'ircrafts.

13. Blue Dart Aviation also enquired about any hotet or transit fadlltle$ available In the
new terminal. SM(Arch) replied that space for seep ng pod~ ond lounges are planned
In the new terminal.

14 DC Customs informed that the plans were studied In detail and was happy for the
huge enhancement planned for passengers. However. she commented that the are.
alloated for customs ilt arrival level needs to be m~. SM IArchl repl cd that
d~t.)i.~d requirements have been re 'led from customs. The same was reviewed bv
planning dept . Jnd ccommDdated accordingly as per norms.

15. Mr. SaJi enqulr d about airaaft operations durinS the enh ncem nt of CBR value
work,. M (Arch) replied that a separate plan 'ih.lll be shar d at the t me of safety
assessment with stakeholders b for actuul start uf work.

16. Transport department enquired about the connectivity of local train from Tlrusulam
Railway Station to Airport. GM Engg(Projectl elCpla ned that th r s , n ~MI· t l n

subwilV Irorn lrusulam station to the Irpo rt near the metro stat.on entry_Further
walkalatorr. are available connectlnF: th T rmin I:; from one e d to the other.

17. Committe~ enquired about any proposal for developfng the land betwe@n Z
runways. APD (Chennail repl ied tholt In future, a satellite terminal is planned in the
remote apron area witt re configuration of the parking bavs .

18. Vinu Dev Sachln, DO. BCAS enqulr~ about whether prOVision for Biometric AEPC.
Card reader are made. SM (A.rch) replied. that the new terminal building Is IrNdy
pi nned with provisions for the same.

The rneetmg end ed WIth d thank you note to all.

t~r A rpmt Dir..ctor

Page 222 of231



ANNEXURE - IV

18.4. Annexure IV: Summary of study o~O&M expenses in the Second Control Period

Summary of study of Operation and Maintenance expenses ofChennai International Airport
(Second Control Period 2016 to 2021)

1. Background

1.1. AERA decided to conduct a study on efficient O&M expenses for true-up of the Second Control
Period. A brief description and the summary of the study is provided in this section.

1.2. Establishing efficient Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses is important for the effective
execution of tariff determination for aeronautical services. Across airports in India, the O&M
expenditure has consistently been increasing, driven by investments in expansion and
modernisation of the airports.

1.3. The objective of the study is to understand and analyse the O&M expenses of Chennai
International Airport. The detailed analysis ofO&M expenses is expected to help in establishing
whether the existing expense levels are over or under the efficient expense levels. This will help
in assisting the Authority in determining the efficient costs for O&M for the purpose of tariff
determination at Chennai International Airport.

2. Operation and Maintenance Expenses proposed by Chennai International Airport for
the Second Control Period

2.1. The number of employees at Chennai International Airport in the Second Control Period has
reduced from 778 in FY 2016-17 to 659 in FY 2020-21.

2.2. A comparison ofactual O&M expenses and approved O&M expenses shows that actual expenses
are Rs. 48 Cr. more than what was approved.

2.3. Further review of expense sub-heads shows that AAI's submission for pay roll costs, R&M
expenses, utilities and outsourcing expenses was lower than what was approved by the Authority.
AAJ's submission on administrative and general expenses and other outflows is higher than what
was approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period.

2.4. The biggest difference between approved and actual expenses can be attributed to administrative
and general expenses - CHQ. While Rs. 119.80 Cr. was approved by the Authority in the Second
Control Period Order, AAI submitted actuals ofRs. 288.75 Cr. for the Second Control Period.

2.5. Further, it is noted that while number of PAX and ATM fell significantly during FY 2020-21,
O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher in FY 2020-21 compared to FY 2019-20. The
projections for FY2020-21 are discussed separately.

2.6. It is also noted that, while approving O&M expenses in the Second Control Period, the Authority
was cognizant of the projected capitalisation of modernization ofChennai International Airport,

Ph~se II (NITB Part - I) in FY 2020-21. T~]~/~a~~~w been deferred to the Third Control

Period, ~. _'~

i I~·~'
Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period i \ j J Page 223 of231

\ ?t -I, 0l'Ill " I



ANNEXURE - IV

3. Historical benchmarking and trend analysis

3.1. The overall O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher than those approved by Authority in
the Second Control Period order. The key reasons for these are (a) growth rates applied by AAI
in projecting O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 (b) apportionment of CHQ expenses of AAI to
Chennai airport. However, O&M expenses per PAX and per ATM are lower in FY 2019-20 than
in FY 2016-17.

3.2. Estimating O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 by taking a 7% growth rate for payroll costs and a
10% growth rate for other O&M expenses over the actuals of FY 2019-20 is not appropriate,
considering that traffic in FY 2020-21 was significantly lower due to the pandemic, and
considering the actual growth in O&M expenses between FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-20 is
negative. The Authority may consider a 0% growth over FY 2019-20 expenses to estimate
expenses of FY 2020-21.

3.3. R&M expenses of Chennai Airport range from 2.90% to 4.95% of the opening gross block. This
is broadly in line with other airports and seems to be reasonable. It is noted that power recoveries
are less than 12% of the total power charges at Chennai International Airport during the Second
Control Period. This is significantly lower than other airports.

3.4. Apportionment expenses to CHQ requires further analysis of AAI's methodology/formula. In the
absence of data on the methodology/formula used by AAI to compute, apportionment expenses,
the Authority may choose to consider the lower of actual/approved apportionment expenses as
per the Second Control Period Order.

4. Allocation of O&M expenses across aero and non-aero

4.I.It may be noted that the TBLR as per AAI submission is changing on an annual basis. The
allocation ratios may not change on a year-on-year basis since they are determined on a design
layout that is considered at the beginning of the concerned control period. This is the case in the
DIAL Order (Order No. 57/2020-21 dated 30th December 2020), as also the MIAL Order (Order
No. 64/2020-21 dated 271h February 2020. Thus, the Authority may consider using the approved
allocation ratios to segregate common expenses.

5. Conclusion

5.1. After the above adjustments and reallocations discussed in the previous sections, the efficient
O&M expenses for the Second Control Period have been considered as per the table below:

Table 153: Efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period as per the study

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.)

Payroll costs - CHQ

Payroll costs - non CHQ

2017

4.13

118.12

2018

18.67

120.12

2019

34.07

129.60

2020 2021*

27.39 27.41

139.42 139.42

Total

111.67

646.68

Payroll costs (A) 122.25 1387..ll. 163.67 166.81
~:\\1·~~

166.83 758.35

Page 224 of 231



2017 2018 2019 2020

92.49 101.02 72.44 72.66

88.49 89.25 84.51 82.15

4.52 5.71 10.23 15.13

26.30 21.70 22.80 23.90

30.82 27.41 33.03 39.03

12.12 15.13 15.04 13.26

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.)

Repair and maintenance (8)

Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C)

Admin and general expenses - non CHQ

Admin and general expenses - CHQ

Admin & Other expenses (D)

Other Outflows (E)

Working capital loan interest

Total O&M Expenses

* Estimated

346.17 371.60 368.68 373.91

ANNEXURE - IV

2021* Total

72.76 411.36

82.15 426.54

14.97 50.56

25.10 119.80

40.07 170.36

10.80 66.36

0.30 0.30

372.61 1,832.98

5.2. AAI had proposed a total O&M expenditure (aeronautical) of Rs. 2,089.60 Cr. for the Second
Control Period. Based on this study, the proposed O&M expenditure is Rs. 1,832.98 Cr. for the
Second Control Period, thus resulting in a reduction of Rs. 256.62 Cr. for the Second Control
Period.

Page 225 of 231



APPENDICES

19. APPENDICES

Appendix [: AAI's letter dated 181h August 2021

Sub: SpiceJet Letter dated 19.02.2021 'Landing Charges in respect of aircraft with a maximum
certified capacity of less than 80 seats being operated by domestic schedule operator'

•
'S1l'(tft~ @1j"'1q~"'1 UTfQq,~1I1
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

18'" August, 2021F.No. AA1I740/2021..JVC

Mr. Rim Klshan,
Director (P&S)
Airports Economic Regulatory Authonty of India, .
Newpelhl.

Sub: SplceJet Letter dated 19.Ct2.2021"Landlng charges In rellpeet of aircraft
with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 scats, being operated
by domos~lc schedule operata". .

Sir,

2.

a)

b)

c)

d)

3.

This is with reference to AERAletterdated 30U' April 2020 on the subject.

In this regardthe submission of AAI Isas follows:.

TheMoCAOrderdated09.02.2004, Inter alia.statesthatno landingcharges
shall be payable in respectof aircraftwith a maximum certified capacllY 01
less lIlan 80 sestl>, beingoperated bydomesticsctleduleoperators. ,

The tariffs for the saidairpOrts werQ detennined afterextensivestakeholders'
consuhalions and landingexemption as per 2(a) above was not considered
by AERA in the Iir.st control period. ,However it was considered' in the 2nd

controlperioda.Hhough therewas no changein the polley of MOCAfrom 1"'
controlperiod to 2nd controlpened. '.

AAI has been levying Landing charges on Intema~Ortal flights operated by
lessthan 80 seater alrcraftsin the 1" and 2nd Control Periodsas per MaCA'
andAERAorder. TheIssueof theapplicability ofthEi exemption of thelanding
charges In respectof International ~i9.hts rai~ed by the ai~ines is a matterof
Interpretation an~ AERA maytake suitable decision.

The revision of·any tariff order Is AERA'sdiscretion. However, if AERo*. Is to
consider~ Alrlloes' request and allowthe exemption from landingcharges
In respect.of aircraftwith a maximum certified capacityof less than80 seats
In 101 Control Period. t~en It,will be incumbent upon AERA to compensate
AAI in the 3<'d. Control Period for revenue loss inclUding Interest through
adjustment of the ARR of the lim controlpertod.

This issueswith the ~pproval of Competent autho~ty .

Best regards,
Yourssincerely.

~' (v. )lJ\~)
Executive Director {JV )

;' • • ; 'IfiR

Rlljl~ Gandhi Ilha ..an
If.rnVA~~ ~ Fr.;{t-lloool
Safda~ungAllportNewDelhl-\10003

{t'll'4 .; 24B3?9~
Phone : 2~6329SO

Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 226 ofBl



APPENDICES

Appendix II - SpiceJet's Letter dated 19~1 February 2021

Sub: Landing charges in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80
seats, being operated by domestic schedule operator

Splcehl umll~d
319 WtOf1 ViM', Pnase.,rv.
GiJIlJoram 122016, l/Jly.ar.J, ,'flu,'..
Tel.' + 9112-lJ913!J39
f'dJ. .. 91 124J9131J44

l'eh'" :iryI9,1()~1 /

rh l' I\llflIlr1~,l'r~llII1W Kc '111;\1111) ,\ lIIhnrllYllflndia.
,\ FR,\ RlIiI~.

'\dmini~I\'e: C0111pl 'S,
Saf IllI1lll1l,! Airport,
• \ Deihl I11100

Suhjrd:

Dear Sir,

I.sndinK ChNnlC.~ in rr51'ccI of aircrall 1\ Ilh a maximum "'l1iOrd CIIpaci~

of le s Ihall KII .Icnl" bcin!: UI~"~lcd by dome<itlc schedule openalor,

Wilh reference tn lh~ captioned suhJc I. we:" ish III submit as follow .

Spiedel l.imited , il ;\ sdlcdnlcll .ur operator In Ind,a und hold a valid Air Operator
('crtiflcare b.:arin!\ No. S·Il. issncd h}" Ihe llireL111r (jeneraI of Civil A\13Iillll. We: arc
authurised h\ perform commcrctal airuperutions In accordance \\ Ilh Knle IJ.l llf lhe l\ irlTdt\
It Ik<, 11" 7.1\ is pert inent to ment ion here Ih3131110ng5t IlIhcr ain:r..1i we als.. operate Q-lUIl
air.ral with certlfled (;lI,acll> of 7K scats,

w~ wl h 10 brinu III \(lur all~nllull lhal the lilJlcrnml:ul or India I"lk: mdcl
10.1'10 ,\>".130 11 (l~ ·~OIl].I;T date....11 7..201>.1 . n ,litlll." N" , o:., h I'h;lIIdm COU1fUllte.llhc
"Cnmmill£c") III chart a 1,,,,,1 milll for 1ll11idl)' rdliun.1.l sing nnd reforming the uviation
s.:.:lur in India, The Committee submitted ill report, sUl:l:.oling drarn,,!ic changes 10
n;\ 'ilallzl' the IndiJn civil 01\ iatkm sector rucll~ln~ IlII pm·Dli;.Qlion. encouraging (o''''~11

lnvcstmcnt, Ilordnbilil>', ,·jabilil> a",1 ",,(el>'.

Please note Ihill the Couuniuce 11I11'r- ,,{I,, recommended lh;1I airport charges should be
<lIbsI311 Iiall) brought dUl\lIlu IClds comparuble wtth nc,g.hbolll ioll Sllulh Easl Asi on and
Gill co untries. n ;b4.aJ un [hi~ recomrnvndurine nl"the Committee . the r-..inLl;II1' or C ivil
Aviation. Government of ludin (" M OC,\ " ), vhle iI" unk , ...ute.... Februa 9,~

. t:!\.!Qr" TJrlILQrnsCtilil\:.ll-d Ihe A,rr.o 'UnWrll)' llnnoi" (" " AI" rL·prdmg.
redl1\1ioll in nlrport charges an'" ~!!1!I' 'Ie ' Wllll'ljon from .lundl!\g I'hllrgc!LltLr.~~

.•hcrall wilh :lJIF,xiltUUU£"rtlli"d""1'3 il ~ Ihil ll..!!.I.!$ ;t!-. helm;. 1 • I q v m ' •
:±!=heLi e .1" lor, ('nn",-'!)uem))' \J~ r vide it> leuer daled Februul") II. 2004 b~aring Ill',

Av,l lOl 1l2' _O!l! · Ke \'/ (M,\,\I Tariff Ord~r") ":OIllUlIlIIlc:II,-d In .111 airrorts aboul Ih~

Impkl1ll'llIalioll of MOC A Twill Urdcr . Ihe relevant extract o f !he MOCA Turlf]' Order
and A/' J af.- rcprndltc.:d h":n!in below for cus ...• ofrt"lr-r'·f1i-e·

(.,1 air-l'rlf/' u /II. u m U.\ ·um,1JI 1 ·I.,.t ;lt~..J ""II/IUL.., tl ' , , ' {,-,n (h,lll .'10 "I~tlh. "(.,, ,~

( Ip ,..'rah d '1..1 domcvu« JChl'd lliL',} tI /' t , ,"(}l .\' , tUlJ

Order No, 38/2021·22 for the Third Control Period

W,,·.I' i {l'Cf,'f!/.ccm

Page 227 of231



APPENDICES

Spk:sJ., Umilld
J /9 V:f'yOf}Will"Pl'l.lS<I./v,
GallQl'ii'7I 122016, /fJry3I1.i. IM.'J
Te!' .. 9' 1201 391J9J9
r~ . 91 /24 39/384"

lhc eopl", of MOe,\ Turiff Order and }\AI Tan lTOrder an: auachcd h~",\\'i lh for )OUl

real.!) reference Jnd IIIJI"cd a, ,\nne\ure - I ,md ,\nnnun: - 2. respectively

lhc ( kl\ernmcnt II I India pl'(llIIlIlgalcd the /\ llJ lOlh E~1J IIlJllll C I{q:ulalor) Authority of
11Il1 ;a .\ c l. 200R (the " " F.R" .\el") 011 JaIlUJI)' I. :!OOQ lor cstnhlishmcn! of ,\ irr orts
Economic I{ellulalol"}' AUlhoril)' ("At:RA" ) 10 n:~ulal~ la d ff urnl IIlh.., ,h4I J:'~ lor the
aerollJuliod services rendered at airports. tlfl;:, rh c estahlisluncnt of Ih.:. ,\E R,\ under
S""r I n 1 .. .. the AFR,\ ,\" 1111 Ma. I:!. :!(J()IJ. the a irports under /\ AI have been dll~, lie d
as '"majllrairI'H'"'·· :", <1 "m\n·maillrairpul1:"" TI,elurin'~ fllr aeronautic I services al "m~jor

airro rt." are d':l.:nn ln~'\l b) 1110: Ah R:\ under Scctiuu U(I )(u)M ill': ,, (iRA A CI and tor all
,Ih,'r "irl''' lf' . the l:trills li'r ecronauucal serviccs an: determined and II-"rru\'cd b) MoeA,

~ . Pic."" '1(I1l, Ih,ll iu ter u rs Ot'S", I;OU 3 ofrhe .\I'R,\ " d , AIiR/\ h",. issued orders bearing
fil '0. JSf.20I::.\ on JanlLU) 2-1, :!(l1 3 in the muuer of J':I.'T1l1ill.II;M uf ;lCI'II1.11111<:,,1 w ilY
in rc pect of Nelnji • ubha h Cho,,,Ir:1Hose hllemalionaJ AIl.p<.r1.Kul~at.l fur Ji'~1 ("ontlnl
[\-n"d (0 1 0-1 ,20 11 J I.01.:!OI6 t: and tiil No. :; I{f~O '-· 1 on February J , 011 in the
matter of detcrminnti ou ur ;lerl1l1,IIII;"'.11 mrilf' in respect of Chcnn~ i lntemarien nl Air!",rt.
Chcnnai for fin t CIlnlf,,1 Perioo! (OI,lI l :!llI l - · 1 .03 . :!O I61 Icolk-': I i\'c1~ referr ed ns "FIr:,.
C:onlroll'eriod ()nJen"I ,

Whil.· I lI il1l'. the ri~ Control Period Orders, :\ ER,\ did not provide the cxernpt ion 0

lanJII1!; charges in rc II<:CI of aircratl with a maximum eerti1i",1 c:11"lcil) of less than 811
s"..I-. :" recommended by the Committee und furthcr approved by MIK',\ r:lri1'1'Order :111,1
" AI Tari ff Order. It i~ pcrtin.:nl h' mention hen: that First Contrul Period Orders were
issued 0 11 the b:\.d~ of Multi Year Tariff Proposal tMYTP) i,'r lir~1 contrel period as
submiucd b)' " AI. Y,'I1 will appreclate thaI while submitting ;\·IYTP lor firsl control period
Il ' "ERA. AAI did not sub mit the Iltl'I',,:;a' fnr exemption of hUldil11,: char ge available in
respect Ilfl1ir>:talt wuh a maximum eenlfied cup. dl) ' of less than 80 seats III violation of
Iha: ~1OCA TariffOrder read with Section 22 ofthe Airports Authority of India ACI. 1119~

(the ·,\AI Act" ).

Therciorc. " Irsl Control Pcnod Orders are base...l on wrong MYTP :1$ submlued h>, ,\ AI.
This ha defeated the vcrv inlenl of rccnmmcndation of'the Commiuee4S well as violated
the MOeA Tan II Order alld Section :!:! of the A,\ I Acl and has caused irreparable los' hI

dom.:stl..- , chedlile operator (like Splel'JeIl vi~.:\·yl s landing ehil/\.(l.'S at Kollowl;] :\IId Chennai
Au(X,n III I\,-:;JIiX' of aircroft with :I ma~lmUln c~rt l licd capacity of Ic.'s Ihan 80 scab (like
Q-IOll ;Iil\'fa(l) Further, it u(suJel~als Ih.: \\hol.: purposc ur rJl lon:lllsin~ aod rcl'ornllnl-: Ih~
:Iviuti,'n 'cllJr nu,1 o:sp~"Cl all} prDlllolinj,\ <ll~rati ons of smaller aircraft. wherein ~uch

c ~el1ll'lion !Tom landing chnr[:cs \\':lS key 1,1 Ihe .k'Cisiull 1II:l"ing of Ihe airline (lIIcluLlinl(
S rllc~J e l1 l1l induct such small aircmll. IIclI':" ,\/\1 b e,lopp: d tiOln Ic\') of such landinl,:
ctl:lr l,\~ (lnlhis basis i l s.: lt~

III olh"r \\ on ls. d lc.:livc h r:>IConlroll'eriod IllLle:s Ius .:d Ull wnlll ': MYTI' of AM. Ih"
'\ ;'\1 11;\ \HlIllllliJlly charg.: all nl:cllatl-:':sIn ro:spcct lJfalrcral\W;ll;nma.~~jj;;J"
(Jpat'ily of Ie." thall 8Uscats, bcinL: opc rdl~xl by dom.:sli.: sched ll c opcralur .

P!ca(c nnrc lhal AAI has V\nll1gfully ch:lll~cd us an amount ofR .3:!,:!'.l.99.-I!7 lIuriugl'irsl
ClIlIIIOI I'cri,ll! Ord~ r.; towards landing chaq;,'li of Q~OO aircraft (18 I) r Kollo.llI:1 and

Pal:O: 2 of!'

Page 228 of 231



APPENDICES

SpletJll Umltld
3191111)'Og 'Iir!JI, I'twe-IV,
GLVVy ..m122016, HMyW ,bldlil
fBi; + 91 124 3913939
FJj. + 91 12439/38·14

Chcunai Ai/poll in the gui, oi the Fir-,.l Con trol Period fIlXlel":' which was issued 011

crroueou MY1'1' (If 1\,\ I and an: ill contnal ictinu of recommendatien ut' the .0nllnillcC' ;J~

Ildl:t Mu("A T.u iff Ollle' Sllml1l:1r~",t\IICh IH,)II ' lul e);:u}'.l" are a , lill1ow, .1I1l! (l.'t,likd
ralcuhulon . hcet 1<ollaehcll lIS Annnore - J:

S. Nu.
I •

.,

TolOlI

S. 110Ih)',\ in~ the Flrst Cnntro l Pcriud ()rJef~. Eft ·\ recognised the rcc unmcndation of the
Cnmmlttceand the MOCA ToriIfOlller :lII11 1l;L' ~cll Il'lIu\\' lnl; orders under Section IJ I Ileal
of Ihe t\ EK,\ Act all,11\ ing Ihe complete exemption lrom landing charg in rcspecr II'
aircraft wlrh a maximum certirie.l ( np,I" ily nf l,·, . llliIlIltrl~;lf';. heinl' operated hy dnm e lie
schedule operator ("Stcl,",1 Cnnlrol Period Orders"):

S. No. Order Xo, Conlrol Perlnd Name nr"m.!lJur airllurC
I 13~()I7. 1 R OJ.ll·t:!016 3 J.03.:~t12 1 Ndaji Sul>hash Chundru DII<Il

dated lnrcmatinnal Airport, Kolkuia
Nnw mo.:r
~ 7.~UI 7

~lr..O I H ' l c) o1.().I.20 III - 31.03.21121 Ch''1l11al lmernnt ional ;\ irpo rt,

dated April Chen nui
16,211 111 ---

Wtlll~ AHRA recognised the exemptiun III be allowed 1i:'T landil1l' chJTgc~ in rt'S!,,-"C1 or
aircrutt 1\ ith a muximum certitlcd cnpaclty Il l' kss than KI) scats, il did Iltll recti I): the
wrongful c1Ii1Tgin~ II lauding ch"IL~"~ ll~ mentioned in the First Control re nO<! Order .

I","din~ ChOlr!:e<i 011 InternRliulJlaI "·1I~1II.•

(,. \\'C further wish It) subrnit tlun C' '1I11 f1 C~ lh~ Second Control Period Orders. AAI cl1nlinued
III IC\j" IlJlKhn~ chJlge" III Il'Sp..-':1 Q·IOO airemn I7ll :.c;JI) al Kulkata and hennul Airport
P.lrtil·lIlnrl), ni l IIe lnnding of intcrnatirmal ll] -Ill- .IIIUI. sti ll ell!}lil1 l1in 10 levy the landil1l1
charges acuh l~llh<:S~CllJiI1 1,1/.",1 eru () ers n,ul MOl''' T"ri fl·n"l~r.

Please upprcciute lhal 1\ c being IIdomcsuc schedule operator llf O·IOI! aircrutt wltn ccrtltlcd
capacily of 73 seab arc ent itled 10 cxemptiuu trmu landing ch:trgC's in respect of these
aircrafi ln terms uf Second Control Period Orders tfor major .l ill~111 and MOe" Tariff
Order (fur l1un-mnjllr ~ l i r l'\.tI ') i ( n.··~~,"'1i\·c nfdt~ i.1'I.:1 whcth,.."T \\C' e re oO\."1UlinA [ntemational
Ihghl or ,11I1IIe,l i" flil!hl through these ai rc nu l. Ilu\\,c\'cI. /\/\1 continued 10 lely I,nhllll !'.
ch~l l;e~ in respect of such ;Iirn a ll 1)1"~lilIOO }' U~ particularly I'll Ihl'lnndinr. nfinlcrn;uil1l1,11
I1lghts ill Kulk ntn, Cncnna i. M:lllura i. Guwahari :\I1d Trivandrum Airport and i ~l iII

,'>01'"111 116111 1<: " Ihe 1.11 d illl; clraq;l" ullnin<ll hc SccI1" lI Control Period (lrd~r lli, r IIr:rjl1'

airport I amiM( J.( '..\ I arill'O/ller uur non-major :llrpllrt).

Page J \II S

RcglJ1aret/ OJflca: J~"if,i a 6aool.y tn.'f,fTI.'WOIld! ,llrporl, Tmrw; I ' D. Itr:w De,'.Ou
CU~. LSI909!JLl984Pt.C2882J9.----.....

. o?;:,,1\I<\IlWI J"ir,

Order No. 3812021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 229 of 231



APPENDICES

SpleNII Limillrd
319l/1:fO;J VI ;,' I rl"l'

~ I_ /6.HdrJi/flJ .
t« + 91 /2 J(lIJ llj9
Fiif. + 91 12-.1 391JO 4

,

,\ ,.... (If

r,"l IIrc 10 be iatl fled 1, '1

1i1'll. 1
Mi.

' I !lo\
lsu a pun' ,ubi

lAI'ptUl, m':~u J(J wtli! JOOJT
r.~ fj1909ilL 9/!.~,"l.C2el1l39

Page 230 of231



APPENDICES

SplcNstUmltsd
319WpJ 'IIha( Pl'l.l~&-.v.

GllI1.'QflllIl /22016,fla/ydllil 11ll1..~
Tel, ""91 1243913939
far • 91 '2~ 39138~~

w~ ,,1;0 request you 10 illllll ,'<,IiUl~I)' di,,-,,'t AAI ""11" lev) ' lin> lallJ ill1\chargL'.< on 11lL' bndi n
of international llighls OIX...ated by 0 4110 am:rn ll (7 11 seat ] being operated h) plcelcl Iwhi ch
i ~ xrhrdnleddntn'''Ilir nJ1e'r.llnll ,1(l'lIediul: In 1111' (1Il 1~,", nf \FRA and"AI TariffOedce,

We thank )'''U In ",h'I/ICe rill your killtl con<hlelat iull In Ih.: <nailer and look forward 10
favourable disposal of the muller,

l'hun,l'lII SuoO--- •
Sr, VP 1Le!l:II ) '" CUIII,""')' Seacla/}'

('(': Iii The Sccretarv,
The Milllstl'): U Ci, ,1,\,I"lion,
K. jiv'UJlHlhi llhu\\ ,m, Block B,
Safdarjung Airport. Nc\\ Deihl 1101103

I ll ) I he l.'h ," nIH<n,
l\ i' pU'l< AUlh", il)' or lndla,
Kaj iv' (j amlhi Hhawun,
Safd;uju l1~ Alrpun,
New Ddh i 1lI)(lO·

Encl.: A. above,

I';};!c 50fS

Rcq'*'H omce. Jnrl!ra G.3IJO"i,/nlemJlIIJn'll A''POIt n:mlklJl 10. ,'JewD~,'IJI - 11003;, l1l(1\1 WebSIte ..~ ,0~n~ ,a'll
CJ,'( ~190!iDl. IPlHPLCZ88239

Page 231 of231





Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES 3

1. OBJECTIVE OF THIS STUDY 4

1.1. Introduction 4

2. WORK PERFORMED 6

2.1. Terms of Reference 6

2.2. Methodology 6

3. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES PROPOSED BY CHENNAI
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD 9

3.1. Analysis of approved O&M expenses and O&M expenses submitted by AAI 9

3.2. Analysis 10

4. HISTORICAL BENCHMARKING AND TREND ANALYSIS 11

4.1. Trend Analysis of O&M Expenses of First and Second Control Period I I

4.2. Summary I I

4.3. Analysis ofO&M expenses in the Second Control Period 13

4.4. AAI 's estimation of O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 20

4.5. Analysis of apportionment of AAI's CHQIRHQ expenses to Chennai International Airport 20

4.6. Summary of conclusions 22

5. ALLOCATION OF O&M EXPENSES ACROSS AERO AND NON-AERO 23

5.1. Introduction to segregation of expenses 23

5.2. Examination of segregation and allocation by AAI 23

5.3 ..Conclusion 25

6. OVERALL SUMMARY OF THE STUDY 26

6.1. Operation and Maintenance Expenses proposed by Chennai International Airport for the Second
Control Period 26

6.2 . Historical benchmarking and trend analysis 26

6.3. Allocation of O&M expenses across aero and non-aero 27

6.4. Conclusion 27

2



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

Table I: O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period 9

Table 2: O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Second Control Period 9

Table 3: Comparison between CAGR of First and Second Control Period 11

Table 4: Comparison of O&M per PAX and per ATM between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019-20 13

Table 5: Comparison between payroll costs approved by the Authority and submitted by AA 1.. 14

Table 6: Comparison between administrative and general expenses approved by the Authority and

submitted by AAI 16

Table 7: Comparison between repair and maintenance expenses approved by the Authority and
submitted by AAI 17

Table 8: R&M analysis vis-it-vis opening gross block 18

Table 9: Comparison between utilities and outsourcing expenses approved by the Authority and

submitted by AAI 19

Table 10: Comparison between other outflows approved by the Authority and submitted by AAI 20

Table I I: Comparison of approved payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ ofChennai and Kolkata Airports 21

Table 12: Analysis of payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ 21

Table 13: Analysis ofadmin and general expenses - CHQ/RHQ 21

Table 14: General principles of O&M expense categorization 23

Table 15: Principles of classification and allocation used by AAI... 23

Table 16: Allocation ratios of common expenses as submitted by AAI. : 25

Table 17: Summary of allocation ratios submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period 25

Table 18: Allocation ratios approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period 25

Table 19: Efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period as per the study 27

Figure I: Approach tor this study 6

Figure 2: CAGR ofO&M expenses (FCP and SCP) 12

Figure 3: O&M expenses per PAX 12

Figure 4: O&M expenses per ATM 13

Figure 5: Payroll costs in the Second Control Period 14

Figure 6: Administrative and general expenses in the Second Control Period 15

Figure 7: R&M expenses in the Second Control Period 17

Figure 8: Utility expenses in the Second Control Period 18

Figure 9: Other Outflows in the Second Control Period 19

3



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

1. OBJECTIVE OF THIS STUDY

1.1. Introduction

Chennai International Airport is owned and operated by the Airports Authority of India (AAI), a

Miniratna Category-l Public Sector Enterprise. AAI was constituted by an Act of Parliament and

was established in 1995 through the merger of erstwhile National Airports Authority and

International Airports Authority of India. The merged entity-AAI was entrusted with the

responsibility of creating, upgrading, maintaining and managing civil aviation infrastructure in

India, both on ground and in air space.

Chennai International Airport is one of the 'major airports' notified by Airports Economic

Regulatory Authority ofindia under the provisions of the AERA Act 2008. Pursuant to the AERA

Act 2008, AERA issued guidelines for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs for

major airports. Chennai International Airport had submitted Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP)

for the Second Control Period from FY 2016- I7 to FY 2020-21. AERA issued the order for the

Second Control Period on 16th April 2018.

AERA has adopted the hybrid till approach for determination of tariff of Chennai International

Airport. As per the hybrid till approach, 30% of the non-aeronautical revenues are to be used to

cross-subsidize the aeronautical revenues, i.e., the Aggregate Revenue Requirement. Tariffs for

aeronautical services under the hybrid till approach are based on the various building blocks, i.e.

aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base (RAB), aeronautical depreciation, aeronautical operational

expenses and aeronautical tax.

Establishing efficient Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses is important for the effective

execution of tariff determination for aeronautical services. Across airports in India. the O&M

expenditure has consistently been increasing, driven by investments in expansion and

modernisation of the airports.

The objective of the study is to understand and analyse the O&M expenses of Chennai

International Airport. The detailed analysis ofO&M expenses is expected to help in establishing

whether the existing expense levels are over or under the efficient expense levels. This will help

in assisting the Authority in determining the efficient costs for O&M for the purpose of tariff

determination at Chennai International Airport.

Accordingly, AERA decided to conduct a study on efficient O&M expenses for true-up of the

Second Control Period. The analysis of various components of O&M expenses from FY 2016­

17 to FY 20 I9-20 has been done based on the trial balances. For FY 2020-21, the projections

submitted by AAI were examined.

As part of this study, the following have been examined/ referred:

i. The AERA Act, 2008 with its amendment in 2019

ii. Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Tarifffor Airport Operators) Guidelines, 201 I dated 28 February
201 I

iii.



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21 )

aeronautical tariffs in respect of Chennai International Airport, Chennai, for the Second
Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021)]

iv. Previous tariff orders of other airports

v. Trial Balances, clarifications, and details received from Chennai International Airport

5



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses ofChennai International Airport (2016-21)

2. WORK PERFORMED

2.1. Terms of Reference

AERA has outlined the scope of work for a study on efficient O&M expenses and segregation of

O&M expenses between aeronautical and non-aeronautical in clauses 3.1 (v) and 3. I (vi) of

Schedule I of its RFP No. 02/2020-21 for engagement of consultants to assist AERA in

determination of tariffs for aeronautical services at Chennai International Airport, which state:

• "3.1 (v) - Asset / OPEX segregation between Aero and Non-Aero"
• "3.1 (vi) - Examine and recommend efficient costs for O&M as part of tariff

determination process."

2.2. Methodology

The steps elaborated below have been followed for determining the efficient O&M expenses at

Chennai International Airport in this study.

Figure 1: Approach for this study

Step 1: Analysis of submission of AAI &
comparison with approved O&M expenses

~
Step 2: Trend analysis & reasonableness

assessment (historical benchmarking)

~
Step 3: Examination of allocation of O&M

expenses

~

Proposed O&M costs for true-up in O&M
.

Step 1: Analysis of submission of Chennai International Airport

As a first step, assessment ofthe O&M expenses has been done based on the inputs shared by AA I.

The trial balances of Chennai International ~\!]~~rt from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20 were

examined to verify the expenses incurred~the,S.~l,'m\l Control Period. The expenses for FY
<~,\:..--... . .~"
f' . ~ 6,," ~

I;" Of;
lI: !:l

---------------+oiH-~ ~-~I!I+----------------



Study of Operationsand Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

2020-21 are as per the projections subm itted by the AAI. The reasonableness of the operational

expense projections for FY 2020-21 has been assessed based on these projections itself. The

operator has submitted O&M expenses under the following heads:

• Payroll costs: Includes the following expenses:
Salaries and wages (basic pay, dearness allowance, and house rent allowance)
Overtime expenses
Other staff benefits (employee perks, EL encashment etc.)
Medical expenditure
Provident fund contributions
Staff recoveries
Apportionment ofCHQ/RHQ expenses

• Administrative and general expenses: Includes the following expenses:
Rent, rates, and taxes (rent on office building, import license, and taxes on vehicles)
Insurance (vehicle, and plant & machinery insurance)
Advertising and publicity
Office expenses
Telephone charges
Printing and stationery
Legal expenses
Travelling expenses
Financing charges (apportionment of interest on loan taken at CHQ level)
Project expenses
Consultancy charges
Apportionment of admin (non-employee related overhead expenses) for CHQ/RHQ

• Repair and maintenance (R&M) expenses: Includes the following expenses:
R&M for civil works
R&M for electrical works
R&M for vehicles
R&M for furniture and fixtures
R&M for computers, IT, and hardware
Annual maintenance contract (AMC) charges

• Utilities and outsourcing expenses: Include the following expenses:
Power charges (net of recovery)
Water charges
Upkeep expenses
Watch and ward expenses

• Other outflows: Includes the following expenses:
Collection charges on UDF and PSF
Municipal taxes
Consumption of stores and spares
Hire charges
POL expenses
Other miscellaneous expenses

Step 2: Trend analysis & reasonableness assessment (historical benchmarking)

7



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

aeronautical portion of O&M expenses, as per AAI's submission.

The objective of the same is to understand the long tenn growth rates in these expenses and also

the correlation between the year-on-year change in these expenses vis-a-vis the passenger traffic

data. The study attempts to analyse the reasons for variance in the level and growth of O&M

expenses as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period in its MYTP vis-a-vis what was

approved in the previous tariff orders for Chennai International Airport. The study attempts to

understand whether AAI has been prudent in managing these expenses in line with the increase

in passenger and ATM traffic. The major expenses submitted by AAI were studied in detail to

assess the reasonableness of the same.

Step 3: Examination of allocation of O&M expenses

As the final step for establishment of the efficient O&M expenses for Chennai International Airport,
the allocation of common expenses across aeronautical and non-aeronautical components by AAI has
been analysed. Subsequently, wherever necessary, an alternate allocation principle has been suggested.

8



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21 )

3. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
PROPOSED BY CHENNAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

3.1. Analysis of approved O&M expenses and O&M expenses submitted by AAI

3.1.1. The Authority had approved O&M expenses of Rs. 2,041.26 Cr for the Second Control
Period as shown in the table below:

Table 1: O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs - non CHQ/RHQ 127.50 153.70 16/.40 169.50 178.00 790.10

Payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ 21.30 26.00 27.20 28.60 30.00 133.10

Admin and general expenses - non
4.44 4.27 4.70 5.17 5.69 24.27

CHQ/RHQ

Admin and general expenses -
26.26 21.68 22.76 23.90 25.09 119.69

CHQ/RHQ

R&M expenses 87.90 82.40 89.70 97.00 105.30 462.30

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 95.30 85.30 86.70 88.30 90.10 445.70

Other outflows 13.60 12.20 12.80 13.40 14.10 66.10

Total operating expenditure 376.29 385.55 405.26 425.87 448.28 2,041.26

3.1.2. Chennai International Airport submitted O&M expenses of Rs. 2,089.6 Cr for the Second
Control Period as shown in the table below:

Table 2: O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Number of employees 778 758 739 665 659

Payroll costs - non CHQ/RHQ 118.11 120.09 129.58 139.41 149.16 656.35

Payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ 4.13 18.67 34.07 27.39 29.32 113.59

Admin and general expenses - non
25.27 10.29 10.26 15.90 17.31 79.04

CHQ/RHQ

Admin and general expenses -
84.69 62.63 37.4 I 50.74 53.28 288.75CHQ/RHQ

R&M expenses 92.81 101.10 73.14 73.54 81.00 421.59

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 88.49 89.27 84.93 82.58 86.03 431.30

Other outflows 21.17 18.34 21.50 19.74 18.23 98.97

Total operating expenditure 434.68 420.41 390.89 409.29 434.34 2,089.60

;;P.':.~ ..
/.'~i..o.~fif :.Yo:!·h·
~ .'~ Ii,\..•

. i;' I '~~d i-t: (,~

fl. · ~~' 9

: '" \ . J M

~ifI' ~!lI:;~¢



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

3.2. Analysis

3.2.1. It can be observed in Table 2 that the number ofemployees at Chennai International Airport
in the Second Control Period has reduced from 778 in FY 2016-17 to 659 in FY 2020-21.

3.2.2. A comparison of actual O&M expenses in Table 2 and approved O&M expenses in Table
1 shows that actual expenses are Rs. 48 Cr more than what was approved.

3.2.3. Further review of expense sub-heads show that AAI's submission for pay roll costs, R&M
expenses, utilities and outsourcing expenses was lower than what was approved by the
Authority. AAI's submission on administrative and general expenses and other outflows is
higher than what was approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period.

3.2.4 . The biggest difference between approved and actual expenses can be attributed to
administrative and general expenses - CHQ/RHQ. While Rs. 119.80 Cr was approved by
the Authority in the Second Control Period Order, AAI submitted actuals ofRs. 288.75 Cr
for the Second Control Period.

3.2.5. Further, it is noted that while number of PAX and ATM fell significantly during FY 2020­
21, O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher in FY 2020-21 compared to FY 2019-20.
The projections for FY2020-21 are discussed separately.

3.2.6. It is also noted that, while approving O&M expenses in the Second Control Period, the
Authority was cognizant of the projected capitalisation of NITS Part - I in FY 2020-2 I .
The same has now been deferred to the Third Control Period.

10



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21 )

4. HISTORICAL BENCHMARKING AND TREND ANALYSIS

4.1. Trend Analysis ofO&M Expenses of First and Second Control Period

4.1.1. In order to understand the change in various O&M expense heads over a longer period of
time, the trend of O&M expenses has been analysed over the First and Second Control
Period up to FY 20 19-20 (as FY 2020-21 was impacted by the Covid-19 pandemics) against
the change in traffic.

4.1.2. The following table provides a detailed summary comparing the trends between the First
Control Period and Second Control Period in O&M expenses and in air traffic:

Table 3: Comparison between CAGR of First and Second Control Period

First Control Period Second Control Period

CAGR
FY ending Mareh 31 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 CAGR 2017 2018 2019 2020 (FYI6 to 2021

FY20)

PAX tratfic (MPPA) 12.90 12.80 12.90 14.30 15.20 4.19% 18.36 20.36 22.54 22.27 10.02% 4.74

ATM (OOO's) 120.13 117.42 121.82 122.38 125.12 1.02% 147.77 155.12 178.08 167.98 7.64% 60.30

Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Rs, Cr)

Payroll costs - non 112.90 105.60 117.90 127.40 124.60 2.50% 118.11 120.09 129.58 139.41 2.85% 149.16
CHQ/RHQ

Payroll costs -
17.60 37.70 18.70 32.30 20.80 4.26% 4.13 18.67 34.07 27.39 7.12% 29.32

CHQ/RHQ
Admin and general
expenses - non 2.40 3.60 3.40 4.80 4.20 15.02% 25.27 10.29 10.26 15.90 39.48% 17.31
CI-IQ/RHQ
Admin and general 32.50 27.10 18.80 26.80 27.20 (4.35%) 84.69 62.63 37.41 50.74 16.87% 53.28
expenses - CIIQIRHQ

R&M expenses 18.40 28.60 32.90 69.90 70.40 39.86% 92.81 101.10 73.14 73.54 1.10% 81.00

Utilities and
32.60 53.10 75.70 80.60 94.60 30.52% 88.49 89.27 84.93 82.58 -3.34% 86.03

outsourcing expenses

Other outflows 40.10 29.70 14.90 8.60 17.60 (18.61%) 21.17 18.34 21.50 19.74 2.90% 18.23

Total operating 256.50 285.40 282.30 350.40 359.40 8.80% 434.68 420.41 390.89 409.29 3.30% 434.34
expenditure

4.2. Summary

4.2.1. The CAGR of total operating expenses in the First Control Period and the Second Control
Period is 8.80% and 3.30% respectively. Thus, there was a sharp deceleration in O&M
expenses growth in the Second Control Period.

4.2.2. In the First Control Period, CAGR of total O&M expenses has been higher than the CAGR
in passenger and ATM traffic. However, in the Second Control Period, the O&M expense
CAGR has been lower than CAGR of PAX and ATM traffic.

4.2.3.



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (20 I6-2 I)

Figure 2: CAGR ofO&M expenses (FCP and SCP)

CAGR of O&M Expenses (First Control Period and Second Control
Period)

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

-10%

-20%

-30%

Payroll costs - Payroll costs -
non CHQ/RHQ

CHQ/RHQ

Admin and
general

expenses ­
non

CHQ/RHQ

A.~ and
general

expenses ­
CHQ/RHQ

• CAGR (FCP) • CAGR (SCP)

4.2.4. The following graph compares the O&M expenses per PAX in the First Control Period and
the Second Control Period with the passenger traffic:

Figure 3: O&M expenses per PAX

O&M expenses per PAX

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

FY ending March 31

25

(/)

20c

~
E 15c
o

H:: 10
~

~ 50..

-- V
----

-

300
ui

250 0:::
c

200 ~
0..

150 Qj
0..
(/)

100 Q)
(/)

c
Q)

50 0..
X
Q)

:z:
06
0

- apex per pax -Pax traffic (MPPA)

4.2.5. It can be seen from the figure that the O&M per PAX is consistently decreasing in the
Second Control Period, except in FY 2019-20, when it marginally increased due to the fall
in PAX numbers due to the Covid-19 impact towards the end of the year.

4.2.6.



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (20 [6-21)

Figure 4: O&M expenses per ATM

O&M expenses per ATM

35,000

~ 30,000
<Ii
0:: 25,000

~ 20,000
<{

OJ 15,000
0.

~ 10,000
o

5,000

~

V

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

FY ending March 31

Opex per ATM - ATM

200
180
160
140 (/)

o
120 g
100 c

80
60
40
20

4.2.7. It can be seen from the figure that the O&M expenses per ATM is decreasing in the Second
Control Period, except in FY 2019-20 where the O&M expenses per ATM increased due
to a fall in ATM traffic.

4.3. Analysis ofO&M expenses in the Second Control Period

4.3.1. All O&M expenses other than utility and outsourcing expenses have seen a positive growth
in the Second Control Period. Administrative and general expenses - CHQ/RHQ and
administrative and general expenses - non CHQ/RHQ saw CAGR growth of 16.87% and
39.48% respectively

4.3.2. The following table compares the per PAX and per ATM O&M expenses in FY 2016-17
to those in FY 2019-20. Both the O&M expenses per PAX and O&M expenses per ATM
have reduced between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019-20.

Table 4: Comparison ofO&M per PAX and per ATM between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019-20

Parameter 2016-17 2019-20
Increase

0/0

O&M expenses (Rs. Cr) 434.68 409.29 (5.84%)

PAX traffic MPPA [8.36 22.27 21.29%

O&M expenses per PAX (Rs/PAX) 236.72 183.8[ (22.35%)

ATM ('ODDs) 147.77 167.98 13.68%

O&M expenses per ATM (Rs/ ATM) 29,416.53 24,364.86 (17.17%)

Payroll Costs

4.3.3.



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21 )

Figure 5: Payroll costs in the Second Control Period

Payroll costs in Second Control Period

250
....
o

200ui
0:::
c 150
(J)

Cii
100a

u
(5

50>.
ro

0...

800
(J)

750
Q)
Q)
c-,
a

700
0..
E
Q)

650 0
<D
.D

600 E
::l
z

550
2017 2018 2019 2020

FY ending March 31

2021

Payroll costs (as per SCP Order)

- Number of employees

Payroll costs (as per AAI)

4.3.4. Payroll costs consist of the following sub-expenses:
i. Salaries and wages

II. PF expenses
Ill. Medical expenses
iv. Overtime
v. Other staff benefits

4.3.5. The following table examines the break-up of payroll costs approved by the Authority, and
those submitted by AAI:

Table 5: Comparison between payroll costs approved by the Authority and submitted by AAI

FY ending
March 31

Salaries and
wages

PI' expenses

Medical
expenses

Overtime

Other staff
benefits (net
ofstaff
recoveries

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

102.42 122.50 128.62 135.05 14181 630.40 70.59 65.95 74.61 75.55 80.84 367.54

4.39 5.14 5.39 5.66 5.94 26.52 7.51 7.25 8.94 8.25 8.83 40.77

10.31 13.34 14.01 14.71 15.45 67.83 11.26 11.86 11.89 12.47 13.34 60.82

6.83 8.61 9.04 9.49 9.97 43.94 6.11 5.65 4.62 7.48 8.00 31.86

3.58 4.43 4.65 4.89 5.13 22.69 22.85 29.62 29.79 35.95 38.46 156.67

Less:
Common
expenses for
Cargo and
ANS
em 10 ees
Payroll costs
- non
CH IRH
Payroll costs
-CHQ/RHQ

Total payroll
costs

127.50

21.30

148.80

(0.28)

153.70

26.00

179.70

(0.30)

161.40

27.20

188.60

(0.31 )

169.50

28.60

(0.33)

178.00

30.00

(1.22) (0.21) (0.24) (0.28) (0.28)

790.10 118.11 120.09 129.58 139.41

133.10 4.13 18.67 34.07 27.39

122.24 138.77 163.64 166.80

.'".. l
. /
.,'

n:..",-i" ,/ ,l'

(0.30) (1.31)

149.16 656.35

29.32 113.59

178.49 769.94

14



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

4.3.6. AAl's submission of payroll costs - non-CHQ/RHQ and payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ are
lower than what was approved by the Authority. This is primarily because of the difference
between approved salaries and wages and that submitted by AAI. AAI has submitted that
the number of employees reduced from 778 in FY 2016-17 to 659 in FY 2020-21 . Payroll
costs - CHQ/RHQ has been discussed later in the study.

Administrative and General Expenses

4.3.7. Figure 2 compares the approved administrative and general expenses as per the Second
Control Period Order and that submitted by AAI. The expenses submitted by AAI are
higher than the approved amounts for all tariff years. It may be noted that the actual
expenses submitted by AAI reduced year by year till FY 2018-19, after which they
increased. The difference between actuals and approved can largely be attributed to admin
and general expenses - CHQ/RHQ, which is discussed later.

Figure 6: Administrative and general expenses in the Second Control Period

Administrative and general expenses in Second Control
Period (Rs. Cr)

~

u
ui

0:::

120

100

80

60

40

20

2017 2018 2019 2020

FY ending March 31

2021

-Admin & general expenses (as per AAI)

-Admin & general expenses (as per SCP Order)

4.3.8. Administrative and general expenses comprise the following sub-expenses:
i. Rent and taxes
ii. Communication expenses
iii. Travelling and conveyance expenses
iv. Advertisement
v. Office maintenance
vi. Printing and stationery
vii. Legal expenses
viii. Other professional charges
ix. Insurance
x. Recruitment
xi. Financing charges

4.3.9. The following table examines the break-up of administrative and general expenses
approved by the Authority, and those submitted by AAl :---_.....-..--._-

t1
"" <:I-~Y'\l ':-' ;:li,};::--
-t." 1._

, k .: . ' ~
~ •...l : ~~ ':

f
d'i \ :'..

~d 15~ , . I
~. ~ J
~ ;F (



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (20 I6-2 I)

Table 6: Comparison between administrative and general expenses approved by the Authority
and submitted by AAI

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI

FYending
March 31

Rentand taxes

Communication

Travelling and
conveyance

Advertisement

Office
maintenance
Printingand
stationery

Legalcharges

Other
professional
charaes

Insurance

Recruitment

Financecharges

2017

0.00

0.52

1.97

0.87

0.\1

0.44

0.13

0.29

0.06

0.05

0.01

2018

0.00

0.50

1.92

0.79

0.12

0.43

0.15

0.29

0.02

0.05

0.0\

2019

0.00

0.56

2.11

0.87

0.13

0.47

0.16

0.32

0.02

0.05

0.0\

2020

0.00

0.61

2.32

0.%

0.14

0.52

0.18

0.36

0.02

0.05

0.01

2021 Total 20t7 20t8 2019 2020 2021 Total

0.00 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.09 0.0\ 0.0\ 0.t5

0.67 2.86 0.43 0.46 0.42 0.35 0.38 2.03

2.55 10.86 1.46 \.51 2.15 1.22 1.34 7.68

1.05 4.54 1.57 0.50 1.60 0.89 0.98 5.55

0.16 0.66 0.52 0.35 0.45 0.53 0.59 2.44

0.57 2.44 0.41 0.43 0.53 0.33 0.36 2.06

0.19 0.81 0.20 0.05 0.27 0.23 0.25 1.00

0.39 1.65 0.00 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.42

0.03 0.t5 0.12 0.08 0.\1 0.09 0.\0 0.50

0.06 0.26 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.01 0.03 20.75 4.58 0.00 0.75 0.82 26.91

CSR expenses

Projectexpenses
(net)
Administrative
and general
expenses - non
CHQIRHQ
Administrative
and general
expenses ­
CHQIRHQ
Total
Administrative
and general
expenses

4.44

26.26

30.69

4.27

21.68

25.95

4.70

22.76

27.46

5.17

23.90

29.07

5.69

25.09

30.78

(0.23)

24.27 25.27

119.69 84.69

143.96 109.97

1.90

to.29

62.63

72.93

4.63

io.zs

37.4t

47.67

\1.35

0.16

15.90

50.74

66.64

\2.48 30.36

(0.07)

t7.Jt 79.04

53.28 288.75

70.59 367.79

16

4.3.10. While AAI's submission of administrative and general expenses - non CHQ/RHQ are
higher than what was approved by the Authority, the key differences are on account of
inclusion of financing charges and CSR expenses by AAI. Financing charges comprise of
interest on loans that AAI has taken, which has been discussed in the next paragraph. CSR
expenses, though not approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Order, is
now allowed after the Hon'ble TOSAT Order on BIAL that allowed airport operators to
include CSR expenses for tariff determination. Administrative and general expenses ­
CHQ/RHQ has been discussed later in the study.

4.3.1 I. Para 14.1 G of the Second Control Period tariff UIUt:1 I-'IUI-'U~t:U nut tu include Iinauciug
charges in administration and general expenses as the expense consists ofinterest payments
on long term debt. Therefore, the Authority may decide to exclude these expenses from
O&M expenses for the Second Control Period.

;;~';f:.,~
~~ ,.~.t' .\

r1f . ~

II tJl~ If
\\\ "U'h /n



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

Repair and maintenance expenses

4 .3.12. Repair and maintenance expenses consists of the following sub-expenses:
i. Repair and maintenance - civil works
ii. Repair and maintenance - plant and machinery
iii. Repair and maintenance - electrical installations
iv. Repair and maintenance - furniture and fittings
v. Repair and maintenance - computers, IT, and hardware
vi. AMC documents

4.3.13. The following figure compares the approved R&M expenses as per the Second Control
Period Order and the R&M expenses submitted by AAI. The figure shows that the actual
expenses submitted by AAI are higher than the approved amounts for FY 2016-17 and FY
2017-18 but are lower than the approved amounts from FY 2018-19 to FY2020-21.

Figure 7: R&M expenses in the Second Control Period

-
--

R&M expenses in Second Control Period (Rs. Cr)

120

100 -
80

60

40

20

-
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

FY ending March 31

-R&M expenses (as per MI) -R&M expenses (as per SCP Order)

4.3.14. The following table examines the break-up of R&M expenses approved by the Authority
and those submitted by AAI:

Table 7: Comparison between repair and maintenance expenses approved by the Authority and
submitted by AAI

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI

FYending
Marcb 31

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Civil works 25.26 25.\6 27.68 30.45 33.49 142.04 3\.50 14.94 16.83 13.63 \4.99 91.88

Plant and
Machinery I
Vehicle

0.86 0.83 0.9\ \.00 \.\0 4.70 \.47 0.87 0.56 \.80 \.98 6.69

Electrical
Installations

32.43 32.65 35.91 39.50 43.45 183.94 4\.70 64.57 37.96 38.33 42.16 224.72

Furniture &
fillings

0.23 0.25 0.27 0.30 0.33 1.37 0.40 0.\8 0.5\ 2.27 2.49 5.86

Computers, IT,
hardware

29.17 23.53 24.97 25.78 26.91~ ...~~ \7 .75
..,. rd,,., "- . -.....

20.54 17.28 17.52 \9.27 92.35

17



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI

FYending
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

March 31
AMC for
digital signagcs - - - - - - - - - 0.02 0.02
(T1 and T4)
AMC for
Automatic
Electronic

0.08 0.08
Access - - - - - - - - -
Retrieval
System
TotalR&M

87.94 82.41 89.74 97.03 105.28 462.40 92.81 101.10 73.14 73.54 81.00 421.59
Expenses

4.3.15. The overall level of R&M expenses was analysed vis-a-vis the opening gross block of
Chennai International Airport. The following table summarises R&M expenses as a
percentage of the opening gross block in the Second Control Period:

Table 8: R&M analysis vis-a-vis opening gross block

Parameter (Rs. Cr) 2016·17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

R&M expenses 92.81 lOLl 0 73.14 73.54 81.00

Opening gross block 1,875.25 2,307.41 2,366.59 2,536.05 2,716.91

R&AM expenses (% of opening
4.95% 4.38% 3.09% 2.90% 2.98%

gross block)

4.3.16. R&M expenses ofChennai Airport range from 2.90% to 4.95% of the opening gross block.
This is broadly in line with other airports and seems to be reasonable.

Utility and Outsourcing Expenses:

4.3.17. The following figure compares the approved utility expenses as per the Second Control
Period Order and the utility expenses submitted by AAI. The actual expenses submitted by
AAI are lower than the approved amounts for all tariff years of the Second Control Period
other than FY 2017-1 8.

Figure 8: Utility expenses in the Second Control Period

Utility expenses in Second Control Period (Rs. Cr)

100

90

80

70

=
2017 2018 2019 2020

FY ending March 31

-Utility expenses (as per MI)

- Utility expenses (as per SCP Order)

2021

4.3.18.



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses ofChennai International Airport (2016-21)

Table 9: Comparison between utilities and outsourcing expenses approved by the Authority and
submitted by AAI

Approved in SCI' Order Submission by AAI

FYending
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Tolal 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Tolal

March 31

Power charges 77.7 1 69.08 69.08 69.08 69 .08 354.03 67.29 62.07 54.14 48.04 48.04 279.58

Water charges 1.73 1.73 1.73 1.73 1.73 8.67 3.04 1.73 1.\6 1.\9 1.3\ 8.44

Upkeep
10.14 10.96 \2 .05 13.26 \4.59 60.99 11.82 21.84 24.87 28.90 31.79 119.21

expenses

Watch and
5.69 3.5\ 3.86 4.24 4.67 21.97 6.34 3.63 4.77 4.45 4.89 24.08

ward expenses
Total Utilities
aod 95.27 85.28 86.73 88.32 90.07 445.66 88.49 89.27 84.93 82.58 86.03 431.30
Out sourclna

4.3.19. It is noted that power recoveries are less than 12% of the total power charges at Chennai
International Airport during the Second Control Period. This is significantly lower than
other airports.

4.3.20. Within utilities and outsourcing expenses, there are significant differences between the
approved and actuals for power charges and upkeep expenses. The fall in power expenses
is because '1'-2 was demolished to start NITS Part - I construction. Further, upon analysis,
it was found that the upkeep expenses increased because of the Environmental Support
Services (ESS) and Mechanised Environmental Support Services (MESS) at Chennai
International Airport.

Other Outflows:

4.3.21. Other outflows have further been examined . The expense consists of the following sub-
expenses:

i. Municipal taxes
ii. UDF and PSF collection charges
iii. Miscellaneous expenses

4.3.22. The following figure compares the approved other outflows as per the Second Control
Period Order and the other outflows submitted by AAI. The figure shows that the actual
expenses submitted by AAI are higher than the approved amounts for all tariff years of the
Second Control Period.

Figure 9: Other Outflows in the Second Control Period

Other Outflows in Second Control Period (Rs. Cr)

30

20

10

2017 2018 2019 2020
FY ending March 31

2021

-Other outflows (as per AAI)~1 ttlf:ll ,""utflows (as per SCP Order)
/~ '$ '/1,'1;.,.'-.

19



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21 )

4.3.23. The following table examines the break-up of utilities and outsourcing expenses approved
by the Authority, and those submitted by AAI:

Table 10: Comparison between other outflows approved by the Authority and submitted by
AAI

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI

FYending
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

March 31

Munlcipal taxes 5.13 5.13 5.13 5.13 5.13 25.65 4.60 5.26 4.71 4.50 4.95 24.02

lIDF and PSF
collection 2.79 2.96 3.13 3.32 3.52 15.73 1.89 5.75 5.90 3.86 077 18.16
charges
Miscellaneous

5.63 4.13 4.54 4.99 5.49 24.79 14.68 7.33 10.89 11.37 12.51 56.79
expenses'

Total other
13.55 12.22 12.81 13.45 14.15 66.17 21.17 18.34 21.50 19.73 18.23 98.97

outflows

4.3.24. The primary difference between the approved outflows and outflows submitted by AAI is
in miscellaneous expenses. Miscellaneous expenses include hire charges, consumption of
stores and spares, POL charges, and otlier miscellaneous expenses.

4.4. AAI's estimation ofO&M expenses for FY 2020-21

4.4.1. AAI has estimated FY 2020-21 expenses by applying a growth rate over the FY 2019-20
expenses. In the case of payroll costs, AAI applied a growth rate of 7% over FY 2019-20
levels to estimate FY 2020-2 I payroll costs. For other O&M expenses, AAI applied a
growth rate of 10% on FY 2019-20 levels to estimate FY 2020-21 expenses.

4.4.2. FY 2020-21 was severely impacted by Covid-19 pandemic. The PAX numbers declined by
by 75% in FY 2020-21, from 22.3 million PAX in FY20 19-20 to 5.5 million PAX in FY
2020-21. The ATM numbers declined by 37.5% in that year, from 1,67,982 in FY 2019-20
to 64,590 in FY 2020-21. This would imply that for a major part of this year, the airport
facilities would have been shut or have remained under-utilized. While it is understood that
fixed overheads, like manpower costs, would not have been impacted, there would be
savings in other overheads like power costs, water charges, overtime, repairs &
maintenance.

4.4.3. Further, it is also noted that the overall O&M expenses growth in the Second Control Period
(up to FY2019-20) is at a CAGR of3.30%. Of these, payroll costs increase at a CAGR of
3.49% as against 7% growth assumed by AAI for FY 2020-21 and all other O&M expenses
increased at a CAGR of3.17% as against 10% growth assumed by AAI.

4.4.4. Considering the above factors, the growth rate used by AAI to estimate FY 2020-21
expenses may be reconsidered by the Authority.

4.5. Analysis of apportionment of AAI's CHQ/RHQ expenses to Chennai International
Airport

4.5.1. al airports, 10 are Custom airport,
Ul~~{:)/,RHQ expenses to the various

20



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airp011 (2016-21)

airports managed by it. However, AAI has not provided the methodology/formula by which
the apportionment ofCHQ/RHQ expenses is carried outs.

4.5.2. Chennai and Kolkata airports are two of AAI's largest airports, The following table
compares the two airports' approved payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ and admin and general
expenses - CHQ/RI-IQ. On a combined basis, the Authority has approved similar
apportionment expenses for both airports.

Table 11: Comparison of approved payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ ofChennai and Kolkata Airports

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr)

Chennai

Payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ

Admin and general expenses ­
CHQ/RHQ

Total

Kolkata

Payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ

Admin and general expenses ­
CHQ/RHQ

Total

2017

21.30

26.26

47.56

23.00

18.80

41.80

2018

26.00

21.68

47.68

26.50

18.50

45.00

2019

27.20

22.76

49.96

28.40

19.50

47.90

2020

28.60

23.90

52.50

30.30

20.40

50.70

2021

30.00

25.09

55.09

32.50

21.40

53.90

Total

133.10

119.69

252.79

140.70

98.60

239.30

4.5.3. The following table compares the approved payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ for Chennai
International Airport with the submitted amounts:

Table 12: Analysis of payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ submitted

4.13 18.67 34.07 27.39 29.32 113.59
by AAI
Payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ approved

21.30 26.00 27.20 28.60 30.00 133.10
in SCP
Payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ
submitted by AAI (as % of 19% 72% 125% 96% 98% 85%
approved)

Table 13: Analysis of admin and general expenses - CHQ/RHQ

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Admin and general costs -

84.69 62.63 37.41 50.74 53.28 288.75
CHQ/RHQ submitted by AAI
Admin and general - CHQ/RHQ

26.26 21.68 22.76 23.90 25.09 119.69
approved in SCP
Admin and general- CHQ/RHQ
submitted by AAI (as % of 323% 289% 164% 212% 212% 241%
approved)

4.5.4. While payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ submitted by AAI are 85% of what was approved in the
Second Control Period, admin and general expenses - CHQ/RHQ submitted by AAI are
241% of what was approved i .jfflfi!J'ffit~t.!:0 1 Period, with a significant year on year

~~~

I ~~~\
~ ., 21
.' J \

• 'cl I" V Ic



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

variation.

4.5.5. Payroll costs -CHQ/RHQ, and admin and general expenses - CHQ/RHQ need to be further
analysed, and the basis/formula for allocation followed by AAI needs to be better
understood. Given lack of this information at the current stage, the Authority may choose
to consider the lower of actual or approved apportionment of CHQ/RHQ expenses in the
Second Control Period.

4.6. Summary of conclusions

4.6 .1. The overall O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher than those approved by Authority
in the Second Control Period order. The key reasons for these are (a) growth rates applied
by AAI in projecting O&M expenses for FY2020-21 (b) apportionment of CHQ/RHQ
expenses of AAI to Chennai airport. However, O&M expenses per PAX and per ATM are
lower in FY2019-20 than in FY2016-17.

4.6.2. R&M expenses ofChennai Airport range from 2.90% to 4.95% of the opening gross block .
This is broadly in line with other airports and seems to be reasonable.

4.6.3. It is noted that power recoveries are less than 12% of the total power charges at Chennai
International Airport during the Second Control Period. This is significantly lower than
other airports.

4.6.4 . Estimating O&M expenses for FY2020-21 by taking a 7% growth rate for payroll costs and
a 10% growth rate for other O&M expenses over the actuals of FY 2019-20 is not
appropriate, considering that traffic in FY 2020-21 was significantly lower due to the
pandemic, and considering the actual growth in O&M expenses between FY 2016-17 and
FY 2017-20 is negative. The Authority may consider a 0% growth over FY 2019-20
expenses to estimate expenses of FY 2020-21.

4.6.5 . Apportionment expenses to CHQ/RHQ requires further analysis of AAI's
methodology/formula. In the absence of data on the methodology/formula used by AAI to
compute, apportionment expenses, the Authority may choose to consider the lower of
actual/approved apportionment expenses as per the Second Control Period Order.

22



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

5. ALLOCATION OF O&M EXPENSES ACROSS AERO AND
NON-AERO

5.1. Introduction to segregation of expenses

5.).). The following table summarizes the general principles for O&M expense categorization:

Table 14: General principles of O&M expense categorization

Expense Category Expense Sub-Category I Description
Expense

Classification

Manpower expenses
Salary, wages & bonus; Contribution to provident fund;

Common
Staff welfare expenses; New employee expenses

Flood related expenses; Flood mitigation expenses Aeronautical

Rent; Rates and Taxes; Communication Expense; Travelling

and Conveyance; Advertisement; Office Maintenance; Printing

A&G Expenses and

Stationary Common

Auditor's Fees; Professional Charges

Insurance Costs; Bank Charges; Miscellaneous Expenses

Scrap of assets; Foreign exchange loss; General charges
Directors Sitting Fees; Rights Issue Expenses

R&M Expenses
R&M costs for buildings, Plant & Machinery and Roads,

Common
Runways and culverts

Safety & Security expenses

Other Expenses Vehicle Running & Maintenance expenses Common

House Keeping expenses

5.2. Examination of segregation and allocation by AAI

1.1.1. The classification of O&M expenses by AAI was found to be in line with the general
principles discussed above. However, the basis for allocation of certain common costs
needs to be analysed. The principles of classification followed by the airport operator are
provided in the table below.

Table 15: Principles of classification and allocation used by AAI

Expense Category

Payroll costs

Expense Sub-Category I Description

Salaries and wages (basic pay, dearness allowance,

and house rent allowance)

- Overtime expenses

- Other staff benefits (employee perks, EL
encashment etc.)

Medical expenditure

Provident fund contributions

Staff recoveries

Apportionment of CHQ/RHQ expens

Expense Classification

Common. Employee
head count ratio was
used to allocate between
aeronautical and non­
aeronautical

23



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

Expense Category

Admin & General
Expenses

R&M Expenses

Utilities and outsourcing
expenses

Other Outflows

Expense Sub-Category I Description

Rent, rates, and taxes (rent on office building,

import license, and taxes on vehicles)

Insurance (vehicle, and plant & machinery

insurance)

- Advertising and publicity

Office expenses

Telephone charges

Printing and stationery

Travelling expenses

Financing charges (apportionment of interest on

loan taken at central level)

Consultancy charges

Apportionment of admin (non-em pJoyee related

overhead expenses) for CHQ/RHQ

Legal expenses

R&M for civil works

R&M for electrical works

R&M for vehicles

R&M for furniture and fixtures

R&M for computers, IT, and hardware

Power charges

Water charges

Upkeep expenses

Watch and ward expenses

Consumption of stores and spares

POL expenses

Other miscellaneous expenses

Collection charges on UDF and PSF

Municipal taxes

Hire charges

Expense Classification

Common:

TBLR was used for
advertising

VEHR was used for
insurance

EHCR was used for
other expenses

95% of CHQ/RHQ
expenses was deemed
aeronautical

Aeronautical

Common:

TBLR was used for
electrical works

VEHR was used for
R&M for vehicles

EHCR and EQTR was
used for other R&M
expen ses

Common:

TB LR was used for
upkeep expenses

Electricity ratio was
used for power and
water charges

Aeronautical

Common:

EHCR, and TBLR were
used to allocate
common expenses

Aeronautical

24

5.2.1.

5.2.2.

The segregation of expenses carried out by AAI seems reasonable and is in line with the
principles of segregation used by other AAI airports.

It may be noted that AAI has allocat~~ar.iQJ.l~ sub-expenses within O&M expenses based
on the following ratios: .r;.:;'<fo'I alltI11'~ ;;. •

'<-,<f. - . " ~

«
/ ~ .~'"f ' r. 7~e~

\1, I Y,~11



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses ofChennai International Airport (2016-21)

Table 16: Allocation ratios of common expenses as submitted by AAI

Particular
Payroll Expenses
Admin. And General Expenses
Repair and Maintenance
Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses
Other Outflows

Ratios
EHCR, IEHCR (P&A)
EHCR, TBLR, VEHR

EHCR and TBLR

-

Where:
• EHCR - Employee Head Count Ratio
• IEHCR (P&A) - Employee Headcount Ratio excl. the security department
• TBLR - Terminal Building Ratio
• VEHR - Vehicle Ratio
• Electricity - Electricity ratio is based on the no. of units consumed by aero and non-aero

departments.

5.2.3. A summary of the allocation ratios considered to be aeronautical based on the
aforementioned ratios in AAI's submission is given below:

Table 17: Summary of allocation ratios submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period

Ratio (in %)
TBLR
EHCR
IEHCR(P&A)
EQTR
VEHR
Electricity

2017
92.47
98.18
98.17
99.73
97.30
99.99

2018
92.59
98.18
98.17
99.73
97.30
99.99

2019
94.47
98.18
98.17
99.73
97.30
99.99

2020
94.34
98.18
98.17
99.73
97.30
99.99

2021
94.35
97.77
97.77
99.55
97.30
99.99

5.2.4. A summary of the allocation ratios considered to be aeronautical based on the
aforementioned ratios in AAI's submission is given below:

Table 18: Allocation ratios approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Particulars
Payroll Expenses
Apportionment of Admin CHQ/RHQ expenses
Retirement benefits provided at CHQ in respect of
employees at Chennai International Airport
VEHR
TBLR
EQTR

5.3. Conclusion

% Aeronautical Expense (excl. Cargo)
95
90
95

98.19
92.5

88.14

5.3. I. It may be noted that the TBLR as per AAI submission is changing on an annual basis. The
allocation ratios may not change on a year-on-year basis since they are determined on a
design layout that is considered at the beginning of the concerned control period. This is
the case in the DIAL Order (Order No. 57~~2.t'!.~ted 30th December 2020), as also the
MIAL Order (Order No. 64/2020-21~~:""~~Fie~'Nary 2020. Thus, the Authority may
consider using the approved allocati fl.'&[-"' s to .seg~1l~ c?mmon expenses.

IJ
" ~ ".\

&: ~ ." ,
::1' \

I ll:' . ~: i 25
1H I ~: ,
\ ~..\ ~ ..."" J {' i



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses ofChennai International Airport (2016-21)

6. OVERALL SUMMARY OF THE STUDY

6.1. Operation and Maintenance Expenses proposed by Chennai International Airport for
the Second Control Period

6.1 .1. It can be observed in Table 2 that the number ofemployees at Chennai International Airport
in the Second Control Period has reduced from 778 in FY 20 [6- [7 to 659 in FY 2020 -21 .

6.1.2. A comparison of actual O&M expenses in Table 2 and approved O&M expenses in Table
I shows that actual expenses are Rs. 48 Cr more than what was approved .

6.1.3. Further review of expense sub-heads show that AAJ's submission for pay roll costs, R&M
expenses, utilities and outsourcing expenses was lower than what was approved by the
Authority. AAJ's submission on administrative and general expenses and other outflows is
higher than what was approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period .

6.1.4. The study observed a significantly high difference between approved and actual O&M
expenses attributable to administrative and general expenses - CHQ/RHQ of Rs. 169.06
Cr. While Rs. 119.80 Cr was approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period
Order, AA[ submitted actuals of Rs. 288.75 Cr for the Second Control Period. It is also
observed that the allocation of such expenses does not seem to be transparent and needs to
be examined in detail.

6.1.5. Further, it is noted that while number of PAX and ATM fell significantly during FY 2020­
21, O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher in FY 2020-21 compared to FY 2019-20.
The projections for FY2020-21 are discussed separately.

6.1 .6. It is also noted that, while approving O&M expenses in the Second Control Period, the
Authority was cognizant of the projected capitalisation of N[TB Part - I in FY 2020-21.
The same has now been deferred to the Third Control Period.

6.2. Historical benchmarking and trend analysis

6.2.1. The overall O&M expenses submitted by AA[ are higher than those approved by Authority
in the Second Control Period order. The key reasons for these are (a) growth rates applied
by AAI in projecting O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 (b) apportionment of CHQ/RHQ
expenses of AA[ to Chennai airport. However, O&M expenses per PAX and per ATM are
lower in FY 2019-20 than in FY 2016-17.

6.2.2. Estimating O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 by taking a 7% growth rate for payroll costs
and a 10% growth rate for other O&M expenses over the actuals of FY 2019-20 is not
appropriate, considering that traffic in FY 2020-21 was significantly lower due to the
pandemic, and considering the actual growth in O&M expenses between FY 2016-17 and
FY 2017-20 is negative. The Authority may consider a 0% growth over FY 2019-20
expenses to estimate expenses of FY 2020-21.

6.2.3. R&M expenses of Chennai Airport (~.f[OJl;l, 2.90% to 4.95% of the opening gross block.

This is broadly in line Witb,i!f}!4'~I~rfal"~~\O be reasonable.

1§ C\ ) f'; \,
~ I ' II v I 1: 26
~ 1 ~
"% \ :':- } $



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Chennai International Airport (2016-21)

6.2.4. It is noted that power recoveries are less than 12% of the total power charges at Chennai
International Airport during the Second Control Period. This is significantly lower than
other airports .

6.2.5. Apportionment expenses to CHQIRHQ requires further analysis of AAI's
methodology/formula. In the absence of data on the methodology/formula used by AAI to
compute, apportionment expenses, the Authority may choose to consider the lower of
actual/approved apportionment expenses as per the Second Control Period Order.

6.3. Allocation ofO&M expenses across aero and non-aero

6.3.1. It may be noted that the TBLR as per AAI submission is changing on an annual basis. The
allocation ratios may not change on a year-on-year basis since they are determined on a
design layout that is considered at the beginning of the concerned control period. This is
the case in the DIAL Order (Order No. 57/2020-21 dated 30th December 2020), as also the
MIAL Order (Order No . 64/2020-21 dated 27th February 2020. Thus, the Authority may
consider using the approved allocation ratios to segregate common expenses.

6.4. Conclusion

6.4.1. After the above adjustments and reallocat ions discussed in the previous sections, the
efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period have been considered as per the
table below:

Table 19: Efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period as per the study

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs - CHQ/RHQ 4.13 18.67 34.07 27.39 27.41 111.67

Payroll costs - non CHQ/RHQ 118.12 120.12 129.60 139.42 139.42 646.68

Payroll costs (A) 122.25 138.79 163.67 166.81 166.83 758.35

Repair and maintenance (8) 92.49 101.02 72.44 72.66 72.76 411.36

Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 88.49 89.25 84.51 82.15 82.15 426.54

Admin and general expenses - non
4.52 5.71 10.23 15.13 14.97 50.56

CHQ/RHQ

Apportionment of Admin Expenses for
26.30 21.70 22.80 23.90 25.\0 119.80

CHQ/RHQ

Admin & Other expenses (D) 30.82 27.4\ 33.03 39.03 40.07 170.36

Other Outflows (E) 12.12 15.\3 \5 .04 13.26 10.80 66.36

Working capital loan interest - - - - 0.30 0.30

Total O&M Expenses 346.17 371.60 368.68 373.91 372.61 1,832.98

6.4.2.


